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Dee@[erì Jeie& `De' - Audit Class ‘A’
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veeWoCeer ke´À.359/1961 efo. 1.5.1961
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Registration No. 359/1961 dated 1/5/1961
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MeeKee - BRANCHES
	 * cegbyeF& *	 * MUMBAI *
1)	 DebOesjer (HetJe&) 1)	 Andheri (East) 13)	ceguegb[ 13)	 Mulund
2)	 Jeebos´ (HetJe&) 2)	 Bandra (East) 14)	HejU 14)	 Parel
3)	 yeesjerJeueer 3)	 Borivali 15)	Hes[j jes[ 15)	 Pedder Road
4)	 Yee³eKeUe 4)	 Byculla 16)	He´YeeosJeer (oeoj) 16)	 Prabhadevi (Dadar)
5)	 ®eWyetj 5)	 Chembur 17)	meebleeke´gÀPe (HetJe&) 17)	 Santacruz (East)
6)	 oefnmej 6)	 Dahisar 18)	meebleeke´gÀPe (HeeqM®ece) 18)	 Santacruz (West)
7)	 IeeìkeÀesHej 7)	 Ghatkopar 19)	efMeJeepeer Heeke&À (oeoj) 19)	 Shivaji Park (Dadar)

8)	 ieesjsieebJe 8)	 Goregaon 20)	MeerJe 20)	 Sion
9)	 keÀebefoJeueer 9)	 Kandivali 21)	JemeexJee 21)	 Versova
10)	Keej 10)	 Khar 22)	efJeke´ÀesUer 22)	 Vikhroli

11)	kegÀuee& 11)	 Kurla 23)	efJeuesHeeues& (HetJe&) 23)	 Vile Parle (East)
12)	ceeuee[ 12)	 Malad

	 * veJeer cegbyeF& *	 * NAVI MUMBAI*
1)	 JeeMeer 1)	 Vashi 

                                   * veeieHetj *                                                                             * NAGPUR*
1)	 osJeveiej 1)	 Deonagar 7)	 Jebpeejer veiej 7)	 Wanjari nagar

2)	 Oebleesueer 2)	 Dhantoli 8)	 íesìe leepeyeeie 8)	 Chhota Tajbaug
3)	 OejceHesþ 3)	 Dharampeth 9)	 yewjecepeer ìeTve 9)	 Byramjee Town
4)	 jeCeeHe´leeHe veiej 4)	 Ranapratap nagar 10)	efoIeesjer 10)	 Dighori
5)	 meoj 5)	 Sadar 11)	ceevesJee[e 11)	 Manewada
6)	 efmeleeye[ea 6)	 Sitaburdi

	 * Flej efpeu¿eeleerue *	 * OTHER DISTRICTS*
1)	 Deewjbieeyeeo 1)	 Aurangabad 9)	 veebos[ 9)	 Nanded
2)	 DekeÀesuee 2)	 Akola 10)	meesueeHetj 10)	 Solapur
3)	 DecejeJeleer 3)	 Amravati 11)	peUieebJe 11)	 Jalgaon
4)	 keÀesuneHetj 4)	 Kolhapur 12)	Gmceeveeyeeo 12)	 Osmanabad
5)	 veeefMekeÀ 5)	 Nasik 13)	HejYeCeer 13)	 Parbhani
6)	 HegCes 6)	 Pune 14)	peeuevee 14)	 Jalna
7)	 OegUs 7)	 Dhule 15)	JeOee& 15)	 Wardha
8)	 yeer[ 8)	 Beed 16)	 ³eJeleceeU 16)	 Yeotmal

	 * efJemleejerle keÀ#e *	 * EXTENSION COUNTERS*
1)	 peesiesMJejer 1)	 Jogeshwari 3)	 JeeMeer, veJeer cegbyeF& 3)	 Vashi, Navi Mumbai
2)	� Jee³e.meer.Heer.  (veefjceve 

Hee@F¥ì)

2)	� Y.C.P. (Nariman 
Point)

4)	 ®eWyetj 4)	 Chembur
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111 J³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer met®evee 
	 yeBkesÀ®³ee meJe& mevceeveveer³e meYeemeoebvee met®evee osC³eele ³esles keÀer, yeBkesÀ®eer 111 Jeer Jeee|<ekeÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYee, menkeÀej meYeeie=n, 

4 Lee cepeuee, efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@He. yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF&, mej efJeÇueoeme þekeÀjmeer mce=leer YeJeve, 9, ceneje<ì^ ®eWyej Dee@HeÀ keÀe@ceme& uesve, 

HeÀesì&, cegbyeF&ö400001 ³esLes iegjÀJeej, efoveebkeÀ 30 petve, 2022 jespeer mekeÀeUer þerkeÀ 11.30 Jeepelee (Yeejleer³e he´ceeCeJesUsvegmeej)     

cee. He´MeemekeÀ ³eeb®³ee DeO³e#elesKeeueer Keeueerue keÀecekeÀepeekeÀjerlee  Yejsue.  

efJe<e³e

1.	 meYeemeoeb®³ee DevegHeeqmLeleer®eer veeWo IesTve leer #eceeefHele keÀjCes.

2.    	� efoveebkeÀ 29 meHìWyej, 2021 jespeer Peeuesu³ee 110 J³ee Jeee|<ekeÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®ee Je efoveebkeÀ 28 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 jespeer 

Peeuesu³ee efJeMes<e meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®ee Je=Êeeble keÀe³ece keÀjCes.

3.	� ye@bkesÀ®³ee keÀecekeÀepee®ee Jeeef<e&keÀ DenJeeue, lemes®e efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 jespeer mebheuesu³ee Je<ee&®es meveoer uesKeeHeefj#ekeÀebveer 

uesKeeHeefjef#ele kesÀuesues veHeÀe-leesìe he$ekeÀ Je l³ee leejKes®ee leeUsyebo mJeerke=Àle keÀjCes. 

4.	� efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesj Peeuesu³ee efveJJeU veHeÀe efJeYeeieCeerme Je ueeYeebMe peenerj keÀjC³eeme cee. He´MeemekeÀ ³eeb®³ee 

efMeHeÀejMeervegmeej cebpegjer osCes. (leHeMeerue HeefjefMe<ì ö 1 ceO³es efouesuee Deens.)

5.	� cee. He´MeemekeÀeb®³ee ceeveOevee®ee meceeJesMe yeBkesÀ®³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ Heieeje®³ee j®evesle keÀjCesmeeþer He´Meemevee®³ee efMeHeÀejMeerme ceev³elee 

osCesyeeyele.

6.	� yeBkesÀ®³ee meve 2021ö22 ®³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ uesKeeHeefj#eCe DenJeeuee®eer veeWo IesCes. (uesKeeHeefj#eCe DenJeeue cegK³e keÀ®esjer ³esLes 

GHeueyOe Deens.)

7.	� yeBkesÀ®³ee  meve 2020ö21 ®³ee uesKeeHeefj#eCe Hetle&lee DenJeeuee®eer veeWo IesCes. (uesKeeHeefj#eCe Hetle&lee DenJeeue cegK³e keÀ®esjer ³esLes 

GHeueyOe Deens.)

8.	� yeBkesÀ®³ee meve 2021-22 ®³ee cebpetj DeboepeHe$ekeÀehes#ee yeeyeefvene³e peemle Peeuesu³ee Ke®ee&me cebpegjer osCes lemes®e meve              

2022-23 ®es GlheVe Je Ke®ee&®es Deboepehe$ekeÀeme cebpegjer osCes. (leHeMeerue HeefjefMe<ì ö 2 ceO³es efouesuee Deens.)

9.	� meve 2022ö23 ³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&keÀjerlee JewOeeefvekeÀ uesKeeHeefj#ekeÀeb®eer efve³egkeÌleer keÀjCes Je l³eeb®es ceeveOeve efveeqM®ele keÀjCes. 

(leHeMeerue HeefjefMe<ì ö 3 ceO³es efouesuee Deens.)

10. 	� Jemegueer®es DeefOekeÀej DeyeeefOele þsTve efJeefJeOe keÀejCeebmeeþer®³ee jkeÀceeb®es efveuexKeve keÀjC³eemeeþer ceev³elee efceUCesyeeyele. (leHeMeerue 

HeefjefMe<ì ö 4 ceO³es efouesuee Deens.)	

11.	�  jep³e yeBkeÀ SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee ö 2021' ³ee ³eespevesme efo. 20 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2023 He³e¥le cegoleJee{ osCesyeeyele 

efveCe&³e IesCes. (leHeMeerue HeefjefMe<ì ö 5 ceO³es efouesuee Deens.)

12.	� Meemeve HeeleUerJej Peeuesu³ee ®e®exvegmeej jep³e Meemevee®³ee menkeÀej efJeYeeieeves yeBkesÀme kesÀuesu³ee met®eveeJepee efJevebleerHe´ceeCes 

jep³eeleerue Deepeejer menkeÀejer mebmLeeb®³ee HegvejÀppeerJeveemeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀves He´mleeefJele kesÀuesu³ee `Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je 
menkeÀejer mebmLeebmeeþer meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespeveeö2022' ³ee ³eespevesme ceev³elee osCes. (leHeMeerue HeefjefMe<ì ö 6 ceO³es 

efouesuee Deens.)

13.	 cee. He´MeemekeÀ ³eeb®³ee Devegceleerves meYesheg{s Dee³el³eeJesUer ³esCeeN³ee efJe<e³eebJej efJe®eej keÀjCes.

cee. he´MeemekeÀ ³eeb®³ee ngketÀceeJejÀve

cegbyeF&		  ([e@. Deefpele Deej. osMecegKe)  

efoveebkeÀ ë  15 petve, 2022		 J³eJemLeehekeÀer³e meb®eeuekeÀ
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efJeMes<e met®evee ë

1.	� meYesme DeeJeM³ekeÀ Demeuesueer ieCemebK³ee pej mekeÀeUer 11.30 JeepesHe³e¥le HetCe&& Peeueer veener lej meoj meYee Heg{s {keÀueueer peeF&ue Je 

DeMeer Heg{s {keÀueuesueer meYee l³ee®e efoJeMeer, l³ee®e efþkeÀeCeer mekeÀeUer þerkeÀ 11.45 Jeepelee cetU efJe<e³eHeef$ekesÀJejerue keÀecekeÀepe 

Heej Hee[C³eemeeþer Yejsue Je l³eemeeþer ieCemebK³ee DemeCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ jenCeej veener.

2.	� yeb@kesÀ®eer leyeoerue hegmlekesÀ  yegOeJeej  efoveebkeÀ 15 petve, 2022 heemetve yegOeJeej, efoveebkeÀ 29 petve, 2022 he³e¥le (oesvner efoJeme 

OejÀve) yebo jenleerue. 

3.	� p³ee menkeÀejer mebmLeebveer Jeee|<ekeÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesme npej jenC³eemeeþer Je meoj meYesceO³es cele osC³eemeeþer Deeheues he´efleefveOeer 

efve³egkeÌle kesÀues Demeleerue, l³eebveer he´efleefveOeeRvee meoj DeefOekeÀej osC³eekeÀefjlee cebpetj kesÀuesu³ee þjeJee®eer he´ceeefCele he´le yeBkesÀme 

meesceJeej efoveebkeÀ 27 petve, 2022 jespeer DeLeJee lelhetJeea heesnes®esue DeMee yesleeves heeþJeeJeer.

4.	 ��efJe<e³eeveg<ebieeves meYeemeoebme meYesceO³es He´Mve efJe®eejeJe³ee®es Demeu³eeme Demes uesKeer He´Mve yeBkesÀ®³ee cegK³e keÀe³ee&ue³eekeÀ[s meYes®³ee 

leejKesHegJeea efkeÀceeve 3 keÀe³ee&ue³eerve efoJeme DeeOeer HeeþefJeCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ jenerue.

5.	� yeBkesÀ®ee meve 2021ö22 ®ee uesKeeHeefj#eCe DenJeeue Je meve 2020ö21 ®ee uesKeeHeefj#eCe Hegle&lee DenJeeue cegK³e keÀ®esjerle cee. 

J³eJemLeeHekeÀer³e meb®eeuekeÀeb®es meef®eJeeue³e efJeYeeieele keÀe³ee&ue³eerve JesUsle meYeemeoebvee HeenC³eemeeþer GHeueyOe jenleerue.

6.	� yeBkesÀ®ee meve 2021ö22 ®ee Jeeef<e&keÀ DenJeeue yeBkesÀ®³ee https://www.mscbank.com  ³ee mebkesÀle mLeUeJej GHeueyOe 

Deens.

ìerHe ë 	

	� meJe& meYeemeoebvee megef®ele keÀjC³eele ³esles keÀer, keÀesefJe[®³ee HeeMJe&YetceerJej meYesme ³esCeeN³ee He´l³eskeÀ meYeemeoeves ceemkeÀ JeeHejCes 

DeefveJee³e& Deens. lemes®e keÀesefJe[®³ee meJe& He´efleyebOeelcekeÀ efve³eceeb®es Heeueve keÀjCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens.
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Heesìefve³ece ke´À.43 DevJe³es nesCeeN³ee J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeoeb®³ee

He´efleefveOeeR®³ee efveJe[CetkeÀer®eer efve³eceeJeueer

efve³ece ke´À. 1	 ë	� yeBkesÀ®es J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeo ³eeble HeÀce&, kebÀHeveer efkebÀJee keÀe@Heexjsì yee@[er, meesmee³eìîeeb®³ee 1860 ®³ee jefpemì^sMeve 

keÀe³eÐeevJe³es veeWoefJeuesueer mebmLee, jep³e Meemeve, mLeeefvekeÀ mebmLee DeeefCe HeeqyuekeÀ ì^mì®³ee He´®eefuele keÀe³eÐeevJe³es 

veeWoefJeuesuee HeeqyuekeÀ ì^mì meJe&meeOeejCe meYesle He´efleefveefOelJe keÀjC³eemeeþer ojJe<eea DeeHeues He´efleefveOeer efveJe[leerue.

efve³ece ke´À. 2	 ë	� Demes He´efleefveOeer ³ee Je<eea 31 cee®e& DeKesj SketÀCe meYeemeo Demeuesu³ee meesmee³eìîeeb®³ee mebK³esHes#ee SkeÀ ®elegLee¥Meentve 

DeefOekeÀ Demelee keÀecee ve³esle efkebÀJee 31 cee®e& DeKesjerme DemeCeeN³ee SketÀCe J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeoebletve 25 meYeemeoebme 

SkeÀ, ³ee oesnesle peer mebK³ee keÀceer Demesue eflelekesÀ efveJe[tve ÐeeJe³ee®es Deensle.

efve³ece ke´À. 3	 ë	� J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeoeb®es He´efleefveOeer efveJe[tve osC³eemeeþer JneJe³ee®eer efveJe[CetkeÀ ojJe<eea He´ceeCes yeBkesÀ®³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ 

meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®³ee efoJeMeer nesF&ue. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®³ee þjuesu³ee JesUs®³ee HetJeea DeOee& leeme ner efveJe[CetkeÀ 

nesF&ue.

efvece³e ke´À. 4	 ë	� He´efleefveOeer efveJe[tve ÐeeJe³ee®³ee nesCeeN³ee efveJe[CetkeÀermeeþer efveJe[CetkeÀ DeefOekeÀeN³eeb®eer efveJe[ ceeveveer³e DeO³e#e 

keÀjleerue.

efve³ece ke´À. 5	 ë	� meYesme GHeeqmLele Demeuesues J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeo He´efleefveOeeR®eer veeJes meg®eJeleerue Je Devegceesove osleerue DeLeJee iegHle 

celeoeve HeOoleerves celeoeve nesF&ue. efveJe[CetkeÀer®ee efvekeÀeue efveJe[CetkeÀ DeefOekeÀejer ueies®e peenerj keÀjleerue.

efve³ece ke´À.6	 ë	� Heg{erue Je<eea 31 cee®e&veblej Hegvne efveJe[CetkeÀ nesF&He³e¥le ns He´efleefveOeer DeefOekeÀejeJej jenleerue.

efve³ece ke´À. 7	 ë	� SKeeÐee He´efleefveOeer®es meYeemeolJe jÎ Peeu³eeme, efjkeÀeceer Peeuesueer peeiee J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeoebceOetve YejC³ee®ee 

DeefOekeÀej Gjuesu³ee He´efleefveOeeRvee jenerue.

efve³ece ke´À. 8	 ë	� yeBkesÀ®³ee meJe&meeOeejCe meYesle J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeoebleHexÀ celeoeve keÀjC³ee®ee DeefOekeÀej ³ee He´efleefveOeeRvee jenerue.

efve³ece ke´À. 9	 ë	� Heesìefve³ece ke´À. 43 DevJe³es HeeþefJeuesu³ee meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®³ee met®evesyejesyej®e J³ekeÌleer mebmLee meYeemeoeb®³ee 

He´efleefveOeeR®³ee efveJe[CetkeÀeryeeyele®eer veesìerme HeeþefJeueer peeF&ue.
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Rules for Election of Delegates of Individual Institute 
Members under Bye-Law No. 43

Rule No.1	 :	� One representative each of Individual Institute, Public Trust, Society under the Societies 

Registration Act, 1860, Company, Body Corporate, Local Authority shall be duly authorized by 

the respective member by a resolution of their Governing Body. 

Rule No.2 	 :	� Such elected representatives should not be more than 1/4th  of Society members by the end of 

31st March or one from 25 individual Institute members whichever is less, is to be elected.

Rule No.3 	 :	� Election for the representatives of the individual Institute members will be held on the date of 

Annual General Body. Such election will be held before half an hour of AGM schedule time. 

Rule No.4 	 :	 The Chairman shall appoint the Election Officer to conduct the election of delegates.

Rule No.5 	 :	� The names of the delegates shall be proposed and seconded by individual Institute members 

attending the meeting or the voting shall take place by ballot. The result of the election of the 

delegates shall be announced by the Election Officer immediately.

Rule No.6 	 :	� The elected delegates will continue in office till their successors are elected after 31st March next 

year.

Rule No.7 	 :	� In case of any vacancy of delegates from individual institute caused on account of cessation 

of membership, the remaining delegates shall have the power to co-opt delegate for filling the 

vacancy from the individual Institute members.

Rule No.8 	 :	� The delegates elected shall exercise voting rights on behalf of the individual Institute members at 

General meeting of the Bank.

Rule No.9	 :	� Notice for the election of delegates of individual Institute members shall be sent along with the 

notice of the General Meeting issued under bye-law No. 43.
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efJevece´ ÞeOoebpeueer

ogëKe ogmeN³eeb®es peeCeeJes ~ SskeÀesveer lejer Jeeìesve I³eeJes ~~

yejs JeeF&ì meesmeeJes ~ mecegoe³eeb®es ~~

DenJeeue meeueeceO³es Yeejleeleerue pes Leesj vesles, mebMeesOekeÀ, Meeðe%e,

leb$e%e, Meefno peJeeve, uesKekeÀ, meeefneql³ekeÀ, keÀueeJeble, efMe#eCe le%e,

meeceeefpekeÀ keÀe³e&keÀlex, yeBkesÀ®es meYeemeo,

efnleef®eblekeÀ Je mesJekeÀ efoJebiele Peeues

l³eebvee vece´leeHetJe&keÀ YeeJeHetCe& ÞeOoebpeueer.

F&éej ce=leeb®³ee Deelc³eeme Meebleer osJees.




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SHRADDHANJALI

ADMINISTRATOR AND STAFF MEMBERS
PAY THEIR RESPECTFUL HOMAGE 

TO
LEADERS, RESEARCH SCHOLARS, SCIENTISTS,
PLAYERS, ACADEMICIANS, SOCIAL WORKERS,
TECHNICIANS, WRITERS, SOLDIERS OF INDIA

AND
MEMBERS, WELL-WISHERS,
EMPLOYEES OF THE BANK

WHO HAVE LEFT FOR HEAVENLY
ABODE.

LET THE NOBLE SOULS REST IN PEACE.
OUR HEART-FELT CONDOLENCES

TO THE BEREAVED FAMILIES.




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cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj®ee 111 Jee Jeee|<ekeÀ DenJeeue
cee. He´MeemekeÀ ³eeb®es DeO³e#eer³e Yee<eCe 

mevceeveveer³e YeeieOeejkeÀ,

	 ceneje<ì^ jep³e menkeÀejer yeBkesÀ®³ee 111 J³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe  meYesle ceer DeeHeues mJeeiele keÀjerle Deens.  

	 meJe&He´Lece ceer meJe& meYeemeoeb®es DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀme melele 10 Je<ex `De' Dee@ef[ì Jeie& efceUeu³eeyeÎue DeefYevebove keÀjlees.  lemes®e ³ee 
DenJeeueJe<ee&ceO³es yeBkesÀ®³ee Feflenemeele yeBkesÀves SketÀCe ¾ 47,027 keÀesìer FlekeÀer G®®eebkeÀer Guee{eue kesÀueer, ner yeeye DeeHeCeebmeceesj 
DeefYeceeveeves veceto keÀjeJeermeer Jeeìles. je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee ceeie&oMe&keÀ met®eveebHe´ceeCes 9… Yeeb[Jeue He³ee&Hlelee He´ceeCe (meerDeejSDeej) jeKeCes 
DeeJeM³ekeÀ Demeleebvee DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀves DenJeeue Je<e&DeKesj 15.70… FlekesÀ Yeeb[Jeue He³ee&Hlelee He´ceeCe (meerDeejSDeej) jeKeues Deens.  
DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®es DenJeeue Je<e&DeKesj vekeÌle cegu³e (vesìJeLe&) ¾ 3,227 keÀesìer FlekesÀ Demetve vekeÌle J³eepe GlHevve ¾ 1,527 keÀesìer, 
{esyeU veHeÀe ¾ 1,399 keÀesìer, Dee@Hejsefìbie He´e@efHeÀì ¾ 1,387 keÀesìer lej ¾ 603 keÀesìer FlekeÀe efveJJeU veHeÀe Peeuee Deens.

	 DenJeeue meeueele yeBbkesÀ®eer meYeemeo mebK³ee 1926 FlekeÀer Peeueer Deens. Jemegue Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue ¾ 544.35 keÀesìer FlekesÀ Peeues 
Deens. 

	 efjPeJn& / je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves þjJetve efouesu³ee efvekeÀ<eevegmeej DenJeeue Je<e& DeKesj DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®eer DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleer Keeueerue efvekeÀ<eeb®ee 
efJe®eej keÀjlee meg¢{ Demeu³ee®es efometve ³esles.

De. ke´À. leHeMeerue efvekeÀ<e efo. 31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesjerue 
DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleer

1 meerDeejSDeej 9… 15.70…

2 vesìJeLe& efkeÀceeve ¾ 1.00 ueeKe ¾ 3,227 keÀesìer

3 vesìJeLe&®es mejemejer KesUles Yeeb[JeueeMeer He´ceeCe efkeÀceeve 4… 10.81…

4 ³eeru[ Dee@ve De@mesìmed peeoe lesJe{e ®eebieuee 8.60…

5 keÀe@mì Dee@HeÀ HebÀ[ keÀceer lesJe{e ®eebieuee 3.32…

6 vesì Fbìjsmì ceeefpe&ve 3… 5.28…

7 efjìve& Dee@ve De@mesìmed 1… 2.02…

8 He´eseqJnpeve ìt keÀJnjspe jsMees 70.00… 100.00…

9 keÀe@mì Dee@HeÀ ce@vespeceWì 1.50… 0.71…

10 He´leer keÀce&®eejer J³eJenej peeoe lesJe{e ®eebieuee ¾ 65 keÀesìer

	 lemes®e efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesjerue DeeHeu³ee yeBkessÀ®³ee DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleerMeer osMeeleerue He´cegKe jep³e menkeÀejer yeBkeÀeb®eer 
legueveelcekeÀ DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleer KeeueerueHe´ceeCes.

(¾ keÀesìerle)

De.ke´À. leHeMeerue ceneje<ì^ iegpejele Gllej He´osMe DeebOe´He´osMe lesuebieCee

1 Jemetue Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue 544.35 39.78 294.62 887.95 289.25

2 efveOeer 5,482.36 998.32 848.47 1,144.39 625.33

3 þsJeer 21,066.84 10,069.21 10,562.89 8,249.93 6,941.95

4 Iesleuesueer keÀpex 8,130.39 4,363.92 3,201.99 18,597.91 6,261.80

5 iegbleJeCetkeÀ 8,195.24 5,082.36 4,738.74 1,995.69 2,058.78
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111th Annual Report for the Year 2021-2022
Address by Hon. Administrator

Dear Shareholders,

	 I welcome you to the 111th Annual General Meeting of the Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Ltd.

	 At the outset I would like to congratulate all the members of the Bank for achieving “Audit Class - A” for 
continuous last 10 years and I feel proud in announcing that for the first time in the history of the Bank, Business 
has achieved the level of ` 47,027 crore. Bank has maintained CRAR of 15.70% on 31 March 2022 as against the 
required CRAR of 9%. At the end of reporting period, Bank’s Net worth stood to ` 3,227 crore, Net Interest Income 
` 1527 crore, Gross Profit ` 1399 crore, Operating Profit `1,387 crore and Net Profit of ` 603 crore. 

	 During the reporting year Bank's total number of members was 1926.  Paid-up Share Capital of the Bank 
stood to ` 544.35 crore. 

	 Banks Financial Performance as depicted below appears to be strong at the end of reporting period based 
on RBI / NABARD parameters :

Sr.
No. Particular Criteria Position of

31st March 2022

1 CRAR 9% 15.70%

2 Net Worth Minimum ` 1.00 lakh ` 3,227 Crore

3 % of Net Worth to Working Capital Minimum 4% 10.81%

4 Yield on Assets Higher the Better 8.60%

5 Cost of Funds Lower the Better 3.32%

6 Net Interest Margin 3% 5.28%

7 Return on Assets 1% 2.02%

8 Provision to Coverage Ratio 70% 100.00%

9 Cost of Management 1.50% 0.71%

10 Per Employee Turnover Higher the Better ` 65 Crore

Comparative financial position of our Bank with the major State Co-operative Banks in the Country as on 
31st March, 2022 is as stated below :

(` in crore)

Sr. 
No. Particulars Maharashtra Gujrat Uttar 

Pradesh
Andhra 
Pradesh Telangana

1 Share Capital 544.35 39.78 294.62 887.95 289.25

2 Reserves 5,482.36 998.32 848.47 1,144.39 625.33

3 Deposits 21,066.84 10,069.21 10,562.89 8,249.93 6,941.95

4 Borrowings 8,130.39 4,363.92 3,201.99 18,597.91 6,261.80

5 Investments 8,195.24 5,082.36 4,738.74 1,995.69 2,058.78
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De.ke´À. leHeMeerue ceneje<ì^ iegpejele Gllej He´osMe DeebOe´He´osMe lesuebieCee

6 keÀpex 25,960.35 7,792.71 10,031.16 22,337.69 9,334.76

7 vesìJeLe& 3,227.10 806.86 õ õ 1,007.42

8 meerDeejSDeej 15.70… 14.11… õ 10.15… 10.53…

9 veHeÀe 602.80 105.17 50.70 183.60 105.77

10 ie´e@me SveHeerS 10.96… 1.01… 4.54… 1.51… 10.47…

11 vesì SveHeerS 0.00… 0.00… 0.00… 0.43… 0.00…

efpeune yeBkeÀebmeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀ®eer YetefcekeÀe ë

	 jep³e yeBkesÀves efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³ee ceeieCeervegmeej Hee$e MeslekeÀN³eebvee keÀpe& HegjJeþe keÀjCesmleJe mJeefveOeer lemes®e je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee 

HesÀjkeÀpee&®³ee ceeO³eceeletve efpeune yeBkeÀebvee efveOeer GHeueyOe keÀ©ve efouee Deens. jep³eeleerue SketÀCe 31 efpeune yeBkeÀebHewkeÀer Mesleer keÀpe& 

ceeieCeer kesÀuesu³ee Hee$e 28 efpeune yeBkeÀeb®ee ``JeemleJe HeerkeÀ keÀpe&efJelejCe keÀe³e&ke´Àce'' efJe®eejele IesJetve yeBkesÀves meve 2021ö22 keÀjerlee 

¾ 8,891.97 keÀesìer®³ee DeuHecegole (Mesleer) HesÀjkeÀpe&ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. meoj ce³ee&osHeesìer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves Hee$e 25 efpeune yeBkeÀebvee 

¾ 6,464.23 keÀesìer®es HesÀjkeÀpe& meJeueleer®³ee J³eepeojeves cebpetj kesÀues Je l³eeHeesìer ¾ 220.05 keÀesìer®eer G®eue je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve 

DenJeeue Je<ee&le keÀjC³eele Deeueer.  HesÀjkeÀpee&me Hee$e 25 efpeune yeBkeÀebveer jep³e yeBkeÀ cebpetj HesÀjkeÀpee&®eer ¾ 6,982.22 keÀesìer®eer cnCepes®e 

78… G®eue kesÀueer. meve 2021ö22 ceO³es je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee cebpetj HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&osJej je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve G®eueer efceUsHe³e¥le HeerkeÀkeÀpe& 

megjUerle megjÀ jenCesmleJe jep³e yeBkesÀves Hee$e efpeune yeBkeÀebvee mJeefveOeerletve HesÀjkeÀpe& GHeueyOe keÀ©ve efoues.  

meeKej keÀejKeev³eebyeeyele®eer jep³e yeBkesÀ®eer YetefcekeÀe ë

	 jep³e yeBkesÀ®es jep³eeleerue meeKej keÀejKeev³eeb®³ee GYeejCeer, efJemleejerkeÀjCe lemes®e DeeOegefvekeÀerkeÀjCe Fl³eeoermeeþer DeLe&mene³³e 

keÀjC³ee®es OeesjCe Deens. jep³eeleerue 138 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebveer efJeefJeOe keÀpe& ³eespeveeb®ee ueeYe DeeleeHe³e¥le Iesleuesuee Deens. DenJeeue 

meeueele SketÀCe 36 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee ¾ 604.32 keÀesìer®³ee DeuHecegoleer lej 56 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee ¾ 6,057.08 keÀesìer®³ee 

KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpe&ce³ee&oe DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve cebpetj keÀjC³eele Deeu³ee.  

	 meeKejs®es Kegu³ee yeepeejeleerue ojeceO³es DeeqmLejlee keÀceer jenCes®³ee ¢<ìersves meve 2021ö22 ®³ee ieUerle nbieeceeceO³esner keWÀê 

Meemeveeves efo. 15 HesÀye´tJeejer, 2019 Heemetve Kegu³ee yeepeejeleerue meeKejs®es efkeÀceeve efJeke´Àer oj ¾ 3,100/ö efveeqM®ele kesÀues. l³eeme 

Devegme©ve meve 2021ö22 ³ee ieUerle nbieeceeceO³esner jep³e yeBkesÀves meeKejs®ee cetu³eebkeÀve oj  ¾ 3,100/ö He´leer efkeÌbJeìue Je 15… ogjeJee 

þsTve G®eue oj  ¾ 2,635/ö He´leer efkeÌbJeìue keÀe³ece þsJeuee Deens.

veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀe ë

	 veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀe Je jep³e yeBkeÀ ³eeb®es ¢{ Demeuesues J³eeJemeeef³ekeÀ veeles DeefOekeÀ mece=Oo keÀjC³eemeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀves veeiejer 

menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebmeeþer OeesjCeelcekeÀ efveCe&³e IesGÀve veJeerve keÀpe& ³eespevee DeeCeu³ee Deensle.  veeiejer yeBkeÀebkeÀ[erue J³eJemee³e Je=Ooermeeþer meoj 

³eespeveeb®ee Dee{eJee IesTve l³eele yeoue / megOeejCee kesÀu³ee. 

	 efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle 7 veeiejer yeBkeÀe Je 1 efpeune yeBkeÀ ³eeb®es menYeeieele Je Lesì SketÀCe ¾ 232.38 

keÀesìer ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì keÀpe&ce³ee&oe Je 7 veeiejer yeBkeÀeb®³ee menYeeieele ¾ 203.46 keÀesìer ceO³ece Je efoIe& cegoleer (He´e@Heìea) keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj 

kesÀu³ee Deensle. 

ueeYeebMe ë

	 yeBkesÀ®³ee meYeemeoebvee ³eeJe<eea 10… FlekeÀe ueeYeebMe osC³ee®eer efMeHeÀejme keÀjC³ee®es yeBkesÀves þjefJeues Deens, ner Deeveboe®eer yeeye Deens.

meve 2021ö22 ceOeerue cenlJee®³ee Ie[ecees[er ë

	 He´MeemekeÀ cnCetve keÀejkeÀeroeale yeBkesÀ®³ee DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleerceO³es melele megOeejCee keÀjÀve yeBefkebÀie #es$eeleerue mHeOee&lcekeÀ ³egieele 

meeceeefpekeÀ yeebefOeuekeÀer®es Yeeve jeKetve efìketÀve He´ieleer meeO³e kesÀueer Demetve keÀener cenlJee®³ee Ie[ecees[er KeeueerueHe´ceeCes ö

	 ●	� efJeosMe efJeefvece³e efJeYeeieeceeHe&Àle ³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le SketÀCe HeÀe@jskeÌme J³eJenej ¾ 3,199.23 keÀesìer®es Peeuesues 



THE MAHARASHTRA STATE CO-OP. BANK LTD., MUMBAI
(Incorporating The vidarbha Co-operative Bank Ltd.)

13

Sr. 
No. Particulars Maharashtra Gujrat Uttar 

Pradesh
Andhra 
Pradesh Telangana

6 Loans 25,960.35 7,792.71 10,031.16 22,337.69 9,334.76

7 Net Worth 3,227.10 806.86 – – 1,007.42

8 CRAR 15.70% 14.11% – 10.15% 10.53%

9 Net Profit 602.80 105.17 50.70 183.60 105.77

10 Gross NPA 10.96% 1.01% 4.54% 1.51% 10.47%

11 Net NPA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.43% 0.00%

MStCB’s contribution towards DCC Banks :

	 Bank has helped DCCBs' to finance eligible farmers, out of Own Funds as well as through NABARD's            
re-finance. Bank has sanctioned ` 8,891.97 crore ST (SAO) loan to 28 eligible DCCBs’ out of 31 DCCBs’ in the 
State for the year 2021-22, based on “Realistic Lending Programme”. On account of these limits during reporting 
year, NABARD has sanctioned re-finance of ` 6,464.23 crore at concessional rates to 25 eligible DCCBs’ and 
drawals of ` 220.05 crore have allowed. During FY 2021-22, MSCB has allowed drawals out of the Own Funds 
in order to support the time cycle of ST (SAO) loan. Eligible DCCBs’ have availed refinance within the limits 
sanctioned by the MSCB of ` 6,982.22 crore which comes to 78%.

MStCB’s view on Sugar Factories :

	 Your Bank provides credit facilities to sugar factories in the State for erection, expansion and modernisation 
etc. So far 138 sugar factories have been benefited.  During the year under review, your Bank has sanctioned 
` 604.32 crore Short Term Loan to 36 sugar factories and ` 6,057.08 crore working capital limits to 56 sugar 
factories.

	 To try and overcome the adversaries faced by sugar industry due to volatility in sugar prices in the market 
since 2021-22, Central Government had brought in the policy of Minimum Selling Rate (MSP) of ` 3,100/- per 
quintal of free sugar from 15th February, 2019. In sync with Government’s decision, Bank assisted its sugar factories 
by allowing drawals at ` 2,635/- per quintal by keeping 15% margin considering the MSP.  

Urban Co-operative Banks :

	 The Bank has very strong bond with the Urban Co-operative Banks and in order to nurture these relations 
further, Bank adopted new consortium credit policy. To increase the Business of Urban Co-operative Banks, regular 
review of policies has been taken and accordingly changes / improvement have been made. 

	 Your Bank has sanctioned ` 232.38 crore cash credit limits under consortium and from its owned funds to 
7 Urban Co-operative Banks and ` 203.46 crore Medium & Long Term (Property) loan limit under consortium to 9 
Urban Co-operative Banks till the end of 31st March, 2022.

Dividend :

	 It has been decided that Bank shall pay 10% dividend from the profits pertaining to the financial year ended 
31st March 2022.

Special Events, Achievements in the year 2021-22 :

	 As an Administrator, in the era of Cut-throat competition to remain competitive in banking sector certain 
objectives have been set to further consolidate and strengthen the financial position of the Bank, some of the 
important Events, Achievements highlighted are as under.

•	 �During the Financial Year, International Banking Division (IBD) was transacted total Forex transaction to the 
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Demetve, l³eeHewkeÀer ¾ 158.54 keÀesìer®es Dee³eele Je ¾ 3,013.69 keÀesìer®es efve³ee&le J³eJenej Peeuesues Deensle. efve³ee&le 

J³eJenejeceO³es He´ecegK³eeves Fbef[³eve Megiej SefkeÌPece keÀe@HeexjsMeve efue., veJeer efouueer ³ee mebmLes®es ¾ 2,554.62 keÀesìer®es 

meeKej efve³ee&leer®es J³eJenej Peeuesues Deensle.

	 ● 	 �yeBkesÀ®es meeryeerSme mee@HeÌìJesDej DeHeie´s[ keÀjC³eele Deeues Demetve yeBkesÀ®³ee meJe& MeeKee Je He´eosefMekeÀ keÀe³ee&ue³es meeryeerSme 3.0 

Jej keÀe³e&jle Deensle. yeBkesÀves veesJnWyej 2021 ceO³es Dee³eSmeDees meefì&HeÀeF&[ keÀesueeskesÀìs[ [eìe meWìjJej meJe& [eìe cee³eie´sì 

kesÀuee Deens. lemes®e Deeieeceer keÀeUele yeBkeÀ, efpeune yeBkeÀe Je Deye&ve yeBkeÀebmeeþer mee³eyej efmekeÌ³egefjìer Dee@HejsMeve®eer megefJeOee 

GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osCeej Deens. yeBkesÀves Dee³eSmeDees veeceebkeÀve He´eHle keÀjC³eemeeþer keÀe³e&Jeener ®eeuet kesÀueer Deens.

	 ● 	 �2021-22 ceO³es DeeHeu³ee efMeKej He´efMe#eCe Je mebMeesOeve mebmLee, JeeMeer Je veeieHetj keWÀê ³eeb®esceeHe&Àle SketÀCe 101 He´efMe#eCe 

keÀe³e&ke´Àceeb®es Dee³eespeve keÀjC³eele Deeues. ³ee kesWÀêeceeHe&Àle jep³e yeBkeÀ 570, efpeune yeBkesÀ®³ee 765, He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee 

mebmLeeb®es 1063 Je Flej mebmLeeb®es 995 DeMee SketÀCe 3393 DeefOekeÀejer / keÀce&®eeN³eebvee He´efMe#eCe osC³eele Deeues. 

lemes®e yeBkesÀleerue 33 DeefOekeÀeN³eebvee jep³eeleerue Je jep³eeyeensj veeceebefkeÀle He´efMe#eCe mebmLeebceO³es (ye[&, ueKeveew, veeyee[&, 

Dee³eDee³eyeerSHeÀ Fl³eeoer) yeBkesÀceeHeÀ&le He´efMe#eCeemeeþer HeeþefJeC³eele Deeues Deens. 

	 ● 	 �MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceer®eer jkeÌkeÀce efceUeJeer ³eemeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀves, jep³e MeemeveeefJejesOeele cee. meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³e, efouueer 

³esLes oeJee ke´À.  3445 / 2011 oeKeue kesÀuee neslee.     cee. meJeex®®e  v³ee³eeue³eeves efo. 10 peguew, 2018 jespeer Deblejerce 

DeeosMe Heejerle keÀjÀve efÜmeom³eer³e keÌuesce meefceleer®eer efve³egkeÌleer kesÀueer nesleer. meoj keÌuesce meefceleerves efMeHeÀejme kesÀu³eevegmeej 

¾ 1,049.41 keÀesìer FlekeÀer jkeÌkeÀce jep³e Meemeveeves jep³e yeBkesÀme MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceerHeesìer Deeoe keÀjCesyeeyele efo. 

27 cee®e&, 2019 jespeer DeeosMe Heeefjle kesÀuee. l³eeHe´ceeCes jep³e Meemeveeves efo. 02 SefHe´ue, 2019 jespeer ¾ 100.00 

keÀesìer, efoveebkeÀ 8 meHìWyej, 2019 jespeer ¾ 225 keÀesìer, efoveebkeÀ 1 peevesJeejer, 2020 jespeer ¾ 225 keÀesìer, efoveebkeÀ 

8 meHìWyej, 2021 jespeer ¾ 100 keÀesìer Je efoveebkeÀ 25 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 jespeer ¾ 399.41 keÀesìer Demes SketÀCe jkeÌkeÀce 

¾ 1,049.41 keÀesìer jep³e yeBkesÀme Deeoe kesÀueer Deens.

	 ● 	 �Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ / mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[erue LekeÀerle keÀpee&®³ee Jemegueermeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀves SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 

2021 ueeiet kesÀueer nesleer. meoj ³eespevesme cee. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer ceev³elee He´eHle Peeueer nesleer. meoj ³eespeves®eer 

Debeflece cegole efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesjHe³e¥le nesleer. ³eespevesDebleie&le 31 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oej Je 4 mebmLeelcekeÀ 

keÀpe&oejebveer He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀues nesles. l³eeHewkeÀer 10 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oej Je 2 mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejebveer 100… le[pees[ 

jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀuee Demetve, meoj keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve SketÀCe ¾ 1,488.71 ueeKe FlekeÌ³ee le[pees[ jkeÀces®eer Jemetueer 

Peeueer Demetve l³eebvee ¾ 575.62 ueeKee®eer meJeuele osC³eele Deeueer Deens. GJe&jerle 21 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ Je 2 mebmLeelcekeÀ 

keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee Jemegueer®eer keÀe³e&Jeener ®eeuet Deens. meoj ³eespevesme efoveebkeÀ 28 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2023 

He³e¥le cegoleJee{ efceUCesmeeþer cee.Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesHeg{s efJe<e³e þsJeC³eele Deeuee Deens.

	 ●	 �yeBkesÀ®ee keÀejYeej peemleerlepeemle meYeemeoebefYecegKe nesC³eemeeþer meJe& mebyebOeerle IeìkeÀebMeer cnCepes®e meeKej keÀejKeeves, megle 

efiejC³ee, efpeune yeBkeÀe, veeiejer yeBkeÀe, He´eLeefcekeÀ ke=À<eer mebmLee, ie=nefvecee&Ce mebmLee Fl³eeoeRMeer yeBkesÀves efJeefJeOe ®e®ee&me$eebceOetve 

mebJeeo meeOeC³ee®ee ceeveme Deens. DeMee ®e®ee&me$eebceOetve He´eHle Peeuesu³ee met®eveebJej DeY³eeme keÀjÀve DeeJeM³ekeÀlesvegmeej 

OeesjCeebceO³es yeoue keÀjC³ee®eerner YetefcekeÀe mJeerkeÀejueer Deens. 

	 jep³ee®es cee. cegK³eceb$eer, cee. GHecegK³eceb$eer, cee. menkeÀejceb$eer, cee. He´Oeeve meef®eJe lemes®e cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle,  cee. meeKej 

Dee³egkeÌle DeeefCe  ceneje<ì^  Meemevee®es  Jeefj<þ DeefOekeÀejer, efjPeJn& yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ Fbef[³ee, veeyee[&, menkeÀej #es$eeleerue K³eeleveece J³eefkeÌlecelJe 

³eebveer efouesu³ee Decetu³e ceeie&oMe&veeyeÎue ceer DeeYeejer Deens. 

	 mevceeveveer³e YeeieOeejkeÀebveer yeBkesÀ®³ee me#ecelesJej meelel³eeves oMe&efJeuesu³ee efJeMJeemeeyeÎue ceer DeeHeuee DeeYeejer Deens. yeBkesÀ®³ee 

ie´enkeÀebveer yeBkesÀme kesÀuesu³ee ceewueerkeÀ menkeÀe³ee&yeÎue lemes®e yeBkesÀ®³ee meJe& DeefOekeÀejer / keÀce&®eeN³eebveer GefÎ<ìHetleeameeþer Iesleuesu³ee DeHeej 

cesnveleeryeÎuener ceer l³eeb®es DeeYeej ceevelees Je HegveëM®e meJee¥vee Oev³eJeeo osTve ceer ceePes ceveesiele HetCe& keÀjlees.

(efJeÐeeOej DeveemkeÀj )

He´MeemekeÀ
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tune of ` 3,199.23 crore, of which ` 158.54 crore was import and ` 3,013.69 crore was export transactions. 
Export transactions mainly of Indian Sugar Exim Corporation Ltd; New Delhi with sugar exports amounting 
to ` 2,554.62 crore. 

•	 �Bank had upgraded the CBS software (OMNI 3.0 web version) till date all Branches and Regional Offices 
are upgraded. Bank had migrated all data in November, 2021 in ISO certified Colocated Data Centre. In 
near future Bank is implementing Cyber Security Operation Centre (C-SOC) and extending these services 
in DCCBs and UCBs.  Bank has applied for ISO Certification.

•	 �During 2021-22 Shikhar Training & Research Institute, Vashi & Nagpur center organized 101 training 
programmes. Training was imparted to 570 employees of MSC Bank, 765 of DCC Bank, 1063 of PACS & 
995 of other institutes, totalling of 3393 officers / employees. As well as 33 officers of your Bank was deputed 
for online training in reputed institutions like BIRD-Lucknow, NABARD, IIBF etc. 

•	 �Bank has filed petition No. 3445 / 2011 against the State Government at Hon. Supreme Court, Delhi for 
invoked unconditional government guarantees. Hon.  Supreme Court as per the final order dated 10th July, 
2018 appointed two members Claims Committee. On the basis of report of the Claim Committee the Hon. 
Supreme Court has passed the order on 27th March, 2019 for payment of ` 1,049.41 crore to Bank towards 
invoked Government Guarantees.  Accordingly, the State Government has remitted ̀  100 crore on 02nd April, 
2019, ` 225 crore on 8th September, 2019, ` 225 crore on 01st January, 2020, ` 100 crore on 8th September, 
2021 and ` 399.41 crore on 25th February, 2022, totalling ` 1,049.41 crore.

•	 �For recovery of overdue loan, Bank has framed ''Ekrakami Karj Paratfed Yojana 2021" for borrowers 
(individual / Institutions) which was approving by Annual General Meeting. Under this scheme, 31 individual 
and 4 institutional borrowers have paid the 100% settlement amount, settlement total amount or ` 1488.71 
lakh were paid by said borrowers and amount of ` 575.62 lakh has been sacrifice.  Remaining 21 individual 
and 2 institutional borrowers were paying settlement amount. For approval of extension to said scheme till 
28th February, 2027 has been placed before Annual General Meeting.

•	 �In order to re-establish the strengthened business relations with constituents, Bank is maintaining rappo with 
all the concerned stakeholders like Sugar Factories, Spinning Mills, District Central Co-operative Banks, 
Urban Co-operative Banks, Primary Agricultural Co-operative Societies, Co-operative Housing Societies 
etc., through various Discussion Sessions / Meetings / Seminars etc.. Bank is received positive response 
through such sessions and constructive suggestions are considered appropriately within the frame work of 
laws in Bank policies. 

	 I must acknowledge support and guidance extended by the Hon. Chief Minister, Hon. Deputy Chief 
Minister, Hon. Co-operation Minister, Hon. Chief Secretary of Co-operation, Hon. Commissioner Co-operation, 
Hon. Commissioner Sugar, Senior Officials of Maharashtra Govt., Reserve Bank of India, NABARD and eminent 
personalities in Co-operative Sector.

	 I thank all Hon. Shareholders for entrusting in me. I am also thankful to all Banks Customers for their valued 
support and trust and Employees for their tireless efforts towards achieving the goal and once again thank all 
before concluding my address. 

Thank you. 

(Vidyadhar Anaskar)
Administrator
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Jeeeq<e&keÀ DenJeeue
mevceeveveer³e YeeieOeejkeÀ, 

(1)	 DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleer®ee iees<eJeeje

1.	 Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue  ë 
	 DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®eer iele Je<ee&DeKesjerue Je DenJeeue Je<ee&leerue meYeemeo mebK³ee Je YeeieOeejCes®ee leHeMeerue KeeueerueHe´ceeCes ë 

 								                  (` keÀesìerle)  

meYeemeo He´keÀej

2020-21 2021-22
2020-21 ®es leguevesle 

Jee{ / Ieì

meYeemeo 
mebK³ee

Yeeieö 
Yeeb[Jeue (`)

meYeemeo 
mebK³ee

Yeeieö 
Yeeb[Jeue (`)

meYeemeo 
mebK³ee

Yeeieö 
Yeeb[Jeue (`)

efpeune yeBkeÀe 31 179.62 31 179.62 --- ---

veeiejer yeBkeÀe 511 11.57 509 11.56 (ö) 2 ---

meeKej keÀejKeeves 192 294.22 197 311.62 5 17.39

metle efiejC³ee 90 7.17 90 7.17 --- ---

eqMeKej mebmLee 4 0.35 4 0.35 --- ---

He´efke´À³ee mebmLee 119 1.72 119 1.72

Dev³e mebmLee 910 7.93 910 8.33

J³ekeÌleeriele mebmLee Je  Flej 
meYeemeo

59 16.31 66 23.98 7 7.67

jep³e Meemeve 1 100.00 --- --- (ö) 1 (ö)100.00

SketÀCe 1917 618.89 1926 544.35 9 (-) 74.53

	� DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®es DeefOeke=Àle Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue ¾ 1000.00 keÀesìer®es Deens.  DenJeeue Je<ee&ceO³es 12 veJeerve meYeemeo Je 3 jepeerveecee 
efouesues meYeemeo efJe®eejele Ieslee SketÀCe meYeemeo mebK³esle 9 ves Jee{ Peeuesueer Deens. Yeeie Yeeb[Jeueele SketÀCe ¾ 74.53 keÀesìeR®eer 
Ieì Peeuesueer Deens.  ceneje<ì^ Meemevee®³ee efoveebkeÀ 19 petve, 1981 jespeer®³ee HeefjHe$ekeÀevegmeej Meemevee®eer Yeeie jkeÌkeÀce 10 
Je<ex HegCe& Peeu³eeJej Hejle keÀjC³eeyeeyele GuuesKe Deens. l³eevegmeej ceneje<ì^ Meemevee®es ¾ 100 keÀesìer Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue Meemeveeme 
Hejle keÀjC³eele Deeuesues Deens. l³eecegUs Yeeie Yeeb[JeueeceO³es Ieì Peeuesueer Deens.

2.  	 efveOeer   ë 

	� DenJeeue meeueele DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀkeÀ[s ¾ 5,482.36 keÀesìeR®ee SketÀCe efveOeer Demetve iele Je<ee&®³ee leguevesle efveOeerceO³es SketÀCe 
¾ 828.78 keÀesìerves Jee{ Peeuesueer Deens.  l³eeceO³es JewOeeefvekeÀ iebieepeUer efveOeer ¾ 91.10 keÀesìer, Mesleer HeleeqmLejlee efveOeer  
¾ 71.17 keÀesìer, Dee³ekeÀj keÀe³eoe keÀuece 36(1) (viii) vegmeej Keeme efveOeer ¾ 81.77 keÀesìer, mebMeef³ele Je yeg[erle keÀpe& efveOeer          
¾ 275.52 keÀesìer, 8.5… yegef[le Je mebMeef³ele keÀpe& efveOeer Dee³ekeÀj keÀe³eoe 36(1)(viiiDes) ¾ 110.48 keÀesìer, meJe&meeOeejCe 
jeKeerJe efveOeer ¾ 116.06 keÀesìer, iegbleJeCetkeÀ Iemeeje efveOeer ¾ 43.39 keÀesìer, iegbleJeCetkeÀ ®e{Gleej efveOeer  ¾ 50.00 keÀesìer Je 
Fceejle efveOeer ¾ 0.39 keÀesìer DeMeer SketÀCe ¾ 839.88 keÀesìerves Jee{ Peeueer Deens.  lej mLeeJej ceeuecelles®³ee Hegveceg&u³eebkeÀve 
efveOeerJej Iemeeje DeekeÀejCeercegUs ¾ 11.10 keÀesìer®eer Ieì Peeueer Deens.

3.   	 þsJeer    ë 

	� cee®e& 2021 ®³ee leguevesle cee®e& 2022 DeKesj DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®³ee þsJeerbceO³es ¾ 759.22 keÀesìerves Jee{ Peeueer Demetve, SketÀCe þsJeer 

¾ 21,066.84 keÀesìer Deensle. He´ecegK³eeves efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³ee þsJeerle SketÀCe ¾ 531.30 keÀesìer, mebmLeeb®³ee þsJeerle ¾ 275.28 
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Annual Report
Dear Shareholders,
(1)	 Resume of Financial Position
1.	 Share Capital :

           Comparative position of Bank's Members & their shareholding is as under :
                      (` in crore)

Types of Members
2020-21 2021-22 Increase / Decrease 

Over 2020-21

No. of 
Members

Share 
Capital (`)

No. of 
Members

Share 
Capital (`)

No. of 
Members

Share 
Capital (`)

District  Banks 31 179.62 31 179.62 --- ---

Urban Co-op. Banks 511 11.57 509 11.56 (-) 2 ---

Sugar Mills 192 294.22 197 311.62 5 17.39

Spinning Mills 90 7.17 90 7.17 --- ---

Apex Societies 4 0.35 4 0.35 --- ---

Processing Societies 119 1.72 119 1.72

Others Societies 910 7.93 910 8.33

Individual Institutions  
and others 59 16.31 66 23.98 7 7.67

State Government  1 100.00 --- --- (-) 1 (-) 100.00

Total 1917 618.89 1926 544.35 9 (-) 74.53

	 �The Authorised Share Capital of the Bank is ̀  1,000.00 crore. During the year under review, due to enrolment 
of 12 new members and 3 resignations and net decrease of 9 members in total membership. The Share 
Capital has decreased during the period by ` 74.53 crore. As per circular of Govt. of Maharashtra dated 
19th June, 1981, Share Capital of State Government has to be refunded after completion of 10 years.  
Accordingly Share Capital of  ` 100 crore has been refunded to Govt. of Maharashtra.  Due to which there 
was decrease in Share Capital.

2.	 Reserves
	� During the year under review, your bank’s Reserves and Surplus Fund has increased by ` 828.78 crore & 

stood at ` 5,482.36 crore. There was an increase in Statutory Reserves by ` 91.10 crore, Agriculture Credit 
Stabilisation Fund by ` 71.17 crore, Special Reserve under section 36 (i) (viii) of Income Tax Act by ` 81.77 
crore, Bad & Doubtful reserve by ` 275.52 crore, 8.5% Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserves u/s 36(1)(viia) by         
` 110.48 crore, General Reserves by ` 116.06 crore, Investment Depreciation Reserve by ` 43.39 crore, 
Investment Fluctuation Reserve by ` 50.00 crore and Building Fund by  ` 0.39 crore aggregating to ` 839.88 
crore. Whereas there was decrease in Revaluation Reserve by ` 11.10 crore due to depreciation.

3.	 Deposits:

	� As compared to previous financial year, there is increase of ` 759.22 crore in deposits which stood at  
` 21,066.84 crore as on 31st March, 2022. This is mainly due to increase in deposits of DCC Banks by  



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

18

keÀesìerves Je J³ekeÌleeriele þsJeerle ¾ 13.68 keÀesìerves Jee{ Peeuesueer Deens. lej veeiejer yeBkeÀeb®³ee þsJeerle   ¾ 61.04 keÀesìerves Ieì Peeueer 
Deens. DenJeeue meeueele yeBkesÀves SketÀCe 5 JesUe yeBkesÀ®³ee þsJeerJejerue J³eepeojele megOeejCee / yeoue kesÀues Demetve J³eepeoj mHeOee&lcekeÀ 
þsJeC³eele Deeues nesles. 

4.	 Iesleuesueer keÀpex  ë 

   (` keÀesìerle)  

keÀpe& He´keÀej 2020-21 2021-22
2020-21 ®es 

leguevesle Jee{ /Ieì

(De)	 je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve 8,280.16 8,130.39 (ö) 149.77

	 DeuHecegole Mesleer HesÀjkeÀpe& 5,099.87 4,123.57 (ö) 976.30

	 ceO³ececegole HesÀjkeÀpe& 3,163.30 3,998.24 834.84

      	 jÀHeebleefjle HesÀjkeÀpe& 15.15 7.58 (ö) 7.57

      	 oerIe&cegole HesÀjkeÀpe& 1.84 1.00 (ö) 0.84

(ye)	 jep³e Meemeve Je Flej 3.31 0.00 (ö) 3.31

	 SketÀCe (Deòye) 8,283.47 8,130.39 (ö) 153.08

	 �ieleJe<eea®³ee leguevesle DenJeeue meeueele yeensjerue keÀpee&ceO³es ¾ 153.08 keÀesìerves Ieì Peeuesueer Demetve efo. 31 cee®e& 2021 DeKesj 

SketÀCe Iesleuesueer keÀpex ¾ 8,130.39 keÀesìer FlekeÀer Deensle. ³eele He´ecegK³eeves je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve Iesleuesu³ee ¾ 8,130.39 keÀesìer 

keÀpee&®ee meceeJesMe Deens. DeuHecegole HesÀjkeÀpee&efMeJee³e DenJeeue Je<ee&le je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀme DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve iegbleJeCetkeÀ mJejÀHee®³ee 

(LT-RCF Debleie&le) ceO³ececegole HesÀjkeÀpee&Heesìer ¾ 3,998.24 keÀesìer Je jÀHeeblej / Hegveie&þCe J³eJenejeHeesìer ¾ 7.57 keÀesìer  

FlekeÀer  keÀpe&  osCesyeekeÀer Deens. yeBkeÀ os³eyeekeÀer®es nHles efve³eefcele JesUsle YejCee keÀjerle Demeles.

5.	 efouesueer keÀpex  ë 

	� ieleJe<eea®³ee leguevesle DenJeeue meeueele efouesu³ee keÀpee&le ¾ 2,665.82 keÀesìerr FlekeÀer YejerJe Jee{ Peeueer Deens. efo. 31 cee®e& 

2022 DeKesj SketÀCe efouesueer keÀpex  ¾ 25,960.35 keÀesìer Deensle. He´ecegK³eeves ueeBie ìce& jÀjue ke´sÀef[ì HebÀ[ (SueìerDeejmeerSHeÀ) 

HesÀjkeÀpee&le ¾ 1,324.82 keÀesìer, ceneje<ì^ jep³e efJeÐegle efJelejCe kebÀHeveeruee ¾ 1,966.67 keÀesìer Je Yeejleer³e Devve 

ceneceb[Ueuee efouesu³ee keÀpee&le ¾ 500 keÀesìerves Jee{ Peeuesueer Deens. DenJeeue Je<e&DeKesj efouesu³ee keÀpee&Jejerue J³eepeeHeesìer 

SketÀCe ¾ 2,089.98 keÀesìer He´eHle Peeues Demetve ieleJe<eeaHes#ee ³eeceO³es ¾ 451.48 keÀesìerves Jee{ Peeuesueer Deens.   

6.    	 iegbleJeCetkeÀ J³eJenej ë 

	� efo. 31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesj yeBkesÀ®eer lejl³ee efpeboieermeeþer iegbleJeCetkeÀ, ceev³elee He´eHle keWÀê mejkeÀej Je jep³e mejkeÀej®³ee keÀpe& 

jesK³eebceO³es (ue@He men) lej DeefleefjkeÌle efveOeer®eer iebbgleJeCetkeÀ vee@ve SmeSueDeej yee@C[med Je menkeÀejer mebmLee®³ee YeeieebceO³es DeMeer 

SketÀCe iebgleJeCetkeÀ ¾ 8,195.24 keÀesìer (HegmlekeÀer cegu³e) Deens.  lej Deeblej yeBkeÀ cegole þsJeerceO³es ¾ 266.92 keÀesìer®eer iegbleJeCegkeÀ 

Deens.

7.    	 KesUles Yeeb[Jeue ë 

	� ieleJe<eea®³ee leguevesle DenJeeue meeueele DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®³ee KesUles Yeeb[JeueeceO³es ¾ 1,663.03 keÀesìer FlekeÀer Jee{ Peeueer Demetve 

efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesjerue KesUles Yeeb[Jeue ¾ 36,366.71 keÀesìer FlekesÀ Deens.

8.      veHeÌ³ee®es efJeJes®eve ë 

	� DenJeeue Je<ee&le DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®es vekeÌle J³eepe GlHevve ¾ 1,526.92 keÀesìer Deens, lej Flej GlHevve ¾ 89.16 keÀesìer 

Demetve ³eele He´ecegK³eeves 1) DeefleefjkeÌle LeefkeÀle pegves J³eepe Je SHeÀmeerDee³e lejleto ¾ 9.33 keÀesìer, 2) keÀefceMeve Je efJeefvece³e 

J³eJenejeletve ¾ 29.56 keÀesìer, 3) jesKes efJeke´Àerleerue veHeÀe ¾ 39.35 keÀesìer, 4) efveues&efKele kesÀuesu³ee keÀpee&®eer Jemegueer ¾ 2.34 

keÀesìer Je 5) Dev³e Flej GlHevve ¾ 8.58 keÀesìerb®ee meceeJesMe Deens. DenJeeue Je<ee&leerue vekeÌle J³eepe Je Flej GlHevveeHeesìer He´eHle  
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` 531.30, Institutions by ` 275.28 crore and Individuals by ` 13.68 crore. There is decrease in deposits of  
` 61.04 crore in Urban Banks. During the year Bank has revised interest rates of Deposits on 5 occasions 
and kept them competitive.

4.	 Borrowings :	

 (` in crore)

Type of Loan 2020-21 2021-22 Change over 
2020-21

(A)	 	 From NABARD 8,280.16 8,130.39 (-) 149.77

	 ST (Agri) Loans 5,099.87 4,123.57 (-) 976.30

	 Medium Term Refinance 3,163.30 3,998.24 834.84

     	 Conversion Loan 15.15 7.58 (-) 7.57

	 LT Refinance 1.84 1.00 (-) 0.84

(B)	 State Govt. & Other 3.31 0.00 (-) 3.31

	 Total (A) + (B) 8,283.47 8,130.39 (-) 153.08

	� There has been decrease of ` 153.08 crore in total borrowings as compared to the previous year which 
stood at  ` 8,130.39 crore as on 31st March, 2022. Borrowings mainly includes borrowing from NABARD of 
` 8,130.39 crore under refinance ST (Agri) loans. Besides, ST (Agri) Loans during the year under review, 
there is an outstanding of ` 3,998.24 crore under NABARD Refinance Investment Credit (under Long Term 
Rural Credit Fund) and ` 7.58 crore under Conversion / Rephasement Loan which is payable to NABARD. 
Your Bank is regular in repayment of due refinance loan instalments to NABARD.

5.	 Loans & Advances:

	� There was increased by ` 2,665.82 crore in Loans & Advances which stood at ` 25,960.35 crore as on 31st 
March, 2022 as compared to the previous year.  The increase in Loan outstanding mainly attributed due to 
increase in Investment Credit (under Long Term Rural Credit Fund) ` 1,324.82 crore, Maharashtra State 
Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. (MSEDCL) by ` 1966.67 crore and Food Corporation of India (FCI) loan by  
` 500 crore. During the year under review Bank has earned ` 2,089.98 crore as interest income on Loans & 
Advances which is decreased by ` 451.48 crore as compared to last year.

6.	 Investments :

	� Bank invested its funds, in Central and State Government Securities (including LAF) for SLR purpose and 
excess funds were invested in Non SLR Bonds, shares of other Co-operative Institutions. Thus Bank’s total 
Investments stood to the tune of ` 8,195.24 crore (Book Value).  Investments in interbank deposits stood to 
` 266.92 crore.

7.	 Woking Capital :

	� During the financial year, Working Capital increased by ` 1,663.03 crore as compared to previous year and 
stood to ` 36,366.71 crore as on 31st March, 2022.

8.	 Profit Analysis :

	� During the year under review, your bank’s Net Interest Income was ` 1,526.92 crore and other Income 
was ` 89.16 crore. Other Income mainly consisted of reversal of excess. 1) Overdue Interest Reserve 
and FCI provision by ` 9.33 crore, 2) Commission and Exchange income by ` 29.56 crore, 3) Profit on 
sale of Govt. Securities ` 39.35 crore, 4) Bad Debts previously written-off now recovered ` 2.34 crore,  



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

20

¾ 1,616.08 keÀesìerceOetve keÀce&®eeN³eebJejerue Je Flej J³eJemLeeHeve Ke®e& ¾ 212.40 keÀesìer, MeemekeÀer³e keÀpe&jesK³eeJejerue  
De@ceesjìeF&pe efHe´efce³ece ¾ 2.38 keÀesìer Je jesKes efJeke´Àerleerue leesìe ¾ 2.71 keÀesìer Demes SketÀCe ¾ 217.49 keÀesìer Jepee peelee 
DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀme efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj {esyeU veHeÀe ¾ 1,398.59 keÀesìer FlekeÀe He´eHle Peeuee Deens. DeveglHeeoerle 
keÀpe&Keel³eeHeesìer ¾ 386.00 keÀesìer, iegbleJeCetkeÀ ®e{öGleej efveOeerHeesìer ¾ 43.40 keÀesìer, Gllece efpeboieerHeesìer ¾ 10.00 
keÀesìer, Dee³ekeÀj keÀe³eoe keÀuece 36(1) (viii) vegmeej Keeme efveOeer ¾ 81.77 keÀesìer, Flej ceeuecelleeHeesìer®eer lejleto ¾ 26.00 
keÀesìer®eer lejleto DenJeeue Je<ee&le keÀjeJeer ueeieueer. mLeefiele keÀj GlHevve ¾ 50.72 keÀesìer, Dee³ekeÀj YejCee ¾ 299.34 keÀesìer 
Jepee peelee DenJeeue Je<e&&DeKesj vekeÌle veHeÀe ¾ 602.80 keÀesìer FlekeÀe jeefnuee Deens.

	� DenJeeue Je<ee&le efouesu³ee keÀpee&Jejerue Je iegbleJeCetkeÀerHeesìer efceUeuesues GlHevve, mJeerkeÀejuesu³ee þsJeer Je Iesleuesu³ee keÀpee&Jej Deeoe 
kesÀuesu³ee J³eepee®ee lemes®e veHeÌ³ee®ee legueveelcekeÀ leHeMeerue Heg{erueHe´ceeCes.

leHeMeerue
efo. 31 cee®e&, 2021 

DeKesj
efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 

DeKesj

mejemejer KesUles Yeeb[Jeue 33151.60 29,858.38

SketÀCe efceUeuesues J³eepe 2263.96 2,567.69

SketÀCe efouesues J³eepe 1403.18 1,040.77

vekeÌle J³eepe GlHevve 860.78 1,526.92

J³eepe J³eefleefjkeÌle GlHevve 123.78 91.01

SketÀCe GlHevve 984.56 1,617.93

Jepee ë	 1)	 keÀce&®eeN³eebJejerue Ke®e& 124.42 147.35

	 2)	 Flej J³eJemLeeHeve Ke®e& 80.48 66.89

	 3)	� Flej Ke®e& (De@ceesjìeF&pe efHe´efce³ece, uee@me Dee@ve mesue Je 
ce@®³egefjìer Dee@HeÀ efmekeÌ³egefjìerpe)

4.04 5.10

		  {esyeU veHeÀe 775.62 1,398.59

		  DeefOekeÀ ë mLeefiele keÀj GlHevve / (ö) Ke®e& 34.46 50.72

Jepee ë	 1) 	 lejletoer 255.06 547.17

	 2) 	 Dee³ekeÀj 190.61 299.34

efveJJeU veHeÀe 364.41 602.80

9.	 ueeYeebMe ë 

	 yeBkesÀ®³ee meYeemeoebvee ³eeJe<eea 10… FlekeÀe ueeYeebMe osC³ee®eer efMeHeÀejme keÀjC³ee®es yeBkesÀves þjefJeues Deens, ner Deeveboe®eer yeeye Deens.

10.    veHeÀe Je l³ee®eer efJeYeeieCeer  ë

	� þsJeer Je Iesleuesueer keÀpex ³eeJejerue efouesues J³eepe, J³eJemLeeHeve Ke®e&, Dee³ekeÀj Je Flej yeeyeerJejerue lejletoer Jepee peelee Je ieleJe<eea®ee 
efMeuuekeÀ veHeÀe efJe®eejele Ieslee SketÀCe efMeuuekeÀ veHeÀe ¾ 602,79,82,729.12 ®eer efJeYeeieCeer HeefjefMe<ì `1' He´ceeCes JneJeer, 
DeMeer cee. He´MeemekeÀ ³eebveer Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesme efMeHeÀejme kesÀueer Deens.
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5) Other miscellaneous income by ` 8.58 crore. After deducting the Management Expenses of ` 212.40 
crore, Amortised Premium by ` 2.38 crore and Loss on Sale of Securities ` 2.71 crore, i.e. aggregating 
to ` 217.49 crore from the total income of ` 1,616.08 crore, your bank has recorded a Gross Profit of  
` 1,398.59 crore. Out of this, adjusting to statutory provisions of 1) Bad & Doubtful Reserve of ̀  386.00 crore, 
2) Investment Depreciation Reserve of ` 43.40 crore, 3) Contingent provision against Standard Assets of   
` 10.00 crore, 4) Special Reserve as per Income Tax Act u/s 36(1)(viii) of ` 81.77 crore, 5) Other Assets of 
` 26.00 crore, 6) Deferred Tax Income ` 50.72 crore and after Income Tax of ` 299.34 crore, your bank has 
earned a Net Profit of ` 602.80 crore by the end of financial year, under review.

Comparison of Income & Expenses with previous year is as below :
(` in Crore)

Particulars
For the year 

ending
31 March, 2021

For the year 
ending 

31 March, 2022

Average Working Fund 33,151.60 29,858.38

Total Interest earned 2,263.96 2,567.69

Total Interest paid      1,403.18 1,040.77

Net Interest Income 860.78 1,526.92

Other Income 123.78 91.01

Total Income 984.56 1,617.93

Less :	 1)	 Staff Expenses 124.42 147.35

	 2)	 Other Managerial    Expenses 80.48 66.89

	 3)	� Other Expenses (Amortised Premium, Loss on 
Sale & Maturity of Securities) 4.04 5.10

Gross Profit 775.62 1,398.59

Add :  	 Income / (-) Expenditure from Deferred Tax 34.46 50.72

Less :	 1)	 Provisions 255.06 547.17

           	2)	 Income Tax 190.61 299.34

Net Profit 364.41 602.80

9.	 Dividend :

	 The Bank has pleasure to recommend 10% dividend to the Hon. Shareholders for this year.

10.	 Net Profit & its apportionment :

	� Considering payment of Interest on Deposits & Borrowings, Management Expenses, Income Tax, other 
provisions and taking into account balance of profit of previous year, the Hon. Administrator recommends the 
Hon. General Body for the apportionment of Net Profit of ` 602,79,82,729.12 as suggested in Annexure - 1 
enclosed herewith.
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(2)	 keÀpex ë	

2.1.	 Mesleer keÀpex ë

	 De)	 efpeune yeBkeÀe ë 

	 (i)	 Deuhe cegole Mesleer keÀpex ë 

		  �jep³eeleerue SketÀCe 31 efpeune yeBkeÀebHewkeÀer Mesleer keÀpe& ceeieCeer kesÀuesu³ee Hee$e  28 efpeune yeBkeÀeb®ee ``JeemleJe HeerkeÀ 
keÀpe&efJelejCe keÀe³e&ke´Àce'' efJe®eejele IesJetve yeBkesÀves meve 2021ö22 keÀjerlee ¾ 8,891.97 keÀesìer®³ee DeuHecegole (Mesleer) 
HesÀjkeÀpe&ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. meoj HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&osHeesìer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves  Hee$e 25 efpeune yeBkeÀebvee ¾ 6,464.23 
keÀesìer®es HesÀjkeÀpe& meJeueleer®³ee J³eepeojeves cebpetj kesÀues Je l³eeHeesìer DenJeeue Je<ee&le efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj  
¾ 220.05 keÀesìer®eer G®eue keÀjC³eele Deeueer. meve 2021ö22 ceO³es je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee cebpetj HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&osJej je<ì^er³e 
yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve G®eueer efceUsHe³e¥le HeerkeÀkeÀpe& megjUerle meg© jenCesmleJe jep³e yeBkesÀves mJeefveOeerletve efpeune yeBkeÀebvee HesÀjkeÀpe& 
GHeueyOe keÀjÀve efoues, efpeune yeBbkeÀebveer jep³e yeBbkeÀ cebpetj HesÀjkeÀpee&®eer ¾ 6,928.22 keÀesìer®eer cnCepes®e 78… G®eue 
kesÀueer.  cee®e& 2022 DeKesj 24 efpeune yeBkeÀebkeÀ[s ¾ 6,264.34 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Demetve Gmceeveeyeeo efpeune yeBkesÀkeÀ[s 
¾ 7.97 keÀesìer®eer os³e leejKesvegmeej LekeÀyeekeÀer Peeueer Deens.

		�  DenJeeue meeueele jep³e yeBkesÀves 24 efpeune yeBkeÀebvee ¾ 6,093.40 keÀesìer®³ee DeefleefjkeÌle DeuHecegole (Mesleer) HesÀjkeÀpe& 
ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. l³eeHeesìer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves ¾ 6,067.35 keÀesìer®eer HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀueer. DeefleefjkeÌle 
DeuHecegole (Mesleer) OeesjCeeDebleie&le efpeune yeBkeÀebveer ¾ 3,685.30 keÀesìer®eer G®eue kesÀueer Demetve, je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve  
¾ 3,648.12 keÀesìer®³ee G®eueer He´eHle Peeu³ee Deensle.

		�  DenJeeue Je<ee&le jep³e yeBkesÀves 8 efpeune yeBkeÀebvee SketÀCe ¾ 560.00 keÀesìer®³ee (Special liquidity facility – 2) 
DeuHecegole (Mesleer) HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee nesl³ee, l³eeHeesìer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves jep³e yeBkesÀme ¾ 560.00 keÀesìer cebpetj 
kesÀues Je efpeune yeBkeÀebveer ¾ 560.00 keÀesìer®eer G®eue kesÀueer.

	 (ii)  	 DeuHecegole (Flej) :

		�  meve 2021ö22 meeþer DeuHecegole (Flej) keÀpee&meeþer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves l³eeb®³ee efoveebkeÀ 28 SefHe´ue, 2021 jespeer®³ee 
HeefjHe$ekeÀevJe³es OeesjCe He´me=le kesÀues Deens. efpeune yeBkeÀebveer HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj keÀjCesmleJe He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesues 
vemeu³eeves jep³e yeBkesÀves meoj OeesjCeebleie&le HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀuesu³ee veenerle.	

	 (iii) 	 iegbleJeCetkeÀ mJe©hee®ee ceO³ece cegole Mesleer keÀpe& hegjJeþe ë

		�  DeeHeueer yeBkeÀ, je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee HesÀjkeÀpe& G®eue Hee$eles®³ee efvekeÀ<eeb®eer Hetle&lee keÀjerle Demetve, DenJeeue Je<ee&le iegbleJeCetkeÀ 
mJejÀHee®³ee keÀpe&HegjJeþe OeesjCeevegmeej je<ì^er³e yeBkeÀ HesÀjkeÀpee&me Hee$e Deens. meve 2021ö22 ³ee DenJeeue Je<ee&le 
keÀesuneHetj, HegCes, meebieueer, Deewjbieeyeeo, HejYeCeer, ie[ef®ejesueer, Denceoveiej, meeleeje, je³eie[ Je DekeÀesuee  ³ee 10 
efpeune yeBkeÀebvee je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee `ueeBie ìce& jÀjue ke´sÀef[ì HebÀ[' (SueìerDeejmeerSHeÀ) Je veeyee[& vee@ce&ue Debleie&le iegbleJeCetkeÀ 
mJejÀHee®³ee cegoleer keÀpe&HegjJeþîeeHeesìer SketÀCe ¾ 3,049.31 keÀesìer®³ee HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. Deewjbieeyeeo,  
HejYeCeer, je³eie[ Je DekeÀesuee ³ee efpeune yeBkeÀe JeieUlee 6 efpeune yeBkeÀebveer  ¾ 2,205 keÀesìer®³ee G®eueer kesÀu³ee Demetve, 
l³eeHeesìer efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³eeJeleerves je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve ¾ 2,205 keÀesìer®³ee G®eueer jep³e yeBkesÀme He´eHle Peeuesu³ee Deensle.

		�  efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022  DeKesj DenJeeue Je<ee&le efpeune yeBkeÀebkeÀ[s keÀpee&Heesìer Demeuesueer ³esCesyeekeÀer ¾ 4,015.40 
keÀesìer Demetve l³eeHeesìer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®eer osCesyeekeÀer ¾ 3,995.86 keÀesìer Deens. 

	 (iv) 	 jÀHeeblejerle keÀpex ë

		  DenJeeue Je<ee&le efpeune yeBkeÀeb®eer ceeieCeer vemeu³eeves jep³e yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle efpeune yeBkeÀebvee ceO³ece cegole jÀHeeblej keÀpee&Heesìer 
ce³ee&oe cebpetj keÀjC³eele Deeuesu³ee veenerle.          

	 (v) 	 keWÀê Meemeve hegjmke=Àle Devegoeve ³eespevee ë

		  DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀves DenJeeue Je<ee&le keWÀêMeemeve Hegjmke=Àle Je je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee efJeefJeOe ³eespevee jeyeefJeu³ee Demetve, DenJeeue 
Je<ee&le ke=Àef<e ef®eefkeÀlmeeue³e Je ke=Àef<e J³eJemee³e keWÀê (SmeerSyeermeer) ³eespevesbleie&le ¾ 0.06 keÀesìer, Heesuì^er JnW®ej ke@ÀefHeìue 
HebÀ[ ³ee ³eespevesDebleie&le ¾ 4.20 keÀesìer, SveSueScemeeþer ¾ 0.03 keÀesìer DeMeer  SketÀCe ¾ 4.29 keÀesìer Devegoevee®eer 
jkeÌkeÀce He´eHle Peeueer Demetve meoj jkeÌkeÀce mebyebefOele efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³ee Devegoeve efjPeJn& HebÀ[ Keeleer pecee efouesueer Deens.
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(2)	 Loans & Advances :

2.1	 Agricultural Finance :

 	 A)	 DCC Banks :

	 (i)	 ST (SAO) Loans :

		�  During the year 2021-22 under review, MStCB had sanctioned refinance limit for Short Term (SAO) 
Credit of ` 8,891.97 crore to 28 DCC Bank. Based on “Realistic Lending Programme”. NABARD has 
sanctioned refinance limit of ` 6,464.23 crore to 25 DCCBs as per criteria and ` 220.05 crore drawal 
has been given to MStCB during the year. 

		�  MStCB simultaneously extended refinance to eligible DCCBs from its owned funds sources, till the 
time it got refinance from NABARD & ensured smooth flow of ST (SAO) through DCCBs. Eligible 
DCCBs availed ` 6,928.22 crore drawal from  MStCB i.e. 78% on their refinance limit.  At the end 
of March 2022 DCCBs had of ` 6,264.34 crore outstanding with 24 DCCBs against ST(SAO) limit.  
` 7.97 crore is overdues outstanding from Osmanabad DCC Bank.  

		�  Additional ST(SAO) Refinance Limit  amounting to ̀  6,093.40 crore has been sanctioned to 24 DCCBs, 
against this limit NABARD sanctioned Limit of ` 6,067.35 crore. Under Additional ST (SAO) DCCBs 
availed drawal of ` 3,685.30 crore & NABARD has released ` 3,648.12 crore against the sanctioned 
limit.

		�  During the year 2021-22 Special Liquidity Facility (SLF) limit of ` 560.00 crore has been sanctioned 
to 8 DCCBs. Against NABARD limit of ` 560.00 crore and SLF – 2  drawal availed by 8 DCCBs of  
` 560.00 crore and MStCB availed drawal of ` 560.00 crore from NABARD.

	 (ii)	 Short Term (Other) :

		�  NABARD Credit Policy of S.T. (Others) for 2021-22 dated 28 April, 2021 was circulated to all DCCBs. 
MStCB had not sanctioned any refinance limit to DCCBs due to non submission of refinance proposals 
from DCCBs. 

	 (iii)	 Investment Credit :

		�  As per NABARD refinance eligibility norms, MStCB is eligible for NABARD refinance under Investment 
Credit during the period under review  2021-22. During the year under review, MStCB has sanctioned 
Investment Credit Limit to 10 DCCBs viz. Kolhapur, Pune, Sangli, Aurangabad , Parbhani, Gadchiroli, 
Ahmednagar, Satara, Raigad, & Akola DCCBs under Long Term Rural Credit Fund (LTRCF) of 
NABARD for ` 3,049.31 crore. Except Aurabgabad, Parbhani, Raigad & Akola DCC Bank, 6 DCCB's 
availed drawals of ` 2,205 crore and MStCB had availed refinance of ` 2,205 crore against the limit 
sanctioned.

		�  The refinance outstanding with DCC Banks at the end of March 2022 stood at ` 4,015.40 crore. Out 
of which NABARD outstanding is of ` 3,995.86 crore. 	

	 (iv)	 Conversion of Loans :

		  MStCB had not sanctioned Medium Term Conversion Refinance Limit to DCCBs, as no proposals 
received from DCCBs.

	 (v)	 Central / State Government Sponsored Schemes :

		  MStCB has implemented various schemes sponsored by Central Government & NABARD.  During 
the year under review, subsidy of ` 0.06 crore under DEDS, under Poultry Venture Capital Fund 
Scheme ` 4.20 crore and ` 0.03 crore for NLM. Total subsidy of ` 4.29 crore received from NABARD 
and disbursed to beneficiaries through DCCBs.



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

24

	 (vi) 	 keWÀê Je jep³e Meemeve J³eepe hejleeJee ë 

		  DenJeeueJe<ee&le DeuHecegole (Mesleer) HeerkeÀ keÀpe&HegjJeþîeeJejerue meve 2019ö20 Je 2020ö21 ³ee Je<ee&®eer 2… Je 3… 
He´ceeCes ``DeefleefjkeÌle Je Jeeeq<e&keÀ J³eepe HejleeJee'' jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 609.57 keÀesìer®es He´mleeJe efoveebkeÀ 30 ef[meWyej, 2021 
jespeer  je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀme meeoj kesÀues Demetve l³eeHewkeÀer ¾ 575.37 keÀesìer jkeÌkeÀce DeÐeeHe je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve He´eHle Peeueer 
veener. 

	 (vii) 	� He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer ke=À<eer HelemebmLeebvee yengGÎsefMe³e mebmLee cnCetve HeefjJele&ve keÀjCes®eer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®eer efJeMes<e HesÀjkeÀpe& 
³eespevee ë 

		  je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer ke=À<eer HelemebmLeebvee yengGÎsefMe³e mebmLee cnCetve HeefjJele&ve keÀjCes®eer je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®eer 
efJeMes<e HesÀjkeÀpe& ³eespevee He´meejerle kesÀueer Demetve ³ee ³eespeveWleie&le 17 efpeune yeBkeÀebkeÀ[tve 175 efJe. keÀe. mebmLeeb®es SketÀCe  
¾ 61.71 keÀesìer®es He´keÀuHe Ke®ee&®es He´mleeJe He´eHle Peeues. l³eeHewkeÀer 147 He´mleeJeebvee je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves ¾ 36.03 keÀesìer®³ee 
HesÀjkeÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee Deensle.

	 (viii) 	Heieejoej veeskeÀjeb®³ee mebmLeeb®eer keÀpex ë 

		  DenJeeue Je<ee&le Deeheu³ee yeBkesÀves Gmceeveeyeeo, peeuevee Je HejYeCeer ³ee 3 efpeune ye@bkeÀebvee mJeefveOeerletve Heieejoej 
veeskeÀjeb®³ee mebmLeebvee l³eebveer kesÀuesu³ee keÀpe&HegjJeþîeeHeesìer ¾ 94.49 keÀesìer®es HesÀjkeÀpe& cebpetj kesÀues Demetve cee®e& 2022 
DeKesj Gmceeveeyeeo efpeune yeBkesÀkeÀ[s ¾ 19.49 keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Demetve,  Flej keÀpe&Keeleer efve³eefcele Deensle.

	 (ix)	 He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer mebmLeeb®es mebieCekeÀerkeÀjCe  ë 

		  efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021 DeKesj jep³eeleerue He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer mebmLeeb®eer  mebK³ee 20995 Demetve, l³eeHewkeÀer 
6,064 mebmLeeb®es mebieCekeÀerkeÀjCe Peeuesues Deens. jep³eeleerue meJe& He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer mebmLeeb®es mebieCekeÀerkeÀjCe 
keÀjCesmeeþer keWÀê Meemevee®es je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®es ceeO³eceeletve He´³elve megjÀ Deensle. DenJeeue Je<ee&le ³eeveg<ebieeves ®eej meYeeb®es 
Dee³eespeve keÀjC³eele Deeues nesles.

	 (x) 	 jÀHes kesÀmeermeer keÀe[&med : 

		   efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021 DeKesj kesÀmeermeer keÀe[&®eer SketÀCe mebK³ee 4035157 (Deboeefpele) Demetve l³eeHewkeÀer 2788711 
jÀHes kesÀmeermeer keÀe[&med®es JeeìHe efpeune yeBkeÀe mlejeJejÀve keÀjC³eele Deeues Deens.

	 (xi)	 jep³emlejer³e yeBbkeÀme& keÀefceìer meYee (SmeSueyeermeer) ë

		  yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ ceneje<ì^ efveceb$ekeÀ Demeuesu³ee mìsì uesJnue yeBkeÀme& keÀefceìer meYesceO³es (SLBC) DenJeeue meeueele menkeÀejer 
yeBkeÀeb®³ee KejerHe Je jyyeer HeerkeÀ keÀpee&®es GefÎ<ì  ¾ 20,584.19 keÀesìer efveefM®ele keÀjC³eele Deeues nesles. 

       		  DenJeeue Je<ee&le ³ee meefceleer®³ee SketÀCe 5 meYee mebHevve Peeu³ee. ³ee meYeebÜejs jep³eeleerue meJe& yeBkeÀeb®³ee HeerkeÀkeÀpe& 
JeeìHee®³ee GefÎ<ì Hetle&les®ee lemes®e Flej keÀpee&®ee Dee{eJee IesCesle Deeuee.                             

2.2	 efyeiej Mesleer keÀpex :

	 De)  	 veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀe ë

		  DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebvee KesUles Yeeb[Jeueemeeþer ke@ÀMe ke´sÀ[erì keÀpe& ce³ee&oe, keÀe³ee&ue³eerve Fceejleer®eer 
peeiee Kejsoermeeþer, MeeKesleerue Debleie&le HeÀefve&®ejmeeþer, ie=nkeÀpee&Jej HesÀjie=nkeÀpe&, mebieCekeÀerkeÀjCeemeeþer keÀpe&, menYeeieeletve 
keÀpe& HegjJeþe, MeemeefkeÀ³e keÀpe&jesK³eeb®³ee leejCeeJej `peemJeboer' DeefOekeÀ<e& keÀpe& ce³ee&oe, veeiejer yeBkeÀeb®es nceerJej jep³e 
yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj keÀjC³eele ³esleele.

		  efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj jep³e yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle 7 veeiejer yeBkeÀe Je 1 efpeune yeBkeÀ ³eeb®es menYeeieele 14 keÀpe&oej 
mebmLeebvee ¾ 225.48 keÀesìer Je  SkeÀe veeiejer yeBkesÀme Lesì ¾ 6.90 keÀesìer ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj Demetve, l³eeHeesìer 
SketÀCe ¾ 214.54 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens. 7 veeiejer yeBkeÀeb®es menYeeieele 12 keÀpe&oej mebmLeebvee ¾ 203.46 keÀesìer 
ceO³ece Je efoIe& cegoleer (He´e@Heìea) keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj Demetve, l³eeHeesìer ¾ 196.77 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens. `peemJeboer' 
DeefOekeÀ<e& keÀpe& ce³ee&osDebleie&le MeemeefkeÀ³e keÀpe&jesK³eeb®³ee leejCeeJej 9 veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebvee  ¾ 102.00 keÀesìer keÀpe& 
ce³ee&oe cebpetj Demetve l³eeHeesìer ¾ 5.90 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.  

		  meO³ee 11 veeiejer yeBkeÀe DeJemee³eveele Demetve l³eeb®³eekeÀ[erue SketÀCe LekeÀyeekeÀer ¾ 161.53 keÀesìer Deens.  veeiejer 
yeBkeÀekeÀ[erue LekeÀyeekeÀer Jemegueer Deveg<ebieeves keÀe³eosMeerj keÀejJeeF& megjÀ Deens. 
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	 (vi)	 Central Govt. Sponsored Interest Subvention Scheme : 

		  An interest subvention claim of ` 609.57 crore for the year 2019-20  & 2020-21 additional & regular 
respectively was submitted to NABARD on 30 December, 2021, out of which amount of ̀  575.37 crore 
yet to be received.

	 (vii) 	 NABARD Special Refinance Scheme for PACS to MSCS :

		  NABARD had circulated a Special Refinance Scheme for PACS to MSCS. Under this scheme we 
have received 175 proposals of ` 61.71 crore from 17 DCCBs, out of which NABARD has sanctioned 
refinance of ` 36.03 crore against 147 proposals. 

	 (viii)	 Loans to Salary Earners Societies :

		  MStCB has extended refinance from own resources to 3 DCC Banks (Osmanabad, Jalna & Prabhani) 
against the Salary Earners Societies to the tune of ` 94.49 crore and outstanding against these loans 
stood at ` 19.49 crore as on 31 March, 2022.

	 (ix)	 Computerisation of Primary Agricultural Credit Societies :

		  As on 31 March, 2021 total number of PACS in Maharashtra were 20995 out of which 6064 PACS are 
computerised. NABARD has initiated efforts to computerise all the PACS in the state. Four meetings 
are organized by NABARD regarding PACS Computerisation during year.

	 (x)	 Rupay KCC Cards :

		  As on 31 March, 2021, total number of KCC Cards were 4035157, out of which, 2788711 Rupay KCC 
Cards  were distributed by DCC Banks.

	 (xi)	 State Level Bankers' Committee Meeting (SLBC) :

		  The target of Kharip & Rabbi Crop Loan disbursement for Coop. Banks for year was fixed ` 20,584.19 
crore in the State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC). 

		  During the year 5 meetings are organized by SLBC.

2.2	 Non-Agricultural Finance :

	 A) 	 Urban Co-operative Banks :

		  Your Bank is providing various credit facilities / limits to Urban Co-operative Bank viz. Cash Credit 
Limits for working capital needs, Property Loan for office premises, Internal Furniture in the Branch, 
Refinance for Housing Loan. Loan for Computerisations, Consortium Finance, Jaswandi Loan 
Scheme, i.e. Loan on Non-SLR Securities etc.

		  For the year ended on 31 March, 2022 MStCB has sanctioned cash credit limit under consortium 
finance with 7 UCBs & 1 DCCB to 14 borrowers to the tune of ¾ 225.48 crore, and cash credit to  
1 UCB to the tune of ¾ 6.90 crore against which total outstanding as on 31st March, 2022 was ¾ 214.54 
crore. Term Loan sanctioned to 12 borrowers under consortium scheme with 7 UCBs to the tune of  
¾ 203.46 crore against which outstanding as on 31 March, 2022 was ¾ 196.77 crore. Overdraft of  
¾ 102.00 crore was sanctioned against Government Securities under "Jaswandi" Scheme to 9 Urban 
Co-operative Banks outstanding against the same was ¾ 5.90 crore.

		  There are 11 Urban Co-operative banks in liquidation with overdue total amount of ¾ 161.53 crore  
with UCBs. Legal action has been initiated to recover the overdue from these Urban Co-operative 
Banks.
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	 ye) 	 meeKej keÀejKeeves ë 

		  jep³e yeBkesÀves jep³eeleerue meeKej keÀejKeev³eeb®³ee GYeejCeermeeþer, efJemleejerkeÀjCeemeeþer lemes®e DeeOegefvekeÀerkeÀjCeemeeþer 
DeLe&mene³³e keÀjC³ee®es OeesjCe meg© þsJeues. jep³eeleerue 138 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebveer efJeefJeOe keÀpe& ³eespeveeb®ee ueeYe 
DeeleeHe³e¥le Iesleuesuee Deens. DenJeeue meeueele SketÀCe 36 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee DeuHe cegoleer lej 56 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee 
KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpe&HegjJeþe jep³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve keÀjCesle Deeuee Deens. 

      		  meeKejs®es Kegu³ee yeepeejeleerue ojeceO³es DeeqmLejlee keÀceer jenCes®³ee ¢<ìersves meve 2018ö19 Je meve 2019ö20 ®³ee 
ieUerle nbieeceeceO³es keWÀê Meemeveeves efoveebkeÀ 15 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2019 Heemetve Kegu³ee yeepeejeleerue meeKejs®es efkeÀceeve efJeke´Àer oj     
¾ 3100/ö He´leer efkeÌbJeìue efveeqM®ele kesÀuee Demetve l³eeceO³es yeoue kesÀuesuee veener.  l³eeme Devegme©ve meve 2021ö22 ³ee 
ieUerle nbieeceeceO³esner jep³e yeBkesÀves meeKejs®ee cetu³eebkeÀve oj ¾ 3100/ö He´leer efkeÌbJeìue DeeefCe G®eue oj ¾ 2635/ö 
He´leer efkeÌbJeìue keÀe³ece þsJeuee.

	 (I) 	 Meke&Àje cegoleer keÀpe& ë 

	 (i)  	 menkeÀejer meeKej keÀejKeeves ë

		�  meve 2021-22 ³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le Hepe&v³eceeve ®eebieues Peeu³eeves Tmee®eer GHeueyOelee ceesþîee He´ceeCeele jenerue ³ee 
ie=nerlekeÀeJej meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee ceefMevejer DeeOegefvekeÀerkeÀjCe / efJemleejerkeÀjCe, menefJepe efveefce&leer, ef[mìeruejer, FLesvee@ue, 
lemes®e ìskeÀDeesJnj Fl³eeeffo meeþer jep³e yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle ceO³ece cegoleer keÀpex cebpetj keÀjC³ee®es OeesjCe DeJeuebyeefJeC³eele Deeues.  

		  meve 2021ö22 ceO³es meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee cegoleer keÀpe& cebpetj keÀjC³eele Deeues . l³ee®ee leHeMeerue KeeueerueHe´ceeCes :

(¾ keÀesìerle) 
De.ke´À. keÀpe& He´keÀej keÀejKeev³eeb®eer mebK³ee cebpetj jkeÌkeÀce

De) menkeÀejer meeKej keÀejKeeves

1 ceefMevejer DeeOegefvekeÀerkeÀjCe / efJemleejerkeÀjCe 6 324.50

2 ceO³ece cegole ef[mìeruejer  5 218.28

SketÀCe (De) 11 542.78

ye) Keepeieer meeKej keÀejKeeves 

1 ceO³ece cegole menefJepe efveefce&leer 2 51.48

2 ceefMevejer DeeOegefvekeÀerkeÀjCe/ efJemleejerkeÀjCe 5 462.35

3 ceO³ece cegole ef[mìeruejer 3 211.88

SketÀCe (ye) 10 725.71

SketÀCe (De + ye ) 21 1,268.49

	 (ii) 	 mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee ö 2014 Je 2015 ë 

		  �menkeÀejer / Keepeieer keÀejKeev³eebveer ieeUHe kesÀuesu³ee Tmee®eer keWÀê Meemeveeves peenerj kesÀuesu³ee SHeÀ.Deej.
Heer. vegmeej He´uebefyele Tme os³ekesÀ YeeieefJeCesmeeþer keWÀê Meemeveeves mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee ö 2014 peenerj 
kesÀueer. l³eeJej SkeÀ Je<ee&meeþer 10… He´ceeCes J³eepe Devegoeve osC³ee®es Ieesef<ele kesÀues. l³ee®e OeleeaJej jep³e 
Meemeveeves mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee ö 2015 peenerj keÀjÀve Heg{erue 4 Je<ee&meeþer cebpetj keÀpee&Jej 10… 
He´ceeCes J³eepe Devegoeve osC³ee®es Ieesef<ele kesÀues. l³eeme DevegmejÀve jep³e yeBkesÀves  mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee ö 
2015 le³eej keÀjÀve l³ee Debleie&le jep³e yeBkesÀ®ee KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpe& HegjJeþe Demeuesu³ee 38 keÀejKeev³eebvee  
¾ 386.75 keÀesìer®es cegoleer keÀpe& cebpetj kesÀues. l³eeHeesìer 37 keÀejKeev³eebkeÀ[s 31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesj ¾ 21.18 keÀesìer 
³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (iii) 	 mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee 2019 ë

		�  menkeÀejer / Keepeieer keÀejKeev³eebveer ieeUHe kesÀuesu³ee Tmeeme keWÀê Meemeveeves peenerj kesÀuesu³ee SHeÀ.Deej.Heer. vegmeej nbieece 
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	 b)	 Sugar Factories :

		  Your Bank extended Credit Facilities to support the erection, expansion and modernization etc. of 
sugar factories in the state. So far 246 sugar factories have been benefited. During the year under 
review, your Bank has sanctioned working capital limits to 56 sugar factories and short term loan to 
36 sugar factories.

		  With a view to reduce the volatility in the price of sugar in the open market the Central Government 
has fixed the minimum selling price at ` 3,100/- per quintal from 15th February, 2019. Accordingly, 
even in the crushing season of 2021-22, Bank has fixed the rate at ` 3,100/- per quintal and drawal at  
` 2635/- per quintal.

	 (I)	 Term Loans:

	 (i)	 Co-operative Sugar Mills :

	�	�  On the assumption that the availability will remain high due to good rainfall in the Financial Year  
2021-22. Your Bank has adopted a policy of sanctioning medium-term loans to sugar mills for 
modernization of machinery / expansion, co-generation, distillery, ethanol and takeover etc.  

		  Following types of loans were sanctioned in the year 2021-22 :

(` in Crore)

Sr. 
No. Type of Loan No. of SSKs Sanctioned 

Amount

A) Co-operative Sugar Factories

1 Machinery Modernisation 6 324.50

2 Medium Term Distillery 5 218.28

Total (A) 11 542.78

B) Private Sugar Factories

1 Medium Term 2 51.48

2 Machinery Modernisation 5 462.35

3 Medium Term Distillery 3 211.88

Total (B) 10 725.71

Total (A+B) 21 1,268.49

	 (ii)	 SOFT LOAN SCHEME – 2014 & 2015 :

	�	�  Government of India introduced “Soft Loan Scheme - 2014” for payment of FRP dues to cane growers 
and announced interest subsidy of 10% for one year. On the same lines, the State Government 
introduced Soft Loan Scheme 2015 to provide interest subsidy of 10% on the loan sanctioned for the 
next 4 years. Accordingly your Bank has also introduced Soft Loan Scheme- 2015, under which term 
loans to the tune of ` 386.75 crore have been sanctioned to 38 factories who have availed working 
capital limits from Bank. Against which outstanding as on 31st March, 2022 was ` 21.18 crore with 37 
factories.

	 (iii)	 “SOFT LOAN SCHEME – 2019” :

	�	�  Government of India introduced “Soft Loan Scheme - 2019” for payment of FRP dues to cane growers 
of co-operative and private factories of season 2017-18 and 2018-19, an interest subsidy of 7.00% will 
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2017ö18 Je 2018ö19 ceOeerue He´uebefyele Tme os³ekesÀ YeeieefJeCesmeeþer keWÀê Meemevee®³ee mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee  ö 
2019  Debleie&le SkeÀ Je<ee&meeþer 7.00… He´ceeCes J³eepe Devegoeve He´eHle nesCeej Deens.  l³eeme DevegmejÀve jep³e yeBkesÀvesner 
``mee@HeÌìueesve keÀpe& ³eespevee ö 2019'' le³eej keÀjÀve 3 Je<e& cegoleerves jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpe& HegjJeþe 
Demeuesu³ee 52 keÀejKeev³eebvee ¾ 844.39 keÀesìer®³ee keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. HewkeÀer 2 keÀejKeev³eebveer G®eue ve 
kesÀu³eecegUs GJe&jerle 50 keÀejKeev³eebkeÀ[s efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj ¾ 261.07 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (iv) 	 DeelceefveYe&j keÀpe& ³eespevee  ë 

		�  keÀesefJe[-19 efJe<eeCet®³ee He´eogYee&JeecegUs keWÀê Meemeveeves uee@keÀ[eTve peenerj kesÀu³eecegUs keÀener meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee  
DeeHeuee ieeUHe nbieece ueJekeÀj DeeJejlee I³eeJee ueeieuee lej keÀeneRveer lees leelkeÀeU yebo kesÀuee.  uee@keÀ[eTve HeefjefmLeleercegUs  
efMeleHes³ee®es  keÀejKeeves,  ne@ìsume, ieesU³ee, ®ee@keÀuesì yeveefJeCeejs íesìs ceesþs keÀejKeeves, efceþeF&®eer ogkeÀeves  Je meeKejsJej 
DeJeuebyetve DemeCeejs lemes®e meeKejs®ee GHe³eesie keÀjCeejs DeveskeÀ GÐeesie yebo Peeues. meeKejs®³ee J³eeJemeeef³ekeÀ JeeHejeyejesyej  
owvebefove JeeHejeJej ce³ee&oe ³esJetve ceeieCeer Ieìueer. HeefjCeeceer, meeKejsme yeepeejeleerue efceUCeeje YeeJe ¾ 3100/ö He´leer 
efkeÌbJeìue ³ee nceer YeeJeeHes#ee Keeueer Glejuee. meeKej efJeke´Àer nesle vemeu³eeves meeKej keÀejKeev³eeb®eer  DeeefLe&keÀ keÀeW[er Peeueer. 

	�	�  GHejeskeÌle HeeMJe&YetceerJej, meve 2020ö21 nbieeceemeeþer®³ee megjÀJeeleerme ceefMevejer®eer osKeYeeue Je ogjÀmleer (ceWìsvevme) ceens 
petveHeemetve megjÀ keÀjCes iejpes®es nesles. ner osKeYeeue ogjÀmleer JesUsle Peeueer lej®e keÀejKeeves ceens Dee@keÌìesyej 2020 Heemetve 
megjÀ keÀjlee ³esCes MekeÌ³e nesles.  ³eeefMeJee³e Heg{erue nbieeceemeeþer Tme lees[C³eemeeþer Tmelees[ keÀeceieejebvee De@[Jnevme osCes,  
yewueiee[er Je ì@keÌì^j, ì^keÀ ³eeb®esMeer Heg{®³ee nbieeceemeeþer JeenlegkeÀ keÀjej keÀjCes iejpes®es nesles. 

		�  meoj yeeyeeRkeÀefjlee keÀejKeev³eebvee DeeefLe&keÀ GHeueyOelee meeKej efJeke´Àerletve nesle Demeles. cee$e meoj keÀeueeJeOeerle meeKejs®eer 
efJeke´Àer Ieìu³eeves keÀejKeev³eeb®³ee HetJe& nbieeceer Ke®ee&meeþer jkeÌkeÀce GHeueyOe nesle veJnleer l³eecegUs l³eeb®³ee DeeefLe&keÀ 
eqmLeleerJej HeefjCeece Peeuee.  

		�  GHejeskeÌle yeeyeer efJe®eejele IesTve, keÀesefJe[ö19 efJe<eeCet®³ee He´eogYee&JeecegUs  uee@keÀ[eTve®es keÀeUele keÀejKeev³eebvee 
DeeefLe&keÀ ceoleer®ee nele osJetve l³eebvee DeelceefveYe&j nesCesmeeþer, jep³e yeBkesÀ®eer ``DeelceefveYe&j keÀpe& ³eespevee'' efoveebkeÀ 10 
petve, 2020 jespeer®³ee HeefjHe$ekeÀevJe³es He´me=le kesÀueer Demetve DeelceefveYe&j keÀpe&³eespeveslebie&le jep³e yeBkesÀ®ee KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer 
keÀpe& HegjJeþe Demeuesu³ee 33 keÀejKeev³eebvee ¾ 1,051.44 keÀesìer®³ee DeelceefveYe&j keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. HewkeÀer 32 
keÀejKeev³eebveer ¾ 974.23 keÀesìer®eer G®eue kesÀueer Deens. meoj ce³ee&osHeesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj ¾ 779 
keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (v)	 efjmì^keÌ®ej OeesjCe  ë 

		�  Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeev³eeb®es keÀpe& Hegvej&®evesÜejs HegvejÀppeerJeve keÀjCesmeeþer megOeeefjle ³eespevee efoveebkeÀ 14 ef[meWyej, 2021 
jespeer He´me=le kesÀueer Deens. meoj ³eespeves Debleie&le SketÀCe 11 keÀejKeev³eeb®es keÀpe& efjmì^keÌ®ej cebpetj  keÀjCesle Deeues Demetve l³eeHewkeÀer 
HeÀkeÌle 3 keÀejKeev³eebveer  cebpetj He$eeleerue Deìer / Meleea®eer Hegle&lee JesUsle kesÀueer Deens.  efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj  
¾ 257.84 keÀesìer keÀpee&®es efjmì^keÌ®ej keÀjCesle Deeues Deens.  

	 (II)	 KesUleer Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpex ë 

	 (i)	 DeuHecegoleer keÀpex ë

		  meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee nbieece 2021ö22 ceOeerue lees[Ceer Je JeenletkeÀer®³ee HegJe&nbieeceer Ke®e& Je Flej keÀejCeebmeeþer DeuHe 
cegole keÀpe& OeesjCe efoveebkeÀ 06 SefHe´ue, 2021 jespeer mebcele kesÀues. meoj OeesjCeelebie&le cee. He´MeemekeÀ keÀpe& meYes®es ceev³elesves 
nbieece 2021ö22 meeþer DenJeeueJe<ee&le Hee$e 36 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee ¾ 604.32 keÀesìer®³ee keÀpe& ce³ee&oe petve 
2022 DeKesj®³ee cegoleerves cebpetj keÀjC³eele Deeu³ee. meoj ce³ee&osJej meeKej keÀejKeev³eebveer ¾ 573.48 keÀesìer  G®eue 
kesÀueer Demetve efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj  20 keÀejKeev³eekeÀ[s ¾ 103.88 keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (ii) 	 MeemekeÀer³e  LekeÀnceerJejerue DeuHecegoleer keÀpe& ë

		  je<ì̂er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee meer.Sce.S. Debleie&le ceeie&oMe&keÀ met®eveebvegmeej keÀejKeev³eeb®ee Sve.[er.Deej. GCes Demeu³eeme keÀpe& HegjJeþe 
keÀ© ve³es Demes efveoxMe Deensle. DeMee keÀejKeev³eebvee keÀpe& HegjJeþe keÀjeJe³ee®ee Peeu³eeme Meemevee®eer LekeÀnceer IesJetve®e keÀpe& 
HegjJeþe keÀjCesle ³eslees.  l³eevegmeej jep³e yeBkesÀves 6 keÀejKeev³eeb®ee Sve.[er.Deej. GCes Demeu³eeves Meemevee®eer LekeÀnceer IesJetve meve 
2019-20 Je meve 2020ö21 meeþer ¾ 178.28 keÀesìer  DeuHecegole keÀpe&  efoveebkeÀ 30 meHìWyej, 2021 DeKesj®³ee 
cegoleerves cebpetj  keÀjÀve efJelejerle kesÀues Deens. meoj®eer cegole mebHeu³eeves Je keÀejKeev³eebvee MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceerHeesìer cebpetj kesÀuesu³ee 
DeuHecegole keÀpee&®eer J³eepeemen Jemegueer nesJet MekeÀle veener. meoj keÀpee&Heesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj ¾ 130.46 
keÀesìer®eer LekeÀyeekeÀer Deens. ³eemleJe meoj keÀejKeev³eebkeÀ[erue keÀpe& Je J³eepee®³ee Jemegueermeeþer Meemeve LekeÀnceer DeeJeenveerle 
keÀjCesveg<ebieeves Meemeveeme efoveebkeÀ 01 Dee@keÌìesyej, 2021 jespeer®³ee He$eevJe³es DeJeiele keÀjCesle Deeues Deens.
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be received for one year.  Accordingly, your Bank has also introduced Soft Loan Scheme-2019, under 
which 3 years term loans have been sanctioned to the tune of ` 844.39 crore to 52 factories. Against 
which, outstanding as on 31st March, 2022 was ` 261.07 crore with 50 factories. 2 factories have not 
availed loan facility.

	 (iv) 	 Atmanirbhar Karj Yojna :

	�	�  Due to outbreak of the Covid-19 virus, Central Government has imposed lockdown due to which 
Sugar Factories in the State had to close their crushing season early and others had to shut down 
immediately. As a result of lockdown, many industries dependent on sugar had been closed including 
Soft Drink Factories, Hotels, Chocolate Factories and Sweet Shops etc., resulting in adverse demand 
for sugar for industries and daily consumption. Consequently, low demand for sugar in market had 
decreased quintal sugar price below minimum of ̀  3100/- per quintal. Since, sugar sale was at all-time 
low or no sale, sugar factories were unable to pay-off statutory and current liabilities and thus sugar 
factories faced financial difficulties.

		�  For the crushing season 2021-22, machinery repairs and maintenance work had to be started at the 
beginning of June. Only if these maintenance and repairs activities are done in time, it will be possible 
to start Sugar Factories from October. Apart from this, it was necessary to give advance to the cane 
workers for the next season and to sign transport contracts with bullock carts and trucks for the next 
season.

	�	�  For the above activities, factories get the required funding from sale of sugar. However, current decline 
in sugar sale has affected the financial position of the sugar factories.

		�  In view of above, your Bank had framed "Atmanirbhar Kari Yojana" & launched on 10th June, 2020 to 
provide financial assistance to the factories during the critical time of Covid-19 virus outbreak. Under 
"Atmanirbhar Kari Yojana" limits of ` 1051.44 crore have been sanctioned to 33 sugar factories to 
whom bank has provided working capital facilities. Out of which 32 Sugar Factories have availed  
` 974.23 crore and as on 31st March, 2022 ` 779.00 crore is outstanding.

	 (v)	 Restructure Policy :

	�	�  Bank has framed a policy for Restructure of Sugar Factories loans & published it on 14th December, 
2021. Loans of 11 Sugar Factories have been restructured out of that only 3 factories have fulfilled 
the terms & conditions of sanction. As on 31st March, 2022 loans of ` 257.84 crore are restructured by 
bank. 

	 (II)	 Working Capital Loans :

	 (i)	 Short Term Loan  :

		�  With a view to meet Pre-seasonal financial requirement of sugar factories, your Bank had framed 
Short Term Loan policy dated 06th April, 2021. Hon. Loan Committee sanctioned ` 604.32 crore loan 
limits to 36 eligible SSKs under the Short Term Loan scheme for season 2021-22. SSKs availed loans 
of ` 573.48 crore and outstanding as on 31st March, 2022 was ` 103.88 crore with 20 SSKs. 

	 (ii)	 Short Term Loan against Government Guarantee  :

		�  As per CMA guidelines issued by NABARD, Bank should not finance to sugar factories having negative 
NDR. If Bank want to finance such unit then Bank can do it by taking unconditional government 
guarantee from State Government. Accordingly, Bank has financed ` 178.28 crore to 6 units having 
negative NDR by taking unconditional state government guarantee for year 2019-20 & 2020-21. Out 
of that ` 130.46 crore is ovedue as on 31st March, 2022. Bank also informed State Government vide 
its letter dated 01st October, 2021 regarding invoked Govt. Guarantee.

		  �For season 2021-22 Bank also sanctioned Short Term Loan of ` 10 crore to Rajgad SSK Tq, Bhor, 
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		  jep³e Meemevee®³ee efoveebkeÀ 04 Dee@keÌìesyej, 2021 jespeer®³ee Meemeve efveCe&³eevegmeej meve 2021ö22 nbieeceekeÀefjlee 
jepeie[ memeekeÀe efue., lee. Yeesj, efpe. HegCes  ¾ 10 keÀesìer Je menkeÀej efMejesceCeer JemeblejeJe keÀeUs memeekeÀe efue., ®ebêYeeieeveiej, 
lee. Heb{jHetj, efpe. meesueeHetj ¾ 18 keÀesìer ³ee keÀejKeev³eebvee HetJe&nbieeceer Ke®ee&keÀefjlee efoveebkeÀ 31 Dee@keÌìesyej, 2022 
DeKesj®³ee cegoleerves DeuHecegole keÀpe& cebpetj keÀjÀve efJelejerle kesÀues Deens. meoj keÀpee&Heesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj 
¾ 21.83 keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens. 

		  meoj keÀejKeev³eebvee meve 2019ö20 Je 2020ö21 ³ee ieeUHe nbieeceele Meemeve LekeÀnceerJej cebpetj kesÀuesu³ee DeuHecegole 
keÀpe& Je l³eeJejerue nesCeeN³ee J³eepee®³ee HejleHesÀ[erme efoveebkeÀ 30 meHìWyej, 2023 DeKesj He³e¥le cegole Jee{ osC³eele Deeueer  
Deens. meve 2019ö20 Je meve 2020ö21 ceO³es cebpetj kesÀuesu³ee DeuHecegole keÀpee&Heesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&,  2022 
DeKesj ¾ 16.11 keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (iii) 	 efyeue ef[mkeÀeTbefìbie ë

		  DenJeeue meeueele  jep³e yeBkesÀves keÀesöpeve He´keÀuHeemeeþer DeLe& HegjJeþe kesÀuesu³ee meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee l³eebveer ceneefJelejCe 
kebÀHeveerme efJeke´Àer kesÀuesu³ee efJepe ³egefveì®³ee efyeueeHeesìer  ³esCes Demeuesu³ee jkeÀces®³ee 90… FleHele 19 keÀejKeev³eebvee Je 
FLesvee@ue efJeke´ÀerHeesìer 1 Demes SkeÀtCe 20 keÀejKeev³eebvee efyeue ef[mkeÀeTbìeRie keÀpe& cebpetj kesÀues Deens. l³eeHeesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 
cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj  ¾ 94.56 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (iv) 	 leeyesieneCe Je vepejieneCe ë 

		  nbieece 2021ö22 ceO³es 56 meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee jep³e yeBkesÀves SketÀCe ¾ 6057.08 keÀesìer®³ee meeKej ceeueleejCe 
Je vepejieneCe (mìesDeme&, HegjkeÀ GÐeesie Je ieCeeryesume Fl³eeoer) keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee. l³eeHeesìer cee®e& 2022 DeKesj          
¾ 3125.60 keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 (v) 	 Meke&Àje SkeÌmHeespej ce³ee&oe ë

		  je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee meer.Sce.S. Debleie&le ceeie&oMe&keÀ meg®eveevegmeej jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee ceens cee®e& 2021 DeKesjerue DeeefLe&keÀ 
eqmLeleerJej DeeOeejerle DenJeeue Je<ee&meeþer (meve 2021ö22 meeþer) ³egefveì SkeÌmeHeespej ce³ee&oe ke@ÀefHeìue HebÀ[e®³ee 
60… He´ceeCes ¾ 1839.49 keÀesìer lej keÀceeue meskeÌìesjue SkeÌmeHeespej ce³ee&oe efJeefve³eesie#ece efveOeer®³ee 50… He´ceeCes  
¾ 13,940.03 keÀesìer FlekeÀer efveOee&jerle nesleer. meoj ce³ee&oebvee DeefOeve jentve jep³e yeBkesÀves meve 2021ö22 ³ee 
DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le keÀpe& HegjJeþe efve³ebef$ele  þsJeuee.

keÀ)	 metle efiejC³ee    

	 jep³e yeBkesÀves jep³eeleerue menkeÀejer metle efiejC³ee GYeejCeerlener DeLe& mene³³e keÀjÀve ceesuee®ee Jeeìe G®eueuee Deens. DenJeeue 
meeueele yeBkesÀves 1 metle efiejCeeruee  ¾ 15 keÀesìer Yeeb[Jeueer Je KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀueer Deens. DenJeeue Je<ee&DeKesj 
DeJemee³eveeleerue efiejC³eebmen 26 metle efiejC³eebkeÀ[s cegÎueeHeesìer ¾ 214.60 keÀesìer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

[) 	 ceekexÀefìbie mebmLee 

	 yeBkesÀves efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj 4 mebmLeebvee ¾ 234.16 keÀesìer®³ee vepejieneCe ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee 
Demetve l³eeHeesìer ¾ 148.66 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens. lej efmeuJnj p³egefyeueer ³ee mebmLeskeÀ[s ¾ 20 keÀesìer FlekesÀ keÀpe& LekeÀerle Peeues 
Demetve meoj mebmLeskeÀ[s keÀpe& Jemegueermeeþer HeeþHegjeJee megjÀ Deens.

F)	 He´efke´À³ee mebmLee

	 yeBkesÀves efo.31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesj  8 He´efke´À³ee mebmLeebvee He´keÀuHe GYeejCeer lemes®e efJemleejerkeÀjCeemeeþer ¾ 246.68  keÀesìer cegoleer 
keÀpe& cebpetj kesÀues Demetve l³eeHeesìer ¾ 243.17 keÀesìer  ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens. meoj mebmLeebHewkeÀer DeescemeeF& peeiejer He´e.efue. lemes®e meejLeer 
ke=À<eer De@v[ DeueeF&[ Fb[mì^erpe  ³ee mebmLeebkeÀ[s Devegke´Àces ¾ 81.07 ueeKe Je ¾ 25.18 ueeKe  keÀpe& LekeÀerle Peeues Demetve LekeÀerle 
keÀpee&®es Jemegueermeeþer mebmLeebkeÀ[s HeeþHegjeJee megjÀ Deens. lemes®e 7 He´efke´À³ee mebmLeebvee ¾ 194.69  keÀesìer vepejieneCe ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì 
keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀueer Demetve l³eeHeesìer ¾ 138.02 ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

HeÀ)	 Flej mebmLee

	 De)	� yeBkesÀves efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj ceneje<ì^ jep³e efJeÐegle efJelejCe kebÀHeveer lemes®e ceneje<ì^ jep³e efJeÐegle efveefce&leer 
³ee oesve kebÀHev³eebvee KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer Ke®ee&meeþer Devegke´Àces ¾ 1,800 keÀesìer Je ¾ 1,000 keÀesìer DeMee SketÀCe ¾ 2,800 
keÀesìer DeuHe cegole keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee Demetve l³eeHeesìer SketÀCe ³esCesyeekeÀer ¾ 2,800 keÀesìer Deens.
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Dist. Pune & ` 18 crore to Sahakar Shiromani Vasantrao Kale SSK, Tq Pandharpur, Dist. Solapur as 
per unconditional Govt. guarantee dated 04th October, 2021. ` 21.83 crore are outstanding as on 31st 
March, 2022.

		�  Government provides extension to Government Guarantee for Short term Loan of season 2019-20 & 
2020-21 up to 30th September, 2023. Loan outstanding ` 16.11 crore as on 31st March, 2022.

	 (iii)	 Bills Discounting :

		�  During the year under review, Bank has sanctioned 90% loan against bills receivable from MSEDCL 
against supply of electricity units to 19 sugar factories who have availed co-generation loans from 
bank & 1 Sugar factory for sale of ethenol ` 94.56 crore was outstanding as on 31st March, 2022.

	 (iv)	 Pledge and Hypothecation Loan :

		�  During the Year 2021-22, Bank has sanctioned ` 6057.08 crore in the form of sugar pledge and 
Hypothecation Limits (Stores, Ancillary purpose and Gunny Bales etc.) to 56 sugar factories against 
which outstanding as on 31st March, 2022 stood at ` 3125.60 crore.

	 (v)	 Sugar Exposure Limits :

		�  As per CMA guidelines based on the financial position as on 31st March, 2021 for the year under 
review, your Bank's unit exposure at 60% of capital fund was ` 1839.49 crore and sectoral exposure 
at 50% of lendable resources was ` 13,940.03 crore. Unit & Sectoral exposure were within exposure 
norms during the year 2021-22.

C)	 Spinning Mills :	

	� Bank has played a vital role for set–up of Co-operative Spinning Mills in Maharashtra State by financing 
them.  Bank has sanctioned Capital and Working Capital Limit of   ` 15 crore to one unit, total outstanding of 
` 214.60 crore with spinning mills includes outstanding dues of 6 spinning mills under liquidation for the year 
ending March, 2022.

D)	 Marketing Societies :

	� Bank has sanctioned cash credit limits of ` 234.16 crore for working capital to 4 units. ` 148.66 crore is 
outstanding as on 31st March, 2022. ` 20 crore disbursed to Silver Jubilee Pvt. Ltd. has become overdue.  
Bank has initiated legal action for recovery.

E)	 Processing Societies :

	� Your Bank has sanctioned term loan ` 246.68 crore for project errection and expansion to 8 units. As on 31st 
March, 2022 outstanding is ` 243.17 crore. Out of this, ` 81.07 lakh is overdue of Omsai Jaggery Pvt. Ltd.& 
` 25.18 lakh is overdue of Sarathi Krushi & Allied Industries. Follow up is going on to recover the same. 
Besides this ST / cash credit limits of ` 194.69 crore is sanctioned to 7 units with outstanding of ` 138.02 
crore as on 31st March, 2022.

F)	 Other Societies :

	 a)	� During the year, Bank has sanctioned short term loan to Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution 
Co. Ltd. (MSEDCL) of ` 1,800 crore & ` 1000 crore to Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.  
outstanding against them ` 2800 crore as on 31st March, 2022.
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	 ye)	� yeBkesÀves efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj SketÀCe 5  Heieejoej veeskeÀjeb®³ee HelemebmLeebvee ¾ 74.50 keÀesìer efkeÌueve                    
ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee Demetve l³eeHeesìer ¾ 55.57  keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens. meoj mebmLeebHewkeÀer Sme.yeer. 
Dee³e. ScHuee@F&pe kes´sÀef[ì meesmee³eìerkeÀ[erue mebHetCe& keÀpe& LekeÀerle Peeues Deens. mebmLeskeÀ[erue LekeÀerle keÀpee&®³ee Jemegueermeeþer  
cee. menkeÀej v³ee³eeue³e, veeieHetj ³esLes oeJee oeKeue keÀjCesle Deeuee Deens.

	 keÀ)	� yeBkesÀves SkeÀe Mew#eefCekeÀ mebmLesme Mew#eefCekeÀ mebkegÀue lemes®e Deveg<ebefiekeÀ megefJeOee GYeejCeermeeþer ¾ 47 keÀesìer cegoleer keÀpe& cebpetj 
kesÀues Demetve l³eeHeesìer ¾ 36.62  keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 [)	� yeBkesÀves efMeKej ceeuecellee leejCe keÀpe& ³eespeveslebie&le SkeÀe mebmLesme ¾ 3 keÀesìer cegoleer keÀpe& cebpetj kesÀues Demetve meoj keÀpe& 
LekeÀerle Peeues Deens. mebmLeskeÀ[erue LekeÀerle keÀpee&®³ee Jemegueermeeþer mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeeble&iele keÀejJeeF& megjÀ Deens.

ie)	 je<ì^er³e / jep³e HeeleUerJejerue menkeÀejer mebmLee, mJee³elle ceneceb[Us

	 je<ì^er³e Je jep³e HeeleUerJej ke=À<eer Je ie´eceerCe DeLe& J³eJemLesle ceesuee®eer YetefcekeÀe DemeCeeN³ee mJee³elle ceneceb[Us Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebvee 
DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer keÀpe& HegjJeþe kesÀuee peelees. DenJeeue Je<ee&le Yeejleer³e Devve ceneceb[U, Fbef[³eve HeÀece&me&d 
HeÀefì&uee³ePeme& Je ceneje<ì^ jep³e DeeefoJeemeer efJekeÀeme ceneceb[U ³ee leerve mebmLeebvee Devegke´Àces ¾ 2,500 keÀesìer, ¾ 525 keÀesìer,  
¾ 7.50 keÀesìer DeMee SketÀCe ¾ 3,032.50 keÀesìer KesUles Yeeb[Jeueer / vepejieneCe ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee Demetve 
efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj l³eeHeesìer ¾ 2,500 keÀesìer ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.  GHejeskeÌle mebmLeebHewkeÀer Yeejleer³e Devve ceneceb[U 
lemes®e Fbef[³eve HeÀece&med& HeÀefì&uee³ePeme& ³ee mebmLeebvee menYeeieele vepejieneCe ke@ÀMe ke´sÀef[ì keÀpe& ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀuesu³ee Deensle. 
Jejerue meJe& vecego keÀpe&Keel³eebJejerue J³eJenej meceeOeevekeÀejkeÀ Deensle.

n) 	 DeeJeenveerle  MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceer

	 jep³e Meemeveeves efJeefJeOe mebmLeebvee efJeMes<eleë meeKej keÀejKeev³eebvee He´keÀuHe GYeejCeermeeþer cegoleer keÀpe& lemes®e HetJe&nbieeceer keÀpe& 
³eemeeþer JesUesJesUer efJeveeDeì MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceer efoueer. jep³e yeBkesÀves Lesì keÀpe&HegjJeþe kesÀuesu³ee 80 mebmLeeb®es efJeefJeOe 183 keÀpe& 
He´keÀjCeeme jep³e Meemeveeves efoveebkeÀ  31 cee®e&, 2018 DeKesj SketÀCe ¾  2,320.87 keÀesìer  jkeÀces®eer LekeÀnceer efouesueer Deens. 

             jep³e Meemeveeves MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceerHeesìer jep³e menkeÀejer yeBkesÀme efoveebkeÀ  31 cee®e&, 2007 jespeer ¾ 5 keÀesìer, efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 
2011 jespeer ¾ 270 keÀesìer (HewkeÀer ¾ 100 keÀesìer Yeeie Yeeb[JeueeHeesìer Je ¾ 170 keÀesìer MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceerHeesìer) Je efoveebkeÀ 
31 cee®e&, 2012 jespeer ¾ 50 keÀesìer FlekeÀer jkeÌkeÀce Deeoe kesÀuesueer Deens. 

	 cee. meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eeves efouesu³ee efoveebkeÀ 05 SefHe´ue, 2018 jespeer®³ee Deblejerce DeeosMeevegmeej jep³e yeBkesÀme efoveebkeÀ 21 ces 
2018 jespeer ¾ 74 keÀesìer ÒeeHle Peeues. 

	 cee. meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eeves keÌuesce meefceleerves efMeHeÀejme kesÀuesueer ¾ 1,049.41 keÀesìer FlekeÀer jkeÌkeÀce jep³e menkeÀejer yeBkesÀme 
MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceerHeesìer Deeoe keÀjCesyeeyele efoveebkeÀ 27 cee®e&, 2019 jespeer DeeosMe Heeefjle kesÀuee. 

	 jep³e MeemeveekeÀ[tve efo. 02 SefHe´ue, 2019 jespeer  ¾ 100 keÀesìer,  efoveebkeÀ 08 meHìWyej, 2019 jespeer ¾ 225 keÀesìer, efoveebkeÀ 
01 peevesJeejer, 2020 jespeer ¾ 225 keÀesìer, efoveebkeÀ 08 meHìWyej, 2021 ¾ 100 keÀesìer Je efoveebkeÀ 25 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 
jespeer  ¾ 399.41 keÀesìer Demes SketÀCe jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 1,049.41 keÀesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eeves 
DeeosMe Heejerle kesÀuee neslee l³ee He´ceeCes jkeÌkeÀce jep³e yeBkesÀme He´eHle Peeuesueer Deens.

(3)	 jep³e yeBkesÀ®eer keÀpee&®eer LekeÀyeekeÀer ë

	 efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 jespeer mebHeuesu³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®eer SketÀCe keÀpe& ³esCesyeekeÀer ¾ 25,960.35 keÀesìer 
nesleer. meoj keÀpee&leerue cegÎuee®eer jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 1,755.98 keÀesìer®eer LekeÀyeekeÀer Deens. ³eeHewkeÀer DeJemee³eveeleerue mebmLeebkeÀ[s  
¾ 650.42 keÀesìer lej GJe&efjle Flej mebmLeebkeÀ[s ¾ 1,105.56 keÀesìer LekeÀyeekeÀer Deens. SketÀCe ³esCesyeekeÀerMeer LekeÀerle keÀpee&®es 
He´ceeCe 6.76… jeefnuess.

	 (I)	 DeveglheeokeÀ eEpeoieer ë 

		�  efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj SketÀCe DeveglheeokeÀ eEpeoieerhewkeÀer cegÎue Je pegves J³eepee®eer jkeÌkeÀce Deveg¬eÀces ¾ 2,845.66 
keÀesìer Je ¾ 216.92 keÀesìer FlekeÀer Demetve ogjoMeealJee®³ee efvekeÀ<eevegmeej cegÎueeHeesìer ¾ 1,621.01 keÀesìer Je pegves 
³esCesJ³eepeeHeesìer ¾ 216.92 keÀesìer®eer lejlego keÀjCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ nesleer. leLeeefHe, cegÎueeheesìer ¾ 2,846.00 keÀesìer Je 
pegves J³eepeeheesìer ¾ 216.92 keÀesìer®eer lejleto keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens. He´l³e#eele SketÀCe ¾ 1,224.99 keÀesìer®eer peeoe 
lejlego keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens. SketÀCe keÀpe& ³esCesyeekeÀerMeer DeveglHeeokeÀ keÀpe& jkeÀces®es MeskeÀ[e He´ceeCe 10.96… Je vekeÌle 
DeveglHeeokeÀ keÀpee&®es He´ceeCe `0…' Deens.
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	� b)	 �Bank had sanctioned direct finance cash credit limits of ` 74.50 crore to 5 Salary Earners Co-
operative credit Societies and outstanding there against at the end of financial year was ` 55.57 
crore. Legal action has been initiated against SBI Employees Credit Society for recovery of overdue 
loan.

	 c)	� Bank had also sanctioned ` 47 crore term loan to Educational Institutions / Trusts against which 
outstanding is  ` 36.62 crore as on 31st March, 2022. 

	� d)	� Under Shikhar Mortgage Scheme, Bank had sanctioned term loan to 1 Institution to the tune of ` 3.00 
crore. This loan become overdue, hence Bank has intitiated legal action against this institution.

G)	 National & State Level Co-operatives and Corporations: 
	� Bank has extended term / working capital loan finance to National & State Level Cooperative & Corporations, 

which have valuable contribution to agricultural and rural economy of the country in general and State in 
particular.  During the year under review, your Bank had sanctioned Pledge / Hypo limits to Food Corporation 
of India (FCI), Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operatives (IFFCO) & Maharashtra State Tribal Development 
Corporation (MSTDC) of ` 2,500 crore, `  525 crore and ` 7.50 crore respectively, totaling ` 3032.50 crore 
outstanding. Limits to Food Corporation of India (FCI), Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operative (IFCO) have 
been sanctioned under consortium finance. Recoveries of the above accounts are regular and all the 
accounts under the scheme are 'Standard Assets'.

H)	 Invoked Government Guarantee:
	� Government of Maharashtra has issued unconditional default guarantees from time to time for Term Loans 

as well as Pre-seasonal Loans to various borrowing units especially for sugar factories. Government 
of Maharashtra has given default guarantees to 183 loan accounts of 80 borrowing units amounting to  
` 2,320.87 crores as on 31st March, 2018. 

	� On account of default guarantees, State Government of Maharashtra has paid ` 5 crore as on 31st March, 
2007, ` 270 crore on 31st March, 2011 (of which ` 100 crore towards Share Capital & ` 170 crore towards 
default guarantees) and ` 50 crore as on 31st March, 2012 to the Bank.

	� As per the interim order of Hon. Supreme Court dated 05th April, 2018; the Bank has received ` 74 crore on 
21st May, 2018.

	� Hon. Supreme Court on the recommendation of Claim Committee, issued an order on 27th March, 2019 
directing State Government of Maharashtra, to pay ` 1,049.41 crore to the Maharashtra State Co-op. Bank 
Ltd., towards Government Guarantee.

	� As per order of Hon. Supreme Court, State Government of Maharashtra  has paid to the  Maharashtra  State 
Co-op. Bank Ltd., ` 100 crore on 02nd April, 2019, ` 225 crore  on 08th September, 2019,  ` 225 crore on  
01st January, 2022 , ` 100 crore  on 08th September, 2021 and  ` 399.41 crore on 25th February, 2022 totaling 
to ` 1,049.41 crore as on 31st March, 2022.

(3)	 Recovery of Overdues :
	� The total loans and advances outstanding as on 31st March, 2022 stood at ` 25,960.35 crore, of which  

` 1,755.98 crore was overdue. Out of total overdue ̀  650.42 crore was outstanding with units under liquidation 
and ` 1,105.56 crore was outstanding with remaining units. The percentage of overdue to the total loans & 
advances is 6.76%.

	 (I)	 Non-Performing Assets (NPA) :
		�  As on 31st March, 2022, Non-Performing Assets (NPA) against principal & old interest, receivable stood at  

` 2,845.66 crore and ` 216.92 crore respectively at the end of financial year. As per IRAC norms, the  
required  provision to be made against principal was ̀  1,621.01 crore & old interest receivable ̀  216.92 crore. 
The provisions against principal & old interest receivable were made to the tune of ` 2,846.00 crore and  
` 216.92 crore respectively, which shows that Bank has made excess provision of ` 1,224.99 crore. 
Percentage of Gross & Net NPA was 10.96% & 0% respectively.
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	 (II) 	 MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceer ë 

		  1.	� jep³eeleerue DeveskeÀ menkeÀejer meeKej keÀejKeeves, metle efiejC³ee Je Flej He´efke´À³ee mebmLeeb®³ee GYeejCeermeeþer Je 
Flej keÀejCeemeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve Iesleuesu³ee keÀpee&me jep³e Meemeveeves JesUesJesUer LekeÀnceer efoueer nesleer.  
¾ 2,320.00 keÀesìer®eer MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceer He´eHle keÀjCesmeeþer yeBkesÀves cee. meJees&®®e v³ee³eeue³eele oeJee oeKeue 
kesÀuee neslee. 

		  2.	� cee.meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eeves efoveebkeÀ 05 SefHe´ue, 2018 jespeer efÜmeom³eer³e keÌuesce keÀefceìer mLeeHeve keÀ©ve meoj 
keÀefceìerves efÜHe#eer³e ®eewkeÀMeer keÀ©ve cee.meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eele DenJeeue meeoj keÀjCesyeeyele DeeosMe efouee. 

		  3.	 cee. keÌuesce keÀefceìerves efoveebkeÀ 31 peevesJeejer, 2019 jespeer cee. meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eele DenJeeue meeoj kesÀuee. 

		  4.	� cee.meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eeves efoveebkeÀ 29 cee®e&, 2019 jespeer jep³e Meemeveeves jep³e yeBkesÀme LekeÀnceerHeesìer  
¾ 1,049.41 keÀesìer Deeoe keÀjeJesle. HewkeÀer ¾ 100 keÀesìer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2019 HetJeea ÐeeJesle Je GJe&jerle 
jkeÌkeÀce Deeoe keÀjCesyeeyele®es efve³eespeve meeoj keÀjeJes Demee DeeosMe efouee.  

		  5.	 jep³e Meemeveeves jep³e yeBkesÀme efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021 DeKesj SketÀCe ¾ 550 keÀesìer Deeoe kesÀues. 

		  6.	� jep³e Meemeveeves jep³e yeBkesÀme GJe&jerle jkeÌkeÀce Deeoe keÀjCesyeeyele®es efve³eespeve efoveebkeÀ 10 ces, 2019 jespeer cee. 
meJeex®®e v³ee³eeue³eele meeoj kesÀues les Heg{erue He´ceeCes.

			   De)	 efoveebkeÀ 31 peguew, 2019 jespeer ¾ 225 keÀesìer 

			   ye)	 efoveebkeÀ 31 ef[meWyej, 2019 jespeer ¾ 225 keÀesìer

			   keÀ)	 efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2020 jespeer ¾ 250 keÀesìer 

			   [)	 efoveebkeÀ 31 peguew, 2020 jespeer ¾ 249.45 keÀesìer  

		�  ³eevegmeej Meemeveeves efoveebkeÀ  31 cee®e&, 2020 Je efoveebkeÀ 31 peguew, 2020 ®es nHles efve³eefcele leejKesuee DeHe´eHle nesles. 
GJe&efjle DeHe´eHle jkeÌkeÀce efoveebkeÀ 08 meHìWyej, 2021 jespeer ¾ 100 keÀesìer Je efoveebkeÀ 28 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 jespeer  
¾ 399.41 keÀesìer FlekeÀer jkeÌkeÀce He´eHle Peeueer Demetve meoj jkeÀces®es mecee³eespeve keÀjC³eele Deeues Deens. 

(I) 	 keÀpe& Jemegueeryeeyele®eer  keÀejJeeF& ë	

	 De)	 menkeÀej keÀe³eÐeebleie&le ë 

		�  yeb@kesÀves efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj SketÀCe 28 mebmLeebJej LekeÀyeekeÀer JemegueermleJe cee. menkeÀej v³ee³eeue³eele ueJeeo 
oeJes oeKeue kesÀues Deensle. ³eeHewkeÀer 19 mebmLeeb®es yeeyeleerle v³ee³eeue³eekeÀ[tve Jemegueeryeeyele ngkegÀceveeces He´eHle Peeuesues 
Deensle. lej ueJeeo oeJ³eeleerue 09 mebmLee yeeyeleerle DeÐeeHener megveeJeCeer megjÀ Deens. GHejeskeÌle mebmLeebHewkeÀer megveeJeCeer meg© 
Demeuesu³ee mebmLeebkeÀ[s ¾ 148.74 keÀesìer lej DeJee[& He´eHle mebmLeebkeÀ[s ¾ 49.32 keÀesìer Demes SketÀCe ¾ 198.06 keÀesìer 
cegÎue ³esCesyeekeÀer Deens.

	 ye)	 mejheÀsmeer keÀe³eÐeelebie&le keÀejJeeF& ë

		�  yeBbkesÀves meskeÌ³egefjìe³ePesMeve keÀe³eÐeebleie&le megjef#ele OevekeÀesme he´oeve keÀjC³eele Deeuesu³ee DeefOekeÀeje®ee Jeehej keÀjÀve 127 
mebmLeebvee veesìermesme efou³ee Deensle. Jemegueer®eer keÀejJeeF& MeerIe´ieleerves nesC³eemeeþer yeBkesÀ®³ee he´eefOeke=Àle DeefOekeÀeN³eeb®eer 
vesceCetkeÀ keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens. l³eevegmeej Deepeleeiee³ele peHle kesÀuesu³ee SketÀCe 101 mebmLeebHewkeÀer 56 mebmLeeb®³ee 
mebHetCe& ceeuecelles®eer efJeke´Àer Peeuesueer Demetve, 04 mebmLeeb®³ee ceeuecelles®eer DebMeleë efJeke´Àer Peeuesueer Deens. efJeke´Àer Peeuesu³ee 
mebmLeebHewkeÀer 25 mebmLeebkeÀ[erue yeBbkesÀ®³ee mebHetCe& keÀpe&e®eer Jemegueer Peeuesueer Deens. 45 mebmLeeb®eer ceeuecellee jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee 
leey³eele Demetve DeÐeeHe ceeuecellee efJeke´Àer Peeuesueer veener. yeBkesÀves mebmLee efJeke´Àer SsJepeer Yee[îeeves osJetve keÀpe& Jemegueer®es OeesjCe 
eqmJekeÀeju³eeves DenJeeue Je<ee&le SkeÀener mebmLes®³ee ceeuecelles®eer efJeke´Àer Peeuesueer veener.

	�	�  meÐeëeqmLeleerle yeBkesÀves DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerleerue mebmLeebJej mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeelebie&le keÀejJeeF& keÀ©ve efJeke´Àer He´efke´À³ee mLeefiele 
kesÀueer Demetve 8 mebmLee Yee[slelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme osJetve Deepeejer mebmLeeb®es HegvejÀppeerJeve keÀjC³ee®es OeesjCe DeJeuebefyeues 

Deens.     
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	 (II)	 Government Guarantee: 

		  1.	� The Gornment of Maharashtrea has given Government Guarantee to the SSKs, SSGs and 
other Processing units for loans availed by them from The Maharashtra State Coop. Bank. 
The MStCB has filed suit in Hon. Supreme Court for payment of ` 2,320 crore of overdue 
amount against Government Guarantee.

		  2.	� The Hon. Supreme Court on 05th April, 2018 constituted a two members Claim Committee & 
instructed it to submit its report after enquiry.

		  3.	� The Hon. Claim Committee on 31st January, 2019 submitted its report to Hon. Supreme Court.

		  4.	� The Hon. Supreme Court on dated 29th March, 2019 issued an order to Govt. of Maharashtra 
to release ̀  1,049.41 crore and out of this amount ̀  100 crore are to be paid before 31st March, 
2019 and ordered to submit the schedule of remaining payment.

		  5.	 Govt. of Maharashtra has paid total ` 550 crore as of 31st March, 2021.

		  6.	 The Govt. of Maharashtra has submitted its schedule of remaining payment as following 

			   a)	 Dt. 31 July, 2019 ` 225 crore

			   b)	 Dt. 31 December, 2019 ` 225 crore

			   c)	 Dt. 31 March, 2020 ` 250 crore

			   d)	 Dt. 31 July, 2020 ` 249.45 crore

		�  As per above schedule The MStCB has not received the installment on 31st March, 2020 and 31st 
July, 2020. Remaining amount ` 100 crore was received by the MStCB on 08th September, 2021 &  
` 399.41 crore on 28th February, 2022. The Appropriation of the said amount is done.

(I)  	 Action for Recovery of Dues :

	 A)	 Under MCS  Act :

		�  Your Bank has filed the arbitration cases against 28 units in Hon. Co-operative Court during the year 
to accelerate the recovery. Out of these, recovery certificates have been obtained for 19 units & 09 
cases are pending in the Hon. Co-operative Court. Out of the above amount received from Awards of 
19 units is ` 49.32 crore and amount involved (to be received) in pending 09 cases is ` 148.74 crore.   
Thus total outstanding is  ` 198.06 crore.

	 B)	 Under Securitisation  Act :

		�  Being a secured creditor MSC Bank under Securitisation & Reconstruction of Financial Assets and 
Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, has issued demand notices to 127 NPA units and appointed 
an Authorised Officers to expedite the process of Recovery. As on date 101 units have been attached 
and entire assets of 56 NPA units & partial assets of 04 NPA units are sold by the Bank. Out of the 
units sold, Bank had recovered loan with interest fully from 25 units. Bank has not sold the 45 units 
under possession. Now, for the revival of sick NPA units, the Bank has adopted the policy of leasing 
out the units under SARFAESI Act instead of selling the same. Till date, 8 sugar factories have been 
leased by the Bank. Therefore, none of the assets of sugar factories were sold under SARFAESI Act 
during the year under review. 
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		�  meskeÌ³egefjìe³ePesMeve keÀe³eÐeelebie&le Jemegueer keÀejJeeF& meg© Demeuesu³ee mebmLeeb®ee meebK³ekeÀer³e leHeMeerue KeeueerueHe´ceeCes:

(` keÀesìerle)

De.
ke´À.

keÀe³ee&ue³es

meskeÌ³egefjìe³ePesMeve keÀe³eÐeebleie&le 
keÀejJeeF& SketÀCe peHleer 

Peeuesu³ee mebmLee

HewkeÀer mebHetCe& / DebMeleë 
ceeuecellee efJeke´Àer / 
³esCesyeekeÀer efvejbkeÀ 
Peeuesu³ee mebmLeemebmLee ³esCesyeekeÀer (cegÎue) 

1 He´e.keÀe., veeieHetj 22 201.34 19 13ò1

2. He´e.keÀe., Deewjbieeyeeo 31 278.80 28 11ò1

3. He´e.keÀe., veeefMekeÀ 09 71.98 09 07

4. He´e.keÀe., HegCes 28 1486.69 14 04ò02

5. He´e.keÀe., keÀesuneHetj 18 35.55 15 08

6. He´e.keÀe., veebos[ 16 96.08 15 13

7. ceg=. keÀ., cegbyeF& 03 55.63 01 öö

SketÀCe 127 2226.07 101 56ò04 † 60

	 keÀ)	 Yee[slelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme osC³eele Deeuesu³ee mebmLee ë 

		  �meÐeëeqmLeleerle yeBkesÀves mebmLee efJeke´Àer SsJepeer Yee[slelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme osJetve Deepeejer mebmLeeb®es HegvejÀppeerJeve keÀjC³ee®es 
OeesjCe DeJeuebefyeues Deens. Deepeleeiee³ele DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerleerue 

			   1.	 YeeTmeensye efyejepeoej memeekeÀe, 
			   2.	 yeeCeiebiee memeekeÀe, 
			   3.	 kesÀoejsMJej memeekeÀe, 
			   4.	 Go³eefmebiejeJe iee³ekeÀJee[ memeekeÀe, 
			   5.	 j³ele memeekeÀe,
			   6.	� Jemebleoeoe Heeìerue memeekeÀe 

		  ns mene men. meeKej keÀejKeeves Yee[s lelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme osC³eele Deeuesues Deensle. �lemes®e efoveebkeÀ 01 SefHe´ue, 2021 

		  veblej 

			   1.	 iebieeHetj memeekeÀe, 
			   2.	 iepeeveve memeekeÀe, 
			   3.	 efMeJeepeerjeJe Heeìerue efveuebieskeÀj memeekeÀe, 
			   4.	 efJevee³ekeÀ memeekeÀe, 
			   5.	 HeebPejekeÀeve memeekeÀe, 
			   6. 	 meebieesuee leeuegkeÀe memeekeÀe, 
			   7. 	 jeskeÀ[sMJej menkeÀejer metle efiejCeer efue., 
			   8.	 kegÀuemJeeefceveer menkeÀejer metle efiejCeer efue. 

		  ³ee 08 mebmLee Yee[slelJeeJej osC³eele Deeu³ee Demetve ³ee mebmLeeb®es Yee[skeÀjejeyeeyele®eer Heg{erue He´efke´À³ee He´uebefyele Deens. 

		  jep³e yeBkeÀ SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ mevceeve ³eespeveeö2021ë  (OTS-2021) 

		  �jep³e yeBkeÀ SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespeveeö2021 ner ³eespevee keÀe³ee&eqvJele keÀjC³eele Deeueer nesleers. meoj ³eespevesme 
efoveebkeÀ 05 cee®e&, 2021 jespeer®³ee  cee. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesleerue þjeJe  ke´À. 8 DevJe³es ceev³elee He´eHle Peeueer 
nesleer. meoj ³eespeves Debleie&le 31 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oej Je 4 mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejebveer He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀues nesles. l³eeHewkeÀer 
10 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oej Je 2 mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejebveer 100… le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀuee Demetve meoj keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve 
SketÀCe ¾1,488.71 ueeKe FlekeÌ³ee le[pees[ jkeÀces®eer Jemegueer Peeueer Demetve l³eebvee ¾575.62 ueeKee®eer meJeuele 
osC³eele Deeueer Deens. GJe&jerle 21 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ Je 2 mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee Jemegueer®eer keÀe³e&Jeener 
®eeuet Deens. ³eespeves®eer Debleerce leejerKe efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 nesleer. meoj ³eespevesme efoveebkeÀ 28 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2023 
He³e¥le cegoleJee{ efceUCesmeeþer cee. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesHeg{s efJe<e³e þsJeC³eele Deeuee Deens.
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The Region-wise recovery affected through SARFAESI Act is shown below :

(` in crore)

Sr. 
No Offices

Action under SARFAESI Act Property 
attached 

Units

Of which recovery  
effected from sale 

of whole & part 
property 

Units Outstanding 
(principal)

1. R.O., Nagpur 22 201.34 19 13+01

2. R.O., Aurangabad 31 278.80 28 11+01

3. R.O., Nasik 09 71.98 09 07

4. R.O., Pune 28 1486.69 14 04+02

5. R.O., Kolhapur 18 35.55 15 08

6. R.O., Nanded 16 96.08 15 13

7. H.O., Mumbai 03 55.63 01 --

Total       127 2226.07 101 56 + 04 = 60

	 C)	 Sugar factories leased by the Bank :

		�  At present The MStCB has decided to Revive the sick units by leasing them on rent instead of selling 
them. Up to 31st March, 2022 The MStCB has given following units on rent.

		  	 1.	 Bhausaheb Birajdar SSK
			   2.	 Banganga SSK 
			   3.	 Kedareshwar SSK 
			   4.	 Udaysing Gaikwad SSK 
			   5.	 Rayat SSK 
			   6.	 Vasantdada Patil SSK

		�  After 01st April, 2021 the following units are given on rent whose rent agreement are under process.

			   1.	 Gangapur SSK
			   2.	 Gajanan SSK
			   3.	 S. P. Nilangekar SSK
			   4.	 Vinayak SSK
			   5.	 Panzarakhan SSK
			   6.	 Sangola Taluka SSK
			   7.	 Rokdeshwar SSG
			   8.	 Kulswamini SSG

 		  ''Ekrakami Paratfed Sanman Yojana 2021" (OTS-2021) :

		  �Bank had framed “Ekrakami Karj Paratfed Yojana – 2021” for borrowers (Individual / Institutions) 
classified as NPA, which was approved in Annual General Meeting dated 5th March, 2021 vide 
Resolution no. viii. Under this scheme, 31 individual and 04 Institutional borrowers participated. Out 
of which, 10 individual and 02 Institutional borrowers have paid 100% of the settlement amount of 
Rs.1488.71 lakh and amount ` 575.62 lakh waiver given to them.  Remaining recovery of settlement 
amount of 21 individual and 02 Institutional borrowers is in process. The period of the scheme was 
31st March, 2022. Now we are in the process of taking approval of Hon. AGM for extension of the 
scheme up to dated 28th February, 2023. 
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(4) 	 peesKeerce J³eJemLeeHeve

	 yeBefkebÀie J³eJemee³eeleerue peesKeercee MeesOeCes, meoj peesKeercee keÀceer keÀjCes, keÀpe& HegjJeþe GlHeeokeÀ mJejÀHee®ee jneJee ³ee keÀjerlee yeBkesÀves 
peesKeerce J³eJemLeeHeve OeesjCee®ee DebJeueye kesÀuesuee Deens. yeBkesÀves ke´sÀef[ì efjmkeÀ, ceekes&Àì efjmkeÀ, Dee@HejsMeveue efjmkeÀ OeesjCe le³eej 
kesÀuesues Demegve meoj OeesjCee®ee efve³eceerle Dee{eJee IesC³eele ³esle Deens. ke´sÀef[ì efjmkeÀ Hee@efuemeer Debleie&le yeBkesÀ®³ee efJeefJeOe mebmLeeb®³ee 
Je Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oejebkeÀjerlee ke´sÀef[ì jsìeRie keÀpe&He´keÀejefvene³e efjmkeÀ De@mesmeceWì cee@[îegue le³eej kesÀuesues Deens.  efjmkeÀ De@mesmeceWì 
cee@[îeggueJej Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ Je mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer ke´sÀef[ì jsìeRie keÀjC³eekeÀjerlee cee®e& DeKesjerue DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleer®eer  ceeefnleer 
YejÀve l³ee DeeOeejs Dee@yueeriej jsìeRie (OR Rating), He@Àefmeefueìer jsìeRie (FR Rating) Je Sce.Sme.meer.yeer jsìeRie ³eevegmeej  ke´sÀef[ì 
efjmkeÀ  efjHeesì& pevejsì kesÀues peele Demetve, l³ee vegmeej keÀpe& He´mleeJe cebpetj keÀjCes Deveg<ebieeves efJe®eej kesÀuee peele Deens. DenJeeue 
Je<ee&le 107 mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oeje®es ke´sÀef[ì efjmkeÀ jsìeRie keÀjC³eele Deeuesues Deens.  

	 efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee HeefjHe$ekeÀevegmeej Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ Je mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer efJeefJeOe mebmLee Je  yeBkeÀebleerue LeefkeÀle keÀpee&®eer ceeefnleer 
He´eHle keÀjC³eekeÀjerlee yeBkesÀves efmeyeerue, SkeÌmeHesjer³eve, efke´ÀHeÀ ne³eceeke&À Je FefkeÌJeHe@ÀkeÌme ke´sÀef[ì FvHeÀe@jcesMeve kebÀHev³eeb®es meYeemeolJe 
Iesleues Deens.  Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ / mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer ke´sÀef[ì FvHeÀe@jcesMeve efjHeesì& keÀe{C³eele ³esTve keÀpe& He´mleeJeemeesyele meeoj 
kesÀues peeleele. 

	 jep³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ / mebmLeelcekeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer efke´Àmeerue kes´Àef[ì jsìeRie Je ke´sÀef[ì FvHeÀe@jcesMeve efjHeesì& keÀe{tve keÀpe& HegjJeþe 
keÀjC³ee®es OeesjCe jeyeefJeues peele Demeu³eecegUs keÀpe& HegjJeþ³eeleerue peesKeerce keÀceer nesJetve yeBkesÀ®ee SveHeerS / LekeÀyeekeÀer keÀceerle keÀceer 
jneCeej Deens. 

(5) 	 iegbleJeCetkeÀ J³eJenej 

	 efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022  DeKesj yeBkesÀ®eer iegbleJeCetkeÀ lejl³ee efpeboieermeeþer (ceev³elee He´eHle) keWÀê mejkeÀej Je jep³e mejkeÀej®³ee 
keÀpe& jesK³eebceO³es (ue@HeÀmen)  lej DeefleefjkeÌle efveOeer®eer iebgleJeCetkeÀ vee@ve SmeSueDeej yee@C[med Je menkeÀejer mebmLeeb®³ee YeeieebceO³es 
DeMeer SketÀCe iegbleJeCetkeÀ  ¾ 8,462.16 keÀesìer (HegmlekeÀer cegu³e) Deens. je<ì^er³eke=Àle yeBkeÀe / Keepeieer yeBkeÀe ³eeb®es cegole þsJeerle  
¾ 266.92 keÀesìer iebgleJeCetkeÀ keÀjC³eele Deeuesueer Deens.

	� DenJeeue Je<ee&le mejkeÀejer keÀpe&jesKes, vee@ve Sme Sme Deej yee@C[med (c³eg®³egDeue HebÀ[), Deeblej yeBkeÀ cegole þsJe, keÀe@ueceveer, ì^e³eHeeìea 
jsHees Je ue@HeÀ Fl³eeoer iebgleJeCetkeÀ J³eJenejeletve yeBkesÀme SketÀCe ¾ 462.24 keÀesìer FlekesÀ J³eepe efceUeues Deens. l³ee®ee HejleeJee oj 
5.42… FlekeÀe lej mejkeÀejer keÀpe&jesK³eeb®³ee Kejsoer / efJeke´ÀerHeemetve ¾ 36.81 keÀesìer ì^s[eRie veHeÀe Peeuee Deens.

	 efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee ceeie&oMe&keÀ met®eveebvegmeej Je `SHeÀyeerDee³eSue' ³eebveer peenerj kesÀuesu³ee keÀpe&jesK³eeb®³ee ojevegmeej yeBkesÀves keÀjbì 
(SSHeÀSme) ³ee Jeie&Jeejerleerue keÀpe& jesK³eeb®³ee iegbleJeCetkeÀer®es cetu³eebkeÀve kesÀues Deens. efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj ietbleJeCetkeÀ 
Iemeeje efveOeerHeesìer ¾ 43.42 keÀesìer®eer lejleto keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens. 

	 DenJeeue Je<e&DeKesj SketÀCe 332 yeBkeÀeb®eer keÀe@vmìerì³egDebì SmepeerSue Keeleer Deensle. ³eele 2 jep³e menkeÀejer yeBkeÀe, 27 efpeune 
yeBkeÀe, 291 veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀe, 10 ie´@®³egF&ìer Je HeerSHeÀ ì^mì DeeefCe 2 kes´À[erì meesmee³eìer ³eeb®ee meceeJesMe Deens.  meoj  
keÀe@vmìerì³egDebì SmepeerSue Keel³eebJej ®eeuet DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le ¾ 52,941.33 keÀesìer®es J³eJenej Peeues Demetve meoj J³eJenejeHeemetve 
yeBkesÀme meeqJn&me ®eepexmeHeesìer ¾ 0.22 keÀesìer FlekesÀ GlHevve efceUeues Deens.

	 efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021 jespeer iegbleJeCetkeÀ ®e{-Gleej efveOeer ¾ 207.25 keÀesìer neslee. efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&&, 2022 DeKesj®ee 
veHeÀe  efJeYeeieCeerletve l³eele ¾ 50 keÀesìerves Jee{ keÀjC³eele ³esTve SketÀCe iegbleJeCetkeÀ ®e{-Gleej efveOeer ¾ 257.25 keÀesìer FlekeÀe 
kesÀuesuee Deens.

	 efJeosMeer ®eueve J³eJenej  (HeÀe@jskeÌme)  ë 

	 DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀme efjPeJn& yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ Fbef[³ee ³eeb®eskeÀ[tve efJeosMe efJeefvece³e J³eJenejekeÀjerlee `Dee@LeesjeF&p[ ef[uej ke@Àìsefiejer ö1' 
HejJeevee He´eHle Peeuesuee Deens.  efoveebkeÀ 28 ces, 1990 jespeer Deeblejje<ì^er³e yeBefkebÀie efJeYeeiee®eer mLeeHevee nesTve, He´l³e#e efJeosMe 
efJeefvece³e J³eJenejeme meg©Jeele Peeueers.

       	 Deeblejje<ì^er³e yeBefkebÀie efJeYeeieeDebleie&le Keepeieer / J³eeJemeeef³ekeÀ HejefkeÀ³e ®eueveeleerue J³eJeneje®³ee mesJee megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀ©ve 
osC³eele ³esleele.  Dee³e.yeer.[er. efJeYeeieeceeHe&Àle He´ecegK³eeves Keeueerue mesJee megefJeOee ie´enkeÀebvee osC³eele ³esleele.

	 ●	 efJeosMeer Dee³eele HeleHe$e He´mLeeefHele keÀjCes.

	 ●	 efJeosMeer Dee³eele HeleHe$eeDebleie&le Dee³eele efyeueeb®es J³eJenej neleeUCes.

	 ●	 efJeosMeer Dee³eele efyeueeb®es HesceWì keÀjCes.
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(4)	 Risk Management :

	� Risk Management is the process of identification, analysis, assessment, minimisation or avoidance of 
inherent risk in the system. Failure to control risk could result in adverse effects on our financial status and 
reputation. The significant among this is to identify different types of risk such as Credit risk, Operational risk, 
Market risk etc. 

	� Bank has framed Credit Risk, Market Risk, Operation Risk policy and same is reviewed by time to time. As 
per Credit Risk Policy Obligor Risk (OR), Facility Risk (FR), MSCB Risk rating report is generated on RAM 
module by filing financial and other information of March ending. Loan proposal is considered and limit is 
sanctioned depending upon the said report. These measurements are being monitored and review at regular 
interval to help maintaining and improving the quality of credit portfolio of our Bank. During financial year 107 
Credit Risk Reports are generated.

	� Bank has taken membership of 4 credit information company i.e. CIBIL, Crif Highmark, Experian, Equifax 
to avail credit information report of consumer and commercial borrowers as per RBI circular. Consumer and 
commercial borrower's credit information report are down loaded and attached to loan proposals.

	� With the help of the Credit rating and  credit information reports of each borrower will minimise risk in Bank 
loan portfolio and will help to reduce Bank NPA and overdue.

(5)	 Treasury Operations :

	 During the end of the Financial Year 2021-22, Bank has invested in Central and State Government Securities 
(including LAF) for SLR purpose and excess of funds were invested in Non SLR Bonds, and in the share of 
other Co-op Institutions. Thus Bank’s total Investment is to the tune of ̀  8462.16 crore (Book value) including 
` 266.92 crore is in Interbank Term Deposits with Nationalised / Private Banks at the end of financial year. 

	� During the year under review, Bank had earned interest to the tune of ` 462.24 crore from investments in 
Government Securities, non SLR Bonds (Mutual Fund), Interbank Term Deposits, Call Money, Tri-party 
Repo and LAF. The return on the same is 5.42% and profit from sale of securities was ` 36.81crore.  

	� As per RBI guidelines, the valuation of Current Categories Securities (AFS) are made as per rate published 
by FBIL (Financial Benchmark India Private Ltd.) The IDR provision remained at ` 43.42 crore at the end of 
31st March 2022. 

	� During the end of the year under review, there are 332 CSGL accounts which include 2 StCBs, 27 DCCBs, 
291 Urban Cooperative Banks, 10 Gratuity & P.F. Trust & 2 Credit Societies. Turnover towards sale / purchase 
of Government Securities by the constituents were to the tune of ` 52,941.33 crore on which Bank earned 
income of ` 0.22 crore towards service charges.

	� Investment Fluctuation Reserve (IFR) was ` 207.25 crore from profit realized on 31st March 2021, which is 
increased by ` 50 crore & as on 31st March 2022 stood at ` 257.25 crore. 

	 International Banking Division :

	� Bank has obtained ''Authorised Dealer's - I" License from Reserve Bank of India to deal in Foreign Exchange 
Business.  International Banking Division (IBD) has been established on 28 May, 1990 to commence Foreign 
Exchange Business.

	 �Our International Banking Division offers a wide variety of trade finance products & services to carry out 
business / personal related transactions. The International Banking Division has established correspondent 
relations with foreign and Indian Banks.  Important functions of IBD :

	� ●	 Opening of Import Letters of Credit.

	 ● 	 Handling Import Bills under Letters of Credit.

	 ● 	 Import Bills for collection.
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	 ●	 efJeosMeer Dee³eele J³eJenejeHeesìer De@[Jnevme HesceWì keÀjCes.

	 ●	� efve³ee&leermeeþer efJelleHegjJeþe ë JeepeJeer J³eepeojele efHe´efMeHeceWì / HeesmìefMeHeceWì / He@efkebÀie ke´sÀef[ì Fve HeÀe@jsve keÀjbvmeer keÀpe& 
megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osCes.

	 ●	� YeefJe<³eele Jee{CeeN³ee / keÀceer nesCeeN³ee efJeefvece³e oje®eer leesefMe<e ie´enkeÀebvee ve nesC³eemeeþer Dee³eele / efve³ee&le J³eJenejemeeþer 
HeÀe@jJe[& keÀeBvì^@keÌì yegkeÀ keÀjC³ee®eer megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osCes.

	 ●	� HejosMeer FveJe[& / DeeGÀìJe[& J³eJenej `eqmJeHeÌì' megefJeOesDebleie&le leelkeÀeU neleeUC³ee®eer megefJeOee.

	 ●	� HejefkeÀ³e ®eueve GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osC³ee®eer megefJeOee ë Keepeieer / J³eJemee³eerkeÀ HejefkeÀ³e oewN³eemeeþer, JewoefkeÀ³e GHe®eejemeeþer 
HejosMeele Hewmes HeeþefJeCes, jespeieejemeeþer Fl³eeoer.

	 ●	� ³eg.Sme. [e@uej, ie´sì efye´ìve HeeQ[, ³egjes, ³esve Je Flej keÀjbvmeer GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osCes Je HejosMeeletve Deeuesu³ee ie´enkeÀeb®es 
HejefkeÀ³e ®eueve Fveke@ÀMeceWì keÀjCes.

	 ●	� Yeejle mejkeÀej®eer efve³ee&leoej ie´enkeÀebvee Interest Equalisation megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osCes Je EEFC Keeles GIe[C³ee®eer 
megefJeOee.

	 ●	� HejefkeÀ³e ®eueveeleerue J³eJenejemeeþer ie´enkeÀebvee efPejes ye@uevme ye®ele / ®eeuet Keeles GIe[C³ee®eer megefJeOee.

	 ●	� meve 2003ö04 ceO³es efJeYeeieele `eqmJeHeÌì` ³eb$eCee keÀe³ee&eqvJele keÀjC³eele Deeu³eecegUs DeeHeu³ee ie´enkeÀebvee peueo Je 
lelHej mesJee GHeueyOe Peeueer.  DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®es yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ Fbef[³ee, He@efjme, ueb[ve Je ìesefkeÀ³ees ³esLes Devegke´Àces ³egjes, peeryeerHeer 
Je peeHeveerpe ³esve ³ee ®eueveele lemes®e nyeerye DecesefjkeÀve yeBkeÀ, v³eg³ee@ke&À ³esLes [e@uej ®eueveele vee@mì^es Keeleer Deensle.

	 ●	� meve 2021ö22 ³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le SketÀCe HeÀe@jskeÌme J³eJenej ¾ 3,199.23 keÀesìer®es Peeuesues Demetve, l³eeHewkeÀer  
¾ 185.54 keÀesìer®es Dee³eele Je  ¾ 3,013.69 keÀesìer®es efve³ee&le J³eJenej Peeuesues Deensle. meve 2021ö22 ³ee 
DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&le efJeYeeieeme SketÀCe ¾ 39.34 keÀesìer®es GlHevve He´eHle Peeuesues Deensle.

(6)	 ceeefnleer Je leb$e%eeve ë

	 1.	 [sìe meWìj Je [erDeej meeF&ì cee³eie´sMeve ë 

		�  yeBkesÀ®es keÀes-ueeskesÀMeve [sìe meWìj F&Sme[erSme ³eeb®³ee ceneHes, veJeer cegbyeF& ³esLeerue [sìe meWìjceO³es lej [erDeej meeF&ì                   
ces. F&Sme[erSme ³eeb®³ee yeBieueesj ³esLeerue [sìe meWìjceO³es He´mLeeefHele keÀjC³eele Deeues. efo.27 Je 28 veesJnWyej 2021 jespeer 
cegK³e keÀ®esjerleerue [sìe meWìjceOetve ceneHes ³esLeerue [sìe meWìjceO³es [sìe cee³eie´sMeve®eer keÀe³e&Jeener keÀjC³eele Deeueer. [sìe 
meWìj Je [erDeej meeF&ì Dee³eSmeDees meefì&HeÀeF&[ Deensle.

	 2.	 Fbìjvesì yeBefkebÀie (J¿et Deesvueer) megefJeOee ë

		�  yeBkesÀ®³ee ie´enkeÀebvee ©Hes [syeerì keÀe[&, Hee@me, F&-keÀe@ce, ceesyeeF&ue yeBefkebÀie, ³egefHeDee³e ³ee DeÐeeJele ef[peerìue yeBefkebÀie megefJeOee 
HegjefJeC³eele ³esleele.  ceens meHìWyej 2021 Heemetve yeBkesÀves Fbìjvesì yeBefkebÀie (J¿et Deesvueer) megefJeOee GHeueyOe kesÀueer Demetve meoj 
megefJeOesle yeBkesÀ®³ee ie´enkeÀebvee l³eeb®ee ye@uevme, efceveer mìsìceWì, DekeÀeQì mìsìceWìme F. leHeMeerue Iejyemeu³ee/keÀe³ee&ue³eeletve 
Heenlee ³esleele. ³eeceO³es ie´enkeÀebvee mìsìceWì [eTveuees[ Je efHe´bì keÀjC³ee®eer megefJeOeener GHeueyOe Peeueer Deens.

	 3.	 F&ömìsìceWì ë

		�  jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee Keelesoejebvee F&-cesueÜejs mìsìceWì efceUC³ee®eer megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens. p³ee ie´enkeÀebvee 
F&cesueÜejs mìsìceWì efceUC³ee®eer DeeJeM³ekeÀlee Deens DeMee ie´enkeÀebvee l³eebveer keÀUefJeuesu³ee JeejbJeejlesvegmeej efmemìerceÜejs 
(Dee@ìes HeOoleerves) ceeefmekeÀ / $ewceeefmekeÀ / meneceener / Jeeef<e&keÀ DekeÀeQì mìsìceWì F&öcesueÜejs GHeueyOe kesÀues peeleele.

	 4.	 meeryeerSme DeHeie´s[sMeve ë 

		�  yeBkesÀ®es meeryeerSme mee@HeÌìJesDej DeHeie´s[ (Deescveer 3.0 Jesye Jnpe&ve) keÀjC³ee®eer keÀe³e&Jeener meg© Deens. meJe& MeeKee Je keÀe³ee&ue³es 
³eeb®es meeryeerSme ns Deescveer 3.0 He´CeeueerJej ueeF&Jn keÀjC³eele Deeues Deens.

	 5. 	 keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer DeHeie´s[sMeve ë

		�  MeeKee Je keÀe³ee&ue³eeb®es keÀece megjUerle Je efJeveeKeb[erle meg© jenC³eemeeþer MeeKee Je keÀe³ee&ue³eeb®eer keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer DeHeie´s[ 
keÀjC³eele Deeueer Demetve ces. meerHeÀer Je SDejìsue kebÀHev³eeb®eer keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer IesC³eele Deeueer Deens. oesve kebÀHev³eeb®eer 
keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer He´e³ecejer Je meskebÀ[jer mJe©Heele efceUle Demeu³eeves He´e³ecejer keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer Keb[erle Peeu³eeme meskebÀ[jer 
keÀveskeÌìerJnerìerÜejs keÀecekeÀepe meg© jenles. meJe& He´eosefMekeÀ keÀe³ee&ue³eebkeÀjerlee 10 SceyeerHeerSme #eceles®eer keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer 
GHeueyOe keÀjC³eele Deeueer Demetve meJe& MeeKeebvee 5 SceyeerHeerSme keÀveskeÌìerJnerìer GHeueyOe keÀjC³ee®es keÀece meg© Deens.
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	 �●	 Import Advance Remittances

	 ● 	� Export Finance – Fund Based Packing credit and Post-shipment credit in Rupees and in Foreign 
currency to Exporters at attractive Interest Rates.

	 ● 	 Booking of Sale & purchase Forward Exchange contracts to hedge exchange rate risk.

	 ● 	 Foreign Inward Remittances & Foreign Outward Remittances by SWIFT for instant payments.

	 ● 	� Release of Foreign Exchange for Foreign travel - Private & Business visits abroad, overseas education, 
medical treatment, employment, emigration Etc.

	 ● 	� Issue & Encashment of Foreign Currency notes (US Dollars, GB pounds, Euro & several other 
currencies).

	 ● 	 Eligible for Central Govt.’s Interest Equalisation Scheme for exporters. Maintaining of EEFC Account.

	 ● 	 Zero Balance Saving / Current Account facility for forex transactions.

	 ●	 �During the year 2003-04 the Bank installed 'SWIFT' System, to enable quick and safe communication 
transfer of funds with Overseas Banks, thereby providing speedy and better services to customers.  
Bank maintains Nostro Accounts in four major currencies viz., GBP, EURO and JPY with Bank of 
India, London, Paris and Tokyo respectively and USD with Habib American Bank, New York.

	 ●	 �During financial year 2021-22 total forex merchant business handled by the department was ̀  3,199.23 
crores, out of which ` 185.54 crores through Import and ` 3,013.69 crores through Export.  The total 
income earned by the department during the financial year 2021-22 was ` 39.34 crores. 

(6)	 Information & Technology :

 	 1.	 Data Centre & DR Site Migration :

		�  Bank's co-located Data Centre & DR Site are established at M/s. ESDS Software Solution Ltd.'s 
ISO certified Data Centre at Mahape, Navi Mumbai & Bengaluru respectively. Bank has completed 
successful migration activity on 27 & 28 November 2021.  

	 2.	 Internet Banking (view only) facility :

		�  Bank provides digital services like RuPay Debit Card, POS, Ecom, Mobile Banking, UPI to its 
customers. Since September 2021, Bank has started Internet Banking (View only) facility. Which 
provides accounts services like view Account Balance, Mini Statement, Account Statements.  

	 3.	 E-Statement

		�  Bank has started E-Statement facility. Customer who wish to receive E-statements via email can 
instruct Bank to send e-statement of account on desired frequency of monthly, quarterly, half yearly 
and yearly on their registered email ID. 

 	 4.	 CBS Upgradation:

		�  Bank is upgrading its CBS software. CBS of all branches and regional offices is upgraded to the Web 
based CBS application. 

	 5.	 Connectivity Upgradation:

		�  To enable efficient and uninterrupted working of Regional offices and Branches, Bank has upgraded 
its connectivity of Regional offices and Branches. Dual connectivity of Sify & Airtel for all locations 
is provided. This set up will act as primary and secondary connectivity, in case primary connectivity 
gets failed, working of branches and regional offices will continue with secondary connectivity. 10 
mbps connectivity is made available for all Regional offices and 5 mbps connectivity is provided to all 
branches.
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	 6.     	 S³egS / kesÀ³egS ë 

		�  AUA / KUA cnCetve ³egDee³e[erSDee³e ³eeb®eskeÀ[s [e³ejskeÌì ceWyejefMeHe IesC³eele Deeueer Deens. l³eevegmeej SF&HeerSme megefJeOee 
GHeueyOe keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens. meoj megefJeOeeb®ee efJemleej keÀ©ve SF&HeerSme megefJeOee efpeune yeBkeÀebveener GHeueyOe keÀ©ve 
osC³eele ³esCeej Deens. meyeceWyej yeBkeÀebveer ³egDee³e[erSDee³e ³eeb®³ee ceevekeÀevegmeej Deveg<ebieerkeÀ leebef$ekeÀ yeeyeeR®eer Hegle&lee 
kesÀu³eeJej meoj megefJeOes®ee HeÀe³eoe ³ee yeBkeÀebvee Ieslee ³esCeej Deens. 

		�  efoveebkeÀ 01 petve, 2021 jespeer®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesle SF&HeerSme megefJeOee veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebveener GHeueyOe keÀ©ve 
osC³eeyeeyele efveCe&³e Peeuee Demetve efpeune yeBkeÀe ³ee He´CeeueerJej ueeF&Jn Peeu³eeveblej veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebveener meoj®eer 
megefJeOee GHeueyOe nesCeej Deens.

	 7.  	 meyeceWyej yeBbkeÀebkeÀefjlee Jesye Heesì&ue ë

		�  DeejìerpeerSme Je SveF&SHeÀìer ³ee megefJeOee meyeceWyej yeBkeÀebvee GHeueyOe keÀ©ve osC³eemeeþer Heesì&ue le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues Deens. ³ee 

Heesì&ueceeHe&Àle meyeceWyej yeBkeÀebvee l³eeb®³ee iéenkeÀebvee DeejìerpeerSme / SveF&SHeÀìer®eer megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀjÀve efoueer Deens.

	 8.      SmeSueyeermeer Heesì&ue ë

	�	�  mìsì uesJnue yeBkeÀme& keÀefceìer (SmeSueyeermeer) Heesì&ueJej efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³ee mì@v[[& SceDee³eSme HeÀeF&ue DeHeuees[ keÀjC³eemeeþer 
efjPeJn& yeBkesÀves mì@v[[& SceDee³eSme efjHeesì&®es 32 HeÀe@jce@ì efouesues Deensle. l³eevegmeej meJe& efpeune yeBkeÀebkeÀ[tve SceDee³eSme 
efjHeesì& mJeerkeÀejC³eekeÀefjlee jep³e yeBkesÀves Heesì&ue GHeueyOe keÀ©ve efouesues Deens. l³eevegmeej efpeune yeBkeÀebkeÀ[tve He´eHle nesCeejs 
efjHeesì& SmeSueyeermeer ®eer vees[ue yeBkeÀ - yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ ceneje<ì^ ³eeb®³eekeÀ[s Dee@veueeF&ve HeOoleerves SkeÀef$ele DeHeuees[ kesÀues 
peeleele. 	

	 9.	 veJeerve ³eespevee ë

		  1.	 yeBkesÀkeÀjerlee Dee³eSmeDees 27001 meefì&efHeÀkesÀì He´eHle keÀjCes.
		  2.	� mee³eyej efmekeÌ³egefjìer Dee@HejsMeve meWìj (meerömee@keÀ) He´Ceeueer®eer DebceueyepeeJeCeer keÀjÀve meoj megefJeOee efpeune yeBkeÀe 

Je Deye&ve yeBkeÀebveener GHeueyOe keÀjCes.
		  3.	 eqmJeHeÌì He´Ceeueer Je meeryeerSme ³eeb®es Fbeffìie´sMeve keÀjCes.
		  4.	 efpeune / veeiejer menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebvee meyeöS³egS megefJeOeskeÀjerlee meyeceWyej yeveefJeCes.
		  5.	 meerìerSme He´Ceeueer DeHeie´s[ keÀjÀve meyeceWyej yeBkeÀebvee mesJee osCes.
		  6.	 De@mesì uee³eefyeueerìer ce@vespeceWì mee@HeÌìJesDej®eer DebceueyepeeJeCeer keÀjCes.
		  7.	 MeeKee Je keÀe³ee&ue³eeb®³ee keÀvesefkeÌìJnerìerkeÀjerlee DeÐeeJele Sme[erJn@ve He´Ceeueer IesCes.
		  8.	 vesìJeke&À Dee@HejsMeve meWìj (vee@keÀ) DebceueyepeeJeCeer keÀjCes.

(7) 	 leHeemeCeer Je DebkesÀ#eCe ë

	 De) 	 je<ì^er³e yeBkeÀ  leHeemeCeer  ë 

		  �je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®³ee efo. 31 cee®e&, 2021 DeKesjerue DeeefLe&keÀ eqmLeleerJej DeeOeeefjle 28Jeer JewOeeefvekeÀ 
leHeemeCeer efoveebkeÀ 24 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 les efoveebkeÀ 21 cee®e&, 2022 ³ee keÀeueeJeOeerle Iesleueer Demetve JewOeeefvekeÀ 
leHeemeCeer DenJeeue DeHe´eHle Deens.    

		�  yeBefkebÀie efve³eceve keÀe³eoe, 1949 ®es keÀuece 35 uee DevegmejÀve efjPeJn& yeBkesÀves efoveebkeÀ 6 cee®e&, 1996 ceO³es DeeHeu³ee 
yeBkesÀme 11 efveoxMe ueeiet kesÀues nesles. meoj efveoxMeebyeeyele efjPeJn& yeBbkesÀves l³eeb®es He$e ke´À. [ermeeryeerDeej. meerDees. Deejmeeryeer[er. 
ke´À. 1663 / 19.50.025 / 2016-17 efoveebkeÀ 20 Dee@keÌìesyej, 2016 jespeer®³ee He$eevJe³es DeeHeu³ee yeBbkesÀJejerue 
efveoxMe ceeies IesC³eele Deeu³ee®es keÀUefJeues Deens. 

	 ye) 	 JewOeeefvekeÀ  uesKeeHeefj#eCe ë 

		�  yeBkesÀ®³ee efoveebkeÀ 08 meHìWyej, 2021 jespeer Peeuesu³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesleerue þjeJe ke´À. 11 vegmeej meve 2021ö22 

³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&meeþer ces. S.Heer. mebPeefiejer De@C[ kebÀ., ®eeì&[& DekeÀeQìbì ³ee meer.S. HeÀce&®eer JewOeeefvekeÀ uesKeeHejer#eCeemeeþer 

efve³egkeÌleer keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens.

	 keÀ)	 DebkesÀ#eCe GHemeefceleer ë

		�  DeeefLe&keÀ Je<e& 2021ö22 ceO³es cee. DebkesÀ#eCe GHemeefceleer®³ee SketÀCe 5 meYee Peeu³ee Demetve JewOeeefvekeÀ uesKeeHejer#eCe 

DenJeeue, je<ì^er³e yeBkeÀ leHeemeCeer DenJeeue lemes®e cegK³e keÀ®esjer / He´e.keÀe. / MeeKee Je efJeefJeOe efJeYeeieeb®es Debleie&le 
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	 6.	 AUA / KUA:

		�  Bank has taken direct membership as AUA/KUA with UIDAI. AEPS certification is completed by NPCI. 
AEPS facility will also be provided to DCC Banks & Urban Banks, after completion of necessary 
certification of NPCI & guidelines of UIDAI.

	 7.	 Webportal for Sub-member Banks :

		�  Bank is providing RTGS & NEFT portal to sub-member banks. Sub-member banks can directly send 
their RTGS/NEFT through this portal. 

	 8.	 SLBC Portal :

		�  Reserve Bank of India has provided 32 formats of Standard MIS Reports to DCCBs. MSC Bank has 
developed portal for DCCBs for submission of these 32 MIS reports. MSC Bank collects these reports 
through this portal and submits these reports to the SLBC's nodal Bank for Maharashtra viz. Bank of 
Maharashtra. 

	 9.	 Upcoming plans for 2022-23 

		  1.	 ISO 27001 Certification for Bank

		  2.	� Implementation of Cyber Security Operation Centre (C-SOC) and extending these services to 
DCCBs & UCBs

		  3.	 SWIFT & CBS Integration 

		  4.	 Sub-AUA services to DCCBs & UCBs. 

		  5.	 Upgradation of CTS & providing services to sub-member Banks.

		  6.	 Implementation of Asset Liability Management software

		  7.	 SDWAN connectivity for all regional offices and branches

		  8.	 Implementation of NOC – Network Operation Centre.  

(7)	 Inspection and Audit :

    	 a) 	 NABARD Inspection :

		�  NABARD carried out 28th Statutory Inspection of the Bank based on the financial position of 31st March 
2021 during 24th February, 2022 to 21st March, 2022. The Inspection Report is yet not received.  

		�  RBI under Section 35A of Banking Regulation Act, 1949, RBI had issued 11 Directions on 6th March, 
1996 to your Bank. On this context, RBI withdrawn the Directions vide its letter No. DCBR. CO. RCBD. 
No. 1663 / 19.50.025 / 2016-17 dated 20th October, 2016.

	 b)	 Statutory Audit : 

		�  As per NABARD guidelines, M/s. A. P. Sanzgiri & Co., Chartered Accountant, C.A. firm was appointed 
as per Resolution No. 11 passed in Hon. Administrator meeting held on 8th September, 2021 as a 
Statutory Auditor for the year 2021-2022.

	 c)	 Audit Sub-Committee : 

		�  During the year 2021-2022, Five meetings of Audit Sub-committee are conducted. The Compliance 
Report on Statutory Audit, NABARD Inspection and Internal Audit memos of various departments, 
Regional offices & branches were placed before the Audit Sub-Committee. The Statutory Audit 
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uesKeeHejer#eCe DenJeeueeJejerue Hetle&lee DenJeeue cee. DebkesÀ#eCe GHemeefceleer meYesHeg{s ceev³elesmeeþer þsJeC³eele Deeues Demetve   meve 

2020-21 ³ee keÀeueeJeOeer®³ee JewOeeefvekeÀ uesKeeHeefj#eCe Hetle&lee DenJeeueeme efoveebkeÀ 01 peevesJeejer, 2022 jespeer®³ee 

cee.He´MeemekeÀ meYesleerue þjeJe ke´À. 3 vegmeej ceev³elee IesC³eele Deeueer Je meoj DenJeeue efveOee&efjle JesUsle mebyebefOeleebvee meeoj 

kesÀuee Deens. 

	 [)	 keÀpe&oej mebmLeeb®eer leHeemeCeer ë

		  yeBkeÀ He´ecegK³eeves efpeune yeBkeÀe, veeiejer yeBkeÀe, meeKej keÀejKeeves, metle efiejC³ee Je Flej keÀpe&oej mebmLeeb®eer efve³eefcele Je 

Jeeef<e&keÀ leHeemeCeer keÀjÀve DenJeeue meeoj kesÀues peeleele. meoj DenJeeueeleerue He´cegKe yeeyeer cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesHeg{s þsJeC³eele 

³esleele.

		  Debleie&le efnMesye leHeemeCeer  ë

		  yeBkesÀ®eer HeefjHe$ekesÀ lemes®e Meemeve, efjPeJn& yeBkeÀ Je je<ì^er³e yeBkeÀ ³eeb®³ee HeefjHe$ekeÀevegmeej MeeKeeb®³ee J³eJenejeb®eer leHeemeCeer 

kesÀueer peeles. #esef$e³e ³eb$eCes®es lemes®e cegK³e keÀ®esjer mlejeJejerue os³e efyeueeb®es (S®eDeej[erSce, ceeefnleer Je leb$e%eeve DeeefCe 

mLeeJej Je Heefjj#eCe efJeYeeie) efHe´öDee@ef[ì keÀjC³eele ³esles. ³eeefMeJee³e cegK³e keÀ®esjer®es efJeefJeOe efJeYeeieeb®es met®evesvegmeej Je 

keÀe³ee&ue³eerve DeeosMeevegmeej JesUesJesUer mHesMeue Dee@[erì keÀjC³ee®es keÀecekeÀepe ³ee efJeYeeieeceeHe&Àle keÀjC³eele ³esles.

		  meve 2021ö22 ceOeerue Debleie&le efnMesye leHeemeCeer ë 

		�  meve 2021-22  ceO³es yeBkesÀ®³ee 55 MeeKee, 6 He´eosefMekeÀ keÀe³ee&ue³es Je cegK³e keÀ®esjer (ì^sPejer, Dee³eyeer[er Je yees[& efJeYeeie 

JeieUlee)  DeMee  SketÀCe 62 ³egefveìdmeHewkeÀer cegbyeF& eqmLele 28 MeeKee, 6 He´eosefMekeÀ keÀe³ee&ue³es Je cegK³e keÀ®esjer DeMee SketÀCe 

35 ³egefveìdme®es Debleie&le efnMesye leHeemeCeer efJeYeeieeleerue DebkesÀ#ekeÀebkeÀ[tve DebkesÀ#eCe keÀjC³eele Deeues. lej cegbyeF& yeensjerue 27 

MeeKeeb®eer  He´eosefMekeÀ keÀe³ee&ue³e mlejeJej Demeuesu³ee #es$eer³e ³eb$eCesceeHe&Àle OeesjCeevegmeej $ewceeefmekeÀ / meneceener HeOoleerves  

DebkesÀ#eCe keÀjC³eele Deeues.  

		  keÀecekeÀepeeJej He´YeeJeer efve³eb$eCe ë

		  cee. DebkesÀ#eCe GHemeefceleer®es DeO³e#e ³eebveer metef®ele kesÀuesvegmeej keÀpe&JeeìHe, LekeÀerle keÀpes& Je Sve.Heer.S. keÀpex F. yeeyeer 

efJe®eejele IesJetve, efo. 01 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 jespeer®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesleerue mebcele  OeesjCeevegmeej MeeKeeb®eer peesKeerce 

efJe®eejele IesGÀve JeieeakeÀjCe keÀjC³eele Deeues Je l³eevegmeej MeeKeeb®es $ewceeefmekeÀ / meneceener HeOoleerves Debleie&le DebkesÀ#eCe 

keÀjC³eele ³esles. l³eecegUs Debleie&le DebkesÀ#eCeeleerue DeeJeM³ekeÀ yeeyeer JesUer®e leHeemeu³ee peeTve peesKeerce keÀceer nesF&ue, 

efjmkeÀ yesm[ Dee@[erì®³ee mebkeÀuHevesvegmeej Dee@[erì®eer keejbkeejlee keÀceer nesF&ue Je HeefjCeeceer Dee@[erì keÀjC³eemeeþer ueeieCeejs 

ceveg<³eyeU efmeceerle jenerue. 

		  meve 2021-22 ³ee DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&leerue ef[meWyej 2021 DeKesj®es efveOee&efjle  27 ³egefveìdme®es $ewceeefmekeÀ DebkesÀ#eCe HetCe& Peeues 

Deens.  DebkesÀ#eCe DenJeeueeleerue $egìeR®eer Hetle&lee mebyebefOele efJeYeeie / MeeKee ³eeb®eskeÀ[tve IesC³eele ³esles. lemes®e DeHetCe& yeeyeeR®eer 

eqJojÀkeÌleer nesCeej veener ³eeyeeyele osKeerue efJeYeeieeceeHe&Àle ceeie&oMe&ve keÀjC³eele ³esles Je Dee{Utve Deeuesu³ee cenlJee®³ee yeeyeer 

/ cegÎs cee. DebkesÀ#eCe GHemeefceleer Je leodveblej  cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesme DeJeiele keÀjC³eele ³esleele.

		  SkebÀojerle yeBkesÀ®³ee MeeKee, cegK³e keÀ®esjer Je He´eosefMekeÀ keÀe³ee&ue³es ³eeb®³ee J³eJenejebJej He´YeeJeer Je me#ece efve³eb$eCe þsJeCesme 

Debleie&le leHeemeCeercegUs ceole Peeueer Deens.
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Compliance Report 2020-21 has been approved in Hon'ble Administrator Meeting dated 01 January, 
2022 (Resolution No. III) and submitted to the concerned Authorities in stipulated period. 

	 d)	 Inspection of Borrower Units : 

		�  Bank has conducted inspection for borrower institutions i.e. DCCBs, UCBs, SSKs, SSGs and other 
institutions. These entire institutions inspection done by regularly and reported them. The major 
findings in the inspection reports are placed in Hon. Administrator meeting.

		  Internal Audit :

		�  Financial transactions at Head Office, Regional Offices & Branches are checked and audited as 
per guideline of RBI, NABARD, MCS Act, and Banks internal circulars. Pre-Audit of bills payable / 
Expenditure (Department at Head Office level) is undertaken by Internal Audit Department. Special 
Audit are scheduled as and when required as per the instructions from higher officials.  

		  Internal Audit during 2021-22 :

		�  For the Financial Year 2021-22, 55 Branches, 6 Regional Offices, and Head Office (excluding Treasury, 
IBD and Board) in total 62 units are eligible for internal audit out of those Mumbai 28 branches, 6 
Regional Offices and Head Office (excluding Treasury, IBD and Board) Internal Audit is conducted by 
internal audit department and rest of 27 branches under Regional Office, Internal Audit is conducted 
by Regional Office System through Inspecting Officers.

		  Internal Control on functioning of Departments :

		�  Considering available staff in Bank, Hon. Audit Sub-Committee, Chairman has suggested to frame 
risk based audit policy of the branches. Accordingly Bank has approved the policy in the Hon. 
Administrative Meeting dated 01 February, 2022. 

		�  As stated in the policy internal audit of the units categorised in the High & Medium risk category will 
be carried out on quarterly basis and that of units falling under low risk shall be audited on half yearly 
basis. 

		�  In the Financial Year 2021-22, audit of 27 units for the quarter ending December 2021 is completed 
as per new policy. During the course of audit discrepancies are brought to the notice and suggestions 
are given, to not repeat the same. Review of important discrepancies is taken before Hon. Audit Sub-
Committee & then before in Hon. Administrator Meeting. 

		�  Over all implementation of revised internal audit policy has enable to monitor the working of units 
effectively.
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(8) 	 ceeveJe mebmeeOeve efJekeÀeme Je J³eJemLeeHeve 

	 keÀce&®eejer / DeefOekeÀejer mebK³ee 

	 efo. 31 cee®e&, 2021 DeKesj SketÀCe keÀce&®eejer / DeefOekeÀejer ³eeb®eer SketÀCe mebK³ee 840 FlekeÀer nesleer.

        		  DenJeeue meeueele 96 keÀce&®eejer / DeefOekeÀejer mesJeeefveJe=lle, 20 keÀce&®eejer/ DeefOekeÀejer mJes®íeefveJe=lle, 6 keÀce&®eejer / 
DeefOekeÀejer ³eeb®es mesJeekeÀeUele efveOeve, 1 keÀce&®eejer keÀefve<þ ÞesCeer keÀce&®eejer ÞesCeerle  HeoeJevele kesÀuee Deens. lemes®e DenJeeuemeeueele 
Dee³e.ìer. efJeYeeieemeeþer 3 DeefOekeÀeN³eeb®eer veJ³eeves efve³egkeÌleer keÀjC³eele Deeueer Deens.  l³eevegmeej efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj 
keÀce&®eejer / DeefOekeÀejer ³eeb®eer SketÀCe mebK³ee 721 FlekeÀer jenerueer.

efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 DeKesj

De.ke´À. ÞesCeer He´l³e#e keÀe³e&jle

(De) J³eJemLeeHekeÀer³e meb®eeuekeÀ 1

mejJ³eJemLeeHekeÀ 1

GHemejJ³eJemLeeHekeÀ 5

J³eJemLeeHekeÀ 11

menJ³eJemLeeHekeÀ 20

                                                                                               SketÀCe (De) 38

(ye) mene³³ekeÀ J³eJemLeeHekeÀ 114

eqJoleer³e ÞesCeer DeefOekeÀejer (yeerDeejDee³eDeesmen) 161

p³egefveDej ÞesCeer DeefOekeÀejer 233

keÀejketÀve 16

ueIeguesKekeÀ 3

ìbkeÀuesKekeÀ 48

ìsefueHeÀesve Dee@Hejsìj 11

oHlejer / efMeHeeF& 89

[^e³eJnj 8

                                                                                                SketÀCe (ye) 683

                                                                                           SketÀCe (Deòye) 721

	 He´efMe#eCe ë 

	 DeeHeu³ee yeBkesÀ®³ee efMeKej He´efMe#eCe Je mebMeesOeve mebmLee, JeeMeer Je veeieHetj keWÀê ³eeb®es ceeO³eceeletve jep³e yeBkeÀ / efpeune yeBkesÀleerue 
DeefOekeÀejer /keÀce&®eeN³eebvee yeBkeÀeRie mebyebefOele efJeefJeOe efJe<e³e SveHeerS, Jemegueer, DeeefLe&keÀ leeUsyebo, SSueSce, keÀpe&He´keÀjCes íeveveer, 
He´Àe@[, J³eJemee³e efJekeÀeme F. lemes®e mebieCekeÀ Deveg<ebefiekeÀ efJe<e³ee®es He´efMe#eCe efoues peeles. l³ee®eyejesyej He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee mebmLeeb®es 
meb®eeuekeÀ / meef®eJe ³eeb®esmeeþer Fve neTme Je Dee@ve ueeskesÀMeve He´efMe#eCe keÀe³e&ke´Àce je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀ®³ee menkeÀe³ee&ves Dee³eesefpele 
kesÀueer  peeleele. lemes®e efMeKej mebmLesceeHe&Àle Dev³e veeiejer yeBkeÀe, Heieejoej mebmLee, ie=nefvecee&Ce mebmLee Je Flej menkeÀejer mebmLeeb®³ee 
HeoeefOekeÀejer Je meYeemeoebvee He´efMe#eCe osC³eele ³esles.

         meve 2021-22 ceO³es DeeHeu³ee efMeKej He´efMe#eCe Je mebMeesOeve mebmLee, JeeMeer Je veeieHetj keWÀê ³eeb®esceeHe&Àle SketÀCe 101 He´efMe#eCe 
keÀe³e&ke´Àcee®es Dee³eespeve keÀjÀve jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee 570, efpeune yeBkesÀ®³ee 765 He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee mebmLeeb®es 1063 Je Flej mebmLeeb®es 
995 DeMee SketÀCe 3393 DeefOekeÀejer / keÀce&®ee-³eebvee  He´efMe#eCe osC³eele Deeues. lemes®e yeBkesÀleerue 33 DeefOekeÀeN³eebvee jep³eeleerue 
Je jep³eeyeensj veeceebefkeÀle He´efMe#eCe mebmLeebceO³es (ye[&, ueKeveew, veeyee[&, Dee³eDee³eyeerSHeÀ, HesÀ[eF& Fl³eeoer) yeBkesÀceeHeÀ&le 
He´efMe#eCeemeeþer HeeþefJeC³eele Deeues Deens.  
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(8)	 Human Resource Development & Management :

 	 Staff Strength :   	

	� Your Bank had 840 total staff as on 31st March 2021. During the year under review 96 staff members have 
retired, 20 staff have voluntarily retired, 06 have expired, 1 employee has been demoted and 03 I.T. Officers 
have been recruited. The total number of staff as on 31st March 2022 is 721, details are as given below :

As on 31st March 2022

Sr. 
No. Grade Actual Working

(A) Managing Director 1

General Manager 1

Deputy General Manager 5

Manager 11

Joint Manager 20

                                                                                     Total (A) 38
(B) Assistant Manager 114

Officer Grade II (Inclu. BRIO) 161

Junior Officer 233

Clerk 16

Stenographer 3

Typist 48

Telephone Operator 11

Daftary / Peon 89

Driver 8

                                                                                     Total (B) 683
                                                                            Total (A) + (B) 721

	 Training :

	� Shikhar Training & Research Institute is Authorised Training Institute of the Maharashtra State Co-operative 
Bank Ltd. organizing Training Programme on various subjects like Banking, NPA & Recovery, Preparation of 
Balance Sheet, ALM, Loan Appraisal, Fraud, Business Development & Technology for Officers & employees 
of MSC Bank & DCC Banks with its two centres Vashi & Nagpur. It also arranges inhouse & on location 
Training Programmes for Board of Directors and Secretaries of PACS (Primary Agricultural Co-operative 
Societies) in coordination with NABARD. Again STRI imparting training for Directors and Members of Urban 
Bank, Salary Earners Sty., Co-operative Housing Sty. & Other Co-operative Institutions.

	� During the year 2021-22 with two channels Vashi & Nagpur, STRI organized 101 training programmes and 
trained officers / employees, 570 of MStCB, 765 of DCCBs, 1063 of PACS & 995 of Other Co-operative 
Institutions, aggregating 3393 total trainees. During the year Bank has nominated 33 Officers / employees 
for various training progammes to be held in Maharashtra & Other State of BIRD, Lucknow, NABARD & IIBF, 
FEDAI.
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	 DenJeeue meeueele efMeKej, JeeMeer Je veeieHetj keWÀêeceeHe&Àle Dee³eespeerle keÀjC³eele Deeuesu³ee He´efMe#eCe keÀe³e&ke´Àceeb®ee leHeefMeue 
KeeueerueHe´ceeCes ë 

He´efMe#eCe keÀe³e&ke´Àce mebK³ee He´efMe#eCeeLeeA®eer mebK³ee

jep³e yeBkeÀ 
Je  

efpeune yeBkeÀe

jep³e 
yeBkeÀ 

efpeune 
yeBkeÀe

He´eLeefcekeÀ 
men. 

mebmLee

Flej 
mebmLee

SketÀCe jep³e yeBkeÀ efpeune 
yeBkeÀe

He´eLeefcekeÀ 
men. mebmLee

Flej 
mebmLee

SketÀCe

36 02 02 37 24 101 570 765 1063 995 3393

(9) 	 J³eJemee³e Je=Ooermeeþer jeyeefJeC³eele Deeuesues GHeke´Àce

	 ●	 jep³emlejer³e Heefj<eo/ keÀe³e&MeeUe ë 

		�  efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³ee je<ì^er³e yeBkeÀ, jep³e Meemeve Je jep³e yeBkeÀ mlejeJej Demeuesu³ee De[erDe[®eCeer Je l³eeveg<ebieeves keÀjeJe³ee®³ee 
GHee³e³eespevee yeeyele efoveebkeÀ 21 HesÀye´gJeejer, 2022 jespeer jep³eeleerue meJe& efpeune yeBkeÀeb®eer  SkeÀ efoJemeer³e Heefj<eo 
Dee³eesefpele keÀjC³eele Deeueer nesleer. l³eeceO³es jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee Heg{ekeÀejeves ®e®ee& keÀjC³eele ³esJetve efpeune yeBkeÀeb®³ee yengleebMeer 
De[erDe[®eCeer mees[efJeC³eeyeeyele ceole Peeueer. meoj meYesme DeeojCeer³e Þeer. Mejo®ebêpeer HeJeejmeensye, cee. menkeÀej ceb$eer, 
(ceneje<ì^ jep³e), cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle Je efveyebOekeÀ, HegCes, jep³e yeBkesÀ®es He´MeemekeÀ, cee.Þeer. DeveemkeÀjmeensye, efpeune 
yeBkeÀeb®es cee. DeO³e#e / He´MeemekeÀ Je cegK³e keÀe³e&keÀejer DeefOekeÀejer GHeefmLele nesles.

	 ● 	 �HéeLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer ke=À<eer HelemebmLeebvee yengGÎsefMe³e mebmLee cnCetve HeefjJele&ve keÀjCes®eer je<ì̂er³e yeBkesÀ®eer efJeMes<e HesÀjkeÀpe& ³eespevee ë

		�  je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves He´eLeefcekeÀ mesJee menkeÀejer ke=À<eer HelemebmLeebvee yengGÎsefMe³e mebmLee cnCetve HeefjJele&ve keÀjCes®eer efJeMes<e HesÀjkeÀpe& 
³eespevee He´me=le kesÀueer Demetve ³ee ³eespeveWlebie&le 17 efpeune yeBkeÀebkeÀ[tve 175 efJeefJeOe keÀe³e&keÀejer mebmLeeb®es ¾ 61.71 
keÀesìer®es keÀpe&ceeieCeer He´mleeJe He´eHle Peeues. je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves 147 He´mleeJeebvee ceev³elee osJetve ¾ 36.03 keÀesìer®³ee HesÀjkeÀpe& 

ce³ee&oe cebpetj kesÀu³ee Deensle.

	 ● 	 jep³emlejer³e yeBkeÀme& keÀefceìer meYee (SmeSueyeermeer) ë 

		�  yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ ceneje<ì^ efveceb$ekeÀ Demeuesu³ee mìsì uesJnue yeBkeÀme& keÀefceìer meYesceO³es (SLBC) DenJeeue meeueele menkeÀejer 
yeBkeÀeb®³ee KejerHe Je jyyeer HeerkeÀ keÀpee&®es GefÎ<ì ¾ 20,584.19 keÀesìer efveefM®ele keÀjC³eele Deeues nesles. DenJeeue Je<ee&le 
³ee meefceleer®³ee SketÀCe 5 meYee mebHevve Peeu³ee. ³ee meYeebÜejs jep³eeleerue meJe& yeBkeÀeb®³ee HeerkeÀkeÀpe& JeeìHee®³ee GefÎ<ì 
Hetle&les®ee lemes®e Flej keÀpee&®ee Dee{eJee IesCesle Deeuee.

 (10)	 cee. He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[U efve³egkeÌleer ë

	 cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle Je efveyebOekeÀ, menkeÀejer mebmLee, ceneje<ì^ jep³e, HegCes ³eeb®es efoveebkeÀ 07 ces, 2011 jespeer®³ee DeeosMeevJe³es 
yeBkesÀ®es cee. meb®eeuekeÀ ceb[U yejKeemle keÀjC³eele ³esJetve, eqÜmeom³eer³e cee. He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[Ue®eer He´Leceleë efve³egkeÌleer keÀjC³eele 
Deeueer. meoj®³ee He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[Uele efoveebkeÀ  02 ces, 2012 jespeer yeoue keÀjC³eele ³esJetve, veJeerve efÜmeom³eer³e cee. He´MeemekeÀer³e 
ceb[Ue®eer efve³egkeÌleer keÀjC³eele Deeueer. l³eeveblej efoveebkeÀ 03 peguew, 2015 jespeer cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle Je efveyebOekeÀ, menkeÀejer 
mebmLee, ceneje<ì^ jep³e, HegCes ³eeb®es DeeosMeevJe³es yeoue keÀjC³eele ³esJetve, ef$emeom³eer³e cee. He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[Ue®eer efve³egkeÌleer 
keÀjC³eele Deeueer. leodveblej efoveebkeÀ 01 peguew, 2017 jespeer cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle Je efveyebOekeÀ, menkeÀejer mebmLee, ceneje<ì^ 
jep³e, HegCes ³eebveer yeBkesÀ®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[UeceO³es oesve meom³eeb®eer Je efoveebkeÀ 03 Dee@iemì, 2017 jespeer®³ee DeeosMeevJe³es 
SkeÀe meom³eeb®eer efve³egkeÌleer keÀjÀve 6 meom³eer³e cee. He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[U keÀjC³eele Deeues. efoveebkeÀ 05 petve, 2018 jespeer jep³e 
yeBkesÀJej He´MeemekeÀ cnCetve cee. Þeer. efJeÐeeOej JeecevejeJe DeveemkeÀj ³eeb®eer efve³egkeÌleer keÀjC³eele ³esTve, l³eeb®es ceoleermeeþer cee. Þeer. 
mebpe³e YeW[s Je cee. Þeer. DeefJeveeMe Sue. ceneieebJekeÀj ³ee oesve meom³eeb®eer mene³³e meefceleer efve³egkeÌleer keÀjC³eele Deeueer. l³eeb®esHewkeÀer 
cee. Þeer. DeefJeveeMe Sue. ceneieebJekeÀj ³eebveer efoveebkeÀ 09 peevesJeejer, 2020 jespeer jepeerveecee efouee. cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle Je 
efveyebOekeÀ, menkeÀejer mebmLee, ceneje<ì^ jep³e, HegCes ³eebveer efoveebkeÀ 01 petve, 2020 jespeer®³ee He$eevegmeej, eqJomeom³eer³e mene³³e 
meefceleer®eer ceev³elee jÎ kesÀu³eeves meoj®eer meefceleer Deelee DeeqmlelJeele veener. cee. Þeer. efJeÐeeOej JeecevejeJe DeveemkeÀj ns yeBkesÀ®es 
SkeÀcesJe He´MeemekeÀ cnCetve keÀecekeÀepe Heenele Deensle. 

	 cee. He´MeemekeÀ lemes®e cee. meom³e Jee l³eeb®es veelesJeeF&keÀ ³eebveer jep³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve keÀesCelesner keÀpe& Iesleuesues veener.
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	 The Details of training programmes & participants throughout the year 2021-22 is as under :

Training Programmes No. of Trainees

MStCB& 
DCCBs

MStCB DCCBs PACS Other 
Institutions

Total MStCB DCCBs PACS Other 
Institutions

Total

36 02 02 37 24 101 570 765 1063 995 3393

(9)	 Initiatives implemented for business growth :

	 ● 	 State Level Conference / Workshop

		�  MStCB had arranged State Level Conference of all DCC Banks on 21st February, 2022 at  Administrative 
Office, Vashi to discuss various issues of DCC Banks. Important guidelines were given to DCC 
Banks by respective authorities. Hon'ble Shri Sharad Pawar saheb, Hon. Co-operative Minister of 
Maharashtra, Hon. Co-op. Commissioner, Pune & Hon. Administrator, Shri Anaskarsaheb, Hon. 
Chairmen / Administrators, Directors & CEOs of DCC Banks have attended the conference.

	 ● 	 NABARD's Special Refinance Scheme for PACS as MSCS :

		�  NABARD had circulated the Special Refinance Scheme for PACS as MSCS under this scheme we 
have received 175 proposals from 17 DCCBs of ` 61.71 crore out of which NABARD has sanctioned 
refinance of ` 36.03 crore against 147 proposals.

	 ● 	 State Level Banker's Committee Meeting (SLBC) :

		�  The target of Kharip & Rabbi Crop Loan disbursement for Co-operative Banks for year under review 
was fixed ̀  20,584.19 crore in the State Level Bankers' Committee (SLBC). During the year 5 meetings 
are organised by SLBC.

(10)	 Appointment of Administrative Board :

	� Board of  Directors of Bank has been superseded by Hon. Commissioner for Co-operation & Registrar for 
Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra State, Pune vide letter dated 7th May, 2011 and initially appointed Hon. 
Administrative Board consisting of 2 members. The said Administrative Board has been changed on 2nd May, 
2012 and appointed the new Administrative Board consisting of 2 members.  Again 3rd July, 2015, 3 members 
of Administrative Board have been appointed by the Hon. Commissioner for Co-operation & Registrar, Co-
operative Societies, Maharashtra State, Pune. Thereafter on 1st July, 2017, 2 members and on 3rd August, 
2017, 1 member appointed in Administrative Board consisting of 6 members.Thereafter on 5th June, 2018, 
Mr. V.V. Anaskar was appointed as a Administrator and Mr. Sanjay N. Bhende & Mr. Avinash L. Mahagaonkar 
appointed as members of Advising Committee. Mr. Avinash L. Mahagaonkar has given resignation. Hon. 
Commissioner for Co-operation & Registrar for Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra State, Pune vide letter 
dated 1st June, 2020 and superseded the Advising Committee and at present Mr. V. V. Anaskar, is a sole 
Administrator, he is looking after the functioning of the Bank.

	� Neither, Hon. Administrator nor their family member have availed any loan from the Bank in the financial year 
2021-22.

	�

The election process of the Board of Directors had been started as per the notification dated 7th February, 2015 
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	 efoveebkeÀ 07 HesÀye´tJeejer, 2015 jespeer®³ee cee. efpeune menkeÀejer efveJe[CetkeÀ DeefOekeÀejer leLee cee. efJeYeeieer³e menefveyebOekeÀ, menkeÀejer 
mebmLee, cegbyeF& efJeYeeie, cebbgyeF& ³eeb®es DeeosMeevJe³es yeBkesÀ®³ee cee. meb®eeuekeÀ ceb[Ue®eer efveJe[CetkeÀ He´efke´À³ee megjÀ keÀjC³eele Deeueer nesleer. 
cee$e meoj®³ee efveJe[CetkeÀ He´efke´À³esme cee. veeieHetj G®®e v³ee³eeue³eele yeBkesÀ®³ee meYeemeo Depe&keÀl³ee¥veer DeeJneve efou³eeves cee. 
v³ee³eeue³ee®es DeeosMeevJe³es  efveJe[CetkeÀ He´efke´À³ee mLeefiele Peeueer Deens.

(11)	 meve 2021-22 ceOeerue cenlJee®³ee  yeeyeerr ë

	 efJeefJeOe He´mleeJe cebpetjermeeþer cee.He´MeemekeÀer³e ceb[Ueves JesUesJesUer  He´oeve kesÀuesu³ee DeefOekeÀejebvegmeej efJeefJeOe He´³eespeveeLe& Jeefj<þ 
DeefOekeÀeN³eeb®³ee  ieþerle keÀjC³eele Deeuesu³ee cebpetjer meefceleerceO³es (Sanctioning Committee) megOeejCee keÀjC³eele Deeu³ee. 

	 menJeerpe efveefce&leer He´keÀuHe GYeejCeer kesÀuesu³ee meeKej keÀejKeev³eebveer ceneefJelejCeuee HegjJeþe kesÀuesu³ee Jeerpes®³ee efyeueeb®³ee 
Deoe³eieerHeesìer ³esCes Demeuesu³ee efyeuee®es ef[mkeÀeGbÀìerie keÀjCesyeeyele®³ee ³eespevesle megOeejCee keÀjC³eele Deeu³ee. 

	 ye®ele Je ®eeuet Keel³eeJejerue jeKeeJe³ee®³ee efkeÀceeve efMeuuekeÀ jkeÀcesyeeyele OeesjCe He´me=le keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 veeiejer / efpeune yeBkeÀebmeeþer osMeebleie&le lemes®e efJeosMeer yeBkeÀ nceer, HeleHe$e He´mLeeefHele keÀjCesmeeþer vee@ve HebÀ[ yesme[d Je efHe´efMeHeceWì/ 
HeesmìefMeHeceWì/ He@efkebÀie ke´sÀef[ì Fve HeÀe@jsve keÀjbmeer HebÀ[ yesm[ ce³ee&oe cebpetj keÀjCesyeeyele®es megOeeefjle OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 jep³e yeBkesÀ®es Dev³e veeiejer yeBkeÀeb®³ee menYeeieele keÀpe&HegjJeþe keÀjCesyeeyele®es megOeejerle OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 yeBkesÀ®³ee ie´enkeÀebmeeþer Mew#eefCekeÀ keÀpe& ³eespevee le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeueer.

	 ef[efpeìue HesceWì mesue efJeYeeieekeÀefjlee OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee efo. 18 Dee@iemì, 2021 jespeer®³ee HeefjHe$ekeÀevegmeej uee@keÀj OeejkeÀebmeeþer megOeeefjle OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele 
Deeues.

	 efjìsue yeBefkebÀie Debleie&le Jeenve Kejsoer, meesvesleejCe Je ie=nmJeHveHetleea IejkeÀpe& ³ee keÀpe&³eespeveeb®es megOeejerle OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 efJelleer³e mesJeeb®³ee DeeTìmeesefme¥ieceO³es yeBkesÀJoejs peesKeerce J³eJemLeeefHele keÀjC³eemeeþer efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee ceeie&oMe&keÀ met®eveebvegmeej 
meJe&meceeJesMekeÀ DeeTìmeesefme¥ie OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeev³eeb®es keÀpe& Hegvej&®evesÜejs HegvejÀppeerJeve keÀjCesmeeþer megOeeefjle ³eespevee le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeueer.

	 jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee Keelesoejeb®³eeJeleerves osMeebleie&le HeleHe$e (uesìj Dee@HeÀ ke´sÀef[ì) He´mLeeefHele keÀjCesyeeyele®es OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 osMeebleie&le yeBkeÀ nceer He´mLeeefHele keÀjCes®es megOeeefjle OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 efpeune Je veeiejer men. yeBkeÀebvee MeemekeÀer³e keÀpe&jesK³eeb®³ee leejCeeJej peemJeboer DeefOekeÀ<e& keÀpe&ce³ee&oe megefJeOee GHeueyOe keÀjÀve 
osCesyeeyele®es megOeeefjle meJe&meceeJesMekeÀ OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 jep³eeleerue men. HelemebmLeebvee MeemekeÀer³e keÀpe&jesK³eeb®³ee (vee@ve SmeSueDeej) leejCeeJej `peemJeboer DeefOekeÀ<e& keÀpe&ce³ee&oe' 
GHeueyOe keÀjÀve osCesyeeyele®es OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 pegv³ee pe[mebie´n Jemletb®eer osKeYeeue, veJeerve ³eb$emeecegie´er (ceefMevejer) yemeefJeCes/ Kejsoer keÀjCes lemes®e pegv³ee Yebieej meeefnl³ee®es 
efJeunsJeeìer®es megOeeefjle OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 yeBkesÀ®es Kejsoer / Jeeef<e&keÀ osKeYeeueer®es lemes®e He´MeemekeÀer³e HeeleUerJejerue Ke®e& cebpetjer®es Je Flej DeefOekeÀejebyeeyele®es megOeeefjle OeesjCe 
le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

	 yeBkesÀkeÀ[tve cebpetj kesÀu³ee peeCeeN³ee efJeefJeOe He´keÀej®³ee keÀpee&meeþer He´esmesefmebie HeÀer, keÀefceìceWì, efHe´HesceWì, DeekeÀeqmcekeÀ ®eepexme Je 

	
cee@efveìjeRie ®eepexme DeekeÀejCeeryeeyele®es SkeÀef$ele meJe&meceeJesMekeÀ OeesjCe le³eej keÀjC³eele Deeues.

											                cee. he´MeemekeÀeb®³ee DeeosMeeJejÀve

                                               								      

cegbyeF&.									                       		         ([e@. Deefpele Deej. osMecegKe)

efoveebkeÀ ë  15 petve, 2022 	  						                J³eJemLeeHekeÀer³e meb®eeuekeÀ          
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by the Election Officer cum Divisional Joint Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Mumbai Sector, Mumbai. However, 
the election process has been stayed, as one of the Member of the Bank has filed writ petition in Hon. High Court, 
Nagpur against the election process. The said election process has not been completed since the hearing on the 
said writ petition is still pending.

(11)	 Special Events in the year 2021-22 :

	� Revisions have been made in Sanctioning Committee of Senior Officers made for sanctioning of various 
proposals as per powers delegated by Hon. Administrator Committee from time to time.

	� Revisions have been made in policy regarding Bill Discounting against bill receivable from MSEDCL against 
supply of electricity units by sugar factories with Co-generation project.

	 Revisions have been made in policy regarding keeping minimum balance  on saving and current account.
	� Revisions have been made in policy regarding Inland and Export Guarantees on behalf of UCBs / DCCBs, 

Fund based limits for Preshipment / Postshipment / Packing credit in foreign currency.
	 Revisions have been made in policy regarding consortium loan with Urban Co-operative Banks.
	 Bank have framed a policy regarding education loan for its customers.
	 Bank has framed a policy regarding Digital Payment Cell Department.
	� As per the notification of RBI dated 18th August, 2021, revisions have been made in policy regarding locker 

holders.
	� Revisions have been made in policy regarding Vehicle, Gold and Grihaswapnapurti Housing  Loan under 

retail banking.
	� As per the guidelines issued by RBI, Bank has framed a policy regarding managing risk in outsourcing of 

financial services.
	 Revisions have been made in policy regarding revival of sick sugar factories by restructure of loan.
	 Bank has framed a policy regarding establishment of inland letter of credits.
	 Revisions have been made in policy regarding establishment of Inland Bank Guarantees.
	� Revisions have been made in comprehensive policy regarding overdraft to DCCBs and UCBs against 

Government Securities under "Jaswandi Overdraft Scheme". 
	� Bank has framed a policy regarding overdraft to Co-operative Credit Societies against Government Securities 

under "Jaswandi Overdraft Scheme". 
	 Revisions have been made in policy regarding Scrap.
	� Banks Procurement / Annual Maintenance Policy has been revised to accommodate  Administrative Level 

rights to approve expenditure.
	� Bank has framed a comprehensive policy regarding Processing fee, Commitment, Prepayment Incidential 

charges and Monetery charges applicable to various loan products.

                                                                                                                      By order of the Hon. Administrator 

                                                                                                                                    

Mumbai. 										          (Dr. Ajit R. Deshmukh) 

Dated : 15th June, 2022.							          Managing Director



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

52

DeeefLe&keÀ He$ekesÀ
meve 2021ö22
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 efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 ®ee leeUsyebo

HeefjefMe<ì efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 efo. 31 cee®e&, 2021

Yeeb[Jeue Je osCeer

Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue 1 544,35,48,000.00 618,88,75,000.00

jeKeerJe Je Flej efveOeer 2 6085,15,87,297.72 5017,98,70,857.71

þsJeer 3 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

Iesleuesueer keÀpex 4 8130,39,17,247.00 8283,46,58,810.00

Flej osCeer Je lejlegoer 5 1080,55,79,655.11 980,06,79,233.97

                                                                                                  SketÀCe 36907,30,33,212.83 35208,02,55,752.16

efpeboieer Je ³esCeer

jesKe efMeuuekeÀ, efjPeJn& yeBkeÀ DeeefCe mìsì yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ Fbef[³eekeÀ[erue efMeuuekeÀ 6 648,37,74,479.56 681,38,90,971.55

Flej yeBkeÀebleerue efMeuuekeÀ Je ceveer S@ì keÀe@ue S@C[ Mee@ì& veesìerme 7 675,87,17,082.66 633,61,36,692.78

iebgleJeCetkeÀ 8 8195,24,31,626.12 9284,50,53,496.98

keÀpex 9 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

keÀe³ece ceeuecellee 10 126,34,31,723.17 141,01,93,451.02

Flej ceeuecellee 11 1301,11,36,795.80 1172,96,16,317.50

                                                                                                  SketÀCe 36907,30,33,212.83 35208,02,55,752.16

mebYeJeveer³e osCeer 12 1909,72,48,954.33 628,04,87,847.33

Jemegueermeeþer Deeuesues ®eskeÌmed Je Gueì  yeepegHe´ceeCes 12 (Des) 1166,70,75,265.96 1005,72,10,840.14

cenlJee®³ee efnMesyee®³ee Hee@ueermeer 18

veesìdmed ìg DekeÀeQìme 19

GHejeskeÌle veceto HeefjefMe<ì leeUsyeboe®ee DeefJeYeep³e Yeeie Deensle.

ces.Des.Heer.mebPeefiejer  De@C[ kebÀ.                                                                                  efo cenejeì^ mìsì keÀesö Dee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cebgyeF& keÀefjlee

DeefYepeerle mebPeefiejer                                    	                                           (efJeÐeeOej Jner. DeveemkeÀj)

Heeì&vej   	                                                        He´MeemekeÀ	
Sce veb. 043230

SHeÀDeejSve veb. 116293[yu³eg

³eg[erDee³eSve veb. 22043230AKWKCS4175
	 ([e@.Deefpele Deej. osMecegKe)
	  J³eJemLeeHekeÀer³e meb®eeuekeÀ

 (efoueerHe Sve. efoIes)
DeesSme[er  (mejJ³eJemLeeHekeÀ) meerHeerDee³e[er    

mLeU ö cebgyeF&.                                                  
efoveebkeÀ ö 14 petve, 2022
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BALANCE SHEET AS ON  31ST MARCH, 2022

Schedule As on 31 March, 2022
(Current Year) (`)

As on 31 March, 2021
(Previous year) (`)

Capital and Liabilities 

Capital 1 544,35,48,000.00 618,88,75,000.00

Reserves and surplus 2 6085,15,87,297.72 5017,98,70,857.71

Deposits 3 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

Borrowings 4 8130,39,17,247.00 8283,46,58,810.00

Other liabilities and provisions 5 1080,55,79,655.11 980,06,79,233.97

                                                                                           Total : 36907,30,33,212.83 35208,02,55,752.16

Assets 

Cash and Balances with RBI, SBI 6 648,37,74,479.56 681,38,90,971.55

Balances with other Banks and Money at call and short notice 7 675,87,17,082.66 633,61,36,692.78

Investments 8 8195,24,31,626.12 9284,50,53,496.98

Advances 9 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

Fixed Assets 10 126,34,31,723.17 141,01,93,451.02

Other Assets 11 1301,11,36,795.80 1172,96,16,317.50

                                                                                          Total :     36907,30,33,212.83 35208,02,55,752.16

Contingent liabilities 12 1909,72,48,954.33 628,04,87,847.33

Bills for collection & Contra 12 (a) 1166,70,75,265.96 1005,72,10,840.14

Significant Accounting Policies 18

Notes to Accounts 19

Schedules refers to above form an integral part of Balance Sheet

M/s. A. P. Sanzgiri & Co.,                                         For The Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Ltd., Mumbai
Chartered Accountants

Abhijit Sanzgiri                                                                                             (Vidyadhar V. Anaskar)
Partner                                                                                                                                               Administrator                                                
M. No.043230                                                
FRN No. 116293W                                                                                                                         (Dr. Ajit R. Deshmukh)              (Dilip N. Dighe)
UDIN NO. : 22043230AKWKCS4175         Managing Director  OSD (General Manager) CPID     

Place : Mumbai.                                                                                                                     
Date : 14 June, 2022.                                                 
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efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 jespeer mebHeuesu³ee Je<ee&®es veHeÀeöleesìe He$ekeÀ

HeefjefMe<ì efo. 31 cee®e&, 2022 (`) efo. 31 cee®e&, 2021 (`)

1)	 GlHevve 

	 efceUeuesues GlHevve 13 2567,69,28,563.25 2263,95,87,788.05

	 Flej GlHevve 14 139,86,86,387.53 158,24,68,132.78

	                                                                         SketÀCe ë  2707,56,14,950.78 2422,20,55,920.83

2)	 Ke®e& 

	 efouesues J³eepe     15 1040,77,00,263.43 1403,18,32,784.29

	 J³eJemLeeHeve Ke®e& 16 212,39,51,004.77 204,87,88,415.22

	 lejlegoer DeeefCe Flej   17 851,59,81,072.91 449,71,66,952.13

	                                                                         SketÀCe ë  2104,76,32,341.11 2057,77,88,151.64

3)	  veHeÀe / (leesìe) 

	 ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue vekeÌle veHeÀe / (leesìe) 602,79,82,609.67 364,42,67,769.19

	 ceeieerue Je<ee&leerue efMeuuekeÀ veHeÀe / (leesìe) 119.45 213.26

	                                                                         SketÀCe ë  602,79,82,729.12 364,42,67,982.45

ces.Des.Heer.mebPeefiejer  De@C[ kebÀ.                                                                                 efo cenejeì^ mìsì keÀesö Dee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cebgyeF& keÀefjlee

DeefYepeerle mebPeefiejer                                    	                                         (efJeÐeeOej Jner. DeveemkeÀj)

Heeì&vej   	                                                      He´MeemekeÀ	
Sce veb. 043230

SHeÀDeejSve veb. 116293[yu³eg

³eg[erDee³eSve veb. 22043230AKWKCS4175

	([e@.Deefpele Deej. osMecegKe)
	J³eJemLeeHekeÀer³e meb®eeuekeÀ

       (efoueerHe Sve. efoIes)
DeesSme[er  (mejJ³eJemLeeHekeÀ)

mLeU ö cebgyeF&.                                                  
efoveebkeÀ ö 14 petve, 2022
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PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

Schedule As on 
31 March, 2022

(Current Year) (`)

As on 
31 March, 2021

(Previous year) (`)

I)	 Income 

	 Interest earned 13 2567,69,28,563.25 2263,95,87,788.05

	 Other Income 14 139,86,86,387.53 158,24,68,132.78

	                                                                      Total : 2707,56,14,950.78 2422,20,55,920.83

II) 	 Expenditure 

	 Interest expended 15 1040,77,00,263.43 1403,18,32,784.29

	 Operating expenses 16 212,39,51,004.77 204,87,88,415.22

	 Provisions and contingencies 17 851,59,81,072.91 449,71,66,952.13

	                                                                      Total : 2104,76,32,341.11 2057,77,88,151.64

III) 	 Profit / (Loss) 

	 Net profit for the year 602,79,82,609.67 364,42,67,769.19

	 Profit brought forward 119.45 213.26

	                                                                      Total : 602,79,82,729.12 364,42,67,982.45

M/s. A. P. Sanzgiri & Co.,                                         For The Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Ltd., Mumbai
Chartered Accountants

Abhijit Sanzgiri                                                                                           (Vidyadhar V. Anaskar)
Partner                                                                                                                                              Administrator                                                
M. No.043230                                                
FRN No. 116293W                                                                                                                         (Dr. Ajit R. Deshmukh)             (Dilip N. Dighe)
UDIN NO. :  22043230AKWKCS4175         Managing Director  OSD (General Manager) CPID     

Place : Mumbai.                                                                                                                     
Date : 14 June, 2022.                                                 
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HeefjefMe<ì 1

As on
31 March, 2022 

(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

1.	 Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue HeefjefMe<ì

	 1.1	 DeefOeke=Àle YeeieYeeb[Jeue                                                                                       
		  (mejkeÀejer Yeeie Yeeb[Jeue JeieUtve)  
		  meJee¥vee efJeke´Àerme Kegues He´l³eskeÀer ¾ 1,000/ö ®es               
		  1,00,00,000 Yeeie

1000,00,00,000.00 1000,00,00,000.00

	 1.2	 YejHeeF& Peeuesues YeeieYeeb[Jeue

		  1.2.1	� Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ, HeÀce&med, kebÀHeveer Je Flej 
			�   He´l³eskeÀer ¾ 1,000/ö ®es 2,39,804 Yeeie 

23,98,04,000.00 16,30,55,000.00

		  1.2.2	 menkeÀejer mebmLee
			   Hél³eskeÀer ¾ 1,000/ö ®es 52,03,744 Yeeie

520,37,44,000.00 502,58,20,000.00

		  1.2.3	 ceneje<ì^ jep³e mejkeÀej 0.00 100,00,00,000.00

	                                                                                                 SketÀCe 1 ë 544,35,48,000.00 618,88,75,000.00

HeefjefMe<ì 2
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 
2.	 jeKeerJe Je Flej efveOeer

	 2.1	 JewOeeefvekeÀ jeKeerJe efveOeer 765,71,58,606.74 674,61,41,610.74

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 674,61,41,610.74 593,36,39,021.74

		�  DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee (GHeefJeOeerHe´ceeCes meve 2020ö21 ®³ee 
vekeÌle veHeÌ³ee®³ee 25…)

91,10,16,996.00 81,25,02,589.00

	 2.2	 ce.je.men. yeBkesÀ®eer Mesleer HeleeqmLejlee efveOeer 614,71,15,515.00 543,54,42,137.00

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 543,54,42,137.00 480,27,76,659.00

		�  DeefOekeÀ ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue pecee (GHeefJeOeerHe´ceeCes meve 2020ö21 
®³ee vekeÌle veHeÌ³ee®³ee 15… Je 3… J³eepe)

71,16,73,378.00 63,26,65,478.00

	 2.3	 Fceejle efveOeer 35,18,60,000.00 34,79,96,000.00

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 34,79,96,000.00 34,41,32,000.00

		�  DeefOekeÀ ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue pecee (meve 2020ö21 ®³ee vekeÌle 
veHeÌ³ee®eer efJeYeeieCeer)

38,64,000.00 38,64,000.00

		  Jepee ë Je<ee&leerue Ieì 0.00 0.00

	 2.4	 ueeYeebMe meefcekeÀjCe efveOeer 48,83,000.00 48,83,000.00

	 2.5     Yeeb[Jeue efveOeer (keÀpe&jesKes) 85,90,000.00 85,90,000.00

	 2.6     iegbleJeCetkeÀ ®e{Gleej efveOeer 257,25,00,000.00 207,25,00,000.00

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 207,25,00,000.00 157,25,00,000.00

		�  DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee (meve 2020ö21 ®³ee vekeÌle veHeÌ³ee®eer 
efJeYeeieCeer)

50,00,00,000.00 50,00,00,000.00
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SCHEDULE 1
As on

31 March, 2022
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021

(Previous Year) (`) 

1.	 SHARE CAPITAL 

	 1.1	 Authorised capital
		  (Excluding Govt. Subscription) 
		  Public Subscription 1,00,00,000 
		  Shares of ` 1,000/- each

1000,00,00,000.00 1000,00,00,000.00

	 1.2	 Subscribed Capital

		  1.2.1	 Firms, Companies, Trusts & Others 
			   2,39,804 Shares of ` 1,000/- each  

23,98,04,000.00 16,30,55,000.00

		  1.2.2	 Co-operative Institutions 
			   52,03,744 Shares of ` 1,000/- each

520,37,44,000.00 502,58,20,000.00

		  1.2.3	 Govt. of Maharashtra 0.00 100,00,00,000.00

	                                                                                Total 1 : 544,35,48,000.00 618,88,75,000.00

SCHEDULE 2
As on

31 March, 2022
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021

(Previous Year) (`) 
2.	 RESERVES AND SURPLUS
	 2.1	 Statutory Reserve Fund 765,71,58,606.74 674,61,41,610.74
		  Opening balance 674,61,41,610.74 593,36,39,021.74

		  Additions during the year
		  (25% of net profit 2020-21 as per Bye-laws) 91,10,16,996.00 81,25,02,589.00

	 2.2	 M.S.C. Bank Agri. Credit Stabilisation Fund 614,71,15,515.00 543,54,42,137.00
		  Opening balance 543,54,42,137.00 480,27,76,659.00

		�  Additions during the year (15% of net profit 2020-
21 as per Bye-law & interest @ 3%) 71,16,73,378.00 63,26,65,478.00

	 2.3	 Building Fund 35,18,60,000.00 34,79,96,000.00
          	 Opening balance 34,79,96,000.00 34,41,32,000.00

        		 Additions during the year 38,64,000.00 38,64,000.00

         	 Deductions during the year 0.00 0.00

	 2.4 	 Dividend Equalisation Fund 48,83,000.00 48,83,000.00
	 2.5	 Capital Reserve (Securities) 85,90,000.00 85,90,000.00
	 2.6	 Investment Fluctuation Reserve 257,25,00,000.00 207,25,00,000.00
  		  Opening balance 207,25,00,000.00 157,25,00,000.00

		�  Additions during the year (Apportionment of net 
profit 2020-21) 50,00,00,000.00 50,00,00,000.00
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HeefjefMe<ì 2
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 
	 2.7	 Dee³ekeÀj keÀe³eoe keÀuece 36(1)(viii) vegmeej Keeme efveOeer 184,41,92,750.00 102,64,85,714.00

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 102,64,85,714.00 77,40,42,867.00

		  DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee 81,77,07,036.00 25,24,42,847.00

	 2.8	 meJe&meeOeejCe jeKeerJe efveOeer 633,02,09,596.05 516,96,41,878.05

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 516,96,41,878.05 488,68,51,928.25

		�  DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee (meve 2020ö21 ®³ee vekeÌle veHeÌ³ee®eer 
efJeYeeieCeer, `ye' Jeie& meYeemeolJe HeÀer, ceeieCeer ve kesÀuesuee ueeYeebMe Je 
Hegvecet&u³eebkeÀve efveOeerkeÀ[tve Jeie&)

116,05,67,718.00 155,63,94,223.00

		�  Jepee ë mLeefiele keÀj ceeuecellesme nmleeblej / Jeie& 0.00 127,36,00,173.20

		  Jepee  ë Je<ee&leerue Ieì 0.00 4,100.00

	 2.9	 Yeebb[Jeueer letì efveOeer 1,35,81,227.06 1,35,81,227.06

	 2.10	 yeg[erle Je mebMeef³ele keÀpe& efveOeer 2541,86,79,942.97 2266,34,64,106.97

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 2266,34,64,106.97 2117,45,48,196.04

		  DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee 386,00,00,000.00 214,79,72,962.93

		  Jepee ë Je<ee&leerue Ieì 110,47,84,164.00 65,90,57,052.00

	 2.11	� 8.5… yeg[erle Je mebMeef³ele keÀpe& efveOeer Dee³ekeÀj keÀe³eoe 36(1)
(viia) vegmeej

304,13,20,057.03 193,65,35,893.03

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 193,65,35,893.03 130,81,51,803.96

             	 DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee 110,47,84,164.00 65,90,57,052.00

		  Jepee ë Je<ee&leerue Ieì 0.00 3,06,72,962.93

	 2.12	 iegbleJeCetkeÀ Iemeeje efveOeer 43,41,94,172.75 2,41,639.41

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 2,41,639.41 0.00

		  DeefOekeÀ ë Je<ee&leerue pecee 43,39,52,533.34 2,41,639.41

		  Jepee ë Je<ee&leerue Ieì 0.00 0.00

	 2.13	 DeveglHeeefole iegbleJeCetkeÀ efveOeer 5,00,000.00 5,00,000.00

	 2.14	 Hegvecet&u³eebkeÀve efveOeer 99,88,19,701.00 110,97,99,669.00

		  megjÀJeeleer®eer efMeuuekeÀ 110,97,99,669.00 123,31,10,743.00

		  Jepee ë Je<ee&leerue Ieì 11,09,79,968.00 12,33,11,074.00

	 2.15    veHeÀeöleesìe Keeles efMeuuekeÀ 602,79,82,729.12 364,40,67,982.45

		  2.15.1	 ®eeuet Je<eea®ee  veHeÀe 602,79,82,609.67 364,40,67,769.19

		  2.15.2	 ceeieerue Je<ee&®ee mebef®ele veHeÀe 119.45 213.26

		                                                                                       SketÀCe 2 ë  6085,15,87,297.72 5017,98,70,857.71
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SCHEDULE 2
As on

31 March, 2022
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021

(Previous Year) (`) 
	 2.7	 Special Reserve U/s 36 (1) (viii) 184,41,92,750.00 102,64,85,714.00

		  Opening balance 102,64,85,714.00 77,40,42,867.00

		  Additions during the year 81,77,07,036.00 25,24,42,847.00

	 2.8     General Reserve Fund 633,02,09,596.05 516,96,41,878.05

          	 Opening balance 516,96,41,878.05 488,68,51,928.25

		�  Additions during the year (Apportionment of net 
profit 2020-21, B class membership fee, Unclaimed 
Dividends above three years & Transferred from 
Revaluation Reserve)

116,05,67,718.00 155,63,94,223.00

		  Less : Transferred to Deferred Tax Assets 0.00 127,36,00,173.20

		  Less :Deduction during the year 0.00 4,100.00

	 2.9     Reserve for Capital Losses 1,35,81,227.06 1,35,81,227.06

	 2.10   Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve 2541,86,79,942.97 2266,34,64,106.97

          	 Opening balance 2266,34,64,106.97 2117,45,48,196.04

          	 Additions during the year 386,00,00,000.00 214,79,72,962.93

         	 Deductions during the year 110,47,84,164.00 65,90,57,052.00

	 2.11	 8.5% Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve
          	 U/s 36 (1) (viia) 304,13,20,057.03 193,65,35,893.03

		  Opening balance 193,65,35,893.03 130,81,51,803.96

		  Additions during the year 110,47,84,164.00 65,90,57,052.00

		  Deductions during the year 0.00 3,06,72,962.93

	 2.12	 Investment Depreciation Reserve 43,41,94,172.75 2,41,639.41

            	 Opening balance 2,41,639.41 0.00

            	 Additions during the year 43,39,52,533.34 2,41,639.41

            	 Deductions during the year 0.00 0.00

	 2.13	 Non Performing Investment Reserve 5,00,000.00 5,00,000.00

	 2.14 	 Revaluation Reserve 99,88,19,701.00 110,97,99,669.00

           	 Opening balance 110,97,99,669.00 123,31,10,743.00

            	 Deductions during the year 11,09,79,968.00 12,33,11,074.00

	 2.15	 Balance in Profit & Loss A/c. 602,79,82,729.12 364,40,67,982.45

		  2.15.1	Profit of Current Year                 602,79,82,609.67 364,40,67,769.19

		  2.15.2	Accumulated  Profit  119.45 213.26

		                                                                      Total 2 : 6085,15,87,297.72 5017,98,70,857.71



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

62

HeefjefMe<ì 3
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

3.	 þsJeer

	 3.1	 ®eeuet þsJeer 824,72,48,862.77 849,57,21,505.46

		  3.1.1	 yeBkeÀe 669,58,68,587.72 743,49,49,556.24

		  3.1.2	 Flej 155,13,80,275.05 106,07,71,949.22

	 3.2      ye®ele þsJeer 834,45,36,829.63 831,61,14,025.42

	 3.3      cegole þsJeer 19407,66,15,320.60 18626,43,36,319.60

		  3.3.1	 yeBkeÀe 16121,10,92,455.00 15576,94,14,650.00

		  3.3.2	 Flej 3286,55,22,865.60 3049,49,21,669.60

	                                                                         SketÀCe (3.1ò3.2ò3.3) ë 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

	 3.4      Yeejleeleerue MeeKeebceOeerue þsJeer 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

	 3.5      Yeejleeyeensjerue þsJeer 0.00 0.00

	                                                                                                    SketÀCe 3 ë 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

HeefjefMe<ì 4
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

4.	 Iesleuesueer keÀpex

	 4.1	 Yeejleeleerue Iesleuesueer keÀpex 8130,39,17,247.00 8283,46,58,810.00

		  4.1.1	 je<ì^er³e yeBkeÀ 8130,39,17,247.00 8280,16,03,610.00

		  4.1.2	 Flej yeBkeÀe 0.00 0.00

		  4.1.3	 Flej mebmLee 0.00 3,30,55,200.00

	 4.2	 Yeejleeyeensjerue keÀpex 0.00 0.00

	                                                                                   SketÀCe (4.1ò4.2) 8130,39,17,247.00 8283,46,58,810.00

	 Jejerue 4.1 Je 4.2 Iesleueu³ee keÀpee&HewkeÀer leejCeeJej 0.00 0.00

HeefjefMe<ì 5
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

5.	 Flej osCeer Je lejletoer ë

	 5.1	 os³e J³eepe

		  5.1.1	 þsJeerJejerue 35,53,28,683.00 43,48,84,391.00

		  5.1.2	 Iesleuesu³ee keÀpee&Jejerue 6,78,40,858.00 23,29,01,425.00

	 5.2	 Fbìj Dee@efHeÀme De@[pemìceWì (efveJJeU) 0.00 12,78,218.00
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SCHEDULE 3
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

3.	 DEPOSITS

	 3.1	 Demand deposits 824,72,48,862.77 849,57,21,505.46

		  3.1.1	 From Banks 669,58,68,587.72 743,49,49,556.24

		  3.1.2	 From others 155,13,80,275.05 106,07,71,949.22

	 3.2      Saving Bank deposits 834,45,36,829.63 831,61,14,025.42

	 3.3      Term deposits 19407,66,15,320.60 18626,43,36,319.60

		  3.3.1	 From Banks 16121,10,92,455.00 15576,94,14,650.00

		  3.3.2	 From others 3286,55,22,865.60 3049,49,21,669.60

	                                                            Total (3.1+3.2+3.3) : 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

	 3.4      Deposits of branches in India 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

	 3.5     Deposits of branches outside India 0.00 0.00

	                                                                                Total 3 : 21066,84,01,013.00 20307,61,71,850.48

SCHEDULE 4
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

4.	 BORROWINGS

	 4.1	 Borrowings in India 8130,39,17,247.00 8283,46,58,810.00

		  4.1.1   NABARD 8130,39,17,247.00 8280,16,03,610.00

		  4.1.2   Other banks 0.00 0.00

 		  4.1.3   Other institutions and agencies 0.00 3,30,55,200.00

	 4.2	 Borrowings outside India 0.00 0.00

	                                                                      Total (4.1+4.2) 8130,39,17,247.00 8283,46,58,810.00

	 Secured borrowings included in 4.1 and 4.2 above. 0.00 0.00

SCHEDULE 5
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

5.	 OTHER LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS :

	 5.1	 Interest accrued :

		  5.1.1	 On Deposits 35,53,28,683.00 43,48,84,391.00

		  5.1.2	 On Borrowings 6,78,40,858.00 23,29,01,425.00

	 5.2	 Inter - office adjustments (net)  0.00 12,78,218.00

	 5.3	 Bills Payable 3,93,31,534.52 64,42,278.14
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HeefjefMe<ì 5
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 5.3	 os³eyeerues 3,93,31,534.52 64,42,278.14

	 5.4	 ef[eqJn[b[ Jee@jbì 13,47,14,074.00 5,78,149.00

	 5.5	 keÀce&®eejer nkeÌkeÀe®³ee jpesHeesìer lejleto 79,32,84,684.00 73,76,68,485.00

	 5.6	 meb[^er kes´Àef[ìme& 12,39,24,575.80 9,84,79,288.58

	 5.7	 Dee³ekeÀj lejleto 483,04,82,980.00 449,27,33,980.00

	 5.8	  pecee Jemegue efJeefve³eesieemeeþer He´uebefyele Keeles 18,28,42,891.17 16,69,39,733.00

	 5.9	 mìsue [^eHeÌì 12,97,818.47 8,79,853.29

	 5.10	 cesvme He´e@HeÀerì 2,34,74,000.00 2,13,10,000.00

	 5.11	 os³e Ke®e& 13,37,34,310.45 4,77,47,935.76

	 5.12	 SveF&SHeÀìer / DeejìerpeerSme mesìueceWì DekeÀeQì 29,37,76,232.72 1,64,77,404.98

	 5.13	 Flej osCeer 46,06,563.49 59,96,307.96

	 5.14	 peerSmeìer os³e Keeles 75,45,536.79 72,02,576.00

	 5.15	 Yeeie Kejsoer pecee jkeÌkeÀce 36,74,000.00 1,51,88,000.00

	 5.16	 mesJekeÀ keÀu³eeCe efveOeer 2,84,35,170.00 1,93,25,000.00

	 5.17	 Oecee&oe³e efveOeer 2,77,63,051.00 2,27,63,051.00

	 5.18	 menkeÀej efMe#eCe Je meYeemeo He´efMe#eCe efveOeer 1,30,00,000.00 1,25,00,000.00

	 5.19	 menkeÀej mebJeOe&ve efveOeer 1,24,00,000.00 1,24,00,000.00

	 5.20	 ie´eceerCe keÀejeieerj nceer nkeÌkeÀ efveOeer 65,19,460.75 65,19,460.75

	 5.21	  FSce[er efmekeÌ³egefjìer ef[Hee@efPeì 1,60,32,248.76 20,25,644.44

	 5.22	 Flej 20,99,982.19 16,98,052.07

	 5.23	 lejletoer ë

		  5.23.1	  Gllece efpeboieerHeesìer kesÀuesueer lejleto 90,00,00,000.00 80,00,00,000.00

		  5.23.2	� Yeejleer³e Devve ceneceb[U (SHeÀmeerDee³e) Heesìer kesÀuesueer 
lejleto

5,23,00,000.00 5,40,00,000.00

		  5.23.3	 LekeÀerle J³eepe efveOeer 217,11,71,000.00 226,27,40,000.00

		  5.23.4	 meb[^er [sìme& Je Flej efpeboieer®eer lejleto 58,00,00,000.00 32,00,00,000.00

	                                                                                                    SketÀCe 5 ë 1080,55,79,655.11 980,06,79,233.97
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SCHEDULE 5
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 5.4	 Dividend Warrant A/c 13,47,14,074.00 5,78,149.00

	 5.5	 Provision for Staff Privilege Leave 79,32,84,684.00 73,76,68,485.00

	 5.6	 Sundry Creditors 12,39,24,575.80 9,84,79,288.58

	 5.7	 Provision for Income Tax 483,04,82,980.00 449,27,33,980.00

	 5.8	 Recoveries pending for Appropriation 18,28,42,891.17 16,69,39,733.00

	 5.9	 Stale Draft 12,97,818.47 8,79,853.29

	 5.10	 Claims payable (Mesne profit) 2,34,74,000.00 2,13,10,000.00

	 5.11	 Expenses Payable 13,37,34,310.45 4,77,47,935.76

	 5.12	 NEFT / RTGS Settlement Account 29,37,76,232.72 1,64,77,404.98

	 5.13	 Sundry Liabilities 46,06,563.49 59,96,307.96

	 5.14	 GST Payable Account 75,45,536.79 72,02,576.00

	 5.15	 Share Application Money 36,74,000.00 1,51,88,000.00

	 5.16	 Staff Welfare Fund 2,84,35,170.00 1,93,25,000.00

	 5.17	 Reserve for Charity 2,77,63,051.00 2,27,63,051.00

	 5.18	 Co-operative Education & Member Training Fund 1,30,00,000.00 1,25,00,000.00

	 5.19	 Co-operative Development Fund 1,24,00,000.00 1,24,00,000.00

	 5.20	 Village Artisans Guarantee Claim Fund 65,19,460.75 65,19,460.75

	 5.21	 Security / EMD Deposits of Others 1,60,32,248.76 20,25,644.44

	 5.22	 Others 20,99,982.19 16,98,052.07

	 5.23	 Provisions :

		  5.23.1	� Contingent Provision Against Standard 
Assets 90,00,00,000.00 80,00,00,000.00

		  5.23.2	 Provision for Food Corporation of India 5,23,00,000.00 5,40,00,000.00

		  5.23.3	 Overdue Interest Reserve 217,11,71,000.00 226,27,40,000.00

		  5.23.4	 Provision for Sundry Debtors & Others 58,00,00,000.00 32,00,00,000.00

	                                                                                Total 5 : 1080,55,79,655.11 980,06,79,233.97
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HeefjefMe<ì 6
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

6.	 neleeleerue, efjPeJn& yeBkesÀleerue DeeefCe mìsì yeBkeÀ Dee@HeÀ Fbef[³eekeÀ[erue efMeuuekeÀ 

	 6.1	 jesKe efMeuuekeÀ 49,34,50,206.95 32,87,29,959.73

	 6.2	 HejosMeer ®eueveeleerue jesKe efMeuuekeÀ 0.00 0.00

	 6.3	 efjPeJn& yeBkesÀkeÀ[erue ®eeuet Keel³eeJejerue efMeuuekeÀ 590,33,96,438.03 638,99,24,786.12

	 6.4	 mìsì yeBkesÀkeÀ[erue ®eeuet Keel³eeJejerue efMeuuekeÀ 8,69,27,834.58 9,52,36,225.70

	                                                                                                    SketÀCe 6 ë 648,37,74,479.56 681,38,90,971.55

HeefjefMe<ì 7
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

7.	  Flej yeBkeÀebleerue efMeuuekeÀ Je ceveer De@ì keÀe@ue De@C[ Mee@ì& veesìerme

	 7.1	 ®eeuet þsJeer 99,08,92,556.38 154,41,94,797.78

		  7.1.1	 HejosMeer yeBkeÀebceOeerue 97,50,58,730.36 152,27,57,945.52

		  7.1.2	 J³eeHeejer yeBkeÀebceOeerue 1,48,98,739.84 1,70,44,422.22

		  7.1.3	 menkeÀejer yeBkeÀebceOeerue 9,35,086.18 43,92,430.04

	 7.2	 ye®ele Keeles 0.00 0.00

	 7.3	 cegole þsJe 266,91,89,295.00 478,85,77,528.00

	 7.4	 ceveer De@ì keÀe@ue De@C[ Mee@ì& veesìerme 309,86,35,231.28 33,64,367.00

		  7.4.1       yeBkeÀebceO³es 0.00 33,64,367.00

		  7.4.2       Flej mebmLeebceO³es 0.00 0.00

		  7.4.3      ì^sHme 309,86,35,231.28 0.00

	                                                                                                    SketÀCe 7 ë 675,87,17,082.66 633,61,36,692.78

HeefjefMe<ì 8
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

8.	 iegbleJeCetkeÀ 

	 8.1	 mejkeÀejer (keWÀê Je jep³e) keÀpe&jesK³eebceO³es 8138,89,93,376.12 9278,03,78,496.98

	 8.2	 Flej efJeMJemle keÀpe&jesK³eebceO³es 0.00 0.00

	 8.3	 menkeÀejer Je Flej mebmLeeb®es Yeeie 16,35,000.00 16,35,000.00

	 8.4	 yee@C[med Dee@HeÀ HeeqyuekeÀ meskeÌìj Deb[jìskeÀeRie 56,18,03,250.00 6,30,40,000.00

	 8.5	 Flej (keÀceefMe&³eue HesHeme&, c³eg®³egDeue HebÀ[ Je Flej) 0.00 0.00

	                                                                                                    SketÀCe 8 ë 8195,24,31,626.12 9284,50,53,496.98
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SCHEDULE 6
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

6.	 Cash in hand, with R.B.I. & S.B.I.

	 6.1	 Cash in Hand & ATM 49,34,50,206.95 32,87,29,959.73

	 6.2	 Foreign Cash in hand 0.00 0.00

	 6.3	 Balance in Current A/c with R.B.I. 590,33,96,438.03 638,99,24,786.12

	 6.4	 Balance in Current A/c with  S.B.I. 8,69,27,834.58 9,52,36,225.70

	 Total 6 : 648,37,74,479.56 681,38,90,971.55

SCHEDULE 7
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

7.	� Balances with Banks and Money at Call and Short 
Notice

	 7.1	 Current Deposits 99,08,92,556.38 154,41,94,797.78

		  7.1.1		  With banks in Foreign Countries 97,50,58,730.36 152,27,57,945.52

		  7.1.2		  With Other Commercial Banks 1,48,98,739.84 1,70,44,422.22

		  7.1.3		  With Co-op. Banks 9,35,086.18 43,92,430.04

	 7.2	 Savings Banks 0.00 0.00

	 7.3	 Fixed Deposits 266,91,89,295.00 478,85,77,528.00

	 7.4	 Money at Call and Short Notice 309,86,35,231.28 33,64,367.00

		  7.4.1        With Banks 0.00 33,64,367.00

		  7.4.2       With other Institutions 0.00 0.00

		  7.4.3       TREPS 309,86,35,231.28 0.00

Total 7 : 675,87,17,082.66 633,61,36,692.78

SCHEDULE 8
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

8.	 Investments

	 8.1	 Government (Central & State) Securities. 8138,89,93,376.12 9278,03,78,496.98

	 8.2	 Other approved Securities 0.00 0.00

	 8.3	� Shares in Co-operative Institutions / Financial 
Corporations 16,35,000.00 16,35,000.00

	 8.4	 Bonds of Public Sector undertaking 56,18,03,250.00 6,30,40,000.00

	 8.5	 Others (Commercial Papers, Mutual Funds etc.) 0.00 0.00

	 Total 8 : 8195,24,31,626.12 9284,50,53,496.98
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HeefjefMe<ì 9
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

9.	 keÀpex

	 9.1	 efyeues Kejsoer / ef[mkeÀeTbìeRie 0.00 0.00

	 9.2	�� ke@ÀMe ke´À[erìmed, DeesJnj[^eHeÌìmed DeeefCe ceeieCeer keÀjlee®e Hejle 
keÀjeJe³ee®eer keÀpex

7202,28,38,543.40 7810,75,72,115.20

	 9.3	 cegoleer keÀpex ë

		  9.3.1	 DeuHe cegole 10323,22,42,994.44 8272,80,47,552.12

		  9.3.2	 ceO³ece cegole 7112,92,35,980.26 6113,86,38,384.36

		  9.3.3	 oerIe& cegole 1321,92,23,987.42 1097,11,06,770.65

	 SketÀCe (9.1 les 9.3) ë 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

	 9.4	 leejCeeJej 25902,06,00,328.02 23046,80,81,223.51

	 9.5	 yeBkeÀ / mejkeÀejer nceerJej 0.00 0.00

	 9.6	 efJeveeleejCe 58,29,41,177.50 247,72,83,598.82

	 SketÀCe (9.4 les 9.6) ë 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

	 9.7       Yeejleeleerue keÀpex

		  9.7.1	 Deie´ke´Àce #es$e 10271,81,38,393.00 8273,91,72,360.00

		  9.7.2	 meeJe&peefvekeÀ #es$e (SHeÀmeerDee³e) 2500,00,00,000.00 2000,00,00,000.00

		  9.7.3	 yeBkeÀe 425,16,97,082.58 389,63,79,526.26

		  9.7.4	 Flej 12763,37,06,029.94 12630,98,12,936.07

	 SketÀCe (9.7) ë 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

	 9.8	 Yeejleeyeensjerue keÀpex 0.00 0.00

	 SketÀCe 9 ë 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

HeefjefMe<ì 10
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

10.	 keÀe³ece ceeuecellee ë

	 10.1	 peceerve Je Fceejleer

		  DeejbYeer®eer efMeuuekeÀ (efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021) 120,17,76,352.34 133,49,00,444.34

		  DeefOekeÀ ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Jee{ 1,85,80,000.00 0.00

		  Jepee ë efJeke´Àer 0.00 0.00

		  Jepee ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Ieì (Hegvecet&u³eebkeÀerle FceejleerJejerue Iemeeje) 11,09,79,968.00 12,33,11,074.00

		  Jepee ë Iemeeje 1,06,89,716.00 98,13,018.00

	 SketÀCe (10.1) ë 109,86,86,668.34 120,17,76,352.34
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SCHEDULE  9
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

9.	 Advances

	 9.1	 Bills purchased and discounted 0.00 0.00

	 9.2	� Cash credits, overdrafts and loans repayable on 
demand 7202,28,38,543.40 7810,75,72,115.20

	 9.3	 Term loans :

		  9.3.1	 Short Term 10323,22,42,994.44 8272,80,47,552.12

		  9.3.2	 Medium Term 7112,92,35,980.26 6113,86,38,384.36

		  9.3.3	 Long Term 1321,92,23,987.42 1097,11,06,770.65

	 Total (9.1 to 9.3) :  25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

	 9.4       Secured by tangible assets 25902,06,00,328.02 23046,80,81,223.51

	 9.5       Covered by Bank / Government Guarantees 0.00 0.00

	 9.6       Unsecured 58,29,41,177.50 247,72,83,598.82

	 Total (9.4 to 9.6) : 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

	 9.7       Advances in India

		  9.7.1	 Priority sectors 10271,81,38,393.00 8273,91,72,360.00

		  9.7.2	 Public sector ( FCI ) 2500,00,00,000.00 2000,00,00,000.00

		  9.7.3	 Banks 425,16,97,082.58 389,63,79,526.26

		  9.7.4	 Others 12763,37,06,029.94 12630,98,12,936.07

	 Total (9.7) :  25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

	 9.8	 Advances outside India 0.00 0.00

	 Total 9 : 25960,35,41,505.52 23294,53,64,822.33

SCHEDULE  10
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

10.	 FIXED ASSETS :

	 10.1	 Premises 

		  Cost as on 31st March, 2021 120,17,76,352.34 133,49,00,444.34

		  Add : Additions during the year 1,85,80,000.00 0.00

		  Less : Sales 0.00 0.00

		  Less : Depreciation on Revalued Fixed Assets 11,09,79,968.00 12,33,11,074.00

		  Less : Depreciation for Current Year 1,06,89,716.00 98,13,018.00

	 Sub Total (10.1) : 109,86,86,668.34 120,17,76,352.34
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HeefjefMe<ì 10
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 10.2	 HeÀefve&®ej Je efHeÀkeÌM®eme& 

		  DeejbYeer®eer efMeuuekeÀ (efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021) 4,92,39,928.66 5,67,60,515.66

		  DeefOekeÀ ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Jee{ 1,00,68,056.38 1,03,49,082.73

		  Jepee ë efJeke´Àer 22,01,335.02 1,06,49,951.73

		  Jepee ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Iemeeje 72,37,764.00 72,19,718.00

	 SketÀCe (10.2) ë 4,98,68,886.02 4,92,39,928.66

	 10.3	 mebieCekeÀ

		  DeejbYeer®eer efMeuuekeÀ (efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021) 15,02,37,044.02 1,98,82,852.26

	              DeefOekeÀ ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Jee{ 3,71,93,297.92 18,29,44,042.80

             	 Jepee ë efJeke´Àer 2,547.69 58,869.03

            	 Jepee ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Iemeeje 8,01,61,361.44 5,25,30,982.01

	 SketÀCe (10.3) ë 10,72,66,432.81 15,02,37,044.02

		  10.4	 ceesìj Jeenves

		  DeejbYeer®eer efMeuuekeÀ (efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021) 89,40,126.00 1,06,33,896.50

		  DeefOekeÀ ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Jee{ 0.00 0.00

		  Jepee ë efJeke´Àer 0.00 1,20,237.50

		  Jepee ë ®eeuet Je<ee&leerue Iemeeje 13,30,390.00 15,73,533.00

	 SketÀCe (10.4) ë 76,09,736.00 89,40,126.00

	 SketÀCe 10 ë 126,34,31,723.17 141,01,93,451.02

HeefjefMe<ì 11
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

11.	 Flej ceeuecellee

	 11.1   Fbìj Dee@efHeÀme De@[pemìcebWì (vekeÌle) 1,26,800.00 0.00

	 11.2   ³esCesJ³eepe

		  11.2.1   DeveglHeeoerle keÀpee&Jejerue 217,11,63,828.79 226,27,39,404.40

		  11.2.2   iegbleJeCetkeÀerJejerue 127,05,33,544.18 115,75,99,637.00

		  11.2.3    Flej mebmLee 200.73 0.00

	 11.3	 Godiece keÀj 25,55,158.68 11,71,959.06

	 11.4	 Dee³ekeÀj YejCee 463,63,00,000.00 389,65,51,000.00

	 11.5	 mìssMevejer Je mì@cHemed 23,37,158.61 23,33,651.93

	 11.6	 mLeefiele keÀj ceeuecellee 413,06,37,633.00 362,34,81,499.00
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SCHEDULE  10
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 10.2	 Furniture & Fixtures

		  Cost as on  31st March, 2021 4,92,39,928.66 5,67,60,515.66

		  Add : Additions during the year 1,00,68,056.38 1,03,49,082.73

		  Less : Sales 22,01,335.02 1,06,49,951.73

		  Less : Depreciation for Current Year 72,37,764.00 72,19,718.00

	                                                                 Sub Total (10.2) : 4,98,68,886.02 4,92,39,928.66

	 10.3	 Computers

	             Cost as on  31st March, 2021 15,02,37,044.02 1,98,82,852.26

           	 Add : Additions during the year 3,71,93,297.92 18,29,44,042.80

           	 Less : Sales 2,547.69 58,869.03

           	 Less : Depreciation for Current Year 8,01,61,361.44 5,25,30,982.01

	                                                                 Sub Total (10.3) : 10,72,66,432.81 15,02,37,044.02

	 10.4	 Motor Vehicles

		  Cost as on  31st March, 2021 ,89,40,126.00 1,06,33,896.50

		  Add : Additions during the year 0.00 0.00

		  Less : Sales 0.00 1,20,237.50

		  Less : Depreciation for Current Year 13,30,390.00 15,73,533.00

	                                                                        Total (10.4) : 76,09,736.00 89,40,126.00

	                                                                              Total 10 : 126,34,31,723.17 141,01,93,451.02

SCHEDULE  11
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

11.	 OTHER ASSETS

	 11.1    Inter - office adjustment (net) 1,26,800.00 0.00

	 11.2    Interest accrued :

		  11.2.1     NPA Advances 217,11,63,828.79 226,27,39,404.40

		  11.2.2     Investment 127,05,33,544.18 115,75,99,637.00

		  11.2.3    Other Institution 200.73 0.00

	 11.3	 Tax Deducted at Source 25,55,158.68 11,71,959.06

	 11.4	 Advance Income Tax Paid 463,63,00,000.00 389,65,51,000.00

	 11.5	 Stationery and stamps 23,37,158.61 23,33,651.93

	 11.6	  Deferred Tax assets 413,06,37,633.00 362,34,81,499.00
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HeefjefMe<ì 11
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 11.7	  HegJe&olle Ke®e& 99,90,628.78 63,97,411.39

	 11.8	 Deveecele þsJe (meermeerDee³eSue Je Flej mebmLee) 58,54,62,708.93 54,71,43,633.93

	 11.9	 meb[^er [sìme& 9,63,34,805.59 10,96,41,190.21

	 11.10	 Deie´erce Yee[s 41,67,754.00 33,97,704.00

	 11.11	efkeÌueDeefjbie neTme 58,99,181.38 58,70,352.08

	 11.12	ke@ÀefHeìue Jeke&À Fve He´esies´me 8,59,34,554.58 9,05,38,425.40

	 11.13	peerSmeìer FveHegì ke´sÀef[ì 8,85,942.87 70,76,962.52

	 11.14	Flej 88,06,895.68 1,56,73,486.58

	                                                                                                 SketÀCe 11 ë 1301,11,36,795.80 1172,96,16,317.50

HeefjefMe<ì 12
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

12.	 mebYeJeveer³e osCeer

	 12.1	 yeBkeÀ nceer 236,33,84,250.00 177,44,89,209.00

	 12.2	 Hele He$eebHeesìer 32,50,02,155.00 24,12,46,249.00

	 12.3     HejosMeer ®eueve keÀjej 1514,71,39,543.00 312,24,14,145.00

	 12.4     Dee³ekeÀjeHeesìer osCeer 34,83,64,549.00 20,25,48,186.00

	 12.5     keÀpe& cnCetve ceev³e ve Peeuesues keÌuescme 1,96,44,398.33 1,96,44,398.33

	 12.6     HeWef[bie efueieue kesÀmesme 67,74,60,000.00 73,84,96,000.00

	 12.7     ef[Hee@efPeìme& Sp³egkesÀMeve DeB[ DeJesjvesme HebÀ[ ([sHeÀ) 21,62,54,059.00 18,16,49,660.00

	                                                                                                 SketÀCe 12 ë 1909,72,48,954.33 628,04,87,847.33

HeefjefMe<ì 12 (S)
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

12 (De)	 ogyesjpeer veeWoer®ee leHeMeerue

12 (De).1	 efHe´vmeerHeue mìsì Heeì&vejefMeHe HebÀ[ 4,96,99,960.33 4,96,99,960.33

12 (De).2	 GlHeeoerle efpebboieerJejerue J³eepe 61,19,27,420.68 103,92,53,718.68

12 (De).3	 DeveglHeeoerle efpeboieerJejerue Jemetue ve Peeuesues J³eepe 1037,81,43,018.71 861,15,45,417.89

12 (De).4	 DeveglHeeoerle efpeboieerJejerue Jemetue ve Peeuesues J³eepe (efjìsue) 20,84,00,040.02 12,48,67,954.59

12 (De).5	 SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee (Dees.ìer.Sme.) memHesvme 31,18,10,204.72 22,70,74,212.05

12 (De).6	 SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee (Dees.ìer.Sme.) SveHeerS J³eepe memHesvme 10,70,94,621.50 47,69,576.60

		                                                                              SketÀCe 12 (S) ë 1166,70,75,265.96 1005,72,10,840.14
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SCHEDULE  11
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 11.7	  Prepaid Expenses 99,90,628.78 63,97,411.39

	 11.8	� Security Deposit With CCIL & Other Institutions 58,54,62,708.93 54,71,43,633.93

	 11.9	 Sundry Debtors 9,63,34,805.59 10,96,41,190.21

	 11.10	 Advance Rent to Landlord 41,67,754.00 33,97,704.00

	 11.11	 Clearing House 58,99,181.38 58,70,352.08

	 11.12	 Capital Work in Progress 8,59,34,554.58 9,05,38,425.40

	 11.13	 GST Input Credit 8,85,942.87 70,76,962.52

	 11.14	 Others 88,06,895.68 1,56,73,486.58

	                                                                              Total 11 :  1301,11,36,795.80 1172,96,16,317.50

SCHEDULE  12
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

12.	 Contingent Liabilities

	 12.1	 Bank Guarantees 236,33,84,250.00 177,44,89,209.00

	 12.2	 Letters of Credit 32,50,02,155.00 24,12,46,249.00

	 12.3	 Liability for Forward Contract 1514,71,39,543.00 312,24,14,145.00

	 12.4	 Outstanding Liabilities for Income Tax 34,83,64,549.00 20,25,48,186.00

	 12.5	 Claims not Acknowledged as Debts  1,96,44,398.33 1,96,44,398.33

	 12.6     Pending Legal Cases 67,74,60,000.00 73,84,96,000.00

	 12.7     Depositors Education & Awareness Fund 21,62,54,059.00 18,16,49,660.00

	                                                                              Total 12 : 1909,72,48,954.33 628,04,87,847.33

SCHEDULE  12 (a)
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

12 (a)	 DETAILS OF CONTRA ENTRIES

12 (a).1	 Principal state partnership fund 4,96,99,960.33 4,96,99,960.33

12 (a).2	 PA interest suspense A/c 61,19,27,420.68 103,92,53,718.68

12 (a).3	 NPA interest suspense A/c 1037,81,43,018.71 861,15,45,417.89

12 (a).4	 NPA interest suspense (Retail) A/c 20,84,00,040.02 12,48,67,954.59

12 (a).5	 OTS Suspense 31,18,10,204.72 22,70,74,212.05

12 (a).6	 OTS  NPA Interest Suspense 10,70,94,621.50 47,69,576.60

		                                                               Total 12(a) : 1166,70,75,265.96 1005,72,10,840.14
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HeefjefMe<ì 13
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

13.	 efceUeuesues J³eepe

	 13.1	 keÀpee&Jejerue 2089,98,17,791.47 1638,50,24,940.11

	 13.2    iegbleJeCetkeÀerJejerue 462,38,01,159.79 612,07,86,305.94

	 13.3	 J³eepe HejleeJee Je Flej 15,33,09,611.99 13,37,76,542.00

	                                                                                                 SketÀCe 13 ë 2567,69,28,563.25 2263,95,87,788.05

HeefjefMe<ì 14
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

14.	 Flej GlHevve 

	 14.1     keÀefceMeve 8,16,45,430.70 6,01,55,709.21

	 14.2      efJeosMe ®eueve J³eJenejeleerue veHeÀe 21,39,38,708.03 5,74,05,924.58

	 14.3     jesKes efJeke´Àerleerue veHeÀe 39,35,06,450.97 84,65,04,567.82

	 14.4      He´esmesefmebie HeÀermed 4,99,83,032.74 6,71,05,150.86

	 14.5      uee@keÀme& Yee[s 1,01,52,302.38 1,01,44,371.75

	 14.6      keÀe³ece ceeuecellee efJeke´Àerleerue veHeÀe 10,45,316.15 57,728.60

	 14.7     keÀefceìceWì ®eepexme 59,43,536.00 23,71,355.50

	 14.8      SìerSce ®eepexme 26,00,910.28 40,08,601.76

	 14.9	  Dee³ekeÀj HejleeJee 0.00 3,06,24,131.00

	 14.10	  Dee³ekeÀj HejleeJ³eeJejerue J³eepe pecee 0.00 5,32,52,555.00

	 14.11	  keÀpe&oej mebmLeeb®esJeleerves kesÀuesu³ee Ke®ee&®eer Jemegueer (efveJJeU) 15,19,993.02 0.00

	 14.12	  Flej GlHevve 1,45,53,239.26 1,22,81,529.70

	 14.13	  HegJeea efjìve& Dee@HeÀ kesÀuesu³ee ye@[ [sìmed®eer Jemegueer 2,33,72,334.00 0.00

	 14.14	  ef[HeÀ[& ì@keÌme GlHevve 50,71,56,134.00 34,46,38,507.00

	 14.15	  DeefleefjkeÌle LekeÀerle J³eepe lejleto 9,15,69,000.00 9,21,18,000.00

	 14.16	  DeefleefjkeÌle  SHeÀ.meer.Dee³e. lejleto jeF&ì ye@keÀ 17,00,000.00 18,00,000.00

	                                                                                                 SketÀCe 14 ë 139,86,86,387.53 158,24,68,132.78
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SCHEDULE 13
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

13.	 Interest Earned

	 13.1	 Interest / discount on advances / bills 2089,98,17,791.47 1638,50,24,940.11

	 13.2	 Income on Investment 462,38,01,159.79 612,07,86,305.94

	 13.3	 Subventions and Others (Interest General) 15,33,09,611.99 13,37,76,542.00

	 Total 13 : 2567,69,28,563.25 2263,95,87,788.05

SCHEDULE  14
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

14.       Other Income

	 14.1      Commission and brokerage 8,16,45,430.70 6,01,55,709.21

	 14.2      Profit on Exchange transactions 21,39,38,708.03 5,74,05,924.58

	 14.3      Profit on sale of investments 39,35,06,450.97 84,65,04,567.82

	 14.4      Processing Fees 4,99,83,032.74 6,71,05,150.86

	 14.5      Locker rent received 1,01,52,302.38 1,01,44,371.75

	 14.6      Profit on sale of fixed assets 10,45,316.15 57,728.60

	 14.7     Commitment Charges 59,43,536.00 23,71,355.50

	 14.8	 ATM Charges 26,00,910.28 40,08,601.76

	 14.9	 Income Tax Refund 0.00 3,06,24,131.00

	 14.10	 Interest Recd on Income Tax Refund 0.00 5,32,52,555.00

	 14.11	 Recovery A/G Exp. Incurred on behalf Borrower (Net) 15,19,993.02 0.00

	 14.12	 Miscellaneous Income 1,45,53,239.26 1,22,81,529.70

	 14.13	 Bad Debts Previously Written off now recovered 2,33,72,334.00 0.00

	 14.14  Deffered Tax Income 50,71,56,134.00 34,46,38,507.00

	 14.15	� Excess Overdue Interest Reserve 
		  Provision write -back 9,15,69,000.00 9,21,18,000.00

	 14.16	� Excess Food Corporation of India 
		  Provision write-back 17,00,000.00 18,00,000.00

	 Total 14 : 139,86,86,387.53 158,24,68,132.78
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HeefjefMe<ì 15
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

15.	 efouesues J³eepe

	 15.1	 þsJeerJejerue 678,93,44,083.35 972,42,38,691.81

	 15.2	 Iesleuesu³ee keÀpee&Jejerue

		  15.2.1	 veeyee[& 293,69,89,688.00 364,77,26,121.00

		  15.2.2	 ì^sHme, js<ees Je Flej 16,70,27,493.62 19,42,77,236.28

		  15.2.3	 J³eepe HejleeJee Je Flej 51,43,38,998.46 46,55,90,735.20

	 SketÀCe 15 ë 1040,77,00,263.43 1403,18,32,784.29

HeefjefMe<ì 16
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

16.	 J³eJemLeeHeve Ke®e&

	 16.1	 Heieej Je Yelles, meevegie´n Devegoeve, ie´@®³egF&ìer F. 147,35,41,237.43 124,41,86,092.44

	 16.2	 Yee[s, keÀj, efJecee Je Jeerpe 7,36,68,660.70 6,27,47,825.72

	 16.3	 efmekeÌ³egefjìer iee[& ®eepexme 2,40,44,160.22 0.00

	 16.4	 He´MeemekeÀer³e Je mLeeefvekeÀ ceb[Ue®³ee meom³ee®eer HeÀer Je Yellesss 52,48,864.00 55,21,000.00

	 16.5	 keÀe³eoe meuuee HeÀer 73,31,650.00 1,05,27,154.00

	 16.6	 ìHeeue, leej Je ogjOJeveer Ke®e& 2,21,32,798.22 1,88,05,837.38

	 16.7	 efnMesye leHeemeCeermeeb®eer HeÀer 15,00,000.00 15,00,000.00

	 16.8	 Iemeeje 9,94,19,231.44 7,11,37,251.01

	 16.9	 efjJn@u³egSMeve De@mesìmed Iemeeje 11,09,79,968.00 12,33,11,074.00

	 16.10	íHeeF& Je mìsMevejer 52,12,908.34 47,45,696.19

	 16.11	peeefnjele Je He´efmeOoer 28,69,700.00 85,84,334.00

	 16.12	ogjÀmleer Je osKeYeeue Ke®e& 12,44,15,040.58 13,48,82,908.93

	 16.13	J³eeJemeeef³ekeÀ HeÀer 1,57,42,763.54 1,15,55,329.19

	 16.14	mebieCekeÀ Ke®e& 49,48,681.11 55,75,525.65

	 16.15	keÀe³ece ceeuecelles®³ee efJeke´Àerleerue leesìe 17,98,809.70 29,949.00

	 16.16	He´efMe#eCe Ke®e& 1,37,45,907.01 1,35,90,140.23

	 16.17	peerSmeìer Ke®e& 2,90,67,659.27 3,28,54,867.91

	 16.18	meceeMeesOeve mesJee Je He´esmesefmebie HeÀer 41,45,244.64 38,49,099.95

	 16.19	efJecee 4,93,24,275.45 5,03,55,906.21

	 16.20	keÀpe&oejeb®³eeJeleerves kesÀuesuee Ke®e& (efveJJeU) 0.00 15,02,99,156.04
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SCHEDULE  15
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

15.	 Interest expended

	 15.1	 Interest on deposits 678,93,44,083.35 972,42,38,691.81

	 15.2	 Interest on borrowings :

	 15.2.1	from NABARD 293,69,89,688.00 364,77,26,121.00

	 15.2.2	TREPS, REPO and others 16,70,27,493.62 19,42,77,236.28

	 15.2.3	Subvetion and Others (Interest General) 51,43,38,998.46 46,55,90,735.20

	                                                                                                Total 15 : 1040,77,00,263.43 1403,18,32,784.29

SCHEDULE  16
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

16.	 Operating Expenses

	 16.1	 Salaries and Allowances, Ex-Gratia, Gratuity etc. 147,35,41,237.43 124,41,86,092.44

	 16.2	  Rent, Taxes and Lighting 7,36,68,660.70 6,27,47,825.72

	 16.3	 Security Guard Charges 2,40,44,160.22 0.00

	 16.4	 Administrators Fees & Honorarium Payment 52,48,864.00 55,21,000.00

	 16.5	 Legal Charges 73,31,650.00 1,05,27,154.00

	 16.6	  Postage, Telegrams and Telephone etc. 2,21,32,798.22 1,88,05,837.38

	 16.7	  Audit Fees 15,00,000.00 15,00,000.00

	 16.8	 Depreciation on Bank's Property 9,94,19,231.44 7,11,37,251.01

	 16.9	 Depreciation on Revalued Assets 11,09,79,968.00 12,33,11,074.00

	 16.10	 Printing & Stationary 52,12,908.34 47,45,696.19

	 16.11	 Advertisement and Publicity 28,69,700.00 85,84,334.00

	 16.12	 Repairs and Service charges paid 12,44,15,040.58 13,48,82,908.93

	 16.13	 Professional Charges 1,57,42,763.54 1,15,55,329.19

	 16.14	 Computer Expenses 49,48,681.11 55,75,525.65

	 16.15	 Loss on sale of fixed assets 17,98,809.70 29,949.00

	 16.16	 Training Expenses 1,37,45,907.01 1,35,90,140.23

	 16.17	 GST Expenses 2,90,67,659.27 3,28,54,867.91

	 16.18	 Clearing House Service, Processing Charges 41,45,244.64 38,49,099.95

	 16.19	 Insurance 4,93,24,275.45 5,03,55,906.21

	 16.20	 Expenses incurred on behalf of Borrower (Net) 0.00 15,02,99,156.04



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

78

HeefjefMe<ì 16
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 16.21	osCeieer / ®e@efjìer Jeie&Ceer 1,51,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00

	 16.22	Jeenve Ke®e& 1,18,36,935.22 1,05,24,750.67

	 16.23	J³eJemee³e Je=Ooer Ke®e& 35,14,249.84 33,74,397.25

	 16.24	vee@mì^es Keeles osKeYeeue MegukeÀ 55,08,953.25 86,20,515.00

	 16.25	SìerSce Ke®e& 23,55,487.85 22,27,882.30

	 16.26	meermeerDee³eSue ceevekeÀ J³eJenej MegukeÀ 66,99,896.26 1,11,79,141.45

	 16.27	Flej meYee Ke®e& 3,09,668.86 6,904.00

	 16.28	Flej Ke®e& 94,88,253.84 87,95,676.70

	 SketÀCe 16 ë 212,39,51,004.77 204,87,88,415.22

HeefjefMe<ì 17
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

17.	  lejletoer Je mebYeeJ³e Ke®e&

	 17.1	 uee@me Dee@ve mesue / ce@®³egefjìer Dee@HeÀ efmekeÌ³egefjìer 2,71,34,350.00 0.00

	 17.2	 MeemekeÀer³e keÀpe&jesK³eeHeesìer Decee@jìeF&p[ efHe´efce³ece 2,38,20,097.50 4,04,32,563.79

	 17.3	 yegef[le Je mebMeef³ele keÀpe&efveOeerHeesìer lejleto 386,00,00,000.00 214,79,72,962.93

	 17.4	 Gllece efpeboieerHeesìer®eer lejleto 10,00,00,000.00 10,00,00,000.00

	 17.5	 iegbleJeCetkeÀ Iemeeje efveOeerHeesìer®eer lejleto 43,39,52,533.34 2,41,639.41

	 17.6	�� Dee³ekeÀj keÀe³eoe keÀuece 36(1)(viii) vegmeej Keeme jeKeerJe 
efveOeerHeesìer lejleto

81,77,07,036.00 25,24,42,847.00

	 17.7	 Flej efpeboieer®eer lejleto 26,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00

	 17.8	 Dee³ekeÀj lejleto 299,33,67,056.07 190,60,76,939.00

	 SketÀCe 17 ë 851,59,81,072.91 449,71,66,952.13
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SCHEDULE  16
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

	 16.21	 Donation / Contribution Charity 1,51,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00

	 16.22	 Motor Expenses 1,18,36,935.22 1,05,24,750.67

	 16.23	 Business Promotion Expenses 35,14,249.84 33,74,397.25

	 16.24	 NOSTRO A/c. Maintenance Charges 55,08,953.25 86,20,515.00

	 16.25	 ATM Expenses 23,55,487.85 22,27,882.30

	 16.26	 CCIL Standard Transaction Charges 66,99,896.26 1,11,79,141.45

	 16.27	 Other Meeting Expenses 3,09,668.86 6,904.00

	 16.28	 Other expenditure 94,88,253.84 87,95,676.70

	 Total 16 : 212,39,51,004.77 204,87,88,415.22

SCHEDULE  17
As on

31 March, 2022 
(Current Year) (`) 

As on
31 March, 2021 

(Previous Year) (`) 

17.	 Provisions and contingencies Expenses

	 17.1	 Loss on Sale / Maturity of Securities 2,71,34,350.00 0.00

	 17.2	 Amortised  Premium on Govt. Securities 2,38,20,097.50 4,04,32,563.79

	 17.3	 Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve 386,00,00,000.00 214,79,72,962.93

	 17.4	 Provision for Standard Asset 10,00,00,000.00 10,00,00,000.00

	 17.5	 Provision for Investment Depreciation Reserve 43,39,52,533.34 2,41,639.41

	 17.6	� Provision for Special Reserve U/s 36(1)(viii) of 
Income Tax Act, 1961 81,77,07,036.00 25,24,42,847.00

	 17.7	 Provision for Other Assets 26,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00

	 17.8	 Provision for Income Tax 299,33,67,056.07 190,60,76,939.00

	 Total 17 : 851,59,81,072.91 449,71,66,952.13
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022
(` in lakh)

31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2021
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :
Net Profit as per P/L account 60,279.83 36,440.68 
Add : Adjustment for
Depreciation on Assets 994.19 711.37 
Loss on sale of Fixed Assets 17.99 0.00 
Amortisation of Investment 238.20 404.33 
Depreciation on Investment 4,339.53 2.42 
Interest Receivable Written Off 0.00 0.00 
Provision for BDDR 38,600.00 21,479.73 
Provision for Special Reserve 8,177.07 2,524.43 
Provision for Standard Assets 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Provision for FCI 0.00 0.00 
Provision for Other Assets 2,600.00 500.00 
Provision for Restructured A/c. 0.00 0.00 
Other written off 0.00 0.00 
Excess Provision for BDDR write - back 0.00 0.00 
Excess Provision for IDR write - back 0.00 0.00 
Excess Provision of Restructured  A/c write Back 0.00 0.00 
Excess Provision for OIR write - back (915.69) (921.18)
Excess NP Investment Reserve write back 0.00 0.00 
General Reserve write back 0.00 0.00 
FCI Provision write-back (17.00) (18.00)
Provision for Income Tax 29,933.67 84,967.96 19,060.77 44,743.87 

1,45,247.79 81,184.55 
Less : Profit from Sale of Assets 10.45 0.58 
Deferred tax Assets 5,071.56 5,082.01 3,446.39 3,446.97 

1,40,165.78 77,737.58 
Adjustments for
Decrease / (Increase) in Investments 1,49,113.13 (1,20,088.49)
Decrease / (Increase) in Advances (2,66,581.77) (2,47,729.87)
Decrease / (Increase) in Other Assets (6,641.40) 64,926.58 
Increase / (Decrease) in Funds (3763.57) (10,800.55)
Increase / (Decrease) in Deposits 75922.29 (54,137.38)
Increase / (Decrease) in Borrowings (15307.42) 1,70,694.56 
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Liabilities (16,070.17) (83,328.91) (58,976.88) (2,56,112.03)
Net cash generated from operating Activities 
before tax 56,836.87 (1,78,374.45)
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31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2021
Income Tax paid 7,397.49 15,332.51 
Net Cash generated from Operating Activities 
after Tax  (A) 49,439.38 (1,93,706.96)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :
Purchase of Fixed Assets (658.41) (1,932.93)
Sale Proceeds of Fixed Assets 22.04 108.29
Net Cash generated from Investing activities 
(B) (636.37) (1,824.64)

48,803.01 (1,95,531.60)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :
Increase / (Decrease) in Share Capital -7453.27 4,050.59
Net cash generated from financing Activities  
(C) (7,453.27) 4,050.59 

Net increase in cash & cash equivalents 
(A+B+C) 41,349.74 (1,91,481.01)

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of 
the year 81,058.34 2,72,539.35

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the End of the year 1,22,408.08 81,058.34

Cash & Cash Equivalents 31/Mar/2022 31/Mar/2021
Cash 64,837.74 68,138.91 
Balance with other Banks 26,583.99 12,885.78 
Money at Call & Short Notice 30,986.35 33.65 

1,22,408.08 81,058.34 

M/s. A. P. Sanzgiri & Co.,                                         For The Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Ltd., Mumbai
Chartered Accountants

Abhijit Sanzgiri  
Partner                                                      

                                      (Vidyadhar V. Anaskar)
                                          Administrator   

Partner                                                                                                                                                                                            
M. No.043230                                                
FRN No. 116293W                                                                                                                         (Dr. Ajit R. Deshmukh)             (Dilip N. Dighe)
UDIN NO. : 22043230AKWKCS4175          Managing Director  OSD (General Manager) CPID     

Place : Mumbai.                                                                                                                     
Date : 14th June, 2022                                        
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NOTES FORMING PART OF THE PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST MARCH, 2022 AND BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2022.

I.	 BACKGROUND:

	� The Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank (MSC Bank) is a Scheduled Bank with AD – I Category Licence 
in Foreign Exchange having an administrative Head Office at Mumbai, 6 Regional Offices (Pune, Kolhapur, 
Nashik, Aurangabad, Nanded and Nagpur), 51 Branches and 4 Extension Counters in Maharashtra.

	� The Bank provides wide range of banking services including Retail & Wholesale Banking, Domestic and 
International remittances and Treasury Operations using latest technology. 

	� The Bank was originally registered as “The Bombay Central Co-op. Bank Ltd.,” in 1911. With passage of time, 
the Bank underwent few constitutional changes before it acquired the present name viz. “The Maharashtra 
State Co-operative Bank Ltd. (MSC Bank) Mumbai (Incorporating therein The Vidarbha Co-operative Bank 
Ltd.)” on 1st May, 1961 to promote and propagate the creation of a co-operative common wealth through 
socio-economic transformation of the community through co-operative principles and democratic means 
and serving as a balancing centre for effective management of surplus resources of the co-operatives in the 
State and thereby ensuring co-operative development and multifaceted prosperity of rural youth. 

	� Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued Banking License to MSCB on 19th April, 2012. 38 Branches, 5 
Regional Offices and 1 Extension Counter have received RBI license and 14 branches, 1 Regional Office 
and 3 Extension Counters were yet to receive license, Application to get license for these branches is 
pending at RBI level.

	 SCHEDULE NO. 18: -

II 	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

1.	 ACCOUNTING CONVENTION:

	� The accompanying Financial statements have been prepared and presented under the historical cost 
convention on accrual basis, unless otherwise stated, on a going concern basis and comply with the 
generally accepted accounting principles, statutory requirements prescribed under The Banking Regulation 
Act, 1949 and The Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960 (As amended by the Maharashtra Co-
operative Societies (Amendment) Act, 2013), Circulars and Guidelines issued primarily by National Bank 
for Agriculture and Rural Development (‘NABARD’), Reserve Bank of India from time to time, the applicable 
Accounting Standards (‘AS’) as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’) and the 
current practices prevailing amongst the Co-operative Banks in India. Accounting Policies adopted in the 
current year are consistent with those of previous year except otherwise stated.

2.	 USE OF ESTIMATES:

	� The presentation of financial statements is in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, revenues and expenses, and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements. Actual results could differ from those estimated. Management believes that the estimates used 
in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Any revisions to the accounting 
estimates are recognised prospectively in the current and future periods.

3.	 INVESTMENTS:

	� Investments in the Balance sheet are classified under the following heads as per RBI guidelines – Government 
Securities, Other approved Securities, Shares in Co-operative Institutions / Financial Corporations, Bonds 
of Public Sector undertaking and Other Investments, in accordance with the Third Schedule of Section 29 of 
The Banking Regulation Act, 1949.
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	 3.1	 Accounting and Classification:

		�  Investments other than Shares of Co-operative Institutions, Financial Corporations and Mutual Funds 
are classified, for day to day operations into two categories viz; ‘Held to Maturity’ (HTM) and ‘Available 
for Sale’ (AFS) in accordance with the guidelines on Classification and Valuation of Investments for all 
Scheduled Banks issued by the RBI. 

		  Bank does not hold any investment under HFT category.

	 3.2	 Valuation of Investments:

		  3.2.1	� Treasury Bills, Cash Management Bills under all categories / classifications are valued at 
carrying cost. 

		  3.2.2	� Shares of Co-operative Institutions and Financial Corporations are valued at cost unless there 
is a “diminution” (defined as per NABARD guidelines) in the value thereof in which case the 
diminution is fully provided for.

		  3.2.3	 Units of Mutual Fund are valued at lower of Cost or Net Asset Value.

		  3.2.4	 Cost of the security is arrived using the Weighted Average Price Method. 

		  3.2.5	 Valuation of Investments is done on the following basis:

			   3.2.5.1	� Securities held in ‘Permanent’ (Held to Maturity- HTM) Category are valued at 
acquisition cost. The excess of acquisition cost / book value over the face value is 
amortized over the remaining period of maturity of the Investment.

			   3.2.5.2	� Securities held in ‘Current’ (Available for Sale- AFS) Category are valued as per 
directive issued by RBI from time to time in line with the methodology suggested 
by Financial Benchmark India Private Ltd. (FBIL). Investments under AFS category 
are valued scrip-wise at lower of Book Value and Market Value, and depreciation / 
appreciation is aggregated for each classification. Net depreciation, if any, is provided 
in the profit & loss account and an Investment Depreciation Reserve is created.

�		  3.2.6	� Broken period interest, Brokerage and commission if any in respect of investments purchased 
is treated as an item of expenditure under the profit and loss account.

		  3.2.7	� Investments where Principal / Interest remains overdue for more than 90 days are classified as 
Non-performing and Provision is made in line with the Guidelines of Reserve Bank of India from 
time to time.

	 3.3	 Re-classification / Transfer between Categories:

		�  Re-classification of Investments from one category to another is done in accordance with RBI guidelines 
and any such transfer is accounted for at the acquisition cost / book value / market value, whichever is 
lower, as at the date of transfer. Depreciation, if any, on such transfer is fully provided for.

	 3.4	� The Bank lends under Tri Party Repo Dealing System (TREPS) facility. Any lending under this facility 
repayable beyond 15 days is classified as Advances (Short Term) Secured against Government and 
Other Approved Securities. Other lending repayable within 15 days is classified as “Money at Call and 
Short Notice”.

4.	 ADVANCES:

	 4.1	� The classification of advances into Standard, Sub Standard, Doubtful and Loss Assets as well as 
provisioning on Standard Advances and Non-Performing Advances (NPA) is arrived at in accordance 
with the Income Recognition, Assets Classification and Provisioning Norms as prescribed by NABARD 
as under –
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Sr. No. Advances Classification Provision

1. Performing Assets Standard Assets

•	 Agriculture

•	 Non-Agriculture

•	 �Additional facilities sanctioned in 
Restructured Accounts

0.25%

0.40%

5.00%

2. Non - Performing Assets

(Revised as per RBI Master 
Circulars dated 01.10.2021, 
01.11.2021 and Circular dated 
12.11.2021)

•	 Sub-standard Assets (91 Days to 12      
Months)

•	 Doubtful Assets
10%

      D1 – 13 Months to 24 Months                20%

	 D2 – 25 Months to 48 Months 30%

	 D3 – Above 48 Months 100%

•	 Unsecured Portion 100%

•	 Loss Assets 100%

		�  Advances to DCCBs for agricultural and allied activities refinanced by NABARD are considered as 
direct advances as per NABARD’s Inspection Report dated 4th October, 2013 and provided accordingly.

		�  Certain advances classified as standard assets have been kept outstanding at nominal amounts to 
continue the charge on security in respect of facilities enjoyed by them with the Bank.

		��  Advances backed by legally valid documentation are considered as secured.

		  Identification of NPA’s is done at quarterly intervals (PY – half yearly).

		�  The Bank creates provisions against NPAs from time to time, as per RBI guidelines. Any excess held, 
if any, is out of prudence.

	 4.2	� Recovery on account of Performing Assets is adjusted firstly towards interest and then to principal. 
Short Term Loan (Other than bullet repayment) is recovered monthly. 

		�  In case of institutional borrowers, EMI on Medium Term Loan and Long-Term Loan is recovered at 
half yearly or yearly intervals as per sanction terms. Interest is debited at monthly intervals in all cases 
except for Agricultural loans where interest is charged half yearly. For retail borrowers the EMI is 
recovered on a monthly basis. 

	 4.3	� Recovery from Non-performing assets (NPA), NPA’s where legal notice is served to the Borrower or 
where his assets are seized is appropriated in the following order from 16th December, 2019 –

		  4.3.1	� Expenses incurred in relation with recovery of NPA account of the Borrower i.e. Legal & Other 
charges levied.

		  4.3.2	� After recovery of expenditure mentioned in 4.4.1 above Balance recovery shall be appropriated 
in sequence towards Old Interest receivable, Non-Performing Interest Receivable and then 
towards Noted Interest as per the amount of recovery received.

		  4.3.3	� Balance remaining after adjustment of 4.4.1 & 4.4.2 above shall be appropriated towards 
Principal.

		  4.3.4	� Recovery from sale of Goods of Pledge and Hypothecation Loan firstly towards Short Margin, 
Interest and Principal respectively.
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		  4.3.5	� Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) towards Other Receipts and in case of legal procedure towards 
Sundry Liability.  

	 4.4	 Prior to 31st March, 2006, interest on all advances was accounted and recognized on accrual basis.

		�  Post 1st April, 2006 interest income on all advances is recognised on receipt basis. Interest on performing 
advances is debited to “Performing Interest Receivable” with a credit to “Performing Interest Suspense 
A/c’’. On actual receipt of Interest, amounts to that effect are reversed.

		�  Interest on NPA is debited to “Non-Performing Interest Receivable” with a credit to “Non-Performing 
Interest Suspense A/c.” On actual receipt of Interest, the Profit and Loss is credited and amounts to that 
extent are reversed.

		�  For NPA where liquidation proceedings have commenced or where a case is lodged against the 
Borrower or after completion of 2 years of date of discontinuance of business operations whichever is 
earlier; interest accrual is ceased and entries passed in memorandum books of accounts maintained 
separately, as Noted Interest. These Memorandum entries form an integral part of the accounts of the 
Bank. Recoveries in Noted Interest if any is credited to Profit & Loss Account on receipt.

5.	 FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION:

	 5.1	� Fixed Assets, other than those that have been revalued, are carried at historical cost less depreciation 
accumulated thereon. Cost includes incidental stamp duty, registration charges and civil work in case of 
ownership premises, and in case of other fixed assets, amounts incurred to put the asset in a working 
condition. Assets are capitalised on final approval and payment.

	 5.2	 Fixed assets which are fully depreciated but in use are carried in the books at `1/-.

	 5.3	� Depreciation is provided on a Written Down Value (WDV) method except Computers (Hardware and 
Software) / Data processing Units which are on Straight Line Method (SLM), at the rates mentioned 
below from the period the Assets is accounted for in the system  :

Assets Rate of Depreciation (%)

Computer (Hardware & Software) 33.33%

Premises 10%

Furniture and Fixture 10%

Office Machinery (including Air-conditioner) 15%

Vehicles 15%

	 5.4	� Assets purchased during the year are depreciated for the entire year if an asset is purchased and 
retained for 180 days or more and otherwise it is charged at 50% of the rate of depreciation as 
mentioned above except Motor Vehicles where full year depreciation is charged irrespective of the date 
of purchase.

	 5.5	 No depreciation is charged on assets disposed-off during the year.

	 5.6	� Assets costing less than ` 15,000 are expensed out with effect from 15th July, 2020 as per approved 
policy.   

	 5.7	� AS-10 on Property, Plant and Equipment as applicable to non-corporate entities with effect from 1st 
April, 2017 requires depreciation to be charged systematically over the useful life of an asset on its 
original cost or the revalued amount. It further mandates the write back of excess depreciation on the 
revalued asset amount over the depreciation on the original asset cost through the General Reserves. 
(earlier permitted through the Profit and Loss account).   
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 	�	�  Subsequent to the revised AS – 10 depreciation for the period on revalued portion of fixed assets has 
been debited to Profit and Loss Accounts under head Depreciation on Fixed Assets @ 10% on Written 
Down Value (WDV) method and an equal amount is transferred from Revaluation Reserve to General 
Reserve Fund.

6.	 SHARE CAPITAL:

 	� As per approval of the Registrar of Co-operative Societies vide letter dated 11th December, 2018 and the Bye-
Laws, the Authorized Share Capital of the Bank is `1,000 Crores. This is excluding a provision to increase 
further by 25% towards Government Subscription. Amounts towards Membership are initially collected as 
Application Money and transferred to Capital only after Board approval. 

7.	 RESERVE FUND AND OTHER RESERVES:

	 7.1	� As per the requirement of The MCS Act, 1960 the Statutory Reserve Fund is bifurcated into 2 Categories 
viz.;

		  7.1.1	 Statutory Reserve (at 25% of Net Profit),

		  7.1.2	 Agriculture Credit Stabilisation Fund (at 15% of Net Profit).

	 7.2	� Membership Entrance Fees, Dividend Payable remaining unclaimed over 3 years are taken directly to 
General Reserve Fund.

	 7.3	� Surplus arising on revaluation of fixed assets over their book value is transferred to Revaluation 
Reserve.

8.	 REVENUE RECOGNITION:

 	� Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Bank and 
the revenue can be reliably measured. Items of income and expenditure are accounted for on accrual basis 
except the following items: -

	 8.1	 Interest income on advances is recognized on receipt.

		  8.1.1	� Apportionment and consequential accounting of recoveries in NPA accounts is referred in Para 
4.3 & 4.4 above.

		  8.1.2	� Income from locker rent, Commission, interest on overdue bills, Interest on Income tax refunds, 
dividend income is accounted on receipt.

		  8.1.3	 Income from processing fees is accounted after issuance of the sanction letter.

	 8.2	� Realized gains on investments under HTM category is recognized in the Profit and Loss Account and 
subsequently appropriated to Capital Reserve (Securities) in accordance with RBI guidelines after 
netting off Income Tax and Appropriations to the Statutory Reserve. Loss on Sale is recognised in the 
Profit and Loss Account in the year of Sale.

	 8.3	� In respect of securities in HTM & AFS categories of Investment where interest / principal is in arrears for 
more than 90 days and income is not recognized, an appropriate provision for the depreciation in the 
value of the investments is made, as per prudential norms applicable to non-performing investments. 
The depreciation / provision in respect of non-performing investment is not netted off against the 
appreciation in respect of performing investments and is disclosed separately.

	 8.4	� Interest income on Treasury bills is accounted at quarterly intervals and correspondingly is disclosed in 
Profit & Loss Account under the heading income on Investment.

	 8.5	� Interest on Foreign Currency CCIL Deposits (Security Guarantee Fund) is received at half yearly 
intervals by credit to USD Nostro and is booked at exchange rate prevalent on date of credit. 



THE MAHARASHTRA STATE CO-OP. BANK LTD., MUMBAI
(Incorporating The vidarbha Co-operative Bank Ltd.)

87

	 8.6	� Brokerage, incentives, front-end fees etc. received on purchase of securities is reduced from the cost 
of respective investments.

	 8.7	 Income tax refunds / demands are accounted on receipt of relevant assessment / appeal order.

	 8.8	� Training expenses are accounted at gross and amount reimbursed by NABARD is disclosed as Indirect 
Income in line with the suggestion given by NABARD.

9.	 EXPENSES:

 	� Expenses are provided for the period to which they pertain except in case of staff Insurance and Ex-gratia 
to staff which are charged to Profit and Loss on payment.

10.	 INTEREST ON MATURED FIXED DEPOSITS :

 	� Interest on matured fixed deposits (MFD) where no renewal instructions are obtained from customers is 
provided at prevailing Savings Bank Deposit Rate.

11.	 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS:

	 11.1	� Assets and Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (other than CCIL Deposits) are valued at the 
year-end exchange rates notified by the Foreign Exchange Dealers’ Association of India (‘FEDAI’) as 
per the guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India (‘RBI’). The resultant gains or losses, if any are 
recognized in the Profit and Loss Account under ‘Profit on exchange transactions’ (net).

	 11.2	 �Income and expenditure in foreign currencies are translated at the RBI reference rates prevailing on the 
date of the transaction.

	 11.3	� Contingent Liabilities in currencies other than Indian Rupees on account of foreign exchange contracts, 
guarantees, acceptances, endorsements and other obligations except letters of credit denominated in 
foreign currencies are disclosed at closing rates of exchange notified by FEDAI.

	 11.4	� Outstanding forward exchange contracts are valued at contracted rates. Deposits kept with CCIL in 
Foreign currency are not revalued as per consistent practice out of prudence as not being part of daily 
routine transactions.   

12.	 RETIREMENT BENEFITS:

	 12.1	Gratuity :

		�  Retirement Benefit in the form of Gratuity is a Defined Benefit Plan. The Bank has a Gratuity Trust for its 
Employees. Gratuity is provided for, on the basis of actuarial valuation done by an independent actuary 
as at the year end, using the Projected Unit Credit Method in accordance with Accounting Standards - 
15 (Revised) on Employee Benefit as issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). The 
Trust follows the following investment pattern mentioned in the Official Gazette of Government of India.

Sr. No Investment Pattern Percentage amount to be invested
1. Government Securities Minimum 45 % and Up to 65 %

2. Debt Instrument Minimum 20 % and Up to 45 %

3. Money Market Instrument Upto 5 %

4. Equities & Related Instrument Minimum 5 % and Up to 15 %

5. Asset Backed, Trust Structured & 
Miscellaneous Investment

Up to 5 %
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	 12.2	Compensated Absences (Leave Encashment) :

 		�  Employee Leave Benefit in the nature of encashment of Privilege and Sick Leaves is a defined benefit 
plan. Encashment of unavailed Sick Leave within a period of 3 years before retirement of an employee 
is allowed.  Encashment of Privileged Leave is allowed as per the Bank’s policy and agreement with 
Union. Casual leave is to be utilised during the year and not carried forward. Privilege leave and 
sick leave which are en-cashable are provided for on the basis of actuarial valuations done by an 
independent actuary as at the year-end using the Projected Unit Credit Method in accordance with the 
guidelines on AS-15 (revised) on Employee Benefits as issued by ICAI.

	 12.3	Provident Fund Contribution:

 		�  The Bank contributes an amount equal to the employee’s contribution on a monthly basis to The 
Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank’s Staff Provident Fund formed by the Bank itself and administered 
by the “Trustees”. The Bank has liability towards monthly contribution to Provident Fund. Cost of 
administering the fund and any loss caused to the Fund is to be borne by the Bank.

	 12.4	�Bank also makes the pension contribution of employees as per Employee’s Pension Scheme, 1995 
along with other statutory dues.

	 12.5	�Interest on staff advances is booked based on the Agreement entered into between the Board and Staff 
Unions.

13.	 SEGMENT REPORTING :

	 In accordance with the guidelines issued by RBI, the Bank has adopted Segment reporting as under :

	 13.1	�Treasury includes all Investment portfolio, profit / loss on sale of investments (Bonds and Government 
Securities). The expenses of this segment consist of interest expenses on funds borrowed from external 
sources as well as internal sources and depreciation / amortization of premium on Held to Maturity 
investments.

 	 	� Bank has internal parameters in place which are reviewed at half yearly intervals to calculate the 
internal fund transfer pricing.

	 13.2	��Other Banking Operations include all other operations not covered under Treasury operations.

	 13.3	Retail business being very small in terms of value is not considered as a separate segment.

14.	 OPERATING LEASES :

 	� Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased 
asset are classified as Operating Leases. Operating Lease payments are recognized as an expense in the 
Profit and Loss Account during the year as per lease agreement. 

 	� Wherever leases have expired and rent negotiations for further periods are in process, provision is made 
based on the amount of rent paid in the month of expiry of the lease agreement. Adjustments if any are 
accounted on the date of finalization of actual lease rent / signing of lease agreement.

15.	 INCOME TAX :

	 15.1	�Income Tax expense comprises of Current Tax and Deferred Tax. Current Tax is provided for and 
Deferred Tax is accounted for in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 
and Rules framed there under read with Accounting Standard 22 issued by ICAI.

	 15.2	�Provision for Current Tax is made on the basis of estimated taxable income for the year arrived at as 
per the provisions of income tax law and applicable Income Computation and Disclosure Standards 
(ICDS) issued by CBDT. 
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	 15.3	�Deferred Tax is recognised on account of timing differences between the book profits and the taxable 
profits. The tax effect of timing differences between the book profits and taxable profits measured, 
using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the Balance Sheet 
date, are reflected through Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) / Deferred Tax Liability (DTL). 

	 15.4	�Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) is recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that sufficient 
future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

16.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS :

 	� Intangible Assets consist of Computer Software which are amortised equally over a period of 3 financial 
years.

17.	 PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS :

	� In accordance with AS-29, Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets, the Bank recognises 
provisions when it has a present obligation as a result of past event, where it is probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefit to settle the obligation will be required and a reliable estimate can 
be made of such an obligation. 

	� Provisions are determined based on management estimate required to settle the obligation at the Balance 
Sheet date, supplemented by experience of similar transactions. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet 
date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates.

 	� Contingent Liabilities of the Bank are in respect of guarantees, acceptances, letters of credit with customers 
under approved limits and liability thereon is dependent upon terms of contractual obligations, development 
and raising of demand by the concerned parties. It also includes pending legal cases, tax demand, claims 
not acknowledged as debt and Deposit Education & Awareness Fund (DEAF). These amounts are partly 
collateralised by margins / guarantees / secured charges. 

	 A disclosure of Contingent Liability is made when there is : 

	� A possible obligation, arising from a past event(s), the existence of which will be confirmed by occurrence or 
non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not within the control of the Bank or 

	� A present obligation arising from past events but is not recognized as it is not probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the 
amount of obligation cannot be made.

	� When there is possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of 
resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

	� Frivolous claims made against the Bank are not recognized as a Contingent Liability and not disclosed in the 
financial statements.

 	 Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the Financial Statements.

18.	 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS :

	� The Bank assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired 
and ultimately provides for impairment loss, if any, in the Profit and Loss Account.

19.	 Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF) :

	� All amounts outstanding in respect of liability accounts standing in credit in any account by whatever name 
called and remaining unclaimed for a period for more than 10 years, are transferred to DEAF account in 
accordance with guidelines of the RBI.
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20.	 Cash Flow Statement (AS-3) :

 	� The Cash flows are reported using the indirect method whereby profit before tax is adjusted for effects of 
transactions of non-cash nature and deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The 
cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities of the Bank are segregated based on available 
information.

	 Cash & Cash Equivalents :

 	� Cash & Cash Equivalent includes Cash on hand, Balance with Banks, Money at Call & Short Notice and 
Deposits placed with banks with a maturity of less than 90 days.

21.	 Other Policies :

	 21.1	�Unclaimed pay orders / demand drafts after expiry of 3 months are transferred from “Bills Payable” to 
“Others” under the head “Other Liabilities”.

	 21.2	�Salaries & other allowances of Bank Staff on deputation with DCCB’s are paid directly by the DCCB’s 
concerned and there is no debit to the Profit & Loss account on this account. Gratuity of such employee 
is reimbursed by the DCCB’s to the Bank and is netted off from the concerned expense head. Salaries 
of the officials entrusted with managing pledge account of private sugar mills are recovered from the 
borrowers concern. 

	 21.3	�Bank has taken a Staff Group Mediclaim policy from the Universal Sompo General Insurance Co. Ltd. 
The policy premium is paid equally from the staff salary and by the Bank respectively.

	 21.4	Deposits to Service Providers are accounted at Cost and classified in Other Assets.

	 21.5	Stock of Stationery is valued at cost. Stationery not in use is expensed off.

	 21.6	�As per consistent practice, recoveries pending for appropriation are credited to the concerned account 
after closure of litigation and necessary documentation, with due management approval.

	 21.7	�Last day receipts post cut off time are credited to the respective accounts on final clearance and 
approval.

SCHEDULE NO. 19: -

NOTES FORMING PARTS OF THE ACCOUNTS :

1.	 AS – 5: PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS :

 	 There are no items of material significance in the prior period of accounting requiring a separate disclosure.

2.	 AS-6 & AS-10: FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION :

 	� Certain Fixed Assets had been revalued by the Bank as on 31st March, 2008 as per revaluation by a 
Government Approved Valuer by ` 30690.00 lakh. During the year 2009-10 these Fixed Assets were again 
revalued by a Government Approved Valuer by ` 11618.00 lakh and accordingly the increase was credited 
to Revaluation Reserve in that year. To give effect to revised AS- 10, Depreciation of ` 1109.80 lakh @ 
10% p. a. on Written Down Value (WDV) method for the period on the revalued portion of fixed assets has 
been debited to Profit and Loss Accounts – Depreciation on fixed assets and equal amount transferred from 
Revaluation Reserve to General Reserve Fund. 

3.	 Capital Commitments :

	� These include amounts in respect of upgradation of Core Banking Software (CBS) from OMNI version 2.0 to 
3.0, procurement of Hardware / Software for DC-DR, application software and implementation of SOC etc. 
for which ` 1707.58 lakh is budgeted in FY 2022-23. An amount of ` 15.53 lakh already incurred during the 
year is capitalized.
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	� Additionally, ` 4476.00 lakh has been budgeted for acquiring premises for branches whose rental lease 
agreements are expiring in the FY 2022-2023.

 	� Estimated amounts of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account as at 31st March 2022, aggregate 
to (net off CWIP) ` Nil (PY ` 1.98 lakh)

4.	 Disclosure under AS – 15: “Employee Benefits” Provident Fund & Gratuity Fund :
(` in lakh)

Sr. 
No. Particulars

Provident Fund

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

1. Employment and Retirement Benefits

Post-Employment Benefits

Bank’s contribution to Provident Fund debited to Profit 
and Loss Account 1138.55 1031.18

Bank’s contribution to Gratuity Fund debited to Profit 
and Loss Account 1469.25 1024.19

	 Disclosure under AS - 15 “Employee Benefits” Gratuity :

	� The following table sets out the status of the Gratuity Plan as required under AS 15. Reconciliation of 
opening and closing balances of the present value of the defined benefit obligation :	

(` in lakh)

Sr. 
No. Particulars

Gratuity  Funded

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

1. Principal Actuarial Assumptions as at the date of 
balance date:

  Interest / Discount Rate 6.13% p.a. 5.86% p.a.

  Rate of increase in compensation 5.25% p.a. 4.50% p.a.

  Expected Return on Plan Assets 6.13% p.a. 5.86% p.a.

2. Changes in present value of obligations

  Present value obligation at beginning of period 11482.00 11596.48

  Interest cost 647.04 715.21

  Current service cost 394.57 372.60

  Benefit Paid (1869.90) (1907.40)

  Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on obligation 722.32 705.10

Present value obligation at end of period 11376.02 11482.00

3. Changes in Fair Value of Plan Assets

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the beginning 10394.38 11597.79

Adjustment to Opening Fund - -

Expected return on plan assets 609.11 703.99
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Sr. 
No. Particulars

Gratuity  Funded

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

Contributions - -

Benefits paid (1869.90) (1907.40)

Actuarial Gain/ (Loss) on plan assets - -

Fair value of plan assets at end of the year 10681.69 10394.38

4. Fair Value of Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the 
period 10394.38 11597.79

Adjustment to Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets - -

Actual Return on Plan Assets 609.11 703.99

Contributions - -

Benefits Paid (1869.90) (1907.40)

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the period 10681.69 10394.38

Funded Status (694.33) (1087.61)

Excess of Actual over estimated return on Plan Assets -- --

5. Actuarial Gain / (Loss) Recognized

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) for the period (Obligation) (722.32) (705.10)

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) for the period (Plan Assets) -- --

Total Gain / (Loss) for the period (722.32) (705.10)

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) recognized for the period (722.32) (705.10)

Unrecognized Actuarial Gain / (Loss) at the end of the 
period -- --

6. The amounts to be recognized in the Balance 
Sheet

  Present value of obligation as at the end of the year 11376.02 11482.00

  Present Value of plan assets as at the end of the year 10681.69 10394.38

  Funded Status (694.33) (1087.61)

  Net Asset / (Liability) in balance sheet (694.33) (1087.61)

7. Expenses Recognized in the statement of Profit 
and Loss

  Current service cost 394.57 372.60

  Interest cost 647.04 715.21

  Expected return on plan assets (609.11) (703.99)

Net Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss recognized in the year (825.78) 705.10

  Expenses recognized in statement of Profit and Loss (393.29) 1088.93



THE MAHARASHTRA STATE CO-OP. BANK LTD., MUMBAI
(Incorporating The vidarbha Co-operative Bank Ltd.)

93

Sr. 
No. Particulars

Gratuity  Funded

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

8. Movements in the Liability recognized in Balance 
Sheet

Opening Net Liability 1087.61 (1.32)

Adjustment to Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets -- --

Expenses as above (393.29) 1088.93

Contribution paid -- --

Closing Net Liability 694.33 1087.61

9. A)	 Experience Analysis - Liabilities:

	 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss due to change in bases (131.16) 343.56

	� Experience (Gain) / Loss due to change in 
Experience 853.48 361.55

	 Total 722.32 705.10

B)	 Experience Analysis – Plan Assets:

	� Experience (Gain) / Loss due to change in Plan 
Assets -- --

5.	 Disclosure under AS - 15 “Employee Benefits” Leave Encashment 

(` in lakh)

Sr. 
No. Particulars

Leave Encashment

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

1. Principal Actuarial Assumptions as at the date of 
balance date:

  Interest / Discount Rate 6.13% 5.86%

  Rate of increase in compensation 5.25% 4.50%

2. Changes in present value of obligations

  Present value obligation at beginning of period 7376.68 8296.43

  Interest cost 421.03 468.49

  Current service cost 604.81 516.33

  Benefit Paid / Payable (1417.96) (1406.13)

  Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on obligations 948.29 (498.45)

  Present value obligation at end of period 7932.85 7376.68

3. Reconciliation of opening and closing balance of 
present value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year -- --

Adjustment to Opening Fund -- --
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Sr. 
No. Particulars

Leave Encashment

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

Expected return on plan assets -- --

Contributions 1417.96 1406.13

Benefits paid (1417.96) (1406.13)

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) on plan assets -- --

Fair value of plan assets at end of the year -- --

4. Fair Value of Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period -- --

Adjustment to Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets -- --

Actual Return on Plan Assets -- --

Contributions 1417.96 1406.13

Benefits Paid (1417.96) (1406.13)

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the period -- --

Funded Status (7932.85) (7376.68)

Excess of Actual over estimated return on Plan Assets            --            --

5. Actuarial Gain / (Loss) Recognized

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) for the period (Obligation) 948.29 498.45

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) for the period (Plan Assets) -- --

Total Gain / (Loss) for the period 948.29 498.45

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) recognized for the period 948.29 498.45

Unrecognized Actuarial Gain / (Loss) at the end of the 
period -- --

6. The Amounts to be recognized in the Balance 
Sheet

Present value of obligation as at the end of the year 7932.85 7376.68

Present value of plan assets as at the end of the year -- --

Funded Status (7932.85) (7376.68)

Net Asset / (Liability) in balance sheet (7932.85) (7376.68)

7. Expenses recognized in the statement of Profit 
and Loss

Current service cost 604.81 516.33

Interest cost 421.03 468.49

Expected return on plan assets -- --

Net Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss recognized in the year 948.29 (498.45)

Expenses recognized in statement of Profit and Loss 1974.12 486.38
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Sr. 
No. Particulars

Leave Encashment

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

8. Movements in the Liability recognized in Balance 
Sheet

Opening Net Liability 7376.68 8296.43

Adjustment to Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets -- --

Expenses as above 1974.12 486.38

Contribution paid (1417.96) (1406.13)

Closing Net Liability 7932.85 7376.68

9. A)	 Experience Analysis - Liabilities:

	 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss due to change in bases 131.80 222.39

	� Experience (Gain) / Loss due to change in 
Experience 816.49 (720.84)

	 Total 948.29 (498.45)

B)	 Experience Analysis - Plan Assets:

	� Experience (Gain) / Loss due to change in Plan 
Assets --- ---

6.	 Disclosure under AS - 17 on “Segment Reporting” :

	 Information about Primary Business Segments :

(` in lakh)

Business Segments Treasury Other Banking 
 Operations Total

Revenue 502.59
       (697.90)

2204.97
(1724.31)

2707.56
  (2422.21)

Expenses 441.89 
       (683.64)

1363.53
(1183.53)

1805.42
(1867.19)

Result 60.69
(14.26)

841.45
(540.76)

902.14
(555.02)

Unallocated expenses -
(-)

-
(-)

-
(-)

Operating profit 60.69
(79.60)

841.45
(540.76)

902.14
(555.02)

Income Tax -
(-)

299.34
(190.61)

299.34
(190.61)

Extraordinary profit / loss -
(-)

-
(-)

-
(-)

Net Profit • 60.69
(14.26)

542.11
(350.15)

602.80
(364.41)
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Business Segments Treasury Other Banking 
 Operations Total

Other Information

Segment assets 9,052.67
(10,083.93)

27,854.63
(25,124.10)

36,907.30
(35,208.03)

Unallocated assets -
(-)

-
(-)

-
(-)

Total assets 9,052.67
(10,083.93)

27,854.63
(25,124.10)

36,907.30
(35,208.03)

Segment liabilities 9,052.67
(10,083.93)

24,627.53
(22,420.63)

33,680.20
(32,504.56)

Unallocated liabilities -
(-)

-
(-)

-
(-)

Shareholders’ Funds -
(-)

3,227.10
(2,703.47)

3,227.10
(27,03.47)

Total liabilities 9,052.67
(10,083.93)

27,854.63
(25,124.10)

36,907.30
(35,208.03)

		  * Figures in the bracket pertain to FY 2020-21.

		  • �Treasury profit of ̀  6069.48 lakh in FY 2021-22 includes provision of Investment Depreciation Reserve 
of ` 4339.53 lakh. (PY provision of ` 2.42 lakh.).

		  Notes: -

		�  The Bank operates as a single unit in India and as such has no identifiable Geographical Segments 
subject to dissimilar risks and returns. Hence no information regarding the same has been given. The 
Bank is organised into two main Business Segments, namely:

	 •	 �Treasury - primarily comprising of Dealing Room Operations, Trading / Investments in Bonds and 
Government securities.

	 •	 �Other Banking Operations - primarily comprising of Loans and Advances to Corporate, and Retail 
Loans & Advances to Other Customers.

		�  The above segments are based on the currently identified segments considering the nature of services 
provided, the risks and returns, overall organisation structure of the Bank and the internal financial 
reporting system.

		�  Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities include respective amounts identifiable to each of the 
segments and amounts apportioned / allocated on a reasonable basis.

		�  The segment liabilities exclude Capital and Reserves other than those specifically identifiable with the 
Segment.

		�  The segment expenses of ` 44189.16 lakh of treasury include Interest paid to Head Office by Treasury 
amounting to ̀  37238.73 lakh as per calculations based on internal transfer pricing & funding mechanism 
of the Bank.

7.	 Disclosure under AS - 18 on “Related Party Transactions”:

	� Names of the related parties and their relationship with the Bank under Accounting Standard (AS-18) issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI):
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	 A.	 Subsidiaries			   :	 NIL

	 B.	 Associates			   :	 NIL

	 C.	 Key Management Personnel	: 

Name Designation

Mr. Vidyadhar V. Anaskar Administrator
(From 5th June, 2018)
Member, Board of Administrators
(From 1st July 2017 to 4th June, 2018)

Dr. Ajit R. Deshmukh Managing Director
(From 20th October, 2018)
OSD to Administrator
(From 1st April, 2018 to 19th October, 2018)

	� There being only One Managing Director at any point of time during the Financial year 2020-2021, in terms 
of RBI Circular dated 29th March, 2003, he being a single party coming under that category, no further details 
thereon are required to be disclosed and hence not stated.

	 D.	 Disclosure of transactions with related parties as required by AS-18 are as under :     

(` in Actual)

Sr.
No.

Name Relationship Type of Loan Outstanding

1. Dr. Ajit R. Deshmukh Managing Director Over Draft against 
FDR

7,56,812.00

2. Kum. Harshada Ajit Deshmukh Daughter of the 
Managing Director

Housing Loan 20,06,668.00

8.	 Disclosure under AS - 19 “Leases”:

 	� The Bank has entered into cancellable operating leases for the properties of some branches and some 
regional offices the disclosures under AS 19 on ‘Leases’ issued by ICAI are as follows: 

	� Lease payments of ` 297.82 lakh (PY ` 359.87 lakh) have been recognised in the Statement of Profit and 
Loss for the year being minimum lease payments.

	� 8.1	� The lease agreements entered into pertain to use of premises at the branches. The lease agreements 
do not have any undue restrictive or onerous clauses other than those normally prevalent in similar 
agreements regarding use of assets, lease escalations, renewals and a restriction on sub-leases.

	 8.2	 Particulars of Lease Rent Payable : 

(` in lakh)

PARTICULARS MARCH 31, 2022 MARCH 31, 2021

Future Lease Rental payable as at the end of the year:
- Not later than one year
- Later than one year and not later than five   years
- Later than five years

301.76
916.07
650.14

272.81
904.01
277.50
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PARTICULARS MARCH 31, 2022 MARCH 31, 2021

Total of minimum lease payments recognized in the profit and 
loss account for the year. 297.82 359.87

Total of future minimum sub-lease payment expected to be 
received under non-cancellable sub-lease. NIL NIL

Sub-lease payments recognized in the profit and loss account 
for the year. NIL NIL

	 Note	 :	� Bank has 34 locations on lease for different periods on which monthly lease  rent is paid at the 
beginning of each month. Out of which, only 32 branches and 2 Regional Offices have been 
considered while giving the above disclosure. In respect of 9 premises rent agreements are 
pending for renewal.

	 In case of following 5 premises, Bank has made entire lease payments in advance.

SR.
NO. PARTICULAR PERIOD REMARKS

1. Plot No.88, Sector-17, Vashi, Navi Mumbai. 
(Administrative Office Building)

60 Years 
(from 29.3.1982)

Lease premium of plot No. 88, 
` 19,97,124 paid in advance 
for 60 years.

2. Plot No.3, Sector-E, CIDCO Nasik. (RO 
NASIK Building)

90 years 
(from 20.01.1987)

Lease premium of Plot No. 3, 
` 3,52,275 paid in advance for 
90 years.

3. Plot No.10, Town Centre, CIDCO, 
Aurangabad. (RO Aurangabad Building)

90 years 
(from 01.06.1989)

Lease premium of Plot No.10 
` 22,99,500 paid in advance 
for 90 years.

4. G-1, Central Facility Building, Turbhe, Navi 
Mumbai (Extension Counter, Vashi)

60 years 
(from 19.03.2007)

(sub-lease)

Lease premium of G-1, 
` 1,60,20,000 paid in advance 
for 60 years.

5. Gala No. 199, 200, 201, 210, 211, 212 Golani 
Market, Jalgaon

27 years 
(from 17.06.2017)

Lease premium of six 
` 19,75,816 paid in advance 
for 27 years.

9.	 AS -20 Earnings Per Share (EPS) :

Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

A Net Profit after Tax (` in lakh) 60279.83 36440.68

B No. of Equity Shares of `1000/- each 5443548 6188875

C Weighted Avg. no. of Shares 5957051 5873687

D Earnings Per Share (`) [A/C] 1011.91 620.41

10.	 Accounting for Taxes on Income :

	 Disclosure of major components of DTA (net) is as under: 	
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							                        (` in lakh)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As at 

31 March, 2021
During the year

2021-2022
As at

31 March, 2022

A) DTL on account of

a) Depreciation 74.51 -74.51 00.00

b) Gratuity Provision 73.31 -73.31 00.00

c) Bad and Doubtful Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) VRS Provision 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Provision for Special Reserve u/s 36 
(1) (viii) 2,583.46 2,058.37 4,641.83

Total A 2,731.28 1,910.55 4,641.83

B) DTA on account of

a) Depreciation 150.70 -133.63 17.07

b) Bad and Doubtful Reserve 35,390.65 6,934.88 42,325.53

c) Gratuity Provision 257.75 -257.75 0.00

d) VRS Provision 87.84 2.13 89.97

e) Leave encashment Provision 1,853.39 143.31 1,996.70

f) Provision for claims 132.50 -73.42 59.08

g) Provision for FCI 136.02 -136.02 0..00

h) Sick Leave Provision 362.88 -362.88 0.00

i) Provision for other assets 594.36 865.50 1,459.86

Total B 38,966.09 6,982.11 45,948.21

Net Deferred Tax Assets (A - B) 36,234.81 5,071.56 41,306.38

11.	 Impairment of Assets :

	� The Bank has ascertained that there is no material impairment of any of its assets and as such no provision 
under Accounting Standard 28 issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) is required.

12.	 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets :

	� Contingent liabilities on account of Bank Guarantees, Letter of Credit, Forward Contract and Bills under 
Import Letter of Credits and others, are detailed in Schedule 12. 

	� Bank has sought necessary legal opinions in case of court litigations. Where there are sufficient merits in all 
the cases. The Bank expects no adverse orders in respects of these litigations causing any monetary impact 
and hence no provisioning is considered necessary. Bank is contesting income tax cases for / against it in 
appeal at various levels. Bank has obtained necessary opinions from Independent Tax Consultants that most 
likely there will be no liabilities / demands to be paid in this regard. Bank has favourable past judgements 
substantiating their view. Consequentially no provision is considered necessary.

	� As of date provision of ̀  5800.00 lakh (PY ̀  3200.00 lakh) is being held in the Bank books. Out of this amount 
` 4743.01 lakh has been earmarked against litigation and other likely provisions including on restructured 
advances.     
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	� Items under claims not acknowledged as debts represents customer claims arising in fraud cases in 
accordance with the Banks accounting policy and AS 29 the Bank has revived and classified these items 
amounting to ` 196.44 lakh in 17 cases (PY ` 196.44 lakh for 17 cases). Bank has made provision against 
this of ` 196.44 lakh in 17 cases (PY ` 196.44 lakh for 17 cases) under Provision for Sundry Debtors and 
Other under Schedule No. 5 Other Liabilities & Provisions. During FY 2020-21 Bank had filed a fraud case 
against Raigaon Sugar and Power Limited, CBD Belapur for ` 3466.34 lakh on 2nd September, 2020 for 
diversion of fund. Bank has made provision for ` 3466.34 lakh under Bad and Doubtful Debt Reserve. The 
matter is under resolution.

	� From the previous financial year, the Bank has entered into forward contracts on behalf of its customers. 
Necessary accounting and valuation of these contracts is done as per current applicable guidelines. Business 
done for the year ` 319923.00 lakh (PY ` 46398.00 lakh).

13.	 Complaints :

Sr.
 No. Particulars No. of Complaints

1. Complaints as at 1st  April, 2021 1

2. Add : New Complaints during the Year 4

3. Less : Closed during the Year 5

4. Complaints as at 31st March, 2022 0

	� These do not include 17 ATM Complaints reported to NPCI mainly relating to charge backs which have all 
been closed as of date.

	 Nature of complaint :

Sr.
No. Particulars No. of Complaints

1. Language Objection 1

2. Fund credit not received 1

3. Unsatisfactory Service 1

4. Short payment of interest 1

14.	� As required under RBI circular DBOD No. DEAF Cell. B.C. 101/30.01.002/2013-14, dated 21st March, 2014 
the Bank has transferred the following amounts to DEAF with RBI. The movement of the DEAF account is 
as follows :

 (` in lakh)

Particulars 2021-22 2020-21

Opening Balance of amounts transferred to DEAF 1,816.49 1,640.82

Add: Amount transferred to DEAF during the Year 370.18 196.74

Less: Amount reimbursed by DEAF towards claims * 24.13 21.07

Closing Balance of amounts transferred to DEAF 2,162.54 1,816.49

	� * Does not include an amount of ̀  2.81 lakh as on 31 March, 2022 paid by the Bank to the eligible depositors, 
claim for which has been lodged with the RBI and reimbursement of which is expected. This amount is 
shown as receivable under Other Assets - Schedule 11.
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15.	 Goods and Services Tax :

	� Goods and Services Tax (GST) has been implemented w.e.f. 1st July, 2017. Accordingly, GST collected 
is accounted in ‘GST’ on liabilities side and GST paid to Vendor is accounted on assets side. Out of the 
GST on assets side, eligible Input Tax Credit is availed as set off. In case, eligible Input Tax Credit remains 
unutilized, the same is carried forward and set off subsequently. The Input Tax Credit on expenses which is 
not allowable to be set off as per GST Law, is expensed out.

	 In case of fixed assets, Input Tax Credit of GST is capitalised. 

	� Bank has appointed an independent external professional to advice on the applicability of income liable to 
GST. There are NIL pending GST demands as at 31st March, 2022.

16.	 DISCLOSURE AS PER RBI GUIDELINES :

 (` in lakh)

Sr. 
No. Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

1.
1.1
1.2

Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio
Tier I Capital to Risk Weighted Assets
Tier II Capital to Risk Weighted Assets

15.70%
13.85%
1.85%

14.34%
12.61%
1.73%

2.
2.1
2.2

Movement in CRAR :
Total Capital Funds
Risk Weighted Assets
(CRAR is computed in accordance with RBI Circular 
RPCD.RCB.BC.No.37/07.51.012/ 2014-15 dated 29th 
October, 2014 as applicable to State Co-op Banks.)

3367.28
21445.62

2838.81
19800.16

3.

3.1 
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3

Investments (Only SLR) with breakup under 
permanent and current category
Permanent Category:
Book Value
Face Value
Market Value

1752.89
1762.49
1752.89

1942.72
1951.33
1942.72

3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.3.3

Current Category :
Book Value
Face Value
Market Value

4951.88
4999.76
4909.97

6111.00
6162.76
6110.77

4.
4.1
4.2
4.3

Advances against:
Real Estate
Construction Business
Housing (includes Staff Housing loans ` 19.01 Crores 
(P. Y. ` 19.41 Crores)

0.00
0.00

119.63

0.00
0.00

135.89

5. Advances against Shares and Debenture 0.00 0.00
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Sr. 
No. Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

6.

6.1

6.2

Advance to Directors, their relatives and Companies / 

Firms in which they are interested :

Fund Based

Non-Fund Based (Guarantee, LCs etc.)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7. Average Cost of Deposits 4.11% 4.97%

8.
8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

NPAs:
Gross NPAs

Net NPAs

Percentage of Gross NPA to Total Advance

Percentage of Net NPA to Net Advances

2845.66

0.00

10.96%

0.00%

2710.46

250.46

11.64%

1.20%

9.
9.1

Movement of NPAs:
Net NPAs to Net Advance (%) 0.00% 1.20%

9.2
9.2.1

9.2.2

9.2.3

9.2.4

9.2.5

Movement of Gross NPAs:
Opening Balance

Add : Additions

Add : Additions Restructuring A/c.

Less : Recovery / upgrades / closed / write offs 

Closing Balance *

* Amounts stated are as at 1st April, 30th September and 

31st March in accordance with information submitted to 

NABARD in half yearly OSS Returns.

2710.46

334.23

0.00

199.03

2845.66

2248.27

647.41

0.00

185.22

2710.46

9.3
9.3.1

9.3.2

9.3.3

9.3.4

Movement of Net NPAs:
Opening Balance

Add: Additions

Less: Reduction

Closing Balance

250.46

0.00

250.46

0.00

0.00

250.46

0.00

250.46

9.4

9.4.1

9.4.2

9.4.3

9.4.4

Movement of Provisions for NPAs (excluding 
provision for Standard Assets):
Opening Balance

Provision made during the year (including provision 

released / exchange fluctuations)

Write-off / Write-back of excess provisions / transferred 

to Overdue Int. Reserve

Closing Balance

2460.00

386.00

0.00

2846.00

2248.27

214.80

3.07

2460.00
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Sr. 
No. Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

10.
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

 Profitability:
Interest income as a percentage of working funds

Non-interest income as a percentage of working funds

Operating profit as a percentage of working funds

Return on Assets (Net Profit or Net Loss) / Average of 

working funds) x 100

Business (Deposit + Advance) per Employee #

Profit per Employee #

# (includes 1 employee on deputation to other DCCB’s)

8.60%

0.47%

4.64%

2.02%

65.22

0.84

6.83%

0.48%

2.29%

1.10%

51.91

0.43

11.
11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

Provisions :
Provisions on NPA required to be made

Provisions on NPA actually made (Out of prudence)

Provisions required to be made in respect of overdue 

interest taken into income account, gratuity fund, 

provident fund, arrears in reconciliation of inter-branch 

account etc.

Provisions actually made in respect of overdue interest 

taken into income account, gratuity fund, provident fund 

and arrears in reconciliation of inter branch account.

Provisions required to be made on depreciation in 

Investments.

Provisions actually made on depreciation in 

Investments.

Provisions required to be made on Non-performing 

Investments.

Provisions actually made on depreciation in 

Investments.

1621.01

2846.00

217.12

217.12

43.42

43.42

0.05

0.05

1227.54

2460.00

226.27

226.27

0.02

0.02

0.05

0.05

12.
12.1
12.1.1

12.1.2

12.1.3

12.1.4

Movement in Provisions :
Towards NPAs (Including Overdue Interest):
Opening Balance

Add:  Provision made

Less:  Provision Reversed

Closing Balance

2686.27

386.00

9.15

3063.12

2483.76

214.80

12.29

2686.27
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Sr. 
No. Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

12.2
12.2.1

12.2.2

12.2.3

12.2.4

Towards Depreciation on Investments :
Opening Balance

Add:  Provision made

Less:  Provision Reversed

Closing Balance

0.02

43.40

0.00

43.42

0.00

0.02

0.00

0.02

12.3
12.3.1

12.3.2

12.3.3

12.3.4

Towards Standard Assets :
Opening Balance

Add:  Provision made

Less:  Provision Reversed

Closing Balance

80.00

10.00

0.00

90.00

70.00

10.00

0.00

80.00

12.4
12.4.1

12.4.2

12.4.3

12.4.4

Towards Depreciation on Investments :
Opening Balance

Add:  Provision made

Less:  Provision Reversed

Closing Balance

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

13.

13.1
13.1.1

13.1.2

13.1.3

13.2
13.2.1

13.2.2

13.2.3

Payment of insurance premium to the DICGC, 
including arrears, if any
Period up to:

Deposits Assessable

Premium Amount

Paid On

Period up to :

Deposits Assessable

Premium Amount

Paid On

30 Sept. 2022

4316.83

2.59

30 May, 2022

31 March, 2022

4034.92

2.42

26 Nov., 2021

30 Sept. 2021

4032.20

2.42

29 June, 2021

31 March, 2021

4057.62

2.43

29 Nov., 2020

14. Penalty Imposed by RBI for any Violation : 0.00 0.00

15. Information on the extent of arrears in reconciliation of inter-bank and inter-branch accounts.

15.1 Inter Branch Adjustment :

Period
Credit (` in lakh) Debit (` in lakh)

No of Entry Amt No of Entry Amt

Below 6 Months 0 0.00 1 0.07

6 Month to 3 yrs. 0 0.00 1 1.20

Above 3 yrs. 0 0.00 0 0.00
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Sr. 
No. Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

Provision of ` 1.27 lakh (PY ` 3.01 lakh) for net debit entries / entries pending in reconciliation over 
6 months is provided for and is appearing under Schedule 5 – Other Liabilities and Provisions.

15.2 Inter Bank Adjustment :

Period
Credit (` in lakh) Debit (` in lakh)

No of Entry Amt No of Entry Amt

Below 6 Months 26 0.17 6 10.06

6 Month to 3 years 1 704.11 1 0.01

Above 3 years 13 2.71 4 1.02

Provision of ` 706.82 lakh (PY ` 6.16 lakh) for entries pending in reconciliation over 6 months is 
provided for.

16. (` in lakh) (` in lakh)

16.1 Foreign Currency Assets (excluding Foreign currency 
deposits with CCIL)

3789.62 3655.50

16.2 Foreign Currency Liabilities (includes non-funded 
liabilities towards BG, LC and Forward contract 
amounting to ` 154244.02 lakh) 

154244.02 73091.49

17. Composition of Non- SLR Investments :

Sr.  
No. Issuer Amount

Extent
Private

Placement

Extent of 
‘below 

Investment
grade’ 

Securities
already 
invested

Extent of
‘unrated

securities’
already
invested

Extent of 
‘unlisted’ 
securities

1 Public Sector Units 56.18
(6.30)

56.18
(6.30)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

56.18
(6.30)

2 Financial Institutions Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

3 Banks Nil
 (Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

4 Private Corporate Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

5 Others Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil 
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

6 Les s: Provision held 
towards depreciation

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

TOTAL 56.18
(6.30)

56.18
(6.30)

Nil
(Nil)

Nil
(Nil)

56.18
(6.30)

Note : Figures in brackets represent previous year’s figures.
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Sr. 
No. Particulars 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

18. Non-Performing Non-SLR Investments :
Opening Balance
Additions during the year
Reductions during the year Closing
Balance

5.00 lakh
0.00
0.00

5.00 lakh

5.00 lakh
0.00
0.00

5.00 lakh

Total Provisions held 5.00 lakh 5.00 lakh
19. In Connection with Repo / Reverse Repo Transactions (Inter Bank) :

Particulars Minimum O/s 
during the Year

Maximum O/s 
during the Year

Daily Average 
O/s during the 

year

Balance

Security Sold
Under REPO
31 Mar 2022
31 Mar 2021

1.02
4.99

342.85
153.11

63.14
6.31

NIL
NIL

Particulars Minimum O/s 
during the Year

Maximum O/s 
during the Year

Daily Average 
O/s during the 

year

Balance

Security 
Purchased
Under REPO
31 Mar 2022
31 Mar 2021

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

17.	� As per RBI intimation vide their letter No. DBR. NO. BP.13018 / 21.04.048 / 15-16, dated 12th June, 2016, 
BDD.BP.no.9685 / 21.04.048 / 2016-17 dated 17th February, 2017 and BDD.BP.no.7201 / 21.04.132 / 2017-
18 dated 08th February, 2018, Bank continues to provide out of prudence and abundant caution, of an 
amount of ` 523.00 lakh being 5% of the outstanding receivable balance of Food Corporation of India (FCI) 
as on 31st March, 2022 against the security given by the Government of Punjab (GoP). This is net of an 
amount of  ̀  17.00 lakh provided in excess which has been reversed and credited to the profit & loss account 
during the year. Bank, continues to classify FCI as a Performing Asset based on record of recovery as per 
RBI’s guidelines.

18.	� The Bank has invoked State Government Guarantees of ` 2320.87 Crore up to 31st March, 2018 (including 
noted interest). During F.Y. 2018-19 ` 74 crore received from Government of Maharashtra (GoM) towards 
invoked guarantee.

 	� Bank had filed a suit against GoM in this context in Hon. Supreme Court and Hon. Supreme Court appointed 
two members “Claims Committee” consisting one from the RBI and the other, a retired judge of Punjab & 
Haryana High Court. The committee has submitted its report on 31st January, 2019 to the Hon. Supreme 
Court. The Hon. Supreme Court vide its order dated 27th March, 2019 ordered State Government to pay the 
amount determined by the Claims Committee ` 1049.41 crore to the Bank.
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	� The Bank received ` 100 crore with as on effect 31st March, 2019 from the State Government in conformity 
with the Hon. Supreme Court order dated 29th March, 2019. 

	� The State Government to pay the balance guarantee amount of ` 949.41 crore in 4 equal installments 
as mentioned in the declaration and hearing before the Hon. Supreme Court on 10th May 2019. State 
Government to pay installment of ` 225 crore each on 31st July, 2019 and 31st December, 2019 respectively, 
` 250 crore on 31st March, 2020 and ` 249.41 crore on 31st July, 2020 as per the repayment schedule. Till 
now two Installments of ` 225 crore each received on 9th August, 2019 and 1st January, 2020 respectively. 
Remaining 2 overdue installments which fell due on 31st March, 2020 of ` 250 crore and on 31st July, 2020 of 
` 249.41crore have been received from GoM on 8th September, 2021 and 28th February, 2022 respectively.             

19. 	� In case of Ghatkopar, Bandra (East) Branches & Chembur Extn. Counter, suits were filed by the landlord 
against the Bank to pay Mesne Profit. The Bank has not accepted the claim and the cases are pending 
before Hon. courts, the outcome of which is still not determined. Bank has provided ` 234.74 lakh (PY 
` 213.10 lakh) in the books of account out of abundant caution and prudence. ` 21.64 lakh has been 
additionally provided in 2021-22 basis demands made.  	

20.	� During the year, the Bank has shifted securities of ` 59524.90 lakh (PY ` 53066.00 lakh) (Book Value) from 
permanent category to current category and ̀  Nil (PY ̀  64964.00 lakh) (Book Value) from current category to 
permanent category as approved in the Hon. Administrator meeting dated 16th June, 2021. As per Financial 
Benchmark India Private Ltd. (FBIL) rate as on 25th May, 2021 there was no shifting loss on the securities 
shifted by Bank as on 21st June, 2021.

21.	� The Bank has transferred an amount of ` 5000.00 lakh (PY ` 5000.00 lakh) to the Investment Fluctuation 
Reserve out of profits for the year after appropriation of Statutory and Agricultural Stabilization Fund Reserve. 
The total Investment Fluctuation Reserve as of 31st March, 2022 is ` 25725.00 lakh (PY ` 20725.00 lakh) 
(7.23% of AFS and HFT investment portfolio of ̀  355635.00 lakh), which is over the minimum 5% required as 
per RBI guidelines. An additional appropriation of ` 9500.00 lakhs towards IFR is proposed to be transferred 
out of the current year profits which will make the share at 9.90%. Additionally, the Bank holds  ` 85.90 lakhs 
under Capital Reserves (Securities) and ` 135.81 lakhs under Reserve for Capital Losses.

22.	� The Bank had adopted a One Time Settlement – 2020 and 2021 (OTS) with 10 Borrowers for an amount of   
` 1324.15 lakh in accordance with Board approved policy dated 16th June, 2021. Sacrifice amount of 
principal involved herein is ` 1.13 lakh, NPA interest of ` 406.61 lakh and Noted interest of ` 702.00 
lakh.

23.	� The Bank has introduced Direct Finance under MSME Scheme in the FY 2020-21. Necessary accounting 
and operational policies thereon have been duly framed. Business transacted during the year is Nil.

24.	� The Bank has during the year granted “Atmanirbhar Loans Scheme” to support sugar factories in the 
backdrop of Covid-19 pandemic. Under the scheme, Bank has sanctioned loans to 32 borrowers amounting 
to ` 96929.00 lakh with a moratorium of 12 months (inclusive of interest) for a tenor of 5 years. This is 
in accordance with internal Board approved policy dated 29th May, 2020. Amount Outstanding under the 
scheme as at 31st March, 2022 is ` 77899.78 lakh (PY ` 94725.56 lakh).

25.	� During the year, restructuring was done by the bank in case of 6 advances totalling to ` 71225.87 lakh as 
under :

	 2 Standard advances			   ` 54654.17 lakh

	 4 Non- Performing advances		 ` 16571.70 lakh

	 For restructuring Non-Performing advances, provisioning of 100% has been made.

	� For restructured standard advances, provision of 5% has been made- 0.4% provision made as a standard 
asset and balance 4.6% held under Provision for Sundry debtors and other of Schedule 5 – Other Liabilities 
and Provisions.
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26.	 Provision for Standard Assets :

 (` in lakh)

Particulars Outstanding Provision

Performing Assets :

Agriculture Advances                    : 0.25% 1034355.20 2585.89

Non-Agriculture Advances            : 0.40% 1257717.50 5030.87

Housing loan                                 : 0.75% 9042.63 67.82

FCI (As per RBI Direction)             : 5.00% 10353.92 517.69

Total 2311469.26 8202.27

Provision Actual Made for Standard Asset 9000.00

Additional Provisioning has been earmarked against a specific Standard Asset.

27.	� Fixed Deposits of ` 131411.58 lakh (PY ` 145782.44 lakh) placed by DCCBs and other Societies towards 
there reserve fund have been specifically earmarked towards that purpose as per their request.

28.	� Outstanding Advance given against Fixed Deposits is ` 35128.60 lakh (PY ` 13570.54 lakh). The Bank has 
marked its lien on the concerned Fixed Deposits.

29.	 Fixed Deposits earmarked towards LC and BG Margin Money are ` 11740.13 lakh.      

30.	� The Bank has sanctioned ` 2348.00 lakh (PY ` Nil lakh) Funded Interest Term Loans (FITL) during FY 2021-
22. Outstanding thereon is ` 2149.17 lakh.

31.	� Interest receivable on NPA advances of ` 21711.64 lakh (PY ` 22627.39 lakh) appearing in Schedule No. 
11 – Other Assets represents interest receivable on advances prior to 2006. 100% provisions against the 
same is shown under Schedule 5 – Other Liabilities and Provisions.

	� After 2006 the same is shown under Schedule 12 (a) - Contra Entries as PA Interest Suspense of ` 6119.27 
lakh (PY ` 10392.54 lakh), NPA Interest Suspense of ` 103781.43 lakh (PY ` 86115.45 lakh) and NPA 
Interest Suspense (Retail) of ` 2084.00 lakh (PY ` 1248.68 lakh) which is carved out of Advances.

32.	� Contra Principles State Partnership Funds of ` 497.00 lakh (PY ` 497.00 lakh) represents amount received 
from the State Government for infusion of Share Capital in DCCBs, UCBs and PACS.

33.	� Commission from FX Business in FY 2021-22 is ` 136.19 lakh (PY ` 46.03 lakh). Exchange Profit from FX 
Business in FY 2021-22 is ` 2139.39 lakh (PY ` 574.06 lakh).

34.	� Deposits kept with CCIL of 50 lakh USD in foreign currency not being part of daily routine transaction is not 
revalued.

35.	� Deposits include amounts earmarked for Reserve Funds Current Year ̀  131411.58 lakh (PY ̀  145782.44lakh).

36.	� Investments earmarked against Agricultural Stabilisation Fund, Reserve Fund and Building Fund are  
` 125447.99 lakh (PY ̀  111962.02 lakh). Investments earmarked against TREPS Borrowings are ̀  170356.61 
lakh (PY ` 122957.58 lakh).

37.	� As per Board approved policy dated 24th February, 2021. The Bank is taking overnight placements from 
DCCB’s w.e.f. 1st April,2021 and placing it in Liquidity Adjustment Facility Reverse Repo (LAF) Instrument. 
Total amount borrowed and placed ` 1292900.00 lakh (PY ` Nil).

38.	� Balances in Current / Savings accounts which cannot be withdrawn on demand for want of KYC / Other 
details / Govt./ Court attachments or notices are ` 7862.34 lakh (PY ` 6376.99 lakh).
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39.	� Bills sent for Collection and cheques sent for outward clearing to RBI on 31st March, 2022 amounts to
	 ` 1874.94 lakh (PY ` 1373.80 lakh).

40.	� The Bank has made a donation of ` 151.00 lakh (PY ` 500.00 lakh) to “Chief Minister Relief Fund” in the 
current year in compliance with NABARD guidelines Ref. No. NB. IDD. Cop (ST) / 764 / V-87 / 2012-13 dated 
3rd July, 2012.

41.	� The Bank has recovered an amount of ` 15.20 lakh in excess of Expenses incurred on behalf of Borrower. 
(PY spend of ` 11520.99 lakh). The same is disclosed in Schedule 14 - Other Income. 

42.	� The Bank had decided in the previous year to upgrade from OMNI version 2.0 to version 3.0. As of date 
all branches, Regional Offices and Head Office has been upgraded and all the transactions are processed 
through OMNI version 3.0. Module development for IBD is under process and would be completed by 
October 2022. Report generation is also being moved to OMNI version 3.0 and will be completed by October 
2022. Integration of CBS and SWIFT is initiated and would be completed by October 2022.

43.	� Process for automation for NPA is initiated. Currently identification of NPA and consequential interest reversal 
has been done through the system in UAT stage. This will go live by October 2022. Provisioning for NPAs is 
being worked upon which will go in UAT stage by October 2022. Necessary data is parallelly being sanitised 
to accurately generate the repayment schedule, moratorium period, idle balance, overdue and SMA listing.  
Appropriate policies are being reviewed to sync with the system design.        

44.	� Recoveries pending for appropriation of ` 1828.43 lakh (PY ` 1669.40 lakh) includes amount not adjusted 
due to pending documentation & litigation issues shown under Other Liabilities & Provisions Schedule 5. 
The Bank does not expect any adverse decisions against their favour. Relevant entries will be passed only 
on final closure.

45.	� NEFT / RTGS Settlement Account of ` 2937.76 lakh (PY ` 164.77 lakh) under Other Liabilities & Provisions 
Schedule 5 represents credits received post Bank cut-offs time. These entries are accounted subsequently.

46.	� Staff Welfare Fund, Reserve for Charity, Co-operative Education & Member Training Fund, Village Artisans 
Guarantee Claim Fund and Co-operative Development Fund appearing in Schedule 5 - Other Liabilities & 
Provisions represents appropriations as per provisions of MCS Act and By-Laws to be utilised for the specific 
purpose as and when required.

47.	 Appropriation to Building Fund is made in accordance with RCS letter dated 27th June, 2005.

48.	� The Bank is crediting the interest subvention to customers only on actual receipt of the claim from the 
reimbursing agencies.

49.	� There was a revision in Employees pay scale vide Memorandum of Agreement dated 4th March, 2022 (For 
the period of 5 years effective from 1st April 2021 to 31st March, 2026). An amount of ` 970.00 lakh has been 
provided for the FY 2021-22, which has been subsequently paid on 11th April, 2022. The provision shown 
under Other Liabilities & Provisions Schedule 5 – Expenses Payable.

50.	 Sundry Creditors in Other Liabilities and Provisions of Schedule 5 includes – 

	 50.1	OTS amount of ` 488.99 lakh which will be appropriated after necessary approvals.

	 50.2	Dividend warrants of ` 81.24 lakh of NPA units to be appropriated towards litigation expenses.

	 50.3	FDR of ` 50.86 lakh which will be backed on clearance of the concerned amount.

	 50.4	Processing fees of ` 112.79 lakh which will be accounted as income on sanction.

51.	� Sundry Debtors of ̀  963.35 lakh includes old receivables amounting to ̀  960.40 lakh which are fully provided 
for.

52.	� Refinance received from NABARD during the Year of ̀  663557.36 lakh (PY ̀  707332.09 lakh) has been utilised 
for giving ST (Agri) Loans, Medium Term Refinance, Conversion Loan and LT Refinance loans to DCCBs.  
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53.	 The Bank has no current tie up with any Agency for sale of Insurance / Mutual Fund or allied products.

54.	� Information from suppliers / service providers regarding their registration under MSMED Act, 2006 is not 
received by the bank. Therefore, information relating to cases of delays if any, in payment to such enterprises 
or of interest payments due to such delays is not given.

55.	 The Bank has not sold any of its assets to Asset Reconstruction Company during the year (PY - NIL).

56.	� During the FY Bank has launched new products namely Education Loan Scheme and Jaswandi Over Draft 
Scheme for Credit Societies.   

57.	� Interest on Savings Bank deposits is paid quarterly at 3.25% (revised to 4.00% from 1st April, 2022) on a 
daily product basis. The Bank has paid an additional 1% interest on Term Deposits of Senior Citizen w.e.f. 
1st June, 2020 as a relief measure for COVID Pandemic which is continued. 

58.	� The Bank will be proposing dividend on its shares, in its ensuing Administrator Meeting which will be declared 
and paid after shareholder approval in the current AGM. This will be apportioned out of Bank profits. Dividend 
at 10% proposed for FY 2020-21 was approved in the AGM held on 29th September, 2021.

59.	� The share of State Government paid up share capital to the total paid up share capital is 0.00% (PY 16.16%). 
During the CY, Bank has refunded Share Capital of Govt. of Maharashtra of ` 10000 lakh in accordance with 
Circular No. CCR / 1476 / 46216 –(244) / 2- CD dated 19th June, 1981.

60.	 Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts form an integral part of the audited financials.

61.	� Previous year figures are regrouped or rearranged, wherever necessary, to conform to the layout of the 
accounts of the current year.

M/s. A. P. Sanzgiri & Co.,	 For The Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Ltd., Mumbai, 
Chartered Accountants

(Abhijit Sanzgiri)	                                                                 (Vidyadhar V. Anaskar)          
Partner	                                                                 Administrator
M. No. 043230
FR No. 116293W
UDIN :  22043230AKWKCS4175.				  
	    

	 (Dr.  Ajit R. Deshmukh)	 (Dilip N. Dighe)
	 Managing Director	 OSD                                      
		  (General Manager) 
Place : Mumbai.
Date : 14th June, 2022.      
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Annexure - 1

PROFIT APPORTIONMENT

Sr. No. Particulars Amount (`)

1 Balance of profit & Loss Appropriation 119.45

2 Financial Year Profit & Loss Account 602,79,82,609.67

3 Total (1+2) 602,79,82,729.12

4 Less - Provisions 

4.1 Statutory Reserve (25%) 150,69,95,682.00

4.2 Agricultural Stabilisation Fund (15%) 90,41,97,409.00

4.3 Investment Fluctuation Reserve 95,00,00,000.00

4.4 Co-operative Education & Members Training Fund 5,00,000.00

4.5 Propose Dividend (10%) 54,43,54,800.00

4.6 Building Fund 57,22,000.00

4.7 Charity Fund 50,00,000.00

4.8 Staff Welfare Fund (0.25%) 1,50,69,957.00

4.9 General Reserve 209,61,42,800.00

Total 4 (4.1 to 4.9) 602,79,82,648.00

Balance for Next Year 81.12

Grand Total 602,79,82,729.12
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Annexure - 2

Budget for the Year 2022-2023
(` in crore)

Sr. 
No. Particulars

2021-22 2022-23

Sanctioned    
Budget Actuals Increase  (+) 

Decrease (-) Budget

A INCOME  :
1 Int. on Loan & Advances 1525.00 2089.98 564.98 1760.00
2 Interest on Investment (Incl. call money) 425.00 462.37 37.37 415.00
3 Subvention and Other Interest 7.50 15.33 7.83 20.00
4 Profit on Sale of Securities 30.00 39.35 9.35 25.00
5 Commission and Exchange 18.00 29.56 11.56 40.00
6 Excess Overdue Interest Reserve 8.00 9.16 1.16 10.00
7 Excess FCI Provision 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.15
8 Bad Debts Previously Written off now recovered 0.00 2.34 2.34 0.00
9 Other Income 0.00 8.58 8.58 10.00

10 Deferred Tax Income 0.00 50.72 50.72 0.00
Total Income - A 2013.50 2707.56 694.06 2280.15

B EXPENDITURE :
1 Interest :

1.1 On Deposits 750.00 678.93 -71.07 975.00
1.2 On Borrowings 270.00 310.40 40.40 280.00
1.3 Subvention and Other Interest 50.00 51.44 1.44 40.00

Total – 1 1070.00 1040.77 -29.23 1295.00
2 Administrative Expenses :

2.1 Salaries, Allowances,  Provident Fund & Bonus / 
Ex-gratia  etc.                                          

138.20 147.35 * 9.15 127.42

2.2 Rent, Taxes and Lighting 8.80 7.37 -1.43 13.28
2.3 Administrators Fees & Allowances 0.30 0.53 * 0.23 0.40
2.4 Legal Charges 1.04 0.73 -0.31 1.39
2.5 Postage, Lease line & Telephone 3.40 2.21 -1.19 2.88
2.6 Audit Fees 0.15 0.15 0.00 0.15
2.7 Depreciation on Bank's Property 14.70 9.94 -4.76 14.63
2.8 Depreciation on Revalued Assets 11.10 11.10 0.00 12.00
2.9 Printing & Stationery 1.03 0.52 -0.51 1.05
2.10 Advertisement and Publicity 0.88 0.29 -0.59 0.85
2.11 Repairs and Service Charges 19.32 12.44 -6.88 23.37
2.12 Security Guard Charges 0.00 2.40 * 2.40 3.19
2.13 Professional Charges 3.41 1.57 -1.84 2.89
2.14 Computer Expenses 0.80 0.50 -0.30 1.06
2.15 Training Expenses 2.44 1.37 -1.07 2.44
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Sr. 
No. Particulars

2021-22 2022-23

Sanctioned    
Budget Actuals Increase  (+) 

Decrease (-) Budget

2.16 Clearing House Processing Charges 0.51 0.42 -0.09 0.40

2.17 Insurance 5.14 4.93 -0.21 5.14

2.18 Exp. Incurred on behalf of borrower 3.30 0.00 -3.30 3.32

2.19 Donation 1.50 1.51 0.01 0.00

2.20 Motor Expenses 0.53 1.18 * 0.65 0.53

2.21 CCIL Transaction Charges 1.50 0.67 -0.83 1.50

2.22 GST Expenses 1.78 2.91 * 1.13 1.84

2.23 Other Meeting Expenses 0.08 0.00 -0.08 0.08

2.24 Other Expenditure 3.50 2.30 -1.20 4.20

Total – 2 223.41 212.39 -11.02 224.01
3 Other  Expenses :

3.1 Amortised Premium and Loss on sale of 
securities

2.25 5.09 2.84 1.80

Total – 3 2.25 5.09 2.84 1.80
4 Provisions :

4.1 N.P.A. 0.00 386.00 386.00 0.00

4.2 Provision for Investment Depreciation Reserve 25.00 43.40 18.40 125.00

4.3 Income Tax Special Reserve u/s 36 (1)
(Viii) of I.T. Act

22.00 81.77 59.77 50.00

4.4 Provision for Standard Assets 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00

4.5 Provision for Other Assets 5.00 26.00 21.00 5.00

Total – 4 62.00 547.17 485.17 180.00
5 Income Tax 200.00 299.34 99.34 175.00

Total Expenditure – B (1+2+3+4+5) 1557.66 2104.76 547.10 1875.81
C NET PROFIT : (A-B) 455.84 602.80 146.96 404.34

*	 Expenses of ` 13.56 crore incurred more than the budgetary provisions during
	 FY 2021-22 may be sanctioned.
	 Increase was observed in the following major expenditure head :
	 a)	� Salaries, Allowances, Provident Fund and Administrators Fees & Allowances is due to revision in Employees 

pay scale,
	 b)	 Security Guard Expenditure ( As per Tax Consultant Advice),
	 c)	 Motor Expenses (Due to COVID Pandemic).
	 Budget for the year 2022-23 may please be approved.
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Annexure - 3

Appointment of Statutory Auditor for the period 2022-23
Statutory Auditor's Name Statutory Auditor's Address Registration No.

M/s. Borkar & Mujumdar, Mumbai 21/168, Anand Nagar, Anand Nagar lane,
'Om' CHS Ltd., Off Nehru Road, Vakola,
Santacruz (East), Mumbai-400 055 
Tel. : 022-66899999 
E-Mail : contact@bnmca.com

ICAI No. 101569 W
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HeefjefMe<ì ö 4

efveuexKevee®ee leHeMeerue 
De)  	 SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ ³eespeves Debleie&le®³ee meJeueleer®³ee jkeÀces®es efveuexKeveë

SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2020 Je 2021 Debleie&le®³ee lejletoervegmeej le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej 
meJeueleer®eer J³eepeemen ³esCesyeekeÀer®eer jkeÌkeÀce efveuexefKele keÀjCesmeeþer efoveebkeÀ 3 petve, 2022 jespeer®³ee cee.He´MeemekeÀ meefceleer meYesleerue 
þjeJe ke´À. 34 vegmeej efMeHeÀejme kesÀuesu³ee mebmLee / Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer ³eeoer.

OTS 2021 SUMMARY
` in Lakh

SR.
NO Name OF Borrowing Unit

Date Of 
Committee 
Sanction

Outstanding
Settlement 

Amount
Waiver 
Amount

Received 
Amount

Remaining 
Amount

Write Off

Principle NPA I/R Noted 
I/R

Other 
Expenses Total Principle NPA 

I/R
Noted 

I/R Total

1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
OTS 2021
Versova

1 Sayyed Kashifali 27.10.21 24.79 3.86 0.00 0.00 28.65 27.06 1.59 27.06 0.00 1.59 1.59
Santacruz East

2 Kadam Vijay Gunaji 27.10.21 0.67 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.97 0.83 0.14 0.83 0.00 0.14 0.14
Pune RO

3  Waskar Sonali Sharad 01.01.22 6.40 4.13 0.00 0.00 10.52 7.61 2.91 7.61 0.00 2.91 2.91
Kolhapur

4 MADHAVI  KISHORE  
NIKAM 21.12.21 0.96 0.47 0.00 0.00 1.43 1.00 0.43 1.00 0.00 0.43 0.43

Ranapratap Nagar
5 Pradip N Lambe 27.10.21 1.85 0.84 0.00 0.00 2.69 1.24 1.45 1.24 0.00 0.61 0.84 1.45

Beed

6 RATHOD DHYANOBA 
UMAJI 05.03.22 0.85 0.81 0.00 0.00 1.66 1.45 0.21 1.45 0.00 0.21 0.21

Ghatkopar 0.00

7 Kapadane Balu Vitthal 19.04.22 1.09 0.31 0.00 0.00 1.40 0.82 0.57 0.82 0.00 0.26 0.57 0.83
Vile Parle ( East)

8 Sawale Mahananda 
Vishwanath 19.04.22 0.80 0.28 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.53 0.54 0.53 0.00 0.26 0.28 0.54

Total 37.39 11.01 0.00 0.00 48.41 40.55 7.86 40.55 0.00 1.13 6.98 0.00 8.12
OTS 2020
RO KOHLAPUR

9 SHETKARI  SSK SONI 03-02-21 0.01 460.50 702.00 35.00 1197.51 58.68 1138.83 58.68 0.00 436.83 702.00 1138.83
OTS 2021
RO NANDED

10 SANT SHIROMANI 
MAROTI M.SSK 23-03-22 47.55 0.00 30.68 0.00 78.23 61.43 16.80 61.43 0.00 16.80 16.80

Total 47.56 491.18 702.00 35.00 1275.74 120.11 1155.63 120.11 0.00 0.00 453.63 702.00 1155.63
Total 84.95 502.19 702.00 35.00 1324.15 160.66 1166.49 160.66 0.00 1.13 460.61 702.00 1163.75

efìHe ë
1)	 �GHejeskeÌle 02 mebmLee Je 08 Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oej ³eeb®eskeÀ[erue cegÎue ³esCesyeekeÀer Heesìer ¾ 1.13 ueeKee®eer 100… lejleto keÀjC³eele 

Deeueer Deens.
2)	� GHejeskeÌle 02 mebmLee Je 08 Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oej ³eeb®eskeÀ[erue SveHeerS J³eepe ³esCesyeekeÀer Heesìer®eer jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 460.61 ueeKe 

leeUsyeboeleerue oesvner yeepetkeÀ[tve keÀceer keÀjeJeer ueeiesue.
3)	� GHejeskeÌle 02 mebmLee Je 08 Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oej ³eeb®eskeÀ[erue jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 702.00 ueeKe veeWoefJeuesues J³eepe keÀceer keÀjeJes ueeiesue. 
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	 GHejeskeÌle He´ceeCes efveuexKeve kesÀu³eecegUs l³ee®ee veHeÀeleesìe He$ekeÀeJej keÀesCeleener Lesì HeefjCeece nesCeej veener.

ye)	 Flej mebmLeebceO³es iebgleJeCetkeÀ kesÀuesu³ee Yeeie jkeÀces®es efveuexKeveë

	� efo efHe´efceDej keÀesöDee@He. efHe´bìme& efue. ³ee mebmLes®³ee Yeeie Yeeb[Jeueele jep³e yeBkesÀves ¾ 5.00 ueeKe FlekeÀer jkeÌkeÀce iebgleefJeuesueer nesleer. 
efjPeJn& yeBkesÀves Je je<ì^er³e yeBkesÀves Flej menkeÀejer mebmLeebceO³es efveefOe iebgleefJeC³eemeboYee&le EC No.32/DoS-5/2022 dated 22.02.2022 
– Violation of Section 19 of Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (AACS) DevJe³es mebmLeebceO³es Yeeie Yeeb[JeueeHeesìer DeveglHeeoerle 
Jeie&Jeejerleerue iebgleJeCetkeÀ (SveHeerDee³e) Demeuesu³ee efveOeeryeeyele Dee#esHe Iesleuee Deens. meoj mebmLes®³ee Yeeie Yeeb[Jeueele kesÀuesueer 
iebgleJeCetkeÀ ¾ 5.00 ueeKe DeveglHeeoerle Jeie&Jeejerleerue iebgleJeCetkeÀ (SveHeerDee³e) Demetve jep³e yeBkesÀves iebgleJeCetkeÀ kesÀuesu³ee ¾ 5.00 
ueeKe jkeÀces®eer 100… lejleto kesÀuesueer Deens. ceneje<ì^ menkeÀej keÀe³eoe efve³ece 49 vegmeej DeMee He´keÀejs jkeÌkeÀce efveuexefKele keÀjC³ee®es 
DeefOekeÀej cee.Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesme Deensle.

	� efo efHe´efceDej keÀesöDee@He. efHe´bìme& efue. ³ee mebmLes®³ee Yeeie Yeeb[Jeueele jep³e yeBkesÀves iebgleJeCetkeÀ kesÀuesueer jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 5.00 ueeKe Jemegueer®es 
DeefOekeÀej DeyeeefOele þsJetve efveuexefKele keÀjCesmeeþer efoveebkeÀ 30 cee®e&, 2022 jespeer®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meefceleer meYesleerue þjeJe ke´À. 6 
vegmeej efMeHeÀejme kesÀueer Demetve meoj jkeÌkeÀce efveuexefKele keÀjC³eeme ceev³elee DemeeJeer.

	 GHejeskeÌle He´ceeCes efveuexKeve kesÀu³eecegUs l³ee®ee veHeÀeleesìe He$ekeÀeJej keÀesCeleener Lesì HeefjCeece nesCeej veener.

keÀ)	 ces.ì^@Jnue ef[Pee³eveme&,HegCes ³eebvee Deeoe kesÀuesu³ee jkeÀces®es efveuexKeveë

	� meve 2000ö01 ceO³es cee.meb®eeuekeÀ ceb[Ueleerue meom³eebmeeþer Fðee³eue Je FefpeHle ³ee osMeeb®ee DeY³eeme oewje efveeqM®ele keÀjC³eele 
Deeuee  neslee.  meoj  oewN³eekeÀejerlee  ces.ì^@Jnue  ef[Pee³eveme&,  HegCes ³eebvee ¾ 22,92,700/öFlekeÀer jkeÌkeÀce Deeoe kesÀueer nesleer.                   
ces.	ì^@Jnue ef[Pee³eveme&, HegCes ³eeb®es He´esHe´e³eìme& Þeerceleer GpJeue Deeþjs Heeìerue ³eeb®ee yeBkesÀves efJeefJeOe ceeO³eceeletve JesUesJesUer MeesOe 
IesTvener l³eeb®³ee ceeuecelles®ee leHeMeerue/ ceeefnleer GHeueyOe ve Peeu³eeves Jemegueer®es He´³elve keÀ©vener Jemegueer Peeueer veener.

	 �ces. ì^@Jnue ef[Pee³eveme&, HegCes ³eeb®es He´esHe´e³eìme& Þeerceleer GpJeue Deeþjs Heeìerue ³eebvee Deeoe kesÀuesu³ee jkeÀces®eer 100… lejleto keÀjC³eele 
Deeueer Deens. lejer meoj jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 22,92,700/ö Jemegueer®es DeefOekeÀej DeyeeefOele þsJetve efveuexefKele keÀjCesmeeþer efoveebkeÀ 3 petve, 
2022 jespeer®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meefceleer meYesleerue þjeJe ke´À. 28 vegmeej efMeHeÀejme kesÀueer Demetve meoj jkeÌkeÀce efveuexefKele keÀjC³eeme 
ceev³elee DemeeJeer.

	 GHejeskeÌle He´ceeCes efveuexKeve kesÀu³eecegUs l³ee®ee veHeÀeleesìe He$ekeÀeJej keÀesCeleener Lesì HeefjCeece nesCeej veener.

 [)	 efjìsue yeBefkebÀie Debleie&le®³ee MeeKeeefvene³e Demegjef#ele keÀpee¥®es efveuexKeveë

	� efjìsue yeBefkebÀie Debleie&le efJeeqJeOe MeeKeebceeHe&Àle JeeìHe kesÀuesu³ee efJeefJeOe keÀpee¥HewkeÀer ceO³ece cegole (Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ) keÀpe&oejebHewkeÀer keÀener keÀpe&oej ce³ele Peeues 
Demetve keÀener keÀpe&oej yesHellee Deensle. l³eeb®es JeemleJ³ee®es efkebÀJee keÀe³ee&ue³eerve keÀesCeleener þeJeefþkeÀeCee ueeiele veener. DeMee keÀpee&oejebkeÀ[erue J³eepeemen 
³esCesyeekeÀer Jemegueer®es DeefOekeÀej DeyeeefOele þsJetve efveuexefKele keÀjCesmeeþer efoveebkeÀ 3 petve, 2022 jespeer®³ee cee.HéMeemekeÀ meYesleerue þjeJe kéÀ. 37 vegmeej 
efMeHeÀejme kesÀuesu³ee ce³ele / yesHellee Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer ³eeoer.

(¾ ueeKeele)

De.
ke´À. MeeKee keÀpe& Keeles mebK³ee

efveuexefKele keÀjeJe³ee®eer jkeÌkeÀce
(efo.31.5.2022 jespeer®eer ³esCesyeekeÀer)

cegÎue J³eepe SketÀCe
1 ieesjsieeJe MeeKee 148 173.28 5.48 178.76
2 DebOesjer (HetJe&) MeeKee 1 4.58 1.89 6.47
3 mee³eve MeeKee 27 22.19 3.53 25.72
4 kegÀuee& MeeKee 1 0.53 0.11 0.64
5 ceeuee[ MeeKee 1 0.80 0.00 0.80
6 Jee³emeerHeer efJemleejerle MeeKee 1 1.35 0.18 1.53
7 Keej MeeKee 10 20.48 19.00 39.48
8 efJeuesHeeuex MeeKee 5 9.19 1.27 10.46
9 ®eWyetj MeeKee 14 16.28 6.49 22.77

10 jeCeeHe´leeHe veiej MeeKee 1 0.33 0.02 0.35
11 Jebpeejerveiej MeeKee 1 0.89 0.66 1.55
12 efoIeesjer MeeKee 2 3.37 2.47 5.84

SketÀCe 212 253.27 41.11 294.37
efìHe ë

1)	� GHejeskeÌle 212 Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oej ³eeb®eskeÀ[erue cegÎue ³esCesyeekeÀerHeesìer ¾ 253.27 ueeKee®eer 100… lejleto keÀjC³eele 
Deeueer Deens.

2)	� GHejeskeÌle 212 Jew³eefkeÌlekeÀ keÀpe&oej ³eeb®eskeÀ[erue SveHeerS J³eepe ³esCesyeekeÀerHeesìer®eer jkeÌkeÀce ¾ 41.11 ueeKe 
leeUsyeboeleerue oesvner yeepetkeÀ[tve keÀceer keÀjeJes ueeiesue.

	 GHejeskeÌle He´ceeCes efveuexKeve kesÀu³eecegUs l³ee®ee veHeÀeleesìe He$ekeÀeJej keÀesCeleener Lesì HeefjCeece nesCeej veener.
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efjìsue yeBefkebÀie Debleie&le®³ee Demegjef#ele keÀpe&oejeb®eer ³eeoer ë

Statement showing Outstanding as on 31.05.2022 of Absconding Retail Borrowers in various Branches

Sr. 
No. Customer Name

Type of 
Unsecured 

Loan
Sanc Date Sanc Limit

Loan 
Expiry 
Date

Outstanding As on 31.05.2022 
(Omni System) NPA 

Provision 
(Principal)Principal NPA 

Interest Total

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 GOREGAON Branch
1 SURYAWANSHI ANURADHA B.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 2,66,000.00 15-01-2014 1,17,861.64 0.00 1,17,861.64 1,17,861.64

2 CHORGE BAPU TANAJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 3,00,000.00 15-01-2014 1,00,414.50 0.00 1,00,414.50 1,00,414.50

3 YADAV LALJI NOKHI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 2,80,000.00 15-01-2014 1,61,613.64 0.00 1,61,613.64 1,61,613.64

4 MOTIAN VELAYDAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 2,53,000.00 15-01-2014 1,40,442.11 0.00 1,40,442.11 1,40,442.11

5 VELUSWAMY MALAYAPAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 3,00,000.00 15-01-2014 2,69,246.00 1,415.11 2,70,661.11 2,69,246.00

6 MADHAVAN RAMASWAMI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 2,62,000.00 15-01-2014 34.63 0.00 34.63 34.63

7 APPASWAMY ELIA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-01-2007 2,63,000.00 15-01-2014 1,22,223.29 0.00 1,22,223.29 1,22,223.29

8 JADHAV INDUMATI DAGADU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 2,57,000.00 12-02-2014 91,866.97 0.00 91,866.97 91,866.97

9 HABALE SHEVANTI DHONDU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 2,60,000.00 12-02-2014 42,201.92 0.00 42,201.92 42,201.92

10 MAHENDRAN MUTHUKUMAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 2,66,000.00 12-02-2014 14.64 0.00 14.64 14.64

11 KHANDAGALE SURESH 
DASHRATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 2,85,000.00 12-02-2014 8,451.64 0.00 8,451.64 8,451.64

12 MARIMUTTU SAMUNDI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 2,86,000.00 12-02-2014 30,718.64 0.00 30,718.64 30,718.64

13 SUPPAYYA SHEKHAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 3,00,000.00 12-02-2014 2,95,114.00 219.29 2,95,333.29 2,95,114.00

14 PUMALAY PARIMA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 12-02-2007 2,73,000.00 12-02-2014 93,153.96 0.00 93,153.96 93,153.96

15 LUDBE DAYANAND GOVIND  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 3,00,000.00 15-02-2014 1,14,948.29 1,549.00 1,16,497.29 1,14,948.29

16 RAISANE PRABHAKAR 
BABURAO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 3,00,000.00 15-02-2014 56,672.32 0.00 56,672.32 56,672.32

17 BANE SHREEPATI BANDU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 3,00,000.00 15-02-2014 0.24 0.00 0.24 0.24

18 DIVEKAR PRAVIN 
RAMCHANDRA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 3,00,000.00 15-02-2014 0.65 0.00 0.65 0.65

19 JADHAV SAKHARAM GODHA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 2,90,000.00 15-02-2014 40.70 0.00 40.70 40.70

20 KOLTE SATYAWAN MAHADEO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 3,00,000.00 15-02-2014 1,84,487.29 0.00 1,84,487.29 1,84,487.29

21 SAKPAL VIJAY LAXMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 15-02-2007 3,00,000.00 15-02-2014 1,04,917.96 0.00 1,04,917.96 1,04,917.96

22 CHELIYA AARUMUGAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 2,37,109.64 0.00 2,37,109.64 2,37,109.64

23 DEVARE DILIP NAVAL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 2,67,289.71 74,866.87 3,42,156.58 2,67,289.71

24 KAMBALE KALAVATI VIJAY  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 27,559.64 0.00 27,559.64 27,559.64

25 WANKHEDE RAJENDRA ASHOK  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 2,63,046.29 0.00 2,63,046.29 2,63,046.29

26 PITALE CHANDRAKANT 
SHANKAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 476.35 0.00 476.35 476.35

27 PAVASKAR NARAYAN VIJAY  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 234.57 0.00 234.57 234.57

28 GANESHAN RAJENDRA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 3,00,219.29 0.00 3,00,219.29 3,00,219.29

29 MURGAN KUMAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 1,19,303.64 0.00 1,19,303.64 1,19,303.64

30 RAJENDRA MUNNUSWAMY  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 2,88,000.00 24-02-2014 24.64 0.00 24.64 24.64

31 MAYAWAN RAJA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 2,99,000.00 24-02-2014 17,885.00 3,792.00 21,677.00 17,885.00

32 GYANSHEKHARAN M.F.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 3,00,219.30 0.00 3,00,219.30 3,00,219.30

33 PERIYAN MANI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 2,50,000.00 24-02-2014 0.98 0.00 0.98 0.98

34 MANIMUTTU PALANIYAMMA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 24-02-2007 3,00,000.00 24-02-2014 13,704.65 0.00 13,704.65 13,704.65

35 RAMSWAMI KASHIRAJAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 3,00,000.00 08-03-2014 63,103.55 0.00 63,103.55 63,103.55

36 RATHOD MANOJ CHAMPA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 3,00,000.00 08-03-2014 63,108.65 0.00 63,108.65 63,108.65

37 VEERMUTHU VADVEL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 2,90,000.00 08-03-2014 2,43,315.00 1,916.25 2,45,231.25 2,43,315.00

38 VASUDEO RAJVEL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 3,00,000.00 08-03-2014 88,285.65 0.00 88,285.65 88,285.65

39 MAHALE RUKMANI 
PANDURANG  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 2,67,000.00 08-03-2014 2,22,109.65 0.00 2,22,109.65 2,22,109.65

40 PURASWAMI SWAMINATHAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 2,76,000.00 08-03-2014 2,39,279.82 0.00 2,39,279.82 2,39,279.82

41 BANSODE SHAHU LIMBAJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 3,00,000.00 08-03-2014 2,59,062.00 0.00 2,59,062.00 2,59,062.00

42 SHELKE RAMKISAN APPARAO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 08-03-2007 3,00,000.00 08-03-2014 1,28,928.65 0.00 1,28,928.65 1,28,928.65
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43 BIHARE NAMDEO MEGHRAJ  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 1,12,357.65 0.00 1,12,357.65 1,12,357.65

44 SHINDE VIJAY RAMCHANDRA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 53.15 0.00 53.15 53.15

    45 JADHAV PRAKASH NATHA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 2,07,279.65 0.00 2,07,279.65 2,07,279.65

46 YADAV HARIPRASAD RAMBALI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 1,67,216.40 0.00 1,67,216.40 1,67,216.40

47 MOHITE MADHUKAR R.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 67.14 0.00 67.14 67.14

48 SALVE RAKESH PARSHURAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 2,61,589.30 0.00 2,61,589.30 2,61,589.30

49 VARKHEDE UTTAM SHRIPAT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 2,50,000.00 14-03-2014 21,047.04 0.00 21,047.04 21,047.04

50 REDKAR AJIT DAMODHAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 2,50,000.00 14-03-2014 1,85,609.65 0.00 1,85,609.65 1,85,609.65

51 SAPKALE RAVINDRA 
KASHINATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 3.57 0.00 3.57 3.57

52 JADHAV VIJAY RAMCHANDRA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 1,80,084.23 0.00 1,80,084.23 1,80,084.23

53 GUJARE RAMESH MAHADU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 89,213.75 0.00 89,213.75 89,213.75

54 JAGTAP DADA DHONDIBA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 1,34,213.54 0.00 1,34,213.54 1,34,213.54

55 SHETTY KUSUM KRISHNA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2007 3,00,000.00 14-03-2014 92,196.64 0.00 92,196.64 92,196.64

56 BAGUL DILIP WAMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 3,00,000.00 21-03-2014 2,28,513.12 0.00 2,28,513.12 2,28,513.12

57 MORE MURLIDHAR YALLAPA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 3,00,000.00 21-03-2014 2,88,569.20 7,243.82 2,95,813.02 2,88,569.20

58 KUPPASWAMI ELLYMALAI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 3,00,000.00 21-03-2014 1,02,632.85 0.00 1,02,632.85 1,02,632.85

59 YADAV KESARINARAYAN R.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 2,88,000.00 21-03-2014 11.65 0.00 11.65 11.65

60 SALVE ASHOK DHONDIRAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 3,00,000.00 21-03-2014 10.68 0.00 10.68 10.68

61 DHIMTE SURESH MARUTI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 2,50,000.00 21-03-2014 20.28 0.00 20.28 20.28

62 YADAV RAMJAS RAMNARESH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 21-03-2007 3,00,000.00 21-03-2014 2,75,987.58 0.00 2,75,987.58 2,75,987.58

63 BAVISKAR VIKRAM SUKHDEO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 28-03-2007 3,00,000.00 28-03-2014 89,660.56 0.00 89,660.56 89,660.56

64 MADURAI VISHWANATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 28-03-2007 2,67,000.00 28-03-2014 151.15 0.00 151.15 151.15

65 KALUGADE BABAN 
RAMCHANDRA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 28-03-2007 2,40,000.00 28-03-2014 2,14,339.34 56,646.62 2,70,985.96 2,14,339.34

66 KUNDOMANI KANNU SWAMY  MT (IND)  (U/s) 28-03-2007 3,00,000.00 28-03-2014 2,03,518.35 0.00 2,03,518.35 2,03,518.35

67 MAYAVAN RAGHAVAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 2,83,000.00 29-03-2014 1,60,974.71 0.00 1,60,974.71 1,60,974.71

68 SUBHRAMANI ANANDA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 3,00,000.00 29-03-2014 39,869.65 0.00 39,869.65 39,869.65

69 TANGVEL TAMHARA KANNAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 3,00,000.00 29-03-2014 347.04 0.00 347.04 347.04

70 MAHENDRAN NARAYAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 3,00,000.00 29-03-2014 2,93,864.18 18,774.94 3,12,639.12 2,93,864.18

71 RAMGUDE PRAKASH GYANBA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 2,93,000.00 29-03-2014 42,127.65 354.00 42,481.65 42,127.65

72 CHAVAN SURYAKANT TAVJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 3,00,000.00 29-03-2014 1,89,627.75 0.00 1,89,627.75 1,89,627.75

73 CHIVANTHRAJI JAYRAMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 3,00,000.00 29-03-2014 4.01 0.00 4.01 4.01

74 KHOKALE VISHNU THAKAJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 3,00,000.00 29-03-2014 22,200.00 0.00 22,200.00 22,200.00

75 RAJBHAR RAMDULAR BALI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 2,90,000.00 29-03-2014 11,361.65 0.00 11,361.65 11,361.65

76 KULAN LAXMAN VAITILING  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 2,81,000.00 29-03-2014 83,012.02 0.00 83,012.02 83,012.02

77 DURAI CHELLYA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-04-2007 3,00,000.00 13-04-2014 2,70,978.53 5,955.59 2,76,934.12 2,70,978.53

78 PRIYASWAMY RAJENDRA R M  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-04-2007 3,00,000.00 13-04-2014 1,65,967.77 0.00 1,65,967.77 1,65,967.77

79 PERIYASWAMY ARMUGAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-04-2007 3,00,000.00 13-04-2014 2,69,286.45 47,957.40 3,17,243.85 2,69,286.45

80 SHIRSAT TULSIRAM BALIRAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,85,000.00 20-04-2014 0.00 1,620.00 1,620.00 0.00

81 ANNAMAL MURUGAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,80,000.00 20-04-2014 96,381.65 0.00 96,381.65 96,381.65

82 PERIASWAMY ADIMULAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,73,000.00 20-04-2014 1,19,779.06 0.00 1,19,779.06 1,19,779.06

83 UPADHYAY AMARANATH 
CHIRKIT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,82,000.00 20-04-2014 2,75,900.00 1,062.00 2,76,962.00 2,75,900.00

84 NAIR SOMSHEKHARAN 
KUMARAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,74,000.00 20-04-2014 2,65,697.70 0.00 2,65,697.70 2,65,697.70

85 BORKAR GOPICHAND DATTA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 3,00,000.00 20-04-2014 2,23,861.30 0.00 2,23,861.30 2,23,861.30

86 KHAIRE DAMU SHAMU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,96,000.00 20-04-2014 2,29,622.92 0.00 2,29,622.92 2,29,622.92

87 KAMBLE SHARAD VITHAL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,25,000.00 20-04-2014 41.28 0.00 41.28 41.28



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

124

Statement showing Outstanding as on 31.05.2022 of Absconding Retail Borrowers in various Branches

Sr. 
No. Customer Name

Type of 
Unsecured 

Loan
Sanc Date Sanc Limit

Loan 
Expiry 
Date

Outstanding As on 31.05.2022 
(Omni System) NPA 

Provision 
(Principal)Principal NPA 

Interest Total

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

88 KHANDAGALE SATISH 
SHRIRANG  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,00,000.00 20-04-2014 38,908.65 0.00 38,908.65 38,908.65

89 SONAWANE SANJAY 
SAVALARAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 2,69,000.00 20-04-2014 18,920.65 0.00 18,920.65 18,920.65

90 SHRIWARDHANKAR MANOHAR N.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 20-04-2007 3,00,000.00 20-04-2014 2,39,292.00 0.00 2,39,292.00 2,39,292.00

91 AYASWAMI MEENAKSHI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 05-05-2007 3,00,000.00 05-05-2014 38,059.65 0.00 38,059.65 38,059.65

92 DALVI DIPIKA DEEPAK  MT (IND)  (U/s) 05-05-2007 3,00,000.00 05-05-2014 1,72,695.65 19,809.00 1,92,504.65 1,72,695.65

93 PERUMAL KANNAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,86,000.00 09-05-2014 46.39 0.00 46.39 46.39

94 CHANDALIA SHANKAR ARJUN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 2,92,351.00 219.30 2,92,570.30 2,92,351.00

95 GAIKWAD DEVIDAS LAXMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,50,000.00 09-05-2014 63,908.17 0.00 63,908.17 63,908.17

96 SONAWANE ASHOK BHAGWAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 220.30 28.00 248.30 220.30

97 AWADE SHANKAR 
RAMCHANDRA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 1,91,165.62 0.00 1,91,165.62 1,91,165.62

98 PAGE NAVSHA RUPJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 2,56,599.28 0.00 2,56,599.28 2,56,599.28

99 YADAV BANSARAJ HARIGEN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,00,000.00 09-05-2014 9,916.00 4,505.00 14,421.00 9,916.00

100 PENDKALKAR VISHWANATH B.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,99,000.00 09-05-2014 36,313.65 4,167.00 40,480.65 36,313.65

101 PARKAR GAJANAN VISHNU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,12,000.00 09-05-2014 1,75,451.51 0.00 1,75,451.51 1,75,451.51

102 SADAFULE BHIMRAO RAMU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,63,000.00 09-05-2014 1,14,124.30 0.00 1,14,124.30 1,14,124.30

103 KAMBLE MAHENDRA MANSING  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 2,74,856.99 22,511.67 2,97,368.66 2,74,856.99

104 BAGUL ARUN BANSI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 2,76,000.00 09-05-2014 1,51,491.65 0.00 1,51,491.65 1,51,491.65

105 NASRULLAHA RAYSAT ANSARI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 2,96,395.00 1,062.00 2,97,457.00 2,96,395.00

106 YADAV PANCHANAND SUBHA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 7.15 0.00 7.15 7.15

107 JAWALE ANIL BALU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 09-05-2007 3,00,000.00 09-05-2014 2,57,578.50 172.00 2,57,750.50 2,57,578.50

108 BHOJ CHANDRAKANT MARUTI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 2,68,000.00 17-05-2014 1,57,981.83 0.00 1,57,981.83 1,57,981.83

109 BADEKAR BHASKAR 
BHAGWAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 1,99,000.00 17-05-2014 1,76,069.89 47,934.22 2,24,004.11 1,76,069.89

110 SONAWANE YOGESH DADAJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 2,87,000.00 17-05-2014 9.15 0.00 9.15 9.15

111 KHANDARE VIJAY RAMSING  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 2,00,000.00 17-05-2014 63.65 0.00 63.65 63.65

112 NENE JAYAT SHANKAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 2,75,000.00 17-05-2014 11.38 0.00 11.38 11.38

113 PAWAR SUDAM DHARMA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 3,00,000.00 17-05-2014 1,00,679.62 0.00 1,00,679.62 1,00,679.62

114 KAMBLE DAMU YALLAPA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 3,00,000.00 17-05-2014 1,94,506.53 0.00 1,94,506.53 1,94,506.53

115 KHANDAGARE GANGARAM 
SUDAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 3,00,000.00 17-05-2014 266.65 0.00 266.65 266.65

116 GATKINE GANESH 
PANDURANG  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-05-2007 3,00,000.00 17-05-2014 11.78 0.00 11.78 11.78

117 WANKHEDE DHANRAJ OMKAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 3,00,000.00 29-05-2014 2,61,163.96 43,402.38 3,04,566.34 2,61,163.96

118 SWAMY SUBRAMANIAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 3,00,000.00 29-05-2014 2,65,600.64 69,323.02 3,34,923.66 2,65,600.64

119 KHUNTE VISHWANATH 
TUKARAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,49,000.00 29-05-2014 2,45,482.96 8,195.38 2,53,678.34 2,45,482.96

120 BHARASKAR MURLIDHAR 
BABURAO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,51,000.00 29-05-2014 1,81,905.65 0.00 1,81,905.65 1,81,905.65

121 KHARAT PRAMOD YESHWANT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,57,000.00 29-05-2014 79.65 1.00 80.65 79.65

122 MARIMUTTHY GANESHAN  S.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 3,00,000.00 29-05-2014 2,72,230.23 42,166.84 3,14,397.07 2,72,230.23

123 MORE RAJDHAR PITAMBAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,94,000.00 29-05-2014 2,37,150.65 0.00 2,37,150.65 2,37,150.65

124 SOLANKI RAMAN RANCHOD  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-03-2007 2,94,000.00 29-05-2014 1,91,664.15 0.00 1,91,664.15 1,91,664.15

125 NAGAR MANU PARSHOTTAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,50,000.00 29-05-2014 1,12,266.40 0.00 1,12,266.40 1,12,266.40

126 TANGWEL KARUNANIDHI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 3,00,000.00 29-05-2014 2,69,208.96 55,502.08 3,24,711.04 2,69,208.96

127 SUBRAMANI PANDIYAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,99,000.00 29-05-2014 2,27,452.00 1,284.20 2,28,736.20 2,27,452.00

128 AAHIRE DILIP DHANAJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,96,000.00 29-05-2014 1,69,794.30 0.00 1,69,794.30 1,69,794.30

129 SOLANKI THAKUR RANCHOD  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,50,000.00 29-05-2014 32,381.65 0.00 32,381.65 32,381.65

130 SORATI BHIVA DNYANOO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,00,000.00 29-05-2014 0.00 761.00 761.00 0.00
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131 KADAM SWATI CHANDRAKANT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 3,00,000.00 29-05-2014 2,77,062.00 0.00 2,77,062.00 2,77,062.00

132 TIWARI SUBHASH SIDDHNATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-05-2007 2,82,000.00 29-05-2014 98.65 0.00 98.65 98.65

133 RAMNIHOR SAROJ 
MATABADAL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,51,000.00 18-06-2014 1,62,696.23 0.00 1,62,696.23 1,62,696.23

134 KADAM RAHUL PANDURANG  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,50,000.00 18-06-2014 52.74 1.00 53.74 52.74

135 WANKHEDE RAJENDRA 
BHAURAO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 3,00,000.00 18-06-2014 26,434.03 0.00 26,434.03 26,434.03

136 CHAVAN BALU BHAGWAT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,97,000.00 18-06-2014 24,912.81 0.00 24,912.81 24,912.81

137 MOHAMMED RASHID KHALIL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 3,00,000.00 18-06-2014 94.38 0.00 94.38 94.38

138 TIWARI JAGANNATH 
RAMNANDAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 3,00,000.00 18-06-2014 27.88 0.00 27.88 27.88

139 PATIL NIMBA KRISHNA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,50,000.00 18-06-2014 1,808.09 0.00 1,808.09 1,808.09

140 JADHAV ASHOK EKNATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,00,000.00 18-06-2014 1,71,315.95 2,117.00 1,73,432.95 1,71,315.95

141 AHIRE KIRAN ASHOK  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,00,000.00 18-06-2014 1,70,894.30 0.00 1,70,894.30 1,70,894.30

142 RANSHUR LAXMAN KISHORE  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 2,50,000.00 18-06-2014 16,900.74 0.00 16,900.74 16,900.74

143 KAMBLE ANIL DAGDU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-06-2007 3,00,000.00 18-06-2014 54.94 0.00 54.94 54.94

144 PATIL KAMLAKAR SHIVRAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-07-2007 2,94,000.00 13-07-2014 47.64 0.00 47.64 47.64

145 AJREKAR MANOHAR LAXMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-07-2007 2,50,000.00 13-07-2014 70,271.77 0.00 70,271.77 70,271.77

146 BADEKAR GANPAT BHIKU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-07-2007 2,00,000.00 13-07-2014 1,31,229.00 1,553.45 1,32,782.45 1,31,229.00

147 PARAB MAHADEO VASANT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-07-2007 3,00,000.00 13-07-2014 33.65 0.00 33.65 33.65

148 MALI RAMESH SURESH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-07-2007 3,00,000.00 13-07-2014 1,45,980.65 0.00 1,45,980.65 1,45,980.65

148 Sub Total :- 1,73,28,142.73 5,48,088.43 1,78,76,231.16 1,73,28,142.73
2 Andheri (E) Branch
1 BHONDAVE SANJAY NAMDEV  MT (IND)  (U/s) 07-07-2011 5,00,000.00 01-08-2018 4,58,606.36 1,89,238.00 6,47,844.36 4,58,606.36

1 Sub Total :- 4,58,606.36 1,89,238.00 6,47,844.36 4,58,606.36
3 Sion Branch
1 ROKADE SUNIL GOPAL  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-08-2007 3,00,000.00 17-08-2014 98,719.53 0.00 98,719.53 98,719.53

2 AHIRE SOMNATH NIMBA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 17-08-2007 3,00,000.00 17-08-2014 98,847.74 0.00 98,847.74 98,847.74

3 MISHRA AVADHESH B.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-08-2007 3,00,000.00 18-08-2014 88,723.84 0.00 88,723.84 88,723.84

4 INGLE VINOD CHOKHA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-08-2007 3,00,000.00 18-08-2014 84,023.85 0.00 84,023.85 84,023.85

5 ZANKE UJAWALA VIJAY  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-08-2007 3,00,000.00 18-08-2014 78,291.54 0.00 78,291.54 78,291.54

6 SONAWANE ANIL MADHAV  MT (IND)  (U/s) 18-08-2007 3,00,000.00 18-08-2014 89,484.52 0.00 89,484.52 89,484.52

7 TIWARI PROBHUNARAYAN S.  MT (IND)  (U/s) 22-08-2007 2,82,000.00 22-08-2014 1,10,306.94 0.00 1,10,306.94 1,10,306.94

8 CHAVAN SANJAY VINAYAK  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-09-2007 3,00,000.00 13-09-2014 86,844.88 0.00 86,844.88 86,844.88

9 MORE MAHENDRA SHANKAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-09-2007 3,00,000.00 13-09-2014 87,171.11 0.00 87,171.11 87,171.11

10 PATRA BHAJMAN NITYANAND  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-09-2007 3,00,000.00 13-09-2014 93,754.91 0.00 93,754.91 93,754.91

11 INGLE ANIL VISHWANATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-09-2007 3,00,000.00 13-09-2014 88,403.55 0.00 88,403.55 88,403.55

12 SOMWANSHI SUNIL 
DNYANDEO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-09-2007 3,00,000.00 13-09-2014 82,541.99 0.00 82,541.99 82,541.99

13 NALAWADE MAYUR TUKARAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 13-09-2007 3,00,000.00 13-09-2014 79,138.13 0.00 79,138.13 79,138.13

14 KHARAT BHUSHAN 
CHINTAMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-09-2007 3,00,000.00 14-09-2014 80,504.21 0.00 80,504.21 80,504.21

15 POLKAR SAGAR VISHNU  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-09-2007 3,00,000.00 14-09-2014 87,648.73 0.00 87,648.73 87,648.73

16 MANVE NEELKANTH GANPAT  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-09-2007 3,00,000.00 14-09-2014 93,648.73 0.00 93,648.73 93,648.73

17 LAGADE SACHIN NANDKUMAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-09-2007 3,00,000.00 14-09-2014 80,004.21 0.00 80,004.21 80,004.21

18 PAWAR RAMESH JAGNNATH  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-09-2007 3,00,000.00 14-09-2014 78,776.39 0.00 78,776.39 78,776.39

19 GAIKWAD DILIP DNYANDEO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-09-2007 3,00,000.00 14-09-2014 83,068.08 0.00 83,068.08 83,068.08

20 PAWAR GAUTAM GANGARAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 23-10-2007 3,00,000.00 23-10-2014 93,201.00 0.00 93,201.00 93,201.00

21 AHIRE NAMDEV BANDU  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 23-01-2008 2,55,000.00 23-01-2015 88,619.78 1,54,841.00 2,43,460.78 88,619.78
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Statement showing Outstanding as on 31.05.2022 of Absconding Retail Borrowers in various Branches

Sr. 
No. Customer Name

Type of 
Unsecured 

Loan
Sanc Date Sanc Limit

Loan 
Expiry 
Date

Outstanding As on 31.05.2022 
(Omni System) NPA 

Provision 
(Principal)Principal NPA 

Interest Total

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

22 WAGHMARE ANIL 
RAMCHANDRA  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 17-04-2008 1,50,000.00 17-04-2015 1,18,501.78 11,379.22 1,29,881.00 1,18,501.78

23 SUTAR VIJAY VASUDEO  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 01-01-2009 3,00,000.00 01-01-2016 414.50 0.00 414.50 414.50

24 JOGLE ASHOK GANAPAT  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 29-06-2009 70,000.00 29-06-2016 49,184.78 1,11,604.00 1,60,788.78 49,184.78

25 PAWAR ANIL RAMCHANDRA  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 19-04-2010 1,50,000.00 19-04-2017 24,488.45 61,665.00 86,153.45 24,488.45

26 CHOUGULE HARISHCHANDRA V.  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 10-05-2010 3,00,000.00 10-05-2017 1,38,545.38 0.00 1,38,545.38 1,38,545.38

27 KAMBLE LATA POPAT  MT REPAIR (U/s) 21-08-2010 2,00,000.00 21-08-2017 35,695.00 13,711.00 49,406.00 35,695.00

27 Sub Total :- 22,18,553.55 3,53,200.22 25,71,753.77 22,18,553.55
4 Kurla Branch
1 NAIR BEENA ALAVI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 01-10-2007 1,50,000.00 01-10-2012 52,717.78 11,584.72 64,302.50 52,717.78

1 Sub Total :- 52,717.78 11,584.72 64,302.50 52,717.78
5 Malad Branch

1 GAIKWAD RAMDAS VITTHAL  MT ARTICLES 
(U/s) 29-01-2010 1,00,000.00 28-01-2017 80,037.46 0.00 80,037.46 80,037.46

1 Sub Total :- 80,037.46 0.00 80,037.46 80,037.46
6 YCP Ext. Branch 0.00

1 BANSODE PRAVIN UTTAM  MT ARTICLES 
(U/s) 08-07-2007 1,96,000.00 08-06-2014 1,35,221.78 18,304.38 1,53,526.16 1,35,221.78

1 Sub Total :- 1,35,221.78 18,304.38 1,53,526.16 1,35,221.78
7 KHAR Branch 0.00

1 DESHMUKH HUDA AZIZ  MT ARTICLES 
(U/s) 30-03-2010 3,00,000.00 30-03-2017 46,300.00 25,466.00 71,766.00 46,300.00

2 MOHAMMED ARIF ALI 
MOHAMMED  MT (IND)  (U/s) 05-06-2009 2,50,000.00 01-06-2016 1,55,208.50 2,40,123.00 3,95,331.50 1,55,208.50

3 MANE PRABHAKAR MAHADEV  MT (IND)  (U/s) 26-04-2011 4,00,000.00 01-05-2018 2,74,428.00 1,81,394.00 4,55,822.00 2,74,428.00

4 SASANE SASHIKANT 
BHAURAO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 26-04-2011 4,50,000.00 01-05-2018 4,04,910.78 18,310.74 4,23,221.52 4,04,910.78

5 WAGHELA VIJAY DEUJI  MT (IND)  (U/s) 26-04-2011 3,50,000.00 01-05-2018 7,592.00 3,289.00 10,881.00 7,592.00

6 GOLLAR DEEPAK LAXMAN  MT (IND)  (U/s) 26-04-2011 5,00,000.00 01-05-2018 2,46,283.50 3,87,727.00 6,34,010.50 2,46,283.50

7 KHAN RASHID ADAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 14-03-2011 5,00,000.00 01-03-2018 1,18,927.00 1,54,868.00 2,73,795.00 1,18,927.00

8 SAWANT PRAKASH 
MURLIDHAR  MT (IND)  (U/s) 04-03-2011 5,00,000.00 04-03-2018 3,84,867.50 7,60,154.00 11,45,021.50 3,84,867.50

9 SAKPAL SACHIN SHANTARAM  MT (IND)  (U/s) 01-08-2011 3,50,000.00 01-08-2018 3,13,760.28 8,866.44 3,22,626.72 3,13,760.28

10 DAWAT ANKUSH VYANKAT  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 01-03-2011 2,90,000.00 01-03-2018 95,225.00 1,19,936.00 2,15,161.00 95,225.00

10 Sub Total :- 20,47,502.56 19,00,134.18 39,47,636.74 20,47,502.56
8 VILE PARLE (E) Branch
1 SOLANKI DINESH RAMAN  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 02-06-2010 2,00,000.00 28-02-2017 1,92,419.78 51,399.70 2,43,819.48 1,92,419.78

2 CHABUKSHWAR PRABHAKAR A.  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 09-08-2011 2,50,000.00 01-08-2018 1,89,608.51 0.00 1,89,608.51 1,89,608.51

3 .KOLI  HARIKISAN CHANDR  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 09-08-2011 5,00,000.00 09-08-2018 4,69,110.78 75,253.84 5,44,364.62 4,69,110.78

4 VISHVAKARMA MOHANPPA A  MT ARTICLES 
(U/s) 23-11-2011 2,00,000.00 11-11-2015 2,622.50 0.00 2,622.50 2,622.50

5 MORE VIVEK DAGADU  MT  REPAIR 
(U/s) 23-10-2010 1,50,000.00 23-10-2017 65,736.93 0.00 65,736.93 65,736.93

5 Sub Total :- 9,19,498.50 1,26,653.54 10,46,152.04 9,19,498.50
9 Chembur Branch 0.00

1 THORAT SAMPATRAO 
YASHWANT  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 16-11-2009 2,00,000.00 16-11-2016 1,49,236.55 3,65,893.00 5,15,129.55 1,49,236.55

2 DHULE PRALHAD JALBAJI  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 20-07-2012 3,00,000.00 20-01-2016 14,764.54 15,118.00 29,882.54 14,764.54

3 SHAIKH ASHFAQUE RAFAQ  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 25-11-2011 1,25,000.00 25-11-2018 25,454.89 26,589.00 52,043.89 25,454.89

4 GAIKAR HARIBHAU GAVABA  MT (IND)  (U/s) 06-06-2007 2,10,000.00 02-06-2014 11,162.00 21,207.00 32,369.00 11,162.00

5 GHAZI SADIQUE MDIRFAN  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 01-11-2006 3,00,000.00 01-11-2012 2,487.00 4,483.00 6,970.00 2,487.00



THE MAHARASHTRA STATE CO-OP. BANK LTD., MUMBAI
(Incorporating The vidarbha Co-operative Bank Ltd.)

127

Statement showing Outstanding as on 31.05.2022 of Absconding Retail Borrowers in various Branches

Sr. 
No. Customer Name

Type of 
Unsecured 

Loan
Sanc Date Sanc Limit

Loan 
Expiry 
Date

Outstanding As on 31.05.2022 
(Omni System) NPA 

Provision 
(Principal)Principal NPA 

Interest Total

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
6 ULHAS RAMCHANDRA DESALE  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 14-03-2006 1,40,000.00 14-03-2012 37,944.54 13,102.07 51,046.61 37,944.54

7 RAJESH  DATTATRAY TARE  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 24-02-2010 2,00,000.00 24-02-2017 1,71,218.78 67,043.55 2,38,262.33 1,71,218.78

8 MAYA PARBATI KADAM  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 15-05-2010 3,00,000.00 15-05-2017 2,64,407.78 2,638.24 2,67,046.02 2,64,407.78

9 SANGEETA  HEMANT  SAWANT  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 28-03-2011 1,65,000.00 28-03-2018 1,09,809.09 0.00 1,09,809.09 1,09,809.09

10 SUNITA PRAKASH TALREJA  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 05-04-2011 5,00,000.00 05-04-2018 2,29,406.05 0.00 2,29,406.05 2,29,406.05

11 RAMSING BABULAL THOKE  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 23-11-2011 1,50,000.00 23-11-2018 6,936.80 0.00 6,936.80 6,936.80

12 SANTOSH SITARAM SINGH  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 31-12-2011 3,00,000.00 31-12-2016 3,16,214.78 1,32,480.42 4,48,695.20 3,16,214.78

13 SHRADDHA SANTOSH 
SONWANE  MT ARTICLES (U/s) 08-09-2012 3,00,000.00 08-09-2019 2,67,756.05 0.00 2,67,756.05 2,67,756.05

14 BALASAHEB KADAM  MT  REPAIR (U/s) 06-10-2006 75,000.00 02-10-2012 21,070.18 222.00 21,292.18 21,070.18

14 Sub Total :- 16,27,869.03 6,48,776.28 22,76,645.31 16,27,869.03
10 Ranapratap Nagar Branch
1 MESHRAM VINOD ANANTRAO  MT (IND)  (U/s) 29-04-2012 1,50,000.00 23-03-2019 33,199.00 1,855.00 35,054.00 33,199.00

1 Sub Total :- 33,199.00 1,855.00 35,054.00 33,199.00
11 Wanjari Nagar Branch

1 KULSWAMINI MAHILA BACHAT 
GAT

CC TO SHG 
(U/s) 13/0/2011 94,000.00 13-08-2012 88,916.50 65,979.00 1,54,895.50 88,916.50

1 Sub Total :- 88,916.50 65,979.00 1,54,895.50 88,916.50
12 Dighori Branch

1 DARPAN MAHILA  BACHAT GAT CC TO SHG 
(U/s) 28-09-2012 1,80,000.00 15-10-2013 1,69,752.00 1,24,136.00 2,93,888.00 1,69,752.00

2 ALBELA  MAHILA  BACHAT  GAT CC TO SHG 
(U/s) 28-09-2012 1,80,000.00 15-10-2013 1,67,485.00 1,23,039.00 2,90,524.00 1,67,485.00

2 Sub Total :- 3,37,237.00 2,47,175.00 5,84,412.00 3,37,237.00
212 TOTAL 2,53,27,502.25 41,10,988.75 2,94,38,491.00 2,53,27,502.25
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HeefjefMe<ì ö 5

  		  efJe<e³e ë  DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerleerue LekeÀerle keÀpe& Jemegueermeeþer®³ee `jep³e yeBkeÀ

		                SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2021' ³eespevesme cegoleJee{ osCesyeeyele.  

He´mleeJevee ë

jep³e Meemeveeves meve 2018 ceO³es jep³eeleerue veeiejer yeBkeÀebkeÀ[erue Jee{les DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerleerue  keÀpe&³esCesyeekeÀer®es He´ceeCe 

efJe®eejele IesTve, LekeÀerle keÀpe& Jemegueermeeþer SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee Debceueele DeeCeueer nesleer. l³ee®e OeleeaJej jep³e yeBkesÀves meve 

2018 ceO³es efoveebkeÀ 25 peguew, 2018 jespeer®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesleerue þjeJeevJe³es `SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ mevceeve ³eespevee 2018' 

jeyeefJeC³eele Deeueer. l³eeme cee. menkeÀej Dee³egkeÌle Je efveyebOekeÀ, menkeÀejer efJeYeeie, ceneje<ì^ Meemeve, HegCes ³eeb®eer ceev³elee nesleer. meoj 

³eespeves®ee keÀueeJeOeer efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2020 He³e&ble neslee. meoj ³eespevesle 3 mebmLee Je 35 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve  He´mleeJe He´eHle 

Peeues nesles. ¾ 40.09 keÀesìer®eer Jemegueer Peeueer.

leodveblej veJeerve `SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2020' He´mleeefJele keÀjC³eele Deeueer Je l³eeme efoveebkeÀ 19 petve, 2021 jespeer 

cee.He´MeemekeÀ meefceleer®eer cee. Jee<eeakeÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer keÀe³eexllej ceev³elee efceUC³ee®³ee DeHes#esJej ceev³elee efceUeueer. meoj ³eespeves®eer 

cegole efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2021 He³e¥le nesleer. efoveebkeÀ 20 cee®e&, 2021 jespeer®³ee cee. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesle meoj ³eepevesme 

ceev³elee osC³eele Deeueer. meoj ³eespevesle 3 mebmLee Je 5 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve  He´mleeJe He´eHle Peeues nesles. ¾ 2.33 keÀesìer®eer Jemegueer 

Peeueer.

keÀesJeer[ ö 19 ³ee ceneceejer®³ee He´eogYee&Jeeves meve 2020ö21 ceO³es uee@keÀ[eTve Je meb®eejyeboer ³eecegUs jep³eeleerue DeveskeÀ 

GÐeesieOebos yebo He[ues lej Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oejeb®eer HeefjeqmLeleer nueeKeer®eer Peeueer l³eecegUs jep³e yeBkesÀves ³eeHetJeea le³eej kesÀuesu³ee `SkeÀjkeÀceer 

HejleHesÀ[ mevceeve ³eespevee 2020' ³ee ³eespevesme ³eesi³e He´eflemeeo efceUeuee veener. cnCetve efoveebkeÀ 16 petve, 2021 jespeer®³ee cee. 

He´MeemekeÀ meYesleerue þjeJe ke´À.10 DevJe³es `SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2021' jeyeefJeC³eele Deeueer. meoj ³eespevesle 5 mebmLee Je 

12 Jew³ekeÌleerkeÀ keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve  He´mleeJe He´eHle Peeues nesles. ¾ 27.55 keÀesìer®eer Jemegueer Peeueer. lemes®e keÀener Jemegueer ®eeuet Deens. 

`SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2021' ³ee ³eespeves®eer cegole efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e&, 2022 jespeer mebHeg<ìele Deeueer Deens. efjìsue 

yeBefkebÀieDebleie&le yeN³ee®eMee LekeÀerle keÀpe&oejebkeÀ[tve ³eespevesyeeyele ®eewkeÀMeer nesle Deens. lemes®e keÀener LekeÀerle mebmLee osKeerue ®eewkeÀMeer keÀjle 

Deensle. l³eecegUs meoj ³eespevesme cegoleJee{ efou³eeme yeN³ee®e LekeÀerle keÀpe&oejebvee ³eespeves®ee ueeYe Ieslee ³esF&ue. lemes®e yeBkesÀ®³ee LekeÀyeekeÀer 

Jemegueerme JeeJe efceUsue. 

GHejeskeÌle JemlegeqmLeleer efJe®eejele Ieslee, `SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2021' ³ee ³eespevesme efoveebkeÀ 28 HesÀye´gJeejer, 

2023 He³e¥le cegoleJee{ osCesme cee. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer ceev³elee efceUCesmeeþer efoveebkeÀ 03 petve, 2022 jespeer®³ee cee.He´MeemekeÀ 

meYesves efMeHeÀejme kesÀueer Deens.   

 	 ceev³elesmleJe meeoj.
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HeefjefMe<ì ö6

Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebkeÀ[erue LekeÀerle keÀpee&®es Jemegueermeeþer meeceesHe®eej HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee ë 

He´mleeJevee ë

	 meO³ee®³ee mHeOee&lcekeÀ ³egieele ceneje<ì^ jep³e ie´eefceCe DeLe&J³eJemLes®ee keÀCee Demeuesues meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀej #es$eeleerue Deepeejer 

mebmLee me#ece keÀjC³eemeeþer l³eeb®³ee LeefkeÀle keÀpee&®eer Jemegueer nesC³ee®³ee ¢<ìerves Flej keÀpe&oejebHes#ee DeMee mebmLeebvee J³eepeojeceO³es peeoe 

meJeuele DeeefCe HejleHesÀ[ermeeþer peeoe cegole osCes ke´ÀceHe´eHle Deens. meO³ee yeBkesÀ®eer efo.31.3.2022 DeKesjerue DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerleerue 

³esCesyeekeÀer ¾ 2845.66 keÀesìer Demetve meoj DeveglHeeefole ³esCesyeekeÀer®eer Jemegueer nesCes osKeerue DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens. ³eeyeeyele Peeuesu³ee 

®e®exle menkeÀej ceb$eeue³eeves yeBkesÀme kesÀuesu³ee meg®eveeJepee efJevebleerHe´ceeCes kesÀJeU Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebmeeþer yeBkesÀves 

meeceesHe®eej HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee DeeKeCes pe©jer®es Deens. DeMeer ³eespevee DeeKeC³ee®ee DeefOekeÀej yeBkesÀme Demeuee lejer Meemevee®³ee menkeÀej 

efJeYeeiee®³ee DeHes#esvegmeej ³ee ³eespevesleerue mebmLeebvee ÐeeJe³ee®³ee meJeueleeR®es mJejÀHe Heenlee ³ee ³eespevesme cee.Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer 
ceev³elee IesCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens. 

	 l³eevegmeej efo.19 ces 2022 jespeer®³ee cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesleerue þjeJe ke´À. 25 DevJe³es menkeÀej #es$eeleerue meJe& Deepeejer meeKej 

keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebmeeþer veJeerve meeceesHe®eej HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee Debceueele DeeCeCesyeeyele®³ee met®evee þjeJeeÜejs He´eHle Peeu³ee. 

meoj þjeJee®eer He´le meesyele pees[ueer Demetve He´eHle met®eveeb®³ee DeeOeejeJej jep³e yeBkesÀleerue LekeÀerle keÀpe&oejebHewkeÀer meJe& Deepeejer meeKej 

keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer GÐeesieeb®³ee Hegve©ppeerJeveemeeþer meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee ö2022 He´mleeefJele keÀjerle Deenesle. meoj 

³eespevee peeieeflekeÀ keÀesjesvee ceneceejer®³ee HeeMJe&YegceerJej SkeÀoe®e le³eej keÀjC³eele ³esle Deens. ³ee ³eespevesme keÀesCel³eener HeefjeqmLeleerle 

cegoleJee{ efceUCeej veener. meoj ³eespevesme  ³esl³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesle cebpetjermleJe þsJeerle Deenesle.

1.	 ³eespeves®es veebJe ë Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebmeeþer meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 2022

2.	 Deepeejer mebmLes®eer J³eeK³ee ë

		�  Yeejleer³e efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee megOeejerle ceeie&oMe&keÀ lelJeevegmeej Je GÐeesie meb®eeueveeue³e, ceneje<ì^ Meemeve ³eeb®³ee 

J³eeKesvegmeej, p³ee GÐeesiee®es keÀesCelesner SkeÀ keÀpe&Keeles (cegÎue Deiej J³eepe) 1 Je<ee&Hes#ee peemle keÀeueeJeOeermeeþer LekeÀerle 

Deens efkeÀbJee leesìîeecegUs p³ee IeìkeÀeb®³ee ceeieerue Je<ee&leerue vekeÌle cegu³eeceO³es 50… efkebÀJee l³eeHes#ee peemle IemejCe Peeueer 

Demeu³eeme Demes GÐeesie Deepeejer GÐeesie cnCetve mebyeesOeues peeleerue.

 3.	 ³eespevesmeeþer Hee$e Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee ë

	 3.1	� efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesj DeveglHeeoerle Jeie&Jeejerle meceeefJe<ì Peeuesu³ee meJe& meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀej 

keÀe³eÐeebleie&le veeWoCeerke=Àle meJe& menkeÀejer mebmLeebkeÀ[erue meJe& keÀpe& Keel³eebvee ner ³eespevee ueeiet nesF&ue.

	 3.2	� peeceerveoej ns menkeÀpe&oej Demeu³eeves ³ee ³eespeveslebie&le keÀpe&oejeyejesyej®e peeceerveoejebveener mJeleb$eHeCes efkebÀJee SkeÀef$ele 

mebmLes®³eeJeleerves Depe& keÀjlee ³esF&ue. 

	 3.3	� mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeebleie&le veesìerme, Jemegueermeeþer keÀe³eosMeerj keÀejJeeF& ®eeuet Demeuesueer,  jep³e yeBkesÀves leey³eele Iesleuesues 

leLeeHeer DeÐeeHe HeeJeslees efJeke´Àer ve Peeuesu³ee Je De@Jee[& He´eHle Peeuesu³ee DeveglHeeefole keÀpe& Jeie&JeejerceOeerue mebmLeebveener 

³eespevee ueeiet jeefnue.  

	 3.4	� p³ee mebmLee ³eeHetJeea jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevesle menYeeieer Peeu³ee Demeleerue Je l³eebveer le[pees[ 

jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀuee vemeu³eecegUs l³ee mebmLeebvee yeBkesÀves  meoj ³eespevesletve DeHee$e Peeu³ee Demeleerue DeMee mebmLeebvee ner 

³eespevee ueeiet jenerue.

4.	 ³eespevesmeeþer DeHee$e keÀpe&oej ë 

	� efjPeJn& yeBkeÀ DeeefCe veeyee[&®³ee ceeie&oMe&keÀ lelJeebvegmeej meoj ³eespevee ner Heg{erue meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee/GÐeesie 

l³eebveer Iesleuesu³ee keÀpee¥vee ueeiet nesCeej veener. 
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	 4.1 	 HeÀmeJeCetkeÀ, iewjJ³eJenej keÀ©ve Iesleuesueer keÀpes& Je peeefCeJeHetJe&keÀ LekeÀefJeuesueer keÀpex. 

	 4.2	� Deepeer Je ceepeer meb®eeuekeÀebvee Je l³eeb®³eeMeer efnlemebyebOe DemeCeeN³ee Yeeieeroejer mebmLee / kebÀHev³ee / mebmLee ³eebvee efouesu³ee 

keÀpee&®³ee DeLeJee l³eeb®eer peeefcevekeÀer DemeCeeN³ee keÀpee¥vee efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee HetJe& HejJeeveieerefMeJee³e meoj meJeuele oslee 

³esCeej veener. 

	 4.3	 ner ³eespevee leeyesieneCe keÀpee&me ueeiet nesCeej veener. 

	 4.4	� meb®eeuekeÀeb®³ee kegÀìtbyeeleerue J³ekeÌleeRvee efouesu³ee keÀpee¥meeþer DeLeJee les peeefceveoej Demeuesu³ee keÀpee¥vee meoj ³eespevee 

ueeiet nesCeej veener. (³esLes `kegÀìgbye' (Family) cnCepes ce.me.keÀe. 1960 keÀuece 75 (2) ceOeerue mHe<ìerkeÀjCe 1 ceO³es 

veceto kessÀuesHe´ceeCes Helveer, Heleer, DeeF&, Je[erue, yeefnCe, cegueiee, cegueieer, peeJeF& efkebÀJee megve) 

	 4.5	� Heieejoej mebmLes®³ee ceeuekeÀebMeer pej HeieejkeÀHeeleer®ee keÀjej Peeuee Demesue lej DeMee Heieejoejebvee efouesu³ee KeeJeìer 

keÀpee¥meeþer meoj ³eespevee ueeiet nesCeej veener.

	 4.6	 v³ee³eeue³eemeceesj le[pees[ Peeuesu³ee keÀpe&He´keÀjCeebvee ner ³eespevee ueeiet nesCeej veener. 

	 4.7	 MeemekeÀer³e LekeÀnceer efouesu³ee keÀpee¥vee meoj ³eespevee ueeiet nesCeej veener. 

	 4.8	� cebpetj keÀpee&®ee efJeefve³eesie, keÀpe& p³ee keÀejCeekeÀjerlee cebpetj kesÀues Demesue, l³ee keÀejCeeJ³eefleefjkeÌle Flej keÀejCeebkeÀefjlee 

kesÀuee Demesue lej (Diversification of Funds) l³ee keÀpee&me ner ³eespevee ueeiet nesCeej veener. 

	 4.9 	� p³ee mebmLee ³eeHetJeea jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee SkeÀjkeÀceer keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevesle menYeeieer Peeu³ee Demeleerue Je l³ee mebmLee 

³eespevesleerue lejletoervegmeej yeBkesÀves efveeqM®ele kesÀuesu³ee le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee keÀjerle Demeleerue DeMee mebmLeebvee ner 

³eespevee ueeiet nesCeej veener.

5.	 ³eespevesmeeþer Hee$e Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee ë 

	 5.1	� meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee/GÐeesie efoveebkeÀ 31 cee®e& 2022 DeKesj Sved.Heer.S.Jeie&Jeejerle meceeefJe<ì DemeCes 

DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens. 

	 5.2	� keÀpe&oejeves ³eespeveWleie&le He´mleeJe meeoj keÀjleebvee He´mleeJe leejKesDeKesjerue meJe& J³eepeemen cegÎue ³esCesyeekeÀer®³ee 5… 

jkeÀces®ee YejCee keÀjCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens. 

	 5.3	� Jej veceto cegÎe ke´À.2 ceO³es vecego kesÀuesvegmeej peer mebmLee 1 Je<ee&Hes#ee peeoe keÀeueeJeOeermeeþer Sve.Heer.S. Jeie&Jeejerle ieCeueer 

iesueer Demeuessu³ee efkebÀJee leesìîeecegUs Je<ee&leerue vekeÌle cegu³eeceO³es 50… efkebÀJee l³eeHes#ee peeoe IemejCe Peeueer Deens. 

6.	 ³eespeves®eer cegole ë 

	 ³ee ³eespeves Debleie&le Depe& eqmJekeÀejCes®eer Debeflece leejerKe 30 meHìbsyej 2022 jenerue.  

7.	 ³eespeves®eer J³eeHleer ë

	 7.1	 cegÎe ke´ÀceebkeÀ 4 JeieUtve ner ³eespevee meJe& He´keÀej®³ee keÀpee¥vee ueeiet jenerue. 

	 7.2	� keÀesCel³eener keÀe³eÐeelebie&le keÀejJeeF& ®eeueg DemeCeeN³ee v³ee³e He´efJe<þ, efveJee[e He´eHle Demeuesueer DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerleerue 

meJe& keÀpee¥meeþer lemes®e keÀuece 101 DevJe³ess Jemetueer oeKeuee He´eHle Je keÀuece 91 DevJe³es efveJee[s He´eHle Peeuesu³ee 

keÀpee¥veemegOoe ner ³eespevee ueeiet nesF&ue. 

	 7.3	� pesLes keÀpe&oejeb®eer SkeÀeHes#ee peemle keÀpe&Keeleer Demeleerue Je l³eeHewkeÀer SKeeos / keÀener keÀpe&Keeleer DeveglHeeokeÀ Peeueer 

Demeu³eeme Flej meJe& keÀpe&Keeleer `mecegn keÀpex' cnCetve DeveglHeeokeÀ nesleele. lej l³ee mecegn keÀpee¥HewkeÀer pes Keeles / Keeleer 

He´l³e#eele DeveglHeeokeÀ Peeueer Demeleerue kesÀJeU l³ee®e Keel³eebvee meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespeves®eer meJeuele efceUsue. 
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8.	 efjPeJn& yeBkesÀ®³ee ogjoefMe&lJee®³ee efvekeÀ<eevegmeej DeveglHeeefole keÀpee&®es JeieeakeÀjCe ë

	� efjPeJn& yeBkesÀves GlHeVe mebkeÀuHevee Debleie&le kesÀuesueer J³eeK³ee ö efpeboieer®es JeieeakeÀjCe Je DeveglHeeokeÀ efpeboieermeeþer keÀjeJe³ee®³ee 

lejletoermeeþer efo.1 Dee@keÌìesyej 2021 jespeer He´efmeOo kesÀuesu³ee ceemìj mekeÌ³eg&uejvegmeej keÀpe&Keel³ee®es kesÀuesues JeieeakeÀjCe Keeueerue 

He´ceeCes Deens. 

De.ke´À. efpeboieer JeieeakeÀjCe LekeÀerle keÀeueeJeOeer

1 meye mìB[[& 
(Sub standard) 

DeveglHeeokeÀ Peeu³eeveblej 91  J³ee efoJemeeHeemegve 12 ceefnv³eebHe³e¥le

2 mebMe³eerle ö1 (Doubtful-1) mebMe³eerle Peeu³eeveblej 12 ceefnves 

3 mebMe³eerle ö2 (Doubtful-2) mebMe³eerle  Peeu³eeveblej 36 ceefnves 

4 mebMe³eerle ö3 (Doubtful-3) mebMe³eerle  Peeu³eeveblej 36 ceefnv³eebJejerue 

5 yeg[erle ö (Loss) yeBkeÀ, uesKeeHeefj#ekeÀ, menkeÀej efJeYeeie, veeyee[& leHeemeCeer ³eebveer 
He´ceeefCele kesÀuesvegmeej 

9.	� Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebmeeþer meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevesmeeþer le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce keÀe{C³ee®es meg$e ë

	 9.1	� p³ee efoJeMeer mebmLeeb®es keÀpe&Keel³eeb®es DeveglHeeefole Jeie&Jeejerle (Sve.Heer.S.) Jeie&Jeejerle JeieeakeÀjCe keÀjC³eele Deeues, l³ee 

leejKesDeKesjerue cegÎue Je meJe& He´keÀej®es J³eepee®eer SketÀCe ³esCesyeekeÀer efveeqM®ele keÀjÀve meoj ³esCesyeekeÀerJej Sved.Heer.S. 

leejKesHeemetve He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesu³ee leejKesHe³e¥le o.mee.o.Mes. 6… ojeves mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves J³eepe DeekeÀejCeer 

keÀjeJeer.

	 9.2	� Sved.Heer.S. leejKesveblej G®eue effoueer Demesue, l³ee keÀpee&meeþer G®eue leejKesHeemetve He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesu³ee leejKesHe³e¥le 

o.mee.o.Mes. 6… ojeves mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves J³eepe DeekeÀejCeer keÀjeJeer.

	 9.3	 GHejeskeÌle 9.1 Je 9.2 cegÐeevegmeej o.mee.o.Mes.6… He´ceeCes ³esCeejer J³eepee®eer jkeÌkeÀce meoj ³esCesyeekeÀerle efceUJeeJeer.

	 9.4	 mebmLes®³ee Jeleerves yeBkesÀves kesÀuesu³ee Ke®ee&®eer jkeÌkeÀce efceUJeeJeer.

	 9.5	� GHejeskeÌle He´ceeCes ³esCeeN³ee SketÀCe jkeÀcesletve mebmLes®es keÀpe& Keeles Sved.Heer.S. Jeie&Jeejerle Jeie& Peeu³eeHeemetve ³eespeves®ee 

He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesu³ee leejKesHe³e¥le®ee YejCee kesÀuesueer jkeÌkeÀce (Jemegueer) Jepee keÀjeJeer.

	 9.6	 ³eeHe´ceeCes ³esCeejer jkeÌkeÀce cegU jkeÌkeÀce mecepeC³eeble ³esF&ue. 

	 9.7	� keÀpe&oejeves ³eespeves Debleie&le meeoj kesÀuesu³ee He´mleeJee®³ee leejKesHeemetve cebpegjer He$ee®³ee leejKesHe³e¥le efveeqM®ele kesÀuesu³ee 

cegU jkeÀcesJej omeeoMes 6… He´ceeCes mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves DeekeÀejCeer keÀjeJeer 6… ojeves ³esCeeN³ee J³eepee®eer jkeÌkeÀce cegU 

jkeÀcesle SkeÀef$ele kesÀueer peeF&ue. l³eevegmeej ³esCeejer jkeÌkeÀce ner Debeflece le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce mecepeeJeer. 

	 9.8	� GHejeskeÌle meceerkeÀjCeevegmeej DeekeÀ[scees[ keÀjÀve ³esCeejer le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce ner He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesu³ee leejKesDeKesjerue 

cegÎue ³esCesyeekeÀer jkeÀcesHes#ee keÀceer ³esle Demeu³eeme, He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesu³ee leejKesDeKesjerue cegÎue ³esCesyeekeÀer®eer jkeÌkeÀce 

le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce mecepeC³eeble ³esF&ue. 

	 9.9	 le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce efveeqM®ele keÀjleebvee ceeueleejCe keÀpe& (Huespe) ³esCesyeekeÀer®ee meceeJesMe nesCeej veener. 

	 9.10	� yeepeejeleerue meeKejs®³ee ojeceO³es Peeuesu³ee ®e{ GleejecegUs efvecee&Ce Peeuesu³ee Mee@ì& ceeefpe&ve®ee ³eespevesle meceeJesMe 

nesF&ue. cee$e efpeLes yeBkesÀ®³ee mebceleer efMeJee³e meeKej efJeke´Àer Peeueer Demesue l³eecegUs efvecee&Ce Peeuesu³ee Mee@ì& ceeefpe&ve®ee 

³eespevesle meceeJesMe nesCeej veener. 



{X ‘hmamï´> ñQ>oQ> H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b., ‘w§~B©
({X {dX^© H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh ~±H$ {b. gpå‘{bV)

132

10.	 le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce HejleHesÀ[er®³ee HeOoleer ë

	 10.1	 DeveglHeeoerle Jeie&Jeejerleerue meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee / GÐeesie keÀpe&oejebmeeþer ë

		  10.1.1	� jep³e yeBkeÀ meeceesHe®eej HejleHeÀs[ ³eespeves Debleie&le le[pees[ jkeÀces®es cebpetjer He$e He´eHle Peeu³eeHeemetve 

keÀpe&oejeves SkeÀ ceefnv³eele le[pees[er®eer meJe& jkeÌkeÀce YejCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens. meoj keÀeueeJeOeerle mebHetCe& 

le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeme l³eeJej J³eepe DeekeÀejCeer nesCeej veener.

									         DeLeJee

			�	�    pej Depe&oejeme Jej veceto kesÀu³eeHe´ceeCes®³ee He³ee&³eevegmeej le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee SkeÀe ceefnv³eele SkeÀjkeÀceer YejCee 

keÀjCes MekeÌ³e vemeu³eeme le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee keÀjCesmeeþer 4 Je<ee&®eer cegole oslee ³esF&ue. cee$e l³eemee"er 

Debleerce le[pees[ jJeÀces®³ee 25… jJeÀces®ee SJeÀe ceefnv³ee®³ee Deele Yejvee JeÀjCes DeeJeµ³eJeÀ Deens. leoveblej 

meoj 48 ceefnv³eeb®³ee keÀeueeJeOeerle meceeve $ewceeefmekeÀ nHl³eele HejleHesÀ[ keÀjeJe³ee®eer Deens. l³eemeeþer He´Lece 

3 Je<ee&®es keÀeueeJeOeermeeþer o.mee.o.Mes.7… ojeves mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves J³eepe DeekeÀejCeer kesÀueer peeF&ue. 

®eewL³ee Je<ee&®³ee le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee ³esCesyeekeÀermeeþer o.mee.o.Mes.9… ojeves mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves J³eepe 

DeekeÀejCeer kesÀueer peeF&ue.

		  10.1.2	� GHejeskeÌleHe´ceeCes 48 ceefnv³eeb®³ee keÀeueeJeOeerle keÀesCeleener nHlee YejC³eeme GMeerj Peeu³eeme l³eeJej GMeerj 

Peeuesu³ee cegoleermeeþer Je LekeÀerle nHlee jkeÀcesJej o.mee.o.Mes.2… ob[ J³eepe DeekeÀejC³eele ³esF&ue.

		  10.1.3	� ceneje<ì^ Meemeveeves keÀejKeev³ee®³ee Yeeieele og<keÀeUer HeefjefmLeleer peenerj kesÀu³eeme Je l³eecegUs keÀejKeev³ee®es 

ieeUHe ve Peeu³eeves HejleHesÀ[ MekeÌ³e ve Peeu³eeme, meoj ³eespevesme DeeJeM³ekeÀ leer cegoleJee{ osC³eele ³esF&ue. 

l³eemeeþer Meemeveeves peenerj kesÀuesu³ee og<keÀeUie´mle YeeieeceO³es keÀejKeev³ee®³ee keÀe³e&#es$eeHewkeÀer efkeÀceeve 

50… Yeeiee®ee meceeJesMe nesCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens.  

		  10.1.4	� le[pees[ jkeÀces®eer efve³eefcele HejleHesÀ[ (cnCepes He´l³eskeÀ os³e nHlee os³e leejKesuee efkebÀJee lelHegJeea YejCee 

keÀjCeeN³ee keÀpe&oejebvee) keÀjCeeN³ee keÀpe&oejebvee ojJe<eea 1… FlekeÌ³ee J³eepe jkeÀces®eer megì osC³eele ³esF&ue. 

meoj jkeÌkeÀce He´l³eskeÀ Je<ee&®³ee 31 cee®e&uee l³eeb®³ee keÀpe&Keeleer pecee keÀjC³eele ³esF&ue. 

		  10.1.5	� peesHe³e¥le mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÀces®eer HejleHesÀ[ nesle veener. leesHe³e¥le mebmLes®³ee ceeuecellesJejerue jep³e yeBkesÀ®ee 

nkeÌkeÀ / yeespee keÀceer kesÀuee peeCeej veener.  

		  10.1.6	� Jejerue cegÎe ke´À.10.1.3 ceOeerue DeHeJeeo JeieUlee ³eespevesme keÀesCel³eener HeefjeqmLeleerle cegoleJee{ efceUCeej 

veener. 

		  10.1.7	� Jejerue cegÎe ke´À.10.1.3 ceOeerue DeHeJeeo JeieUlee keÀpe&oejeves le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee meueie 2 $ewceeefmekeÀ 

nHl³eeb®ee YejCee ve kesÀu³eeme keÀpe&oejeme efouesueer meJeuele DeeHeesDeeHe jÎ nesF&ue. l³eebveer ³eeHetJeea YejCee 

kesÀuesueer meJe& jkeÌkeÀce yeBkeÀ OeesjCeevegmeej He´Lece Flej Ke®e&, LekeÀerle J³eepeeHeesìer Je veblej cegÎueeHeesìer Jemetue 

keÀjC³ee®ee DeefOekeÀej yeBkesÀme jenerue.

	 10.2   	Yee[³eeves efouesu³ee mebmLeebmeeþer ³eespeves Debleie&le SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ HeOole ë

		�  Yee[slelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme efouesu³ee mebmLesves ³eespeves Debleie&le SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[er®ee He´mleeJe meeoj keÀjleevee keÀpe&oej 

keÀejKeev³ee®ee meb®eeuekeÀ ceb[U þjeJeemen Yee[skeÀjÀ®es mebceleer He$e meeoj keÀjeJes ueeiesue.

	 10.3   	le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee HejleHesÀ[er ojc³eeve ceeuecelles®ee leeyee nJee Demeu³eeme ë 

		  10.3.1	� meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespeves®ee ueeYe IesT Feq®íCeeN³ee mebmLeebHewkeÀer p³ee mebmLeeJej yeBkesÀves mejHesÀmeer 

keÀe³eÐeebleie&le JeÀejJeeF& kesÀueer Deens, Je mebmLes®eer ceeuecellee yeBkesÀ®³ee leeyee Iesleuee Demeu³eeme DeMee 

mebmLeeb®³ee yeeyeleerle ³eespevesleerue lejletoerHe´ceeCes cebpetjer He$eeHeemetve SkeÀe ceefnv³ee®³ee Deele mebHetCe& le[pees[ 

jkeÀces®ee YejCee keÀjCeeN³ee mebmLeeb®eer ceeuecellee yeBkesÀ®³ee leey³eele ve þsJelee, l³ee mebmLesves mebHetCe& le[pees[ 
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jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeJej mebmLesJejerue mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeebleie&le keÀjC³eele Deeuesueer keÀejJeeF& ceeies IesC³eele 

³esF&ue Je ceeuecelles®ee leeyee mebmLeskeÀ[s osC³eele ³esF&ue.

									         DeLeJee

				�    yeBkesÀves mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeebleie&le keÀejJeeF& keÀ©ve mebmLes®eer ceeuecellee leey³eele Iesleueer Demesue, GHejeskeÌle 

He´ceeCes le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee HejleHesÀ[er ojc³eeve ueies®e®e megHeto&veec³eeÜejs mebmLes®³ee ceeuecelles®ee leeyee nJee 

Demeu³eeme cebpetjer He$ee®³ee leejKesHeemetve SJeÀe ceefnv³ee®³ee Deele  SketÀCe le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀces®³ee 25… jkeÀces®ee 

YejCee keÀjÀve GJe&efjle 75… jkeÀces®³ee HejleHesÀ[ermeeþer 48 ceefnv³eeb®ee keÀeueeJeOeer®ee He³ee&³e efveJe[lee 

³esF&ue. DeMeeJesUer jep³e yeBkeÀ meoj 48 ceefnv³eeb®³ee keÀeueeJeOeerle mebmLee Yee[slelJeeJej efoueer Demes ie=efnle 

OejÀve GlHeeove ®eeuet Demeuesu³ee mebmLeebmeeþer le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee ceeefmekeÀ nHl³eeJej 8… lej GlHeeove yebo 

Demeuesu³ee mebmLeebmeeþer le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee ceeefmekeÀ nHl³eeJej 4… ³eeHe´ceeCes Keeueerue meg$eevegmeej DeefleefjkeÌle 

J³eepe DeekeÀejC³eele ³esF&ue. cee$e meoj jkeÌkeÀce Je le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee J³eepeemen®³ee ceeefmekeÀ nHl³eebmen 

efve³eefceleHeCes jep³e yeBkesÀkeÀ[s Deeoe keÀjeJes ueeiesue. 

					     meoj keÀeueeJeOeermeeþer $ewceeefmekeÀ nHlee keÀe{C³ee®eer HeOole Heg{erueHe´ceeCes..

75… le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce (A)

le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀces®ee $ewceeefmekeÀ nHlee (B) = A / 16

$ewceeefmekeÀ nHlee YejCee kesÀuesu³ee leejKesHe³e¥le le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀces®³ee 
³esCesyeekeÀerJejerue J³eepe

(C)

GlHeeove ®eeuet Demeuesu³ee mebmLeebmeeþer $ewceeefmekeÀ nHl³eeJej DeefleefjkeÌle J³eepe 
cnCetve 8… He´ceeCes HejleeJee  

(D) = B x 8%

GlHeeove yebo Demeuesu³ee mebmLeebmeeþer $ewceeefmekeÀ nHl³eeJej DeefleefjkeÌle J³eepe 
cnCetve 4… He´ceeCes HejleeJee  

(E) = B x 4%

SketÀCe ceeefmekeÀ nHlee (F) = B + C + (D efkebÀJee E)

   				�    GHejeskeÌleHe´ceeCes SketÀCe $ewceeefmekeÀ nHl³ee®³ee jkeÌkeÀcesHewkeÀer (F) HeÀkeÌle le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee ceeefmekeÀ nHl³ee®eer 

jkeÌkeÀce (B) SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevesvegmeej ³esCeeN³ee le[pees[ jkeÀcesle mecee³eespeve keÀjC³eele ³esF&ue. 

lemes®e GJe&efjle jkeÌkeÀce [cegÎe ke´À. 3 vegmeej le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee ³esCesyeekeÀer Jejerue J³eepe (C) Je  cegÎe ke´À. 4 

efkebÀJee 5 vegmeej le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee $ewceeefmekeÀ nHl³eeJejerue 8… efkebÀJee 4… He´ceeCes ³esCeejer HejleeJee jkeÌkeÀce 

(D) efkebÀJee (E)]] ³eespevesleerue lejletoervegmeej efceUCeeN³ee meJeueleer®³ee jkeÀcesle mecee³eesefpele keÀjC³eele ³esF&ue.

		  10.3.2	� yeBkesÀves keÀejKeev³eeefJe©Oo mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeebleie&le keÀejJeeF& meg© kesÀueer Demesue, Hejblet ceeuecelles®ee He´l³e#e 

leeyee Iesleuee vemesue lej mebmLes®³ee ceeuecelles®ee leeyee osC³ee®ee He´M®e GodYeJele veener. DeMee HeefjeqmLeleerle 

mebmLesves cebpetjer He$ee®³ee leejKesHeemetve SJeÀe ceefnv³ee®³ee Deele SJetÀCe le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee 10… jkeÀces®ee 

(He´mleeJee meesyele YejCee kesÀuesu³ee SketÀCe ³esCesyeekeÀer®³ee 5… jkeÀcesmen) YejCee keÀ©ve GJe&jerle 90… jkeÀcesmeeþer 

Heg{erue 4 Je<ee&®eer cegole oslee ³esF&ue. meoj 48 ceefnv³eeb®³ee keÀeueeJeOeerle meceeve $ewceeefmekeÀ nHl³eele HejleHesÀ[ 

keÀjeJe³ee®eer Deens. l³eemeeþer He´Lece 3 Je<ee&®es keÀeueeJeOeermeeþer o.mee.o.Mes.7… ojeves mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves 

J³eepe DeekeÀejCeer kesÀueer peeF&ue. ®eewL³ee Je<ee&®³ee le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee ³esCesyeekeÀermeeþer o.mee.o.Mes.9… ojeves 

mejUJ³eepe HeOoleerves J³eepe DeekeÀejCeer kesÀueer peeF&ue.

11. 	 yeBkesÀ®ee DeefOekeÀej ë

	 11.1	� ³ee meboYee&le mJeleb$eHeCes meecebpem³e keÀjej keÀjCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens. meoj meecebpem³e keÀjejele yeBkesÀ®³ee Keeueer veceto 
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kesÀuesu³ee nkeÌkeÀeb®ee lemes®e Depe&oejeb®³ee peyeeyeoeN³eeb®ee meceeJesMe kesÀuee peeF&ue.

 	 11.2	� keÀpe&oejeves ³ee meeceesHe®eej keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ ³eespeveslebie&le keÀjeJe³ee®³ee Depee&meesyele, He´mleeJe meeoj kesÀuesu³ee leejKes- 

DeKesjerue J³eepeemen uespej ye@uevme®³ee 5… jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej®e He´mleeJee®eer íeveveer kesÀueer peeF&ue.

 	 11.3	� ³ee ³eespeves Debleie&le He´eHle Depee&®³ee íeveveer veblej le[pees[ He´mleeJe cebpetj / veecebpetj keÀjC³ee®es meJe& DeefOekeÀej yeBkesÀme 

jenleerue. 

 	 11.4	� Sve.Heer.S.®eer leejerKe, Jeie&Jeejer Je jkeÌkeÀce yeBkesÀ®³ee oHlejeHe´ceeCes Je uesKeeHeefj#ekeÀebveer He´ceeefCele kesÀu³eeHe´ceeCes efveeqM®ele 

keÀjC³eele ³esF&ue.

 	 11.5	� keÀpe& HejleHesÀ[ermebyebOeer yeeyeeRceOeerue Jeeo ceneje<ì^ menkeÀejer mebmLee DeefOeefve³ece, 1960 ®es keÀuece 91 Debleie&le 

mees[efJeC³ee®eer lejleto Deens. l³eeHe´ceeCes meoj ³eespeves®ee ueeYe osCes®es Deveg<ebieeves Deiej le[pees[ jkeÀcesyeeyele keÀener Jeeo 

efvecee&Ce Peeu³eeme l³eeyeeyele efveCe&³e IesCes®es meJe& DeefOekeÀej yeBkesÀme jenleerue.

 	 11.6	� le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee keÀpe&oejebvee yeBkesÀ®³ee leejCeeleerue ceeuecellee efJeke´Àer keÀjÀve keÀjlee ³esCeej veener. lemes®e 

HejleHesÀ[ermeeþer jep³e yeBkesÀletve keÀpe& cebpetj kesÀues peeCeej veener.

 	 11.7	� yeBkesÀ®³ee meJe& J³eJenejeb®eer JesUesJesUer Debleie&le efnMesye leHeemeCeerme, JewOeeefvekeÀ uesKeeHeefj#ekeÀ lemes®e veeyee[&Üejs leHeemeCeer 

nesle Demeles. lemes®e le[pees[ jkeÀces®eer DeekeÀ[scees[ osKeerue Debleie&le efnMesye leHeemeCeermeebkeÀ[tve leHeemeueer peeles. cnCetve 

yeBkesÀves meeoj kesÀuesues le[pees[ jkeÀces®³ee peceeKe®ee&®es mìsìceWì Debeflece jeefnue. l³eele keÀesCeleener HesÀjHeÀej kesÀuee peeCeej 

veener.

 	 11.8	� ³ee ³eespevesDebleie&le®³ee meJe& Deìer / Meleea Jee®etve l³ee ceev³e Demeu³eeveblej®e ³eespevesDebleie&le®³ee meJeueleeryeeyele Depe& 

meeoj keÀjeJee. 

 	 11.9	� ³eespevesDebleie&le®³ee Deìer/Meleea yeoue keÀjC³eeyeeyele keÀesCee®eer ceeieCeer Deeu³eeme l³ee®ee efJe®eej kesÀuee peeCeej veener. 

	 10.10	�keÀesCel³eener efmLeleerle Yee[skeÀjÀ DeLeJee Yee[skeÀ© mebmLesves le[pees[ leejKesHe³e¥le Yee[îeeHeesìerr YejCee kesÀuesueer jkeÌkeÀce Hejle 

kesÀueer peeCeej veener.

	 11.11	�Yee[slelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme efouesu³ee mebmLesves ³eespeves Debleie&le SkeÀjkeÀceer HejleHesÀ[er®ee He´mleeJe meeoj keÀjleevee keÀpe&oej 

keÀejKeev³ee®ee meb®eeuekeÀ ceb[U þjeJeemen Yee[skeÀjÀ®es mebceleer He$e meeoj keÀjeJes ueeiesue.

	 11.12	�peesHe³e¥le mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÀces®eer HejleHesÀ[ nesle veener. leesHe³e¥le mebmLes®³ee ceeuecellesJejerue jep³e yeBkesÀ®ee nkeÌkeÀ / yeespee 

keÀceer kesÀuee peeCeej veener.

	 11.13	�mebmLesves mebHegCe& J³eepeemen le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej mebmLes®eer ceeuecellee He´eefOeke=Àle DeefOekeÀeN³eeceeHe&Àle 

megHeto&veec³eeÜejs mebmLee J³eJemLeeHeveekeÀ[s megHeto& keÀjC³eele ³esF&ue.

	 11.14	�mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej mebmLesefJejÀOo mejHesÀmeer keÀe³eÐeeblebie&le keÀejJeeF& ®eeuet Demesue lej meoj®eer 

keÀejJeeF& jÎ  nesF&ue.

	 11.15	�mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej mebmLee jep³e yeBkesÀceeHe&Àle Yee[slelJeeJej ®eeueefJeC³eeme efoueer Demesue lej 

meoj®ee keÀjej mebHet<ìele ³esF&ue.  

	 11.16	�mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej mebmLesves yeBkesÀefJejÀOo DeLeJee yeBkesÀves Jemegueer®³ee keÀejCeemleJe mebmLesefJejÀOo 

v³ee³eeue³eele oeJes oeKeue kesÀues Demeu³eeme meoj®es oeJes efJeveeMele& ceeies I³eeJesle. 

	 11.17	�mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej jep³e yeBkeÀ mebmLes®³ee ceeuecellesJejerue nkeÌkeÀmees[ keÀjÀve yeespee keÀceer keÀjÀve 

osF&ue. leodveblej mebmLes®³ee Yee[skeÀjej DeLeJee keÀesCelesner keÀjejele jep³e yeBkeÀ menYeeieer nesCeej veener.
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	 11.18	�meoj ³eespeveslebie&le keÀpe&Keeles yebo Peeu³eeveblej mebyebefOele Deepeejer meeKej JeÀejKeeves Je menJeÀejer mebmLee / GÐeesie keÀpe&oej 

mebmLes®³ee keÀesCel³eener meb®eeuekeÀeme DeLeJee meoj meb®eeuekeÀ Flej keÀesCel³eener mebmLesJej meb®eeuekeÀ cnCetve Demeu³eeme l³ee 

mebmLesme veJ³eeves keÀpe& efceUCeej veener. lemes®e l³eebvee yeBkesÀleerue keÀesCel³eener keÀpee&me peeceerve jenlee ³esCeej veener.

	 11.19	�Jejerue meeceesHe®eej ³eespevesleerue Deìer Je MeleeaceO³es Depe&oejeves keÀmegj kesÀu³eecegUs ³eespevee jÎ keÀjC³eele Deeu³eeme 

Depe&oejeves mebyebefOele mebmLes®³ee ceeuecelles®ee leeyee mJeleëntve yeBkesÀkeÀ[s metHeto& keÀjeJe³ee®ee Deens. ³ee®ee mHe<ì GuuesKe 

meecebpem³e keÀjejeceO³es DemeCes DeeJeM³ekeÀ Deens.

           efµeHeÀejme :

1.	� jep³e yeBkesÀ®³ee keÀpe&oejebHewkeÀer Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee/ GÐeesieebmeeþer GHejeskeÌle He´ceeCes He´mleeefJele keÀjC³eele 

Deeuesu³ee `Deepeejer meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLeebkeÀ[erue LekeÀerle keÀpee&®es Jemegueermeeþer meeceesHe®eej HejleHesÀ[ ³eespevee 

2022'  ³ee ³eespevesme cee.Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer ceev³elee efceUCesmeeþer efo.03 petve 2022 jespeer®³ee cee.He´MeemekeÀ meYesves 

efMeHeÀejme kesÀueer Deens. 

2.	� lemes®e ³eespevesvegmeej le[pees[ jkeÌkeÀce efveeqM®ele kesÀu³eeveblej meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee/GÐeesie keÀpe&oejebvee mebHetCe& 

le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej efceUCeeN³ee metìer®³ee jkeÀces®es efveuexKele keÀjCesmeeþer osKeerue cee.meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer cebpetjer 

DeeJeM³ekeÀ Demeles. meoj ³eespevee Debceueele DeeCeu³eeveblej He´eHle nesCeeN³ee He´mleeJeevegmeej meeKej keÀejKeeves Je menkeÀejer mebmLee 

/ GÐeesie keÀpe&oejebvee mebHetCe& le[pees[ jkeÀces®ee YejCee kesÀu³eeveblej ÐeeJ³ee ueeieCeeN³ee metìer®³ee jkeÀces®es efveuexKeve keÀjC³ee®es 

DeefOekeÀej cee.He´MeemekeÀ meefceleerme osCesyeeyele cee. Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®eer ceev³elee IesCesme efo.03 petve 2022 jespeer®³ee 

cee. He´MeemekeÀ meYesves efMeHeÀejme kesÀueer Deens. 
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yeBkesÀ®³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesme GHeeqmLele jenCesyeeyele 

þjeJee®ee vecetvee

efoveebkeÀ 	 :	  jespeer Peeuesu³ee meYesleerue cebpetj þjeJe ke´À. ®eer He´le.

�efJe<e³e	 ë	� efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@He. yeBkeÀ efue., ceggbyeF& yeBkesÀ®³ee meve 2021-22 meeue®³ee efoveebkeÀ 30 petve, 2022 jespeer 

nesCeeN³ee 111 J³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesle Deece®³ee mebmLes®³ee Jeleerves meYesle Yeeie IesC³ee®ee / celeoevee®ee DeefOekeÀej 

osC³eeyeeyele.

�þjeJe ke´À	 ë	� þjeJe keÀjC³eele ³eslees keÀer, efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@He. yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF& ³ee yeBkesÀ®³ee efoveebkeÀ 30 petve, 

2022 jespeer meve 2021ö22 DeeefLe&keÀ Je<ee&®³ee Deveg<ebieeves nesCeeN³ee 111 J³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesle 

mebmLes®³ee Jeleerves meYesme npej jenC³ee®ee, meYes®³ee keÀecekeÀepeele Yeeie IesC³ee®ee Je celeoeve keÀjC³ee®ee DeefOekeÀej  

cee. Þeer / Þeerceleer  ³eebvee osC³eele ³esle Deens.

meg®ekeÀ  

DevegceesokeÀ 

þjeJe meJee&vegceles cebpetj

mebmLes®es meerue / efMekeÌkeÀe

mebmLes®ee veeWoCeer ke´ÀceebkeÀ / leejerKe ë 

efìHe ë þjeJee®ee vecegvee mebmLes®ee íeHeerue Hellee Demeuesu³ee He$eeJej osCes.
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DevegHeeqmLeleer yeeyele®eer met®evee

cee.  He´MeemekeÀ,

efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF&

efJe<e³e ë efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF& ³eeb®³ee 111 J³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ 

meJe&meeOeejCe meYesme DevegHeeqmLele jenCesyeeyele.

ceneso³e,

	 efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF& ®eer 111 Jeer Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYee ieg©Jeej efoveebkeÀ 30 petve, 2022 

jespeer nesle Demetve meoj meYesme Deece®³ee mebmLeskeÀ[tve keÀesCeleener He´efleefveOeer npej jent MekeÀCeej veener. / ceer GHeeqmLele jent MekeÀCeej veener.  

lejer ³ee meYes®eer DevegHeeqmLeleer ceev³e keÀjeJeer, DeMeer Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesme efJevebleer Deens.

	 keÀUeJes,

			   DeeHeuee efJeMJeemet,

			   mener ë

			   veebJe Je ngÎe ë

			   mebmLes®es meerue Je efMekeÌkeÀe ë

efoveebkeÀ ë

efìHe ë DevegHeeqmLeleer yeeyele®ee Depe& mebmLes®³ee íeHeerue Hellee Demeuesu³ee He$eeJej osCes.

efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF&
(efo efJeoYe& keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., meeqcceefuele)

cegK³e keÀe³ee&ue³e

mej efJeÇueoeme þekeÀjmeer mce=leer YeJeve, 9, ceneje<ì^ ®eWyej Dee@HeÀ keÀe@ceme& uesve, HeÀesì&, cegbyeF& ö 400 001

GHeeqmLeleer oeKeuee

111 Jeer Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYee

veeWoCeer ke´À.

	 ceer, efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF& ³ee yeBkesÀ®ee veeWoCeerke=Àle meYeemeo Demetve efoveebkeÀ 30 petve, 2022 

jespeer mekeÀeUer 11.30 Jeepelee, menkeÀej meYeeie=n, efo ceneje<ì^ mìsì keÀesöDee@HejsefìJn yeBkeÀ efue., cegbyeF& mej efJeÇueoeme þekeÀjmeer mce=leer 

YeJeve, 9, ceneje<ì^ ®eWyej Dee@HeÀ keÀe@ceme& uesve, HeÀesì&, cegbyeF& ö 400 001 ³esLes nesCeeN³ee 111 J³ee Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYesmeeþer ceePeer 

GHeeqmLeleer veeWoJet Feq®ílees.

veebJe ë 	 mener ë

ìerHe ë meoj®ee GHeeqmLeleer oeKeuee HetCe& YejÀve mener keÀjÀve Jeeef<e&keÀ meJe&meeOeejCe meYes®³ee efþkeÀeCeer He´JesMeÜejeJej meeoj keÀjCes.
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Notes








